
Fll F C~py 
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA 

ROBERT RIDDLE, DBA ) 
FAIRBANKS PUMJ>ING AND THAWING, ) 

) 
Appellant, ) 

) 
vs. ) Supreme Court No. S-15780 

) 
ERIC LANSER, ) 

) Trial Court No. 4FA-11-03117 CI 
Appellee, ) _____________________________ ,) 

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT 
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT FAIRBANKS 

THE HONORABLE BETHANY S. HARBISON 

APPELLEE'S EXCERPT OF RECORD 
VOLUME I OFI 

Filed in the Supreme Court 
for the State of Alaska on 
thls2~tof January, 2016. 

Marilyin May, Clerk 
Appellate Courts 

By: ~ 
DeputyCl~ 

Susan Orlansky [ABA No. 8106042] 
REEVES AMODIO LLC 
500 L Street, Suite 300 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
(907) 222-7117 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Order granting Motion to Compel Discovery, November 27,2012 
[R. 557-58] ........................................................ ; ......................... 265-266 

Order denying Motion for Reconsideration of Motion to Compel 
Discovery, December 5, 2012 [R. 918-26] .............................................. 267 275 

Admitted Trial Exhibits 

8 Excerpt of Transcript of Fairbanks North Star Borough Planning 
Commission Meeting, September 18,2007 ..................................... 276-278 

12 Bigfoot Pumping & ThawingDumpingRecords for2010 ................... 279-310 

13 Emails from Lanser to Spiers, July 10 & 12,2010 ............................. 311-312 

15 Email from Bruns berg to Spiers, July 25, 2010 ....................................... 313 

20 Emails between Brunsberg and Spiers, September & October 2010 ......... 314-318 

23 Email from Long to Spiers, October 18, 20 10 ....................................... 319 

25 Riddle's Certification ofBiosolid Spreading for 2010 ......................... 320-321 

27 Email from Bruns berg to Spiers, March 23, 20 11 ................................. 322 

30 Spiers memorandum verifying odor, May 13, 2011 ............................... 323 

33 Email from Lanser to Smyth, September 14, 2011 ............................. 324-325 

35 Riddle's Certification ofBiosolid Spreading for 2011 ......................... 326-336 

36 Bigfoot Pumping & Thawing Dumping Records for 2011 .................... 337-382 

37 Riddle's Certification ofBiosolid Spreading for 2012 ......................... 383-388 



38 Bigfoot Pumping & Thawing Dumping Records for January-
September 2012 ..................................................................... 389-419 

43 Bigfoot Pumping & Thawing Dumping Records for October-
December 2012 & January 2013 ............................................... :. 420-430 

54 Blank Form 1040-F ................................................................. 431-432 

65 Riddle's Certification ofBiosolid Spreading for 2013 ........................ 433-438 

B Riddle's Application to ADEC (excerpts), December 27, 2006 ............. 439-444 

W Letter from ADEC to Riddle, November 30,2006 ............................ 445-446 

AN Letter from ADEC to Riddle, September 5, 2012 ................................... 447 

BQ Riddle Farm Plan, approved April 26, 2011 .................................... 448-452 



0 
H 
H 

' .•. 
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA 

FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT FAIRBANKS 

ERIC LANSER, ) 
) 

Plaintiff, ) 
) 

vs. ) 
) 

ROBERT RIDDLE, dba ) 
FAIRBANKS PUMPING & THAWING, ) 

) 
Defendant. ) _________________________ ) Case No. 4FA-ll-03117 CI 

ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CIVIL RULE 37(a) AND 
COMPELLING DEFENDANT'S RESPONSES TO DISCOVERY REQUESTS AND 

COMPLIANCE WITH PLAINTIFF'S CIVIL RULE 34 REQUESTS FOR ENTRY UPON 
LAND FOR INSPECTION AND OTHER PURPOSES 

THIS COURT, having reviewed Plaintiff's Motion and Memorandum for Civil Rule 

37(a) Order Compelling Responses to Discovery Requests and Entry Upon Land for Inspection 

and Other Purposes, and Defendant's ·Opposition. thereto, if any, and being otherwise duly 

advised in the premises orders as follows: 

' 
Plaintiff's Motion and Memorandum for Civil Rule 37(a) Order Compelling Responses 

to Discovery Requests and Entry Upon Land for Inspection and Other Purposes is hereby 

GRANTED. 

Defendant shall respond in good faith to Plaintiff's discovery requests by their due date 

under Civil Rules (for outstanding discovery requests), and within one week of the date of 

distribution of this Ord~r for Plaintiff's First Set of Discovery Requests. The Court also finds 

that Defendant's refusal to respond to the discovery requests were unreasonable, grotii'iclle;,s, 

ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CIVIL RULE 37(a) AND COMPELLING 
DEFENDANT'S RESPONSES TO DISCOVERY REQUESTS AND COMPLIANCE WITH PLAINTIFF'S 
CIVIL RULE 34 REQUESTS FOR ENTRY UPON LAND FOR INSPECTION AND OTHER PURPOSES 
Lanser v. Riddle db a Fairbanks Pumping & Thawing 
Case No.: 4FA-11-03117 CI 
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abusive, aml-ebstrHetieni:'::'st"""c,...,o=n'""dti'--ct under Civil Rule 3 7(g), and Shall form the basis for an award 

to Plaintiff of reasonable expenses, including attorney's fees, caused by the conduct. Plaintiff 

·shall accordingly submit an appropriate Motion for Attorney Fees and Cost Bill within ten (1 0) 

days of the date of distribution of this Order: ~e. WI))\ s h:f 1-f( ~c'A) a f pfrtUJ1./ 
-to re; j? b r1 cl vt~ re~ lA .v-e. &L t,.J ~V!·t YZ · 

Defendant shall comply with Plaintiff's C:tvil Rule 34 Requests for Entry Upon Land for 

Inspection and other Purposes within seven (7) days of the date of distribution of this Order. 

Failure by Defendant to comply with the terms of this Order shall form the basis of sanctions 

under Civil Rule 37(b). 

Dated this~ l day of 1\1 l)J"E-Nl bu- , 2012 at Fairbanks, Alaska. 

<;:ertificate of Service 
The undersigPed hereby certifies 
that on the 2,.:1. day of October, 2012, 
true and complete copies of the 
foregoing were sent via U.S. Mail and hand 

· delivery (where indicated) to: 

William Satterberg 
709 Fourth A venue 
Fairbanks, AK 9970 I 
(via hand delivery) 

Ben Hofmeister 
Seth Beausang 
Attorney Generals Office . 
I 031 W 4th Ave Ste 200 
Anchorage, Alaska 9950 I 
(via US Mail) 

~+t 
ORAVEC LAW ORO~ 

()_ ~ ;J--] ---~ 
(~~)~~.+-~-------
SUPERJOR COURT JUDGE 

ORJ;>ER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CIVIL RULE 37(a) AND COMPELLING 
DEFENDANT'S RESPONSES TO DISCOVERY REQUESTS AND COMPLIANCE WITH PLAINTIFF'S 
CIVIL RULE 34 REQUESTS FOR ENTRY UPON LAND FOR INSPECTION AND OTHER PURPOSES 
Lanser v. Riddle dba Fairbanks Pumping & Thawing 
Case No.: 4FA-Il-03117 CI 
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASJ<A, 

FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT FAIRBANKS 

ERIC LANSER, ) 
) 

Plaintiff(s), ) 
) 

vs. ) 
) 

ROBERT RIDDLE, dba ) 
FAIRBANKS PUMPING & THAWING, ) 

) 
Defendant(s). ) ______________________________ ) 

Case No. 4FA-ll-3117 CI 

ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

This matter came before the court on the plaintiffs Motion for Order Compelling 

Responses to Discovery Request.s and Entry upon Lanq for Inspection and Other Purposes. The 

court granted the motion. The defendant has now moved for reconsideration. The defendant 

suggests that the court did not fully review the file before ruling. The defendant also suggests 

that the court has not read each of the challenged discovery requests at issue in this <?ase to 

. determine relevancy. The defendant also complains that the court did not grant him oral 

argument as requested. To assuage the defendant's concern about ·the level of the court's 

familiarity with the case and the discovery requests at issue, the court now enters this order 

denying the defendant's Motion for Reconsideration and further explaining its original order 

granting the plaintiff's Motion for Order Compelling Responses to Discovery Requests. 

Lanser v. Riddle 
Case No. 4FA-ll-3117 CI 
Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration 
Page I 
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I. BACKGROUND: 

The court has reviewed Judge 0 !sen's order dated May 22, 2012 and the hearing that 

preceded that order. The following statement of facts is derived from the preliminary injunction 

hearing, Judge Olsen's order, and affidavits and exhibits filed in this case: 

The defendant, Mr. Riddle ("Riddle") has lived in Alaska since 1969. 1 He owns 

Fairbanks Pumping and Thawing Company, a rental company, an airplane hangar, and a farm? 

The pumping company services sewer, septic, and waterlines throughout Fairbanks· an.d 

neighboring villages.3 In 2005, Riddle began a farming enterprise located offEielson Farm Road 

in an agriculturally-zoned land.4 Shortly thereafter, Riddle began using the septage from his 

pumping business to ferti!.ize his farm land. 5 

According to testimony at the preliminary injunction hearing, using the refuse from septic 

tanks is a common farming practice. 6 Further, such a practice is doubly beneficial for Riddle, 

because he no longer need.s to pay G~lden Heart Utilities a fee to dispose of the .septage.7
- :Riddle 

uses lagoons with dirt berms on his agricultural property to store the septage until it is ready to 

be spread.8 

In 2007 Riddle applied and received a permit from the Borough to hold the septage.9 The 

permit is good for five years; Riddle only started using septage on the land in 2010. 10 

1 Riddle testimony, April 5, 2012, 10:17 
2 /d.at10:18 
3 !d. at 10:19 
4 Affidavit of Robert Riddle 
s ld. 
6 Peter Fellman testimony April 3, 2012 9:21 :30 
7 !d.,· Affidavit of Robert Riddle. 
8 /d. 
9 Lanser testimony April4, 2012 9:39:35 
10 Lanser 9:39:50 
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In that same year, Mr. Lanser ("Lanser") purchased property next to Riddle. Lanser re

zoned the lots and began refurbishing an existing home on Lot 8 of his property. 11 The home is 

only one of several that are part of the Polar Fox Loop. 12 Lanser testified that even though he 

was outside working on the home site during the spring and summer of 2007, he never noticed 

any odors from Riddle's farm. 13 

In the early fall of2007, Lanser attended a Borough meeting to learn more about Riddle's 

application for a septage permit. 14 At the meeting, Lanser testified before the Borough that he 

thought reusing waste was a good idea, but was concerned about the potential odors. 15 Lanser 

told the court that he was led to believe that the septag~ would be stored in tanks, so the only 

time odor might be an issue was when the septage was applied to the fields to be mixed with disc 

farm equipment. 16 Lanser testified that after the permit meeting, Riddle told him not to worry-

that there wouldn't be any smells. 17 Satisfied with the issue, Lanser forgot about the septage for 

three years. 18 

Lanser continued to build and develop the property at Polar Fox Loop .. 19 He did not 

mention the odors to the home buyer of Lot 1. 20 During the spring of 2010, Lanser first noticed 

an odor while he was finishing the roof on Lot 2.Z 1 Lanser called Riddle on his cell phone ~o 

11 Lanser 9:57 
12 Lanser I 0:0 I 
13 Lanser I 0:01 :20 
14 Lanser I 0:02:50 
15 Lanser I 0:04: 15 
16 Lanser 10:04:45 
17 Lanser I 0:07:30 
18 Lanser I 0:07:40 
19 Lanser I 0: I 0:34 
20 Lanser I 0: I 0:34 
21 Lanser I 0: I 0:30 
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complain about the smell.22 Lanser testified that Riddle gave an excuse about the inversion 

causing the smell, and that it would soon go away.23 When the smell continued, Lanser opted to 

call the Borough, who directed him to Ken Spiers ("Spiers") of the Alaska Department of 

Environmental Conservation. 24 

Spiers testified that the first official complaint occurred on July 12, 2010.25 Spiers 

received sev~ral more complaints about foul odors?6 In October of the same year Spiers issued 

Ri~dle a letter instructing him to control the odors by April 15, 2011, ~r the Department of 

Environmental Conservation would be forced to close the lagoons?7 ADEC. employees visited 

the Riddle property 10 times in response to calls about smells, but were unable to notice any 

On May 12, 2011 Spiers visited property near Riddle's farm with Bill Smyth, an 

environmental engineer for ADEC in the water division, to determine if they could discern any 

septage odors, because "up to thi~ point, the complaints were unsubstantiated." 29
•
30 Spiers was 

able t? smell intermittent sewage odors from the septage lagoons.31 Spiers notified Riddle of the 

smell, to which Riddle replied that he would mitigate it by spraying lime slurry onto the 

septage.32 

22 Lanser 10: II :45 
23 Lanser I 0: II :45 
24 Lanser I 0:18:30 
25 Spiers testimony 9:38:21 
26 Spiers 9:56 
27 Plaintiffs Reply Opp. For Temp. Restrain Exhibit C 
28 Order Denying Plaintiffs Motion for Preliminary Judgment p.S 
29 Spiers 9:58 
30 Plaintiffs Reply Opp. For Temp. Restrain Exhibit A 
31 !d. 
32 !d. 
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In April of 20 I 2, the court held a preli~inary injunction hearing. Following that hearing, 

on May 22, 2012, the ·court denied defendant's motion for a preliminary injunction and also 

denied the defendant's motion to dismiss. A trial date setting conference for the case occurred 

on July 17, 2012 and the court issued a Civil Pretrial Order three days later. On August 21, 

2012, Lanser sent his first discovery requests, which included interrogatories, requests for 

production, and requests for admission.33 

Alaska Civil Rule 3 7 governs motions to compel discovery when necessary because 

pretrial discovery is an important part of a thorough and effective system of pretrial discovery.34 

The rule provides the requesting party with an avenue for obtaining discovery when the opposing 

party has failed to make a disclosure or cooperate in the discovery process. In other words, the 

rule provides courts with an effective and flexible means of dealing with evasion of pretrial 

discovery procedures.35 Without a functional system, discovery issues will often come to trial or 

pretrial sprawli~g and unformed, leaving litigants ill prepared.36 

If a Rule 37(a) motion is granted, a party who successfully moves the court to compel 

discovery is entitled to attorney's fees and costs incurred in making the motion. Further, parties 

that fail to comply with the court order may be sanctioned by the court under Alaska Civil Rule 

37(b). The rule invests the trial judge with broad discretion to choose an appropriate sanction.37 

33 Plaintiffs Mot. and Memo for Civil Rule 56(f) 
34 Bachner v. Pearson, 479 P.2d 319, 323 (Alaska 1970) 
35 Bachner 479 P.2d at 319 (citing Rosenberg, SANCTIONS TO EFFECTUATE PRETRIAL DISCOVERY, 58 Colum.L.Rev. 
381 (1958)) 
36 Bachner 479 P.2d at 323 
37 Hawes Firearms Co. v. Edwards, 634 P.2d 377,378 (Alaska 1981) 
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II. ISSUES PRESENTED/DISCUSSION: 

A. Riddle, without being substantially justified, failed to answer an interrogatory 
submitted under Rule 33, failed to respond to a request to permit an inspection 
of land in response to a request for inspection submitted under Rule 34, and 
failed to produce documents for inspection and copying in response to .a request 
for inspection submitted under Rule 34. 

In the case at hand, Lanser attempted to obtain the information without success. Lanser 

sent Riddle thirty requests fo~ production, twenty eight interrogatories and thirty requests for 

admission.38 Riddle objected to nineteen of the thirty production requests outright, and 

responded that no records exist for an-additional three requests.39 Riddle also answered sixteen 

of the interrogatories "irrelevant and will not lead to relevant discovery."40 Lanser responded by 

requesting the information again, and giving Riddle another week to respond to the "discovery 

request before filing a Motion to Compel before this court."41 Riddle replied that his responses 

are full and complete; the responses that are not complete are because they are "irrelevant to the 

issues remaining in the matter."42 Riddle argues that question of whether the farm is a legitimate 

farm is "no longer a question for investigation" so any questions relating to the farm are 

inappropriate. 43 

Riddle refuses to respond to certain discovery requests because they are related to 

exploration of his farm, exploration of his separate business (Fairbanks Pumping and Thawing) 

and exploration of groundwater-all unrelated to Lanser's odor complaint. Riddle also argues 

38 Plaintiff's Mot and Memo for Civ. Rule 37(a), Ex. B 
39 !d. 
40 !d. 
41 !d. 
42 !d. 
43 Plaintiff's Mot. and Memo for Civ. Rule 37(a) Exhibit A 
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that the requested discovery is irrelevant because the court already found that Riddle operated a 

legitimate farm during the preliminary injunction hearing. 

a. Discovery is not limited by the findings made by the court denying the 
request for a preliminary injunction or by testimony at the pi:eliminary 
injunction hearing. 

The purpose of a preliminary injunction is to maintain the status quo.44 The court may 

order the trial of the action on the merits to be advanced and consolidated with the hearing on the 

preliminary injunction, but the parties should normally receive clear and unambiguous notice of 

the court,s intent to consolidate the trial and the hearing on the preliminary injunction.45 

In this case, the court did not consolidate trial on the action with the hearing on the 

preliminary injunction as allowed by Civil Rule 65. Therefore, the findings made by the court 

are preliminary findings only. The plaintiff still has the right to a trial on the merits of his 

claims; the findings that were made by Judge Olsen on May 22, 2012 do not limit the scope of 

permissible discovery in this case. Any evidence received at the hearing on the application for a 

preliminary injunction which would be admissible at the trial on the merits is part of the record 

on the trial and need not be repeated at the tria1.46 Additional evidence may be presented at the 

trial on the merits, and the plaintiff is entitled to discovery of information that is reasonably 

calculated to lead to admissible evidence. The case was not dismissed for failure to state a claim 

upon which relief may be granted, and as such, the discovery process is now ongoing and the 

defendant must comply with the discovery rules. 

44 
Martin v. Coastal Villages Region Fund, 156 P,3d 1121, 1126 (Alaska 2007) 

45 
Haggb/om v. City of Dillingham, 191 P.3d 991, 999 (Alaska 2008) 

46 Civil Rule 65(a)(2) 
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b. The discovery requests are relevant to the subject matter involved in the 
pending action. 

Alaska Civil Rule 26(b)(l) reads: 

Parties may obtain discovery regarding any matter, not privileged, 
which is relevant to the subject matter involved in the pending 
action, whether it relates to the claim or defense of the party 
seeking discovery or to the claim or defense of any other party, 
including the existence, description, nature, custody, condition and 
location of any books, docum~nts, or other tangible things and the 
identity and location of persons having knowledge of any 
discoverable matter. This information sought need not be 
admissible at the trial if the information sought appears reasonably 
calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

Discovery rules are broadly construed; relevance for discovery purposes is broader than 

for purposes of trial.47 .The superior court is not required to limit discovery to information 

directly related to the pleadings.48 

The majority of the discovery objections assert that information about Riddle's farm 

operation is not relevant based on Judge Olsen's finding that the farm is "legitimate." As 

indicated above, the plaintiff is still entitled to a t~ial on the merits of his claim. Furthermore, 

Riddle has advanced the affirmative defense that he is protected against nuisance claims by the 

Right to Farm Act. If Riddl"e is operating negligently, improperly, and/or illegally, those 

protections do not apply. The discovery requests regarding Riddle's farm operation relate to a 

defense advanced by Riddle and fall within the parameters of Civil Rule 26(b). 

Discovery from Bigfoot Pumping & Thawing regarding the volume of septage being 

received on Riddle's property and regarding the financial benefit it provides to Riddle by 

disposing of its septage on his farm, as well as Riddle's financial records associated with his 

47 
Lee v. State, 141 P.3d 342,347 (Alaska 2006) 

48 !d. 
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farming are all relevant to the subject matter involved in the pending action and to the Right to 

Farm Act defense advanced by Riddle. To operate under the FNSB conditional use permit, 

Riddle must continue to use his property principally for agricultural purposes. Whether the 

"principal" use of Riddle's property is agricultural (rather than septage disposal) is an issue for 

the trial in this case and information relating to this issue is relevant and discoverable. Whether 

the-odor from dumping, storing, and applying human waste to Riddle's fields constitutes a public 

or private nuisance is part of the subject matter involved in the pending action. Lanser's request 

to enter Riddle's land to insect and measure, survey, photograph, test and sample, any and all 

septage lagoons falls within the parameters of Civil Rule 26(b). 

B. The court is not required to grant a request for oral argument. 

Civil Rule 77(e) indicates that, with few exceptions that do not appl_y to this motion, oral 

argument shall be held only in the discretion of the judge. The fact that the court did not allow 

ora·l argument on this motion is not a basis for recons.ideration of.th~ court's order. 

III. Conclusion 

The court has granted Lanser's motion to compel. Riddle's Motion to Reconsider is 

DENIED. Should Riddle fail to comply with the court's order, sanctions under Civil Rule 37(b) 

are available. 

s 
Dated this ___ day of December, 2012", at pairbanks, Alaska. 
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9/18/2007 I~ re: CU2008-005 

1 FAIRBANKS NORTH STAR BOROUGH PLANNING COMMISSION 

2 IN RE: CU2008-005 

3 

4 

5 
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10 

11 

12 
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16 

17 
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19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

'24 

25 

TF~~SCRIPT OF MEETING MINUTES (EXCERPT) 

MEMBERS PRESENT: 

Fairbanks, Alaska 
September 18, 2007 
7:00p.m. 

Chris Miller· 
Ryan Colgan 
Michelle Vlah 
Bruce Hamilton 
Emily Bratcher 
Jennifer Peterson 

Deb Horner 
Tom Marsh 
Tom Temple 
Robert Firor 
Candice Watters 

PLAINTIFF 

EXHIBIT NO. 16 
ADMITTED 0 

____________ EXC 276'---------ILLEA-(t-:-ll1C( 
dfc14ef3-21 be~ :::t..__ !l. 
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9/18/2007 In re: CU2008-005 

1 THE CHAIRPERSON: \!-There is that storage ..... 

2 MR. RIDDLE: It's going to be determined with me and 

3 DEC when we walk out there and get a -- get it done. 

4 THE CHAIRPERSON: I guess ..... 

5 MR. ~IDDLE: And Charlie Knight and Solid Waste -- but, 

6 yes, it's -- there will be a small holding cell. 

7 THE CHAIRPERSON: I'm concerned about what's small in 

8 your definition. Football field? 

9 MR. RIDDLE: What's yours? 

10 THE CH~IRPERSON: Football field? 

11 MR. RIDDLE: Oh, no. No. We're talking about probably 

12 a ..... 

13 THE CHAIRPERSON: Swimming pool? Swimming pool? 

14 MR. RIDDLE: Olympic, yeah. 

15 THE CHAIRPERSON: Okay. And so this is not a year-

16 round operation. 

17 MR. RIDDLE: No . 

18 THE CHAIRPERSON: It's really only thaw to freeze is 

19 when this is going to work. 

20 MR. RIDDLE: Correct. Correct. 

21 THE CHAIRPERSON: There will be no septic hauling 

22 biosolids activity on this land through the winter months when 

23 there's nothing to do with it out there. 

24 MR. RIDDLE: No. You can't --you can't -- you can't 

25 apply it; you can't use it. 

Exhi~i~ -~ 
.___ _____________ EXC 277 ____ P_ag_e_1Co_o_f_2_1 _P_a_g_e_l6____. 
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9/18/2007 In re: CU2008-005 

1 THE CHAIRPERSON: Right. Because it has to be applied 

2 to work. If this ..... 

3 MR. RIDDLE: Correct . 

4 THE CHAIRPERSON: . . . . . swimming pool holding facility 

5 would only be used in the summertime as you're transitioning 

6 stuff around. 

7 MR. RIDDLE: Correct. 

g· THE CHAIRPERSON: It's not stored there throughout the 

9 winter, stockpiling waiting for spring thaw? 

10 MR. RIDDLE: No, no. 

11 THE CHAIRPERSON: Okay. Where does all this material 

12 go now? 

MR. RIDDLE: From Golden Heart? 

14 THE CHAIRPERSON: Yeah. 

15 MR. RIDDLE: They've got quite a bit of stockpile. 

16 THE CHAIRPERSON: Where does all the septage go? It 

17 .goes to Golden Heart? 

18 MR. RIDDLE: Golden Heart. 

19 THE CHAIRPERSON: That's where you drop it off now. 

20 MR. RIDDLE: Right. 

21 THE CHAIRPERSON: It gets dropped off at Golden Heart; 

22 they process it and pile it out back, use it at the landfill 

23 and stuff like that. 

24 MR. RIDDLE: Well, they pay -- yeah, yeah. 

25 THE CHAIRPERSON: They pay to get rid of it. 

Exhibit '6 
Page_~~-21 Page 17 

~-----------------------------EXC 278----------------------------~ 
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Jigfoo.t Pumping & Thawing PLAINTIFF 
PO Box 57353 \'2.. 
North Pole, AK 99705 EXHIBIT NO. 

907 -488·9855 ADMITTED 0 

Dump Record for April, 2010 
.:t~~ .. \f- '3111 c:,t 

(CASE NUMBER) 

DATE INBOUND INVOICE# GALLONS COST Balance Truck# 

04/16/2010 10:20:00 AM 59531 1154 $57.70 $57.70 45 

04/17/2010 02:10:00 PM 58232/ 58233 1929 $96.45 $154.15 10 

o4117a.o1o 04:05:00 PM 58234 1483 $74.15 $228.30 10 

04/18/2010 10:50:00 AM 59430 3150 $157.50 $385.80 45 

04/18/2010 10:45:00 AM 58236/58237/58238 3007 $150.35 $536.15 20 
04/19/2010 10:00:00 AM 59534/ 59535 2145 $107.25 $643.40 45 

04/19/2010 05:35:00 PM 59538/59539 3861 $193.05 $836.45 99 

04/20/201·0 12:02:00 PM 59540/59541 3139 $156.95 $993.40 45 

04/20/2010 02:37:00 PM 59543/59544 2450 $122.50 $1.115.90 45 

04/20/2010 05:02:00 PM 59546/59545 2224 $111.20 $1,227.10 20 

04/21/2010 12:00:00 PM 59465/59464 2749 $137.45 $1,364.55 20 

04/21/2010 03:26:00PM 59468/ 59467 2175 $108.75 $1,473.30 20 

04/21/2010 07:00:00 PM · 59554 3180 $159.00 $1,632.30 45 

04/21/2010 01:30:00 PM 58200/ 59551 2350. $117.50 $1,749.80 45 

04/22/2010 10:50:00 AM 59654 1040 $52.00 $1,801.80 45 

04/22/2010 12:55:00 PM 59557 1000 $50.00 $1,851.80 45 

04/22/20 1 0 . 10:45:00AM 59556 1000 $50.00 $1,901.80 7 

04/22/2010 03:30:00 PM 59558 1150 $57.50 $1,959.30 7 

04/22/2010 03:24:00 PM 59473/59472 2548 $127.40 $2,086.70 20 

04/22/2010 05:38:00 PM 59474 2234 $111.70 $2,198.40 20 

04/22/2010 01:15:00 PM 59655/59656 2050 $102.50 $2,300.90 45 

04/23/2010 01:55:00 AM 58036 3480 $174.00 $2,474.90 20 

04/23/2010 04:05:00 PM 59662 990 $49.50 $2,524.40 45 

04/23/2010 03:40:00 PM 59549 949 $47.45 $2,571.85 20 

04/23/2010 10:25:00 AM 59658/59559 1900 $95.00 $2,666.85 45 

04/24/2010 02:50:00 PM 56072 1260 $63.00 $2,729.85 . 20 

04/24/2010 05:15:00 PM 59665 1420 $71.00 $2,800.85 20 

04/26/2010 01:25:00 PM 59702 1504 $75.20 $2,876.05 7 

04/2§/2010 03:21:00 PM 59703 1000 $50.00 $2,926.05 7 
04/26/2010 05:25:00 PM 59565 960 $48.00 $2,974.05 7 
04/26/2010 12:51:00 PM 59475/ 59476 3030 $151.50 $3,125.55 20 
04/26/2010 11:45:00 AM 59561/59562 2930 $146.50 $3,272.05 45 

04/26/2010 11:55:00 AM 59701 1194 $59.70 $3,331.75 7 

04/27/2010 01:00:00 PM 59667 960 $48.00 $3,379.75 45 

04/27/2010 02:40:00 PM 59668 2080 $104.00 $3,483.75 45 

04/27/2010 11:35:00 AM 59666 3200 $160.00 $3,643.75 45 

04/27/2010 02:04:00 PM 59483 1194 $59.70 $3,703.45 7 

04/27/2010 12:02:00 PM 59482 929 $46.45 $3,749.90 7 

04/27/2010 10:51:00 AM 59481 1550 $77.50 $3,827.40 7 

04/27/2010 05:55:00 PM 59610/59611 2212 $110.60 $3,938.00 20 

04/28/2010 11:30:00 AM 59567/59568 1950 $97.50 $4,035.50 45 

04/28/2010 01:50:00 PM 59569/59570 2720 $136.00 $4,171.50 45 

04/29/2010 03:05:00 PM 59674 3800 $190.00 $4,361.50 99 

04/29/2010 05:15:00 Afvi 59705/59706 1194 $59.70 $4,421.20 99 

04/29/2010 04:35:00 PM 59674 3000 $150.00 $4,571.20 20 

04/29/2010 04:05:00 PM 59674 3180 $159.00 $4,730.20 45 

04/29/2010 12:35:00 PM 59571/59572 3120 $156.00 $4,886.20 20 
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jgfoqt Pumping & Thawing 
PO Box 57353 
North Pole, AK 99705 
907-488-9855 

Dump Record for April, 2010 

04/29/2010 
04/29/2010 
04/29/2010 
04/29/2010 
04/29/2010 
04/30/2010 

01:00:00 PM 
11:05:00 AM 
02:04:00 PM 
02:04:00 PM 
11:52:00 AM 
12:45:00 PM 

59672/59673 2260 
59671/59485 1950 

59488 870 
59487 1685 
59486 1145 

59675/ 59677 2950 

EXC 280 

$113.00 $4,999.20 
$97.50 $5,096.70 
$43.50 $5,140.20 
$84.25 $5,224.45 
$57.25 $5,281.70 

$147.50 $5,429.20 

... ~ . . . 
• 0 ~. • •• • ' ,. 
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Bigfqot Pu~ping & Thawing 
PO Box 57353 wv 
North Pole. AK 99705 

...J I~ 
o~ 

00 
907-488-9855 (E§ 

Dump Record for~~ 0 

DATE INBOUND INVOICE# GAlLONS COST Balance Truck# \~ tl15 05/01/2010 02:25:00 PM 59768/ 59767 2162 $108.10 $108.10 7 

::~ 05/0i/201 0 06:40:00 PM 59617/59618 2548 $127.40 $235.50 20 
05/02/2010 02:40:00 PM 59575/ 59576 2910 $145.50 $145.50 45 

.Q(I) 
05/02/2010 12:42:00 PM 59479 3900 $195.00 $340.50 99 I, ·- t'J) 

) 05/02/2010 12:45:00 PM 59489 462 $23.10 $363.60 7 ..cro 
05/03/2010 08:00:00 PM 59624/59622 2468 $123.40 $487.00 99 .11a.. 
05/03/2010 12:10:00 8M 59708 2450 $122.50 $609.50 99 
05/03/2010 10:45:00 AM 59620 1264 $63.20 $672.70 45 
05/03/2010 12:45:00 PM 59577/59578 2670 $133.50 $806.20 20 
05/03/2010 06:30:00 PM 59708 3100 $155.00 $961.20 45 rl 

05/03/2010 02:20:00 PM 59579 1140 $57.00 $1,018.20 45 
CXJ 
N 

05/03/2010 07:40:00 PM 59580/ 59581 2450 $122.50 $1,140.70 45 u 
03:15:00 PM 59585 1200 $60.00 $1,200.70 gg >< 05/04/2010 w 

05/04/2010 03:20:00 PM 59626 59680 2450 $122.50 $1,323.20 45 
05/04/2010 02:00:00 PM 59493 59492 59491 3256 $162.80 $1,486.00 99 
05/04/2010 01:50:00 PM 59582 59583 59584 2090 $104.50 $1,590.50 7 
05/05/2010 03:30:00 PM 59776 1492 $74.60 $1,665.10 7 
05/05/2010 1·1 :25:00 AM 59773 1242 $62.10 $1,727.20 7 
05/05/2010 04:45:00 PM 59686 1400 $70.00 $1,797.20 20 
05/05/2010 05:15:00 PM 59777 1073 $53.65 $1,850.85 7 
05/05/2010 11:05:00 AM 59586 q9587 1970 $98.50 $1,949.35 45 
05/05/2010 02:35:00 PM 59588 59589 2500 $125.00 $2,074.35 45 
05/06/2010 i 'I :30:00 AM 59778 858 $42.90 $2,117.25. 7 
05/06/2010 02:10:00 PM 59779 882 $44.10 $2,161.35 7 
05/06/2010 03:35:00 PM 59780 1266 $63.30 $2,224.65 7 
05/06/2010 Oi:05:00 PM 59687 59688 2590 $129.50 $2,354.15 20 
05/06/20'1 0 03:25:00 PM 59689 59690 2500 $125.00 $2,479.15 20 
05/07/20i0 04:05:00 PM 59783 953 $47.65 $2,526.80 7 
05/07/2010 o·f:OO:OO PM 59782 941 $47.05 $2,573.85 7 
05/07/2010 01:00:00 PM 59694 1200 $60.00 $2,633.85 45 
05/07/2010 03:45:00 PM 59696 59695 .2550 $127.50 $2,761.35· 45 
05/07/2010 09:45:00 AM . 59692 59693 1890 $94.50 $2,855.85 45 
05/08/2010 10:45:00 AM 59697 710 $35.50 $2,891.35 45 



. \ 

Bigfqot Pumping & Thawing 
PO Box 57353 WlO _,,._ 
North Pole, AK 99705 o~ 

o8 
907-488-9855 ;:;::a 

Dump Record for April, 2010 

05/08/2010 01:05:00 PM 59698 1400 $70.00 $2,961.35 20 ~~ 05/08/2010 04:20:00 PM 59699 59700 1840 $92.00 $3,053.35 20 
05/09/2010 12:10:00 PM 59593 1270 $63.50 $3,116.85 7 ~~ 05/09/2010 11:10:00 AM 59592 1030 $51.50 $3,168.35 7 
05/1 0/20'1 0 05:10:00 PM 59635 :1060 $53.00 $3·,221.35 20 :9a> 
05/10/2010 12:25:00 PM 59630 ·59631 59632 3376 $168.80 $3,390.15 20 _cC> 

xm 
05/10/2010 03:20:00 PM 59633 59634 2249 $112.45 $3,502.60 20 wa.. 
05/10/2010 12:47:00 PM 596497 59498 1326 $66.30 $3,568.90 7 
05/11/2010 11:45:00 AM 59802 59803 3200 $160.00 $3,728.90 99 
05/11/2010 01:27:00 PM 59804 59805 914 $45.70 $3,774.60 99 
05/1 i/2010 11:05:00 AM 59851 59852 2540 $127.00 $3,901.60 20 N 
05/11/2010 ·04:25:00 PM 598.06 1100 $55.00 $3,956.60 7 CX) 

N 
05/11/2010 12:35:00 PM 59787 1386 $69.30 $4,025.90 7 u 
05/11/2010 11:10:00 AM 59786 1145 $57.25 $4,083.15 7 >< w 
05/12/2010 12:15:00 PM 59599 59600 58451 2990 $149.50 $4,232.65 45 
05/12/2010 ·J2:40:00 PM 59853 850 $42.50 $4,275.15 20 
05/12/2010 01:35:00 PM 59791 720 $36.00 $4,31'1.15 7 
05/12/2010 10:40:00 AM 59789 929 $46.45 $4,357.60 7 
05/12/2010 12:10:00 PM 59790 1802 $90.10 $4,447.70 7 
{)5/13/201 0 12:15:00 PM .•• ·'I· ·58267 300 $15.00 $4.462.70 45 . :, . 
05/13/2010 02:05:00 PM 58452 1000 $50.00 $4,51.2.70 45 
05/13/2010 12:20:00 PM 59809 59810 2030 $101.50 $4,614.20 99 
05/13/2010 09:40:00AM 59854 1500 $75.00 $4,689.20 . 20 
05/14/2010 i 1:50:00 AM 59794 1182 $59.10 $4,748.30. 7 
05/14/2010 02:50:00 PM 59795 1504 $75.20 $4,823.50 7 
05/14/2010 02:00:00 PM 59859 1220 $61.00 $4,884.50 20 
05/14/2010 02:08:00 PM 59813 59814 59815 3630 $181.50 $5,066.00. 99 
05/14/20'10 1·1 :23:00 AM 59813 59812 59811 4000 $200.00 $5,266.00 99 
05/14/20'10 12:15:00 PM 59857 59858 2420 $121.00 $5,387.00 20 
05/15/2010 10:00:00 AM 59796 2205 $110.25 $5,497.25 20 
05/15/2010 12:55:00 PM 59860 59861 2290 $114.50 $5,611.75 20 
05/15/2010 12:45:00 PM 59797 59798 2203 $110.15 $5,721.90. 45 
05/16/2010 03:20:00 PM 58453 58455 2160 $108.00 $5,829.90 45 
05/16/2010 05:00:00 PM 59642 1260 $63.00 $5,892.90 7 



Bigfqot Pumping & Thawing 
PO Box 57353 W<D 

North Pole, AK 99705 
__,,.._ 
o~ 

00 
907-488-9855 ;x§ 

Dump Record for April, 2010 

05/17/2010 05:10:00 PM 58459 1000 $50.00 $5,942.90 45 ·~~ 05/17/2010 06:30:00 PM 59722 2264 $113.20 $6,056.10 20 
05/17/2010 12:32:00 PM 59817 59818 59819 3033 $151.65 $6,207.75 99 
05/17/2010 04:30:00 PM 5.9822 1293 $64.65 $6,272.40 9'9 ~~ 05/17/2010 03:30:00 PM 58456 58457 58458 2400 $120.00 $6,392.40 45 .OQ) 
05/17/2010 02:34:00 PM 59820 59821 3108 $155.40 $6,547.80 99 ·- 0') 

05/18/2010 05:15:00 PM 59867 598506 2702 $135.10 $6,682.90 20 ...s::c'U 

05/18/2010 04:03:00 PM 59828 59827 59826 2270 $113.50 $6,796.40 gg ~0.. 
05/18/2010 04:20:00 PM 58463 58464 58465 2230 $111.50 $6,907.90 45 
05/18/2010 12:45:00 PM 59823 59824 59825 3687 $184.35 $7,092.25 99 
05/18/2010 03:55:00 PM 59864 59865 59866 3100 $155.00 $7,247.25 20 (V) 

05/18/2010 03:20:00 PM 59650 1000 $50.00 $7,297.25 7 
co 
N 

05/18/2010 11:50:00 AM 59862 59863 2750 $137.50 $7,434.75 20 u 
05/18/2010 12:55:00 PM 58460 58461 58462 3120 $156.00 $7,590.75 45 >< w 
05/19/2010 04:25:00 PM 58469 1030 $51.50 $7,642.25 7 
05/19/2010 06:17:00 PM 59834 59833 59832 3328 $166.40 $7,808.65 99 
05/19/2010 12:22:00 PM 59830 59829 2064 $103.20 $7,911.85 99 
05/19/2010 03:25:00 PM 58468 1020 $51.00 $7,962.85 7 
05/19/2010 12:45:00 PM 58466 58467 1800 $90.00 $8,052.85 45 
.05/19/2010 06:1 O:QO PM. .· .. §9870 1390 $69.50 -$8;1-22.35 20 
05/19/2010 11:45:00 AM 59868 59869 2800 $140.00 $8,262.35 20 
05/20/2010 04:05:00 PM 58473 58474 2780 $139.00 $8,401.35 45 
05/20/2010 05:30:00 PM 58475 58476 2240 $112.00 $8,513.35 45 
05/20/2010 06:22:00 PM 59835 59836 59837 3075 $153.75 $8,667.10 20 
05/20/2010 01:15:00 PM 5847.0 58471 58472 3110 $155.50 $8,822.60 45 
05/20/2010 ·11 :35:00 AM 59872 2060 $103.00 $8,925.60 7 
05/20/2010 10:05:00 AM 59871 1450 $72.50 $8,998.10 7 
05/21/2010 03:29:00 PM 59723 1665 $83.25 $9,081.35 20 
05/21/2010 04:40:00 PM 59904 894 $44.70 $9,126.05 7 
05/21/2010 03:05:00 PM 59875 910 $45.50 $9,171.55 45 
05/21/2010 i 1:23:00 AM 59873 59874 2750 $137.50 $9,309.05 45 
05/21/2010 01:40:00 PM 59903 965 $48.25 $9,357.30' 7 
05/22/2010 12:40:00 PM 58502 58503 2972 $148.60 $9,505.90 - 20 
05/22/2010 04:00:00 PM 58504 58505 2864 $143.20 $9,649.10 20 



. ) 

Bigfqot Poumping & Thawing 

PO Box 57353 wr-_, .... 
North Pole, AK 99705 o~ 

of5 
907--488-9855 0::"" 

Dump Record for April, 20'10 

\~ 05/22/2010 05:30:00 PM 508506 1018 $50.90 $9,700.00 20 ~0 
05/23/20'1 0 07:25:00 PM 58508 1445 $72.25 $9,772.25 7 -I 

05/23/2010 11:28:00 AM 56078 58507 1279 $63.95 $9,836.20 7 ~"i 
05/23/2010 07:30:00 PM 59842 59841 2247 $112.35 $9,948.55 99 a~ 05/23/2010 01:39:00 AM 59840 59839 3227 $161.35 $10,109.90 99 .em 
05/23/2010 02:35:00 PM 58478 58479 2470 $123.50 $10,233.40 45 ~0.. 
05/24/2010 12:56:00 PM 59845 59844 59843 3543 $177.15 $10,410.55 99 
05/24/2010 04:26:00 PM 59846 5984 7 59848 3722 $186.10 $10,596.65 99 
05/24/2010 07:56:00 PM 59850 59951 2261 $113.05 $10,709.70 99 
05/24/2010 03:20:00 PM 58480 58509 58481 2450 $122.50 $10,832.20 45 
05/24/2010 06:15:00 PM '58482 58483 2420 $121.00 $10,953.20 45 '<;j-

co 
05/24/2010 07:45:00 PM 58484 980 $49.00 $11,002.20 45 N 

05/25/2010 03:30:00 PM 58510 1424 $71.20 $11,073.40 20 u 
>< 

05/25/2010 05:55:00 PM 59879 59880 1260 $63.00 $11,136.40 99 w 

05/25/2010 03:15:00 PM 59877 59878 2535 $126.75 $11,263.15 99 
05/25/2010 01:00:00 PM 58486 58509 1210 $60.50 $11,323.65 7 
05/25/2010 07:50:00 PM 58490 970 $48.50 $11,372.15 7 
05/25/2010 05:20:00 PM 58489 1480 $74.00 $11,446.15 7 
05/25/2010 04:05:00 PM 58488 1010 $50.50 $11,496.65 7 

:o 05/25/2010 02:30:00 PM 058487 58509 1260 $63.00 $11,559.65 7 
05/26/2010 03:30:00 PM 59913 59912 1659 $82.95 $11,642.60 45 
05/26/2010 01:05:00 PM 59911 59910 2322 $116.10 $11,758.70 45 
05/26/2010 05:30:00 PM 59957 59958 59959 0 3722 $186.10 $11,944.80 99 
05/26/2010 02:10:00 PM 59953 59954 59955 3894 $194.70 $12,139.50· 99 
05/26/2010 07:50:00 PM 58492 58493 1930 $96.50 $12,236.00 7 
05/26/2010 10:20:00 AM 58491 1040 $52.00 $12,288.00 7 
05/26/2010 02:15:00 PM 59882 59883 2230 $111.50 $12,399.50 20 
05/26/2010 09:50:00 AM 58514 1665 $83.25 $12,482.75 20 
05/27/2010 04:10:00 PM 59918 1024 $51.20 $12,533.95 7 
05/27/2010 02:40:00 PM 59917 1242 $62.10 $12,595.05 7 
05/27/2010 12:15:00 PM 59915 929 $46.45 $12,642.50 7 
05/27/2010 10:40:00 AM 59914 0 977 $48.85 $12,691.35° 7 
05/27/2010 03:15:00 PM 59960 59961 1524 $76.20 $12,767.55 99 
05/27/2010 04:45:00 PM 58497 980 $49.00 $12,816.55 45 



. •. 

- . " 
Bigfoot p'umplng & Thawing 
PO Box 57353 wao 
North Pole, AK 99705 --' r~ 

o~ 

o:S 
907-488-9855 c::o 

i .. 

Dump Record fur April, 2010 " 

05/27/2010 03:20:00 PM 5849558496 2610 $130.50 $12,947.05 45 ~~ 05/27/2010 03:50:00 PM 59888 59889 2000 $100.00 $13,047.05 20 
05/27/2010 11:55:00 AM 59885 59886 59887 2422 $121.10 $13,168.15 20 01 
05/28/20'1 0 06:30:00 PM 58516 51'517 1731 $86.55 $13,254.70 20 ~~I 05/28/2010 07:55:00 AM 59926 59925 2322 $116.10 $13,370.80 45 ·.0 Q) 
05/28/2010 03:45:00 PM 59924 59923 2658 $132.90 $13,503.70 45 ·-C) 

05/28/2010 06:10:00 PM 59735 ·798 $39.90 $13,543.60 7 ~ell 
05/28/2010 12:20:00 PM 59920 59921 59922 3017 $150.85 $13,694.45 45 wa.. 
05i28/2010 10:50:00 AM 59732 2175 $108.75 $13,803.20 7 
05/28/2010 03:05:00 PM 59891 59892 3350 $167.50 $13,970.70 99 
05/28/2010 12:'15:00 PM 59962 59890 . 2100 $105.UO $14,075.70 99 L() 

05/29/2010 12:00:00 PM 59927 219 $10.95 $14,086.65 7 co 
N 

05/30/2010 11:25:00 AM 59893 58499 58500 2880 $144.00 $14,230.65 45 u 
05/30/2010 01:25:00 PM 58551 2210 $110.50 $14,341.15 45 >< w 

291533 



.3igfoot Pumping & Thawing 
PO Box 57353 
North Pole, AK 99705 
907-488-9855 

Dump Record far Jv..n.z.. 2010 

DATE INBOUND INVOICE# GALLONS COST Balance Truck# 
06/01/2010 06:49:00 PM walmart ditch 1007 $50.35 $50.35 20 

06/01/2010 02:15:00 PM 59929 1012 $50.60 $100.95 7 
06/01/2010 1'1 :20:00 AM 59894 59895 3660 $183.00 $283.95 99 

06/01/2010 08:15:00 PM 59932 929 $46.45 $330.40 7 

06/01/2010 04:00:00 PM 59930 1480 $74.00 $404.40 7 

06/01/2010 11:45:00 AM 59928 917 $45.85 $450.25 7 

06/01/2010 06:55:00 PM 58557 1510 $75.50 $525.75 45 

06/01/2010 04:00:00 PM t?8554 58555 58556 2930 $146.50 $672.25 45 
06/01/2010 11:55:00 AM 58552 58553. 2170 $108.50 $780.75 45 
06/01/2010 06:00:00 PM 59899 59900 2250 $112.50 $893.25 99 
06/01/2010 01:15:00 PM 59896 59897 2400 $120.00 $1,013.25 99 
06(02/2010 03:20:00 PM 58562 1020 $51.00 $1,064.25 99 
06/02/2010 08:30:00 PM · 60009 60010 2850 $142.50 $1,206.75 45 
06/02/2.010 06:10:00 PM 59937 965 $48.25 $1,255.00 7 
06/02/2010 04:20:00 PM 59936 1169 $58.45 $1,313.45 7. 
06/02/2010 01:25:00 PM 60003 60004 2240 $112.00 $1,425.45 45 
06/02/2010 02:09:00 PM 58559 58560 58561 3260 $163.00 $1,588.45 99 
06/02/2010 11:00:00AM 60001 60002 2645 $132.25 $1,720.70 45 
06/02/2010 . 11 :35:00 AM 59934 59933 1749 $87.45 $1,808.15 7 
06/02/2010 01:50:00 PM 59935 1037 $51.85 $1,860.00 7 
06/03/2010 03:50:00 PM 59940 1140 $57.00 $1,917.00 7 
06/03/2010 05:10:00 PM 58566 970 $48.50 $1,965.50 7 
06/03/2010 01:20:00 PM 58563 58564 58565 3740 .$187.00 $2,152.50 99 
06/03/2010 03:35:00 PM 11 60012 60013 60014 2250 $112.50 $2,265.00 45 
06/03/2010 12:00:00 PM 5993:9 59938 1073 $53.65 $2,318.65 7 
06/04/2010 05:35:00 PM 59943 59944 59945 3150 $157.50 $2,476.15 45 
06/04/2010 05:45:00 PM 58519 ·977 $48.85 $2,525.00 7 
06/94/2010 10:20:00 AM 59941 992 $49.60 $~.574.60 45 
06/04/2010 02:58:00 PM 59738 59739 2301 $115.05 $2,689.65 99 
06704/2010 12:55:00 PM 59942 1602 $80.10 $2,769.75 45 
06/04/2010 12:28:00 PM 59735 59736 2199 $109.95 $2,879.70 99 
06/05/2010 12:30:00 PM 60021 60022 1755 $87.75 $2,967.45 20 
06/05/2010 01:50:00 PM 60023 1000 $50.00 $3,017.45 20 
06/07/2010 12:25:00 PM 58568 58569 58570 2940 $147.00 $~,164.45 45 
06/07/2010 03:15:00 PM 58571 58572 2340 $117.00 $3,281.45 45 
06/08/2010 05:00:00 PM 58574 58575 2030 $101.50 $3,382.95 99 
06/08/2010 09:47:00 AM 60024 2937 $146.85 $3,529.80 20 
06/08/2010 01:20:00 PM 58524 1607 $80.35 $3,610.15 7 
06/08/2010 11:00:00 AM 58523 905 $45.25 $3,655.40 7 
06/09/2010 12:25:00 PM 58576 58577 58578- 2600 $13o.oo $3,785.40 20 
06/09/2010 04:10:00 PM 59946 929 $46.45 $3,831.85 7 
06/09/2010 06:20:00 PM 58581 58582 2160 $108.00 $3,939.85 20 
06/09/2010 03:45:00 PM 58579 58580 1520 $76.00 $4,015.85 20 
06/09/2010 01:10:00 PM 60031 1400 $70.00 $4,085.85 7 
0(3/09/2010 06:50:00 PM 59947 1230 $61.50 $4,147.35 7 
06/10/2010 02:50:00 PM 60034 835 $41.75 $4,189.10 7 
06/10/2010 12:35:00 PM 58583 58584 58585 2770 $138.50 $4-,327.60 20 

. 
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Bigfoot Pumping & Thawing 
PO Box 57353 
North Pole, AK 99705 
907488-9855 

Dump Record for Ju.nl.. 2010 

06/10/20i0 12:50:00 PM 60033 1550 $77.50 $4,405.10 7 

06/10/2010 10:40:00 AM 60032 1750 $87.50 $4,492.60 7 
06/10/2010 01:40:00 PM 59949 59950 2067 $103.35 $4,595.95 45 
06/10/2010 11:30:00 AM 59948 3115 $155.75 $4,751.70 45 
06/11/2010 12:15:00 PM 60051 60052 2264 $113.20 $4,864.90 20 
06/10/2010 01:30:00 PM 58525 58526 2560 $128.00 $4,992.90 99 
06/11/2010 03:55:00 PM 60053 54 55 2548 $127.40 $5,120.30 20 
06/11/2010 12:00:00 PM 60035 850 $42.50 $5,162.80 7 
06/11/2010 02:20:00 PM 60036 1410 $70.50 $5,233.30 7 
06/11/2010 04:15:00 PM 60037 1200 $60.00 $5,293.30 7 
06/11/2010 04:50:00 PM 60038 1200 $60.QO $5,353.30 7 
06/12/2010 11:10:00 AM 60057 58 56 2749 $137.45 $5,490.75 20 
06/12/2010 02:40:00 PM 60059 61 2630 $131.50 $5,622.25 20 
OG/12/2010 06:10:00 PM 60062 63 1967 $98.35 $5,720.60 20 
06/14/2010 11:25:00 AM 58589 58590 58591 2450 $122.50 $5,843.10 99 
06/13/2010 11:30:00 AM 58527 58528 2162 $108.10 $5,951.20 45 
06/13/2010 12:45:00 PM 58586 1560 $78.00 $6,029.20 45 
06/13/2010 04:40:00 PM 58587 1280 $64.00 $6,093.20 45 
06/13/2010 08:00:00 PM 5~588 1530 $76.5Q $6.169.70 45 
06/14/2010 01:40:00 PM 58529 58530 58531 3007 $150.35 $!3,320.05 20 
06/14/2010 02:40:00 PM 58592 2960 $148.00 -$6,468.05 99 
06/14/2010 04:00:00 PM 58593 3500 $175.00 $6,643.05 99 
06/14/2010 04:15:00 PM 58532 58533 2264 $113.20 $6,756.25 20 
06/15/2010 10:35:00 AM 60039 1000 $50.00 $6,806.25 7 
06/15/2010 . 11 :25:00 AM 58594 58595 58534 3250 $162.50 $6,968.75 45 
06/15/2010 02:55:00 PM 58536 58537 1946 $97.30 $7,066.05 20 
06/15/2010 04:00:00 PM 60065 1242 $62.10 $7,128.15 7 
06/15/2010 04:55:00 PM 58596 58597 58598 2480 $124.00 $7,252.15 99 
06/16/2010 11:00:00 AM 60040 1000 $50.00 $7,302.15 7 
06/16/2010 01:05:00 PM 60041 1150 $57.50 $7,359.65 7 
06/16/2010 03:20:00 PM 60042 835 $41.75 $7,401.40 7 
06/16/2010 05:00:00 PM 60043 900 $45.00 $.7,446.40 7 
06/16/2010 02:10:00 PM 60007 711 $35.55 $·7,481.95 45 
06/17/2010 09:50:00 AM 60069 60070 2108 $105.40 $7,587.35 45 
06/17/2010 09:39:00 AM 58538 60066 1906 $95.30 $7.682.65 20 
06/17/2010 10:10:00 AM 60044 1720 $86.00 $7,768.65 7 
06/17/2010 12:03:00 PM 59746 3416 $170.80 $7,939.45 ~0 
06/17/2010 12:10:00 PM 60045 630 $31.50 $!.970.95 7 
06/17/2010 03:00:00 PM 60071 60072 2468 $123.40 $8,094.35 99 
06/'17/201 0 03:05:00 PM 60046 60047 1090 $54.50 $8,148.85 7 
06/17/2010 04:35:00 PM 58599 480 $24.00 $8,172.85 45 
06/17/2010 04:50:00 PM 60073 1926 $96.30 $8,269.15 99 
06/18/2010 09:35:00 AM 58540 1242 $62.10 . $8,331.25 7 
06/18/2010 10:40:00 AM 60048 1250 $62.50 $8,393.75 7 
06/18/2010 11:50:00 AM 60074 60075 2203 $110.15 $8-,503.90 45 
06/18/2010 02:25:00 PM 60049 720 $36.00 $·8,539.90 7 
06/18/2010 03:00:00 PM 58541 58542 58543 2478 $123.90 $8,663.80 20 
06/18/2010 03:30:00 PM 60050 '1700 $55.00 $8,748.80 7 

Exhibit \'2- RIDDLE 
EXC 287 Page_9_of.31:: 000180 



Bigfoot Pumping & Thawing 
PO Box 57353 
North Pola, AK 99705 
907 -488·9855 

Dump Record for Jv.n<., 2010 

06/18i2010 04:30:00 PM 6010"1 1220 $61.00 $8,809.80 7 
06/18/2010 05:00:00 PM 59750 925 $46.25 $8,856.05 45 
06/21/2010 10:55:00 AM 58701 2320 $116.00 $8,972.05 45 
06/21/2010 12:45:00 PM 58600 58651 58544 3220 $161.00 $9,133.05 20 
06/21/2010 01:48:00 PM 58703 58702 2706 $135.30 $9,268.35 45 
06/21/2010 02:00:00 PM 58653 1410 $70.50 $9,338.85 20 
06/21/2010 04:15:00 PM 58654 58644 2780 $139.00 $9,477.85 20 
06/22/2010 12:50:00 PM 60103 930 $46.50 $9,524.35 7 
06/22/2010 01:55:00 PM 60104 900 $45.00 $9,569.35 7 
06/22/2010 02:55:00 PM 60105 1000 $50.00 $9,619.35 7 
06/22/2010 05:05:00 PM 60106 1150 $57.50 $9,676.85 7 
06/2?/2010 10:05:00 AM 2400 $120.00 $9,796.85 45 
06/22/2010 11:45:00 AM 60078 1432 $71.60 $9,868.45 45 
06/22/2010 03:10:00 PM 60079 60080 1997 $99.85 $9,968.30 45 
06/22/2010 10:20:00 AM 58547 58548 58549 3276 $163.80 $10,132.10 20 
06/22/2010 . 02:35:00 PM 58658 58659 3100 $155.00 $10,287.10 20 
06/22/2010 05:25:00 PM 58660 58661 2010 $100.50 $10,387.60 20 
06/23/2010 05:40:00 PM 60086 3146 $157.30 $1{!,544.90 45 
06/23/2010 12:00:00 AM 60085 1127 $56.~q $1;0,601.25 45 
06/23/2010 01:41:00 PM 58708 985 $49.~5 $1{3,650.50 7 
06/23/2010 03:58:00 PM 58709 1060 $53.QQ $1:!!!.?03.50 7 
86/23/201 0 05:50:00 PM 58710 1024 $51.20 $1_!;0,754.70 ·7 
06/24/2010 10:45:00 AM 58662 1050 $52.~0 $1Q,807.20 7 
06/24/2010 11:00:00 AM 60086 2992 $149.60 $1-0,956.80 45 
06/24/2010 12:10:00 PM 58663 1060 $53.00 $11,009.80 7 
06/24/2010 01:30:00 PM 58664 1000 $50.00 $11,059.80 7 
06/24/2010 02:50:00 PM "58665 1060 $53.00 $11,112.80 7 
06/24/2010 03:05:00 PM 60087 60088 60089 2550 $127.50 $1-1,240.30 45 
06/24/2010 05:00:00 PM 60090 60091 2053 $102.65 $11,342.95 45 
06/24/2010 05:10:00 PM 58666 1000 $50.00 $1•1 ,392.95 7 
06/25/2010 04:45:00 PM 58761 58762 1840 $92.00 $1"1 ,4i34.95 20 
06/25/2010 01:25:00 AM 58757 58758 58759 3276 $163.80 $j·1 ,648.75 20 
06/25/2010 03:03:00 PM 58760 1080 $54.00 $11,702.75 20 
06/25/2010 12:45:00 PM 60095 60094 60093 3122 $156.10 $11,858.85 45 
06/25/2010 04:20:00 PM 60096 60097 2168 $108.40 $11,967.25 45 
06/26/2010 01:45:00 PM 60098 60099 2866 $143.30 $12,110.55 45 
06/26/2010 04:10:00 PM 58801 60010 2688 $134.40 $1·:;;!,244.95 45 
06/27/2010 01:20:00 PM 58667 1880 $94.QO $12,338.95 45 
06/28/2010 12:10:00 PM ·58765 1024 $51.20 $1-~.390.15 7 
06/28/2010 01:40:00 PM 58669 58670 2000 $100.00 $12,490.15 45 
06/28/2010 02:30:00 PM 58767 1194 $59.70 $12,549.85 7 
06/28/2010 02:55:00 PM 58712 974 $48.70 $12,598.55 10 
06/28/2010 03:15:00 PM 58671 58672 2020 $101.00 $12,699.55 45 
06/28/2010 05:25:00 PM 587"13 1145 $57.25 $1·2,756.80 7 
06/29/2010 09:30:00 AM 2900 $145.00 $12,901.80 99 
06/29/2010 10:00:00 AM 58673 900 $45.00 $12,946.80 7 
06/29/2010 ·10:55:00 AM 58714 2400 $120.00 $13,066.80 10 
06/29/2010 II:30:00AM 2256 $112.80 $13,179.60 45 
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Bigfoot Pumping & Thawing -
PO Box 57353 
North Pole, AK 99705 
907-488-9855 

Dump Record for 0....ne... 2010 

06/29/2010 12:25:00 PM 58770 3479 
06/29/2010 12:40:00 PM 58715 1682 
06/29/2010 12:50:00 PM 58673 1830 
06/29/2010 12:55:00 PM 1941 
06/29/2010 02:05:00 PM 58770 3300 
06/29/2010 02:20:00 PM 587'16 1682 
06/29/2010 02:25:00 PM 58673 1900 
06/29/2010 03:00:00 PM 2982 
06/29/2010 04:00:00 PM· 58674 1720 
06/29/2010 06:55:00 AM. 3900 
06/29/2010 05:40:00 PM 58675 1020 
06/29/2010 05:50:00 PM 58803 58804 2568 
06/29/2010 06:00:00 PM 58770 58771 2150 

293746 

EXC 289 

$173.95 $13,353.55 
$84.10 $13,437.65 
$91.50 $1_3,529.15 
$97.05 $13,626.20 

$165.00 $13,791.20 
$84.10 $13,875.30 
$95.00 $13,970.30 

$149.10 $14,119.40 
$86.00 $14,205.40 

$195.00 $14,400.40 
$51.00 $14.451.40 

$128.40 $14,579.80 
$107.50 $14,687.30 
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digfoot Pumping & Thawing 
'PO Box 57353 
North Pole, .A...K 99705 
907-488-9855 

Dump Record fo1 &j"3fJ - 7/31/J0/0 

DATE INBOUND INVOICE# GALLONS COST ·Balance Truck# 
06/30/2010 09:50:00 AM 1432 $71.60 $71.60 10 
06/30/2010 11:40:00 AM 58772 58773 1927 $96.35 $167.95 45 
06/30/2010 02:55:00 PM 58774 58775 58776 2464 $123.20 $291.15 45 
06/30/2010 03:00:00 PM 58676 1770 $88.50 $379.65 7 
06/30/2010 05:30:00 PM 58677 1220 $61.00 $440.65 7 
06/30/2010 11:18:00 AM 58676 2710 $135.50 $576.15 20 
06/30/2010 03:04:00 PM 58723 2710 $135.50 $711.65 20 
07/01/2010 03:30:00 PM 58727 58728 1983 $99.15 $810.80 45 
07/01/2010 03:30:00 PM 58679 58680 58681 2850 $142.50 $953.30 20 
07/01/2010 12:00:00 AM 58777 58725 58726 3000 $150.00 $1,103.30 45 
07/01/2010 10:25:00 AM 58810 1182 $59.10 $1,162.40 7 
07/01/2010 12:45:00 PM 58811 977 $48.85 $1,211.25 7 
07/01/2010 02:15:00 PM. 58812 989 $49.45 $1,260.70 7 
07/02/2010 11:40:00 AM 58813 58814 2781 $139.05 $1,399.75 45 
07/02/2010 01:15:00 PM 58815 58816 1801 $90.05 $1,489.80 45 
07/02/2010 03:45:00 PM 58817 58818 2906 $145.30 $1,635.10 45 
07/02/2010 05:30:00 PM 58819 58821 1857 $92.85 $1,727.95 45 
07/05/2010 11:05:00 AM 58813 1345 $67.25 $1,795.20 45 
07/05/2010 01:40:00 PM 58774 2382 $119.10 $1,914.30 10 
07/05/2010 03:05:00 PM 58780 1202 $60.10 $1,974.40 10 
07/05/2010 03:32:00 PM 58735 58736 58734 3215 $160.75 $2,135.15 45 
07/05/2010 05:15:00 PM 58737 1543 $77.15 $2,212.30 45 
07/06/2010 11:30:00 AM 58682 960 $48.00 $2,260.30 7 
07/06/2010 01:10:00 PM 58683 1240 $62.00 $2,322.30 7 
07/06/2010 02:15:00 PM 1320 $66.00 $2,388.30 7 
07/06/2010 04:15:00 PM 58684 1020 $51.00 $2,439.30 7 
07/06/201 0 . 05:20:00 PM 58685 1020 $51.00 $2,490.30 7 
07/06/2010 12:10:00 PM 58822 58823 2513 $125.65 $2,615.95 45 
07/06/2010 04:45:00 PM 58824 58825 1997 $99.85 $2,715.80 45 
07/06/2010 12:30:00 PM Transfer 3479 $173.95 $2,889.75 20 
07/06/2010 05:00:00 PM 58781 58782 2234 $111.70 $3,001.45 20 
07/06/2010 03:15:00 AM 58738 58739 2286 $114.30 $3,115.75 10 
07/07/2010 10:40:00 AM 58686 1220 $61.00 $3,176.75 7 
07/07/2010 12:10:00 PM 58687 920 $46.00 $3,222.75 7 
07/07/2010 03:00:00 PM 58688 1480 $74.00 $3,296.75 7 
07/07/2010 05:50:00 PM 5<3689 58690 1260 $63.00 $3,359.75 7 
07/07/2010 12:10:00 PM 58783 58784 2086 $104.30 $3,464.05 20 
07/07/2010 04:00:00 PM 58785 58786 2293 $114.65 $3,578.70 20 
07/08/2010 03:10:00 PM 58694 58695 1780 $89.00 $3,667.70 7 
07/08/2010 04:50:00 PM 58696 1230 $61.50 $3,729.20 7 
07/08/2010 06:10:00 PM 58697 1220 $61.00 $3,790.20 7 

07/08/2010 09:55:00 AM 58826 1509 $75.45 $3,865.65 ·to 
07/08/2010 12:45:00 PM 58788 1048 $52.40 $3,918.05 10 
07/08/2010 05:46:00 PM 58790 58791 989 $49.45 $3,967.50 10 
07/08/2010 58789 1394 $69.70 $4,037.20 10 
07108/2010 11:05:00 AM 58827 58828 2203 $110.15 $4,147.35 45 

07/08/2010 01:00:00 PM 58829 58830 2876 $143.80 $4,291.15 45 
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.Jigfoot Pumping & Thawing 
·PO Bo:x:: 57353 
North Pole, AK 99705 
907-488-9855 

Dump Record for &t/3o- 7/zt/2-oto 

07/{)9/2010 12:45:00 PM 58792 58793 58794 2900 $145.00 $4,436.15 20 
07/09/2010 04:45:00 PM 58795 58796 58797 3311 $165.55 $4,601.70 20 
07/10/2010 12:50:00 PM 58832 58833 2927 $146.35 $4,748.05 45 
07/10/2010 02:50:00 PM 58834 58835 2011 $100.55 $4,848.60 45 
07/11/2010 02:30:00 PM 58698 1800 $90.00 $4,938.60 45 
07/12/2010 02:40:00 PM 58851 58852 2450 $122.50 $5,061.10 45 
07/12/2010 05:25:00 PM 58853 58854 2680 ° $134.00 $5,195.10 45 
07/12/2010 05:25:00 PM 58838 1194 $59.70 $5,254.80 7 
07/'12/2010 06:40:00 PM 58839 1242 $62.10 $5,316.90 7 
07/13/2010 12:05:00 PM 58799 1391 $69.55 $5,386.45 99 
07/13/2010 07:00:00 PM 58904 58905 58906 3894 $194.70 $5,581.15 99 
07/13/2010 01.:45:00 PM 58840 58841 2356 $11'7.80 $5,698.95 20 
07/13/2010 04:35:00 PM 58842 58843 58844 2365 $118.25 $5,817.20 20 
07/13/2010 06:45:00 PM. 58845 58846 2394 $119.70 $5,936.90 20 
07/13/2010 07:55:00 PM 58847 1024 $51.20 $5,988.10 20 
07/14/2010 60151 60152 6053 2200 $110.00 $6,098.10 20 
07/14/2010 01:40:00 PM 58848 58849 58850 3019 $150.95 $6,249.05 20 
07/14/2010 07:05:00 PM 60154 60155 1967 $98.35 $6,347.40 20 
07/14/2010 12:40:00 PM 58907 58908 58909 2924 $146.20 $6,493.60 99 
07/14/2010 07:05:00 PM 58912 58913 2860 $143.00 $6,636.60 99 
07/14/2010 10:00:00AM 58741 909 $45.45 $6,682.05 10 
07/14/2010 11:40:00 AM 58850 1080 $54.00 $6,735.05 10 
07/15/2010 12:00:00 PM 60156 60157 2090 $104.50 $6,840.55 10 
07/15/2010 01:35:00 PM 58860 2600 $130.00 $6,970.55 20 
07/15/2010 03:00:00 PM 60158 60159 2060 $103.00 $7,073.55 10 
07/15/2010 05:10:00 PM 58861 58862 58863 3000 $150.00 $7,223.55 20 
07/15/2010 06:00:00 PM 60160 60161 1801 $90.05 $7,313.60 10 
07/15/2010 07:25:00 PM · 58864 58865 2750 $137.50 $7,451.10 20 
07/15/2010 08:20:00 PM 60162 884 $44.20 $7,495.30 10 
07/16/2010 04:10:00 PM 58918 58919 58920 3452 $172.60 $7,667.90 99 
07/16/2010 06:00:00 PM 60167 1248 $62.40 $7,730.30 20 
07/16/2010 06:40:00 PM 58921 58922 58923 3654 $182.70 $7,913.00 99 
07/16/2010 12:00:00 AM 60107 1596 $79.80 $7,992.80 10 
07/16/2010 04:15:00 PM 60109 1250 $62.50 $8,055.30 10 
07/16/2010 04:30:00 PM 60166 58958 3418 $170.90 $8,226.20 20 
07/16i2010 05:45:00 PM 60110 1097 $54.85 $8,281.05 10 
07/17/2010 10:55:00 AM 60169 2027 $101.35 $8,382.40 20 
07/17/2010 01:25:00 PM 60170 60171 2146 $107.30 $8,489.70 20 
07/17/2010 04:20:00 PM 60072 60073 3220 $161.00 $8,650.70 20 
07/17/2010 07:00:00 PM 60174 60175 2394 $119.70 $8,770.40 20 
07/18/2010 02:10:00 PM 58866 1230 $61.50 $8,831.90 7 
07/19/20'10 06:10:00 PM 58926 58927 58928 2634 $131.70 $8.963.60 99 
07/19/2010 03:25:00 PM 58870 58871 58872 2950 $147.50 $9,111.10 20 
07/'19/201 0 07:00:00 PM 58873 58874 58875 2980 $149.00 $9,260.10 20 
07/19/2010 12:10:00 PM 58868 58869 2370 $118.50 $9,378.60 20 
07i20/201 0 11:40:00 AM 58930 58931 58932 2860 $143.00 $9,521.60 99 
07/20/2010 08:39:00 PM 58937 58938 58939 3452 $172.60 $9,694.20 99 
07i20/201 0 04:10:00 PM 33 58934 58935 58936 3606 $180.30 $9,874.50 99 

EXC 291 Exhibit ("2- RIDDLE 

Page....11L_of~ 
000184 



1igfoot Pumping & Thawing 
0 PO Box 57353 
North Pola, AK 99705 
907-488-9855 

Dump Record for wj?.D~ 7 /!J/!0 
07/20/2010 01:00:00 PM 60177 60178 60179 3239 $161095 $10,036045 20 
07/20/2010 08:15:00 PM 60180 60181 60182 3328 $166040 $10,202085 20 
07/20/2010 05:00:00 PM 58879 58880 2180 $109000 $10,311.85 10 
07/21/2010 01:50:00 PM 58877 58878 2000 $100.00 $10.411.85 10 
07/21/2010 10:55:00 AM 58876 990 $49.50 $10,461.35 10 
07/21/2010 01:45:00 PM 58940 58941 58942 2699 $134.95 $10,596.30 99 
07/21/2010 11:15:00 AM 60184 60185 2697 $134.85 $10,731.15 20 
07/21/2010 02:15:00 AM 60186 60187 60188 2900 $145.00 $10,876.15 20 
07/21/2010 04:50:00 PM 60189 60190 3118 $155.90 $11,032.05 20 
07/21/2010 04:15:00 AM 58944 3894 $194.70 $11,226.75 gg 

07/22/2010 12:00:00 PM 58881 58882 2130 $106.50 $11,333.25 10 
07/22/2010 06:15:00 AM 58886 58887 2050 $102.50 $11,435.75 10 
07/22/2010 04:45:00 PM 58884 58885 1600 $80.00 $11,515.75 10 
07/25/2010 12:55:00 PM 0 

58948 2601 $130.05 $11,645.80 99 
07/22/2010 012:50:00 PM 60191 60192 3107 $155.35 $11,801.15 20 
07/2212010 02:35:00 PM 60193 3276 $163.80 $11,964.95 20 
07/22/2010 04:10:00 PM 60194 3225 $161.25 $12,126.20 20 
07/22/2010 07:00:00 PM 60195 60196 2562 $128.10 $12,254.30 20 
07/23/2010 03:20:00 PM 58892 58893 2040 $102.00 $12,356.30 10 
07/23/2010 01:15:00 PM 58890 58891 1580 $79.00 $12,435.30 10 
07/23/2010 06:15:00 PM 58894 58895 2030 $101.50 $12,536.80 10 
07/23/2010 .1 0:55:00 AM 58888 58889 2030 $101.50 $12,638.30 10 
07/23/2010 04:40:00 PM 59051 1160 $58.00 $12,696.30 20 
07/23/2010 02:30:00 PM 60197 60198 60199 3302 $165.10 $12,861.40 20 
07/23/2010 06:15:00 PM 59052 1200 $60.00 $12,921.40 20 
07/24/2010 08:15:00 PM 59058 59059 59060 3078 $153.90 $13,075.30 20 
07/24/2010 01:50:00 PM 59054 59053 2030 $101.50 $13,176.80 10 
07/26/2010 05:00:00 PM 58897 58898 2860 $143.00 $13,319.80 20 
07/26/2010 07:25:00 PM 58899 58900 2480 $124.00 $13,443.80 20 
07/26/2010 03:00:00 PM 58949 58950 59001 3256 $162.80 $13,606.60 99 
07/26/2010 06:50:00 PM 59002 59003 59004 3227 $161.35 $13,767.95 99 
07/27/2010 11:10:00 AM 59062 59063 2307 $115.35 $13,883.30 20 
07/27/2010 01:50:00 PM 2937 $146.85 $14,030.15 20 
07/27/2010 04:35:00 PM 59066 59067 2056 $102.80 $14,132.95 20 
07/27/2010 11:30:00 AM 59005 59006 59007 3342 $167.10 $14,300.05 99 
07/27/2010 04:40:00 PM 59008 59009 2924 $146.20 $'14,446.25 99 
07/27/2010 02:25:00 PM 59104 59105 2160 $108.00 $14,554-.25 10 
07/27/2010 04:00:00 PM 59106 1520 $76.00 $14,630.25 10 
07/27/2010 05:30:00 PM 59107 1100 $55.00 $14,685.25 iO 
07/27/2010 07:00:00 PM 59108 59109 2170 $108.50 $14,793.75 to 
07/28/2010 11:25:00 AM 50068 59069 2749 $137.45 $14,931.20 20 
07/28/2010 03:05:00 PM 59070 59071 59072 3248 $162.40 $15,093.60 20 
07/28/2010 06:40:00 PM 59073 59074 2322 $116.10 $15,209.70 20 
07/28/2010 09:15:00 PM 59075 59076 2365 $118.25 $15,327.95 20 
07/28/2010 11:55:00 AM 59010 59012 59013 2986 $149.30 $15,477.25 99 
07/28/2010 03:20:00 PM 59014 3108 $155.40 $15,632.65 99 
07/28/2010 05:15:00 PM 59017 59018 59019 3221 $161.05 $15,793.70 99 
07/28/2010 i0:25:00 AM 59110 1300. $65.00 $15,858.70 10 
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Jigfciot Pumping & Thawing 
' PO Box 57353 
North Pole. AK 99705 
907-488-9855 

DumpRacordfor t.;/f>u·"''l/?.Jj;o 

07/28/2010 01:10:00 PM 59112 59113 2270 
07/28/2010 05:00:00 PM 5911459115 2170 
07/28/2010 07:05:00 PM 59116 59117 2240 
07/29/2010 10:00:00 AM 59118 1220 
07/29/2010 01:15:00 PM 59020 59021 59022 3314 
07/29/2010 05:30:00 PM 59023 59024 59025 2764 
07/29/2010 06:40:00 PM 59123 59080 59081- 3449 
07/29/2010 03:00:00 PM 59079 59078 59077 3150 
07/30/2010 09:55:00AM 59026 59027 59124 3700 
07/30/2010 10:45:00AM 59082 2650 
07/30/2010 12:15:00 PM 59028 59029 59030 3370 
07/30/2010 12:55:00 PM 59083 59084 2307 
07/30/2010 04:40:00 PM 31 59032 59033 59034 3138 
07/30/2010 08:15:00 AM. 59086 59087 59088 3007 
07/30/2010 09:15:00AM 59085 1529 
07/30/2010 06:45:00 PM 59089 59090 2697 
07/30/2010 12:15:00 PM 59091 59092 59093 3019 
07/31/2010 03:05:00 PM 59094 59095 2478 
07/31/2010 06:45:00 PM 59096 59097 2248 

Total Gallons 367894 

EXC 293 

$113.50 $15,972.20 
$108.50 $16,080.70 
$112.00 $16,192.70 

$61.00 $16,253.70 
$165.70 $16,419.40 
$138.20 $16,557.60 
$172.45 $16,730.05 
$157.50 $16,887.55 
$185.00 $17,072.55 
$132.50 $17,205.05 
$168.50 $17,373.55 
$115.35 $17,488.90 
$156.90 $17,645.80 
$150.35 $17,796.15 
$76.45 $17,872.60 

$134.85 $18,007.45 
$150.95 $18,158.40 
$123.90 $18,282.30 
$112.40 $18,394.70 

Exhibit \1-
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3igfoot Pumping & Thawing 
PO Box 57353 
North Pole, AX 99705 
907-488-98.55 

Dump Racord for August 2010 

DATE INBOUND INVOICE# GALLONS COST Balance Truck# 

08/01/2010 03:00:00 PM 59125 59126 3300 $165.00 $165.00 20 
08/01/2010 05:15:00 PM 59128 430 $21.50 $186.50 7 
08/01/2010 09:15:00 AM 59038 59039 59040 3452 $172.60 $359.10 99 
08/02/2010 i 1:35:00 AM 59129 59130 2730 $136.50 $495.60 20 
08/02/2010 01:35:00 PM 59131 59132 3000 $150.00 $645.60 20 
08/02/2010 05:35:00 PM 59035 59036 59037 3677 $183.8.5 $829.45 99 

08/02/2010 06:25:00 PM 59133 59134 3430 $171.50 $1,000.95 20 
08/03/2010 12:45:00 PM 59135 2050 $102.50 $1,103.45 10 
08/03/2010 01:25:00 PM 59098 59099 591 00 2972 $148.60 $1,252.05 20 
08/03/2010 02:30:00 PM 59041 59042 59043 2732 $136.60 $1,388.65 99 
08/03/2010 05:20:00 PM 59137 59138 2230 $111.50 $1,500.15 10 
08/03/2010 06:00:00 PM 59044 59045 59046 2955 $147.75 $1,647.90 99 
08/03/2010 07:30:00 PM · 59139 59140 1280 $64.00 $1,711.90 10 

08/03/2010 07:45:00 PM 60205 3007 $150.35 $1,862.25 20 
08/03/2010 08:30:00 PM 5904 7 59048 59049 3285 $164.25 $2,026.50 99 
08/04/2010 11:30:00 AM 59050 59151 59152 2425 $121.25 $2,147.75 99 
08/04/2010 01:30:00 PM 59141 59142 59143 2400 $120.00 $2,267.75 10 

08/04/2010 01:30:00 PM 59154 3878 $193.90 $2,461.65 99 
08/04/2010 02:05:00 PM 60206 60207 60208 3170 $158.50 $2,620.15 20 

08/04/2010 04:35:00 PM 59144 59145 2210 $110.50 $2,730.65 10 

08/04/2010 05:45:00 PM 59155 59156 2350 $117.50 $2,848.15 10 

08/04/2010 06:45:00 PM 59156 3843 $192.15 $3,040.30 99 
08/04/2010 06:45:00 PM 59157 3470 $173.50 $3,213.80 20 
08/04/2010 05:05:00 PM 59155 3894 $194.70 $3,408.50 99 
08/04/2010 08:00:00 PM 59156 59157 2400 $120.00 $3,528.50 10 
08/04/2010 08:35:00 PM Transfer 3285 $164.25 $3,692.75 99 
08/04/2010 03:25:00 PM 59154 59155 3677 $183.85 $3,876.60 99 

08/05/2010 12~20:00 .PM 60211 60212 60213 3170 $158.50 $4,035.10 20 

08/05/2010 02:00:00 PM 59161 59162 2894 $144.70 $4,179.80 99 
08/05/2010 11:23:00 AM 59158 59159 59160 2699 $134.95 $4,314.75 99 
08/05/2010 03:30:00 PM 59163 1894 $94.70 $4,409.45 99 
08/05/2010 04:30:00 PM 60214 602i5 60216 2307 $115.35 $4,524.80 20 
08/06/2010 10:40:00 AM 60217 60218 2086 $104.30 $4,629.10 20 
08/06/2010 02:25:00 PM 60219 60220 2278 $113.90 $4,743.00 20 

08/06/2010 05:45:00 PM 60221 60222 2464 $123.20 $4,866.20 20 
08/06/2010 06:40:00 PM 60223 1950 $97.50 $4,963.70 20 

08i07/2010 12:25:00 PM 59148 60224 60225 3376 $168.80 $5,132.50 20 
08/0 7/20 '10 04:40:00 PM 60226 60227 60228 2864 $143.20 $5,275.70 20 
08/09/2010 10:10:00 AM 60229 2176 $108.80 $5,384.50 20 
08/09/2010 01:20:00 PM 60231 60232 2205 $1'10.25 $5,494.75 20 

08/09/2010 03:55:00 PM "60233 2684 $134.20 $5,628.95 20 

08/09/2010 07:15:00 AM 60234 60235 2086 $104.30 $5,733.25 20 

08/06/2010 10:05:00 AM 59164 1053 $52.65 $5,785.90 99 

08/06/2010 12:55:00 PM 59165 59166 2667 $133.35 $5,919.25 99 

08/06/2010 05:20:00 PM 59167 59168 59169 2q99 $134.95 $6,054.20 99 

08/07/2010 01:10:00 PM 59170 59149 59150 3135 $156.75 $6.210.95 99 

08/07/2010 05:55:00 PM 60111 60i12 601'13 3670 $183.50 $6,394.45 99 
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digfoot Pumping & Thawing 
PO Box 57353 
North Pole, AK 99705 
907-488-9855 

Dump Record for August 2010 

08/09/2010 11:30:00 AM 60115 1270 $63.50 $6,457.95 7 
08/09/2010 01:05:00 PM 60116 1540 $77.00 $6,534.95 7 
08/09/2010 04:15:00 PM 60117 60118 1500 $75.00 $6,609.95 7 
08/09/2010 06:30:00 PM 60119 870 $43.50 $6,653.45 7 
08/05/2010 11:00:00 AM 59146 1230 $61.50 $6,714.95 10 
08/09/2010 12:30:00 PM 59171 59172 1860 $93.00 $6,807.95 99 
08/10/2010 03:30:00 PM 59967 59968 2000 $100.00 $6,907.95 10 
08/10/2010 12:35:00 PM 60120 60121 1950 $97.50 $7,005.45 7 
08/10/2010 03:55:00 PM 60122 1235 $61.75 $7,067.20 7 
08/10/2010 05:30:00 PM 60123 1280 $64.00 $7,131,20 7 
08/10/2010 12:50:00 PM 60236 60237 60238 3311 $165.55 $7,296.75 20 
08/10/2010 04:20:00 PM 60239 60240 2925 $146.25 $7,443.00 20 
08/10/2010 07:20:00 PM 60241 2710 $135.50 $7,578.50 20 
08/10/2010 01:05:00 PM 59173 5917459175 3048 $152.40 $7,730.90 99 
08/10/2010 04:40:00 PM 59176 5177 59178 3824 $191.20 $7,922.10 99 
08/10/2010 05:35:0"0 PM 59179 59180 2986 $149.30 $8,071.40 99 
08/10/2010 03:30:00 PM 59967 59968 2000 $100.00 $8,171.40 10 
08/11/2010 09:55:00AM 60247 1469 $73.45 $8,244.85 7 
08/11/2010 11:00:00 AM 59969 1000 $50.00 $8,294.85 10 
08/11/2010 12:10:00 PM 59181 59182 2732 $136.60 $8,431.45 99 
08/11/2010 02:45:00 PM 59183 59184 59185 3285 $164.25 $8,595.70 99 
08/11/2010 05:10:00 PM 60124 3300 $165.00 $8,760.70 20 
08/11/2010 05:33:00 PM 59973 59974 1750 $87.50 $8,848.20 10 
08/11/2010 06:25:00 PM 59186 59187 59188 2844 $142.20 $8,990.40 99 
08/11/2010 07:02:00 PM 59975 975 $48.75 $9,039.15 10 
08/11/2010 08:45:00 PM 59190 59191 2732 $136.60 $9,175.75 99 
08/12/2010 09:25:00AM 60125 1250 $62.50 $9,238.25 20 
08/12/2010 09:55:00AM 59977 59976 1950 $97.50 $9,335.75 7 
08/12/2010 11:05:00 AM 60126 1280 $64.00 $9,399.75 7 
08/12/2010 01:00:00 PM 59192 59193 59194 3314 $165.70 $9,565.45 99 
08/12/2010 01:09:00 PM 59979 1189 $59.45 $9,624.90 10 
08/12/2010 01:10:00 PM 60127 60128 2010 $100.50 $9,725.40 7 
08/12/2010 01:50:00 PM 60248 60249 60250 3479 $173.95 $9,899.35 20 
08/12/2010 03:40:00 PM 59195 3556 $177.80 $10,077.15 99 
08/12/2010 04:30:00 PM 59980 59981 59982 1988 $99.40 $10,176.55 10 
08/12/2010 05:35:00 PM 60130 60131 1910 $95.50 $10,272.05 7 
08/12/2010 05:50:00 PM 59201 59202 59203 2949 $147.45 $10,419.50 20 
08/12/2010 06:25:00 PM 60132 780 $39.00 $10,458.50 7 
08/12/2010 06:40:00 PM 59196 59197 2535 $126.75 $10,585.25 99 
08/12/2010 06:40:00 PM 59204 908 $45.40 $10,630.65 20 
08/12/2010 07:08:00 PM 59983 974 $48.70 $10,679.35 10 
08/13/2010 11:40:00 AM 59205 59206 2534 $126.70 $10,806.05 20 
08/13/2010 12:40:00 PM 59985 59986 2165 $108.25 $10,914.30 10 
08/13/2010 12:40:00 PM 59207 ·1450 $72.50 $10,986.80 20 
08/13/2010 01:21:00 PM 59984 1099 $54.95 $11,041.75 10 
08/13/2010 01:55:00 PM 59208 1906 $95.30 $11,137.05 20 
08/13/2010 03:11:00 PM 59987 59988 1850 $92.50 $11,229.55 10 
08/13/2010 05:20:00 PM 59209 59210 3180 $159.00 $11.388.55 20 
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digfoot Pumping & Thawing 
PO Box 57353 
North Pole, AK 99705 
907 -488~9855 

Dump Record for August 2010 

08/14/2010 12:00:00 PM 59989 59990 2180 $109.00 $11,497.55 10 
08/15/2010 03:50:00 PM 59211 3400 $170.00 $11,667.55 20 
08/16/2010 10:50:00 AM 59995 1000 $50.00 $11,717.55 10 
08/16/2010 11:00:00 AM 59199 59200 2661 $133.05 $11,850.60 99 
08/16/2010 12:20:00 PM 59994 1010 $50.50 $11,901.10 10 
08/16/2010 ·t 2:50:00 PM 59212 5,9213 59214 3118 $155.90 $12,057.00 20 
08/16/2010 01:50:00 PM 59996 1100 $55.00 $12,112.00 10 
08/16/2010 03:00:00 PM 59215 59216 3425 $171.25 $12,283.25 20 
08/16/2010 03:30:00 PM 59997 1350 $67.50 $12,350.75 10 
08/16/2010 04:00:00 PM 60251 60252 60253 3370 $168.50 $12,519.25 99 
08/16/2010 04:50:00 PM 59998 1150 $57.50 $12,576.75 10 
08/16/2010 05:25:00 PM 59217 1103 $55.15 $12,631.90 20 
08/16/2010 07:10:00 PM 60254 60255 60256 2796 $139.80 $12,771.70 99 
08/16/2010 08:00:00 PM 59999 60351 2150 $107.50 $12,879.20 10 
08/17/2010 11:23:00 AM 60352 60353 1000 $50.00 $12,929.20 10 
08/17/2010 12:45:00 PM 60354 1150 $57.50 $12,986.70 10 
08/17/2010 12:45:00 PM 60257 60258 60259 3285 $164.25 $13,150.95 99 
08/17/2010 02:00:00 PM 60355 1150 $57.50 $13,208.45 10 
08/17/2010 .03:00:00 PM 60260 60261 2331 $116.55 $13,325.00 99 
08/17/2010 03:20:00 PM 60356 950 $47.50 $13,372.50 10 
08/17/2010 03:45:00 PM 59221 59222 2175 $108.75 $13,481.25 20 
08/17/2010 04:45:00 PM 60357 950 $47.50 $13,528.75 10 
08/17/2010 05:00:00 PM 59223 1967 $98.35 $13,627.10 20 
08/'17/2010 06:00:00 PM 60262 60263 1758 $87.90 $13,715.00 99 
08/18/2010 12:25:00 PM 59224 59225 59226 3150 $157.50 $13,872.50 20 
08/18/2010 12:30:00 PM 50264 50265 60266 2924 $146.20 $14,018.70 99 
08/18/2010 03:30:00 PM 60267 60268 60269 3894 $194.70 $14,213.40 99 
08/18/2010 05:50:00 PM 59229 59230 2234 $111.70 $14,325.10 20 
08/19/2010 10:00:00 AM 60270 60271 2301 $115.05 $14,440.15 99 
08/19/2010 10:29:00 AM 60358 1450 $72.50 $14,512.65 10 
08/19/2010 10:30:00 AM 59231 1350 $67.50 $14,580.15 20 
08/19/2010 11:35:00 AM 60360 1150 $57.50 $14,637.65 10 
08/19/2010 12:05:00 PM 59232 1132 $56.60 $14,694.25 20 
08/19/2010 01:05:00 PM 60360 900 $45.00 $14,739.25 10 
08/19/2010 01:45:00 PM 60272 60273 6027 4 2796 $139.80 $14,879.05 99 -
08/19/2010 04:00:00 PM 59233 59234 2644 $132.20 $15,011.25 20 
08/19/2010 04:30:00 PM >0275 60276 60277 60278 2955 $147.75 $15,159.00 99 
08/19/2010 05:20:00 PM 59254 1000 $50.00 $15,209.00 7 
08/19/2010 06:30:00 PM 59235 59236 2350 $117.50 $15,326.50 20 
08/20/2010 12:00:00 PM 60361 900 $45.00 $15,371.50 10 
08/20/2010 01:05:00 PM 60279 60280 3168 $158.40 $15,529.90 99 
08/20/2010 01:18:00 PM 60362 900 $45.00 $15,574.90 10 
08/20/2010 02:25:00 PM 60363 1250 $62.50 $15,637.40 10 
08/20/2010 04:00:00 PM 60364 947 $47.35 $15,684.75 10 
08/20/2010 06:25:00 PM 59242 59243 59244 2492 $124.60 $15,809.35 20 
08/21/2010 10:33:00 AM 60365 974 $48.70 $15,858.05 10 
08/21i2010 11:54:00 PM 60366 974 $48.70 $15,906.75 10 
08/21/2010 01:05:00 PM 60367 1200 $60.00 $15,966.75 10 
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igfoot Pumping & Thawing 
PO Box 57353 
North Pole, AK 99705 
907-488-9855 

Dump Record for August 2010 

08/21/2010 02:40:00 PM 60368 1050 $52.50 $16,019.25 10 
08/21/2010 03:45:00 PM 59247 59248 59249 2967 $148.35 $16,167.60 20 
08/22/2010 12:30:00 PM 60283 1080 $54.00 $16,221.60 7 
08/22/2010 06:10:00 PM 59255 1230 $61.50 $16,283.10 7 
08/23/2010 10:40:00 PM 60369 1010 $50.50 $16,333.60 10 
08/23/2010 11:40:00 AM 59256 59257 ·2800 $140.00 $16,473.60 45 
08/23/2010 11:45:00 AM 60370 1050 $52.50 $16,526.10 10 
08/23/2010 01:30:00 PM 60371 1075 $53.75 $16,579.85 10 
08/23/2010 03:30:00 PM 60372 972 $48.60 $16,628.45 10 
08/23/2010 05:13:00 PM 60373 1100 $55.00 $16,683.45 10 
08/23/2010 06:50:00 PM 59306 59307 1247 $62.35 $16,745.80 20 
08/23/2010 07:15:00 PM 59260 59261 59262 3190 $159.50 $16,90!?.30 45 
08/24/2010 10:10:00 AM 60374 60375 2010 $100.50 $17,005.80 10 
08/24/2010 11:47:00 AM 60376 1073 $53.65 $17,059.45 10 
08/24/2010 11:15:00 AM 59309 59310 2131 $106.55 $17,166.00 20 
08/24/2010 12:50:00 PM 59311 990 $49.50 $17,215.50 20 
08/24/2010 02:00:00 PM 60377 60378 1846 $92.30 $17,307.80 10 
08/24/2010 03:40:00 PM 60379 1048 $52.40 $17,360.20 10 
08/24/2010 04l55:00 PM 60381 959 $47.95 $17,408.15 10 
08/24/2010 05:20:00 PM 59263 59264 1990 $99.50 $17,507.65 45 
08/24/2010 06:06:00 PM 60380 740 $37.00 $17,544.65 10 
08/24/2010 06:25:00 PM 60289 60290 3256 $162.80 $17,707.45 99 
08/24/2010 06:45:00 PM 59314 59315 59316 2888 $144.40 $17,851.85 20 
08/26/2010 07:20:00 PM 60300 61451 61452 3852 $192.60 $18,044.45 99 
08/26/2010 03:20:00 PM 59326 59327 59328 3276 $163.80 $18,208.25 20 
08/27/2010 09:55:00 AM 60395 950 $47.50 $18,255.75 10 
08/27/2010 11:40:00 AM 60396 1394 $69.70 . $18,325.45 10 
08/28/2010 02:40:00 PM 61503 1341 $67.05 $18,392.50 10 
08/28/2010 05:35:00 PM 61504 926 $46.30 $18,438.80 10 
08/27/2010 03:20:00 PM 60397 60398 2781 $139.05 $18,577.85 45 
08/27/2010 12:25:00 PM 59330 59331 59332 3479 $173.95 $18,751.80 20 
08/27/2010 05:50:00 PM 59336 59337 2937 $146.85 $18,898.65 20 
08/27/2010 04:15:00 PM 59333 59334 59335 3267 $163.35 $19.062.00 20 
08/27/2010 12:20:00 PM 61453 51454 51455 3398 $169.90 $19,231.90 99 
08/27/2010 05:40:00 PM 31456 61457 61458 61459 3312 $165.60 $19,397.50 99 
08/28/2010 01:35:00 PM 59339 59340 2657 $132.85 $19,530.35 20 
08/28/2010 04:40:00 PM 59341 59342 1876 $93.80 $19,624.15 20 
08/28/2010 10:10:00 AM 60382 1301 $65.05 $19,689.20 10 
08/25/2010 11:25:00 AM 60383 ·t022 $51.10 $19,740.30 10 
08/25/2010 12:25:00 PM 60385 985 $49.25 $19.789.55 10 
08/25/2010 02:00:00 PM 60383 1290 $64.50 $19.854.05 10 
08/25/2010 03:45:00 PM 60386 1253 $62.65 $19,916.70 10 
08/25/2010 05:08:00 PM 60387 1002 $50.10 $19,966.80 10 
08/25/2010 07:08:00 PM 60388 1150 $57.50 $20,024.30 10 
08/26/2010 04:30:00 PM 59276 59277 3030 $151.50 $20,175.80 45 

08/26/2010 07:35:00 PM 59278 59279 3030 $15'1.50 $20,327.30 45 

08/26/2010 06:00:00 PM 60297 60298 60299 3606 $180.30 $20,507.60 99 

08/26/2010 10:03:00 AM 60389 1182 $59.10 $20,566.70 10 
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Jigfoot Pumping & Thav;ing 
PO Box 57353 
North Pole, AK 99705 
907-488-9855 

Dump Record for August 2010 

08/26/2010 11:20:00 AM 60390 800 
08/26/2010 01:06:00 PM 60391 1227 
08/26/2010 02:25:00 PM 60392 1035 
08/26/2010 03:48:00 PM 60393 1202 
08/26/2010 05:23:00 PM 60394 1330 
08/26/2010 02:00:00 PM 60313 1000 
08/26/2010 05:20:00 PM 56082 58083 1885 
08/29/2010 10:20:00 AM 59283 1700 
08/29/2010 01:30:00 PM 59284 1020 
08/29/2010 04:30:00 PM 59285 59286 2220 
08/30/2010 11:50:00 AM 59343 59344 2671 
08/30/2010 04:15:00 PM 59345 59346 59347 59348 3030 
08/30/2010 07:05:00 PM 59349 59350 60401 3200 
08/30/2010 12:30:00 PM . 61461 61462 61463 3227 
08/30/2010 03:50:00 PM 61464 61468 61466 3264 
08/30/2010 08:20:00 PM 61467 61468 61469 3168 
08/30/2010 10:26:00 AM 61505 900 
08/30/2010 11:48:00 AM 61506 1545 
08/30/2010 03:48:00 PM 61507 1445 
08/30/2010 06:13:00 PM 61508 61509 1685 
08/30/2010 07:14:00 PM 61510 1501 
08/30/2010 08:23:00 PM 61512 1667 
08/31/2010 11:25:00 AM 59292 59293 59294 2800 
08/31/2010 04:40:00 PM 59295 59296 59297 3190 
08/31/2010 06:40:00 PM 59298 59299 2510 
08/31/2010 10:45:00 AM 61511 51512 1226 
08/31/2010 12:09:00 PM 61514 1150 
08/31/2010 04:03:00 PM 61516 1220 
08/61/2010 05:38:00 PM 61517 . 922 
08/31/2010 07:15:00 PM 61518 946 
08/31/2010 08:20:00 PM 60409 60410 2464 
08/31/2010 07:40:00 PM 41473 41474 41475 3168 
08/28/2010 10:30:00 AM 60399 60400 2162 

Total Gallons: 473814 

EXC 298 

$40.00 $20,606.70 
$61.35 $20,668.05 
$51.75 $20,719.80 
$60.10 $20,779.90 
$66.50 $20,846.40 
$50.00 $20,896.40 
$94.25 $20,990.65 
$85.00 $21,075.65 
$51.00 $21,126.65 

$111.00 $21,237.65 
$133.55 $21,371.20 
$151.50 $21,522.70 
$160.00 $21,682.70 
$161.35 $21,844.05 
$163.20 $22,007.25 
$158.40 $22,165.65 
$45.00 $22,210.65 
$77.25 $22,287.90 
$72.25 $22,360.15 
$84.25 $22,444.40 
$75.05 $22,519.45 
$83.35 $22,602.80 

$140.00 $22,742.80 
$159.50 $22,902.30 
$1.25.50 $23,027.80 

$61.30 $23,089.10 
$57.50 $23,146.60 
$61.00 $23,207.60 
$46.10 $23,253.70 
$47.30 $23,301.00 

$123.20 $23,424.20 
$158.40 $23,582.60 
$108.10 $23,690.70 

$23,690.70 
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Bigfoot Pumping & Thawing 
PO Box 57353 
North Pole, AK 99705 
907-488-9855 

Dump Record for August 2010 

DATE INBOUND 
09/01/2010 01:15:00 PM 
09/01/2010 07:00:00 PM 
09/01/2010 10:20:00 AM 
09/01/2010 12:45:00 PM 
09/01/2010 02:50:00 PM 
09/01/2010 04:31:00 PM 
09/01/2010 07:40:00 PM 
09/01/2010 02:00:00 PM 
09/01/2010 09:45:00 PM 
09/01/2010 07:15:00 PM 
09/02/2010 07:15:00 PM 
09/02!2010 1'1 :01:00AM· 
09/0212010 01:48:00 PM 
09/0212010 03:00:00 PM 
09/0212010 04:28:00 PM 
09/02/2010 06:38:00 PM 
09/02/2010 08:00:00 PM 
09/03/2010 06:35:00 PM 
09/03/2010 08:05:00 PM 
09/03/2010 08:05:00 PM 
09/03/2010 11:00:00 AM 
09/03/2010 01 :44.:00 PM 
09/03!2010 07:57:00 PM 

INVOICE# GALLONS 
59300 61551 61552 2860 

61556 900 
61519 1465 

1246 
61521 61522 1946 

61523 1446 
61524 1540 

61477 61476 61478 2892 
61482 61483 61484 3216 
60417 60418 60419 3447 
60426 60427 60428 1680 

61525 61526 1864 
61472 61527 1700 

61528 900 
61529 984 

61530 61531 1800 
61485 61486 2402 

60435 60436 60437 2913 
6o438 526 

6149.!;1 61~99 2284 
61532 61533 2081 
61534 61535 2945 

61536 61537 61538 2835 
09/04/2010 04:15:00 PM 30441 60442 60443 60444 2947 
09/04/2010 12:28:00 PM 61539 61540 61541 2916 
09/04/2010 03:48:00 PM 6154161542 1960 
09/.07/2010 03:40:00 .PM 61571 61572 61573 2970 
09/07/2010 11:26:00 AM 61545 1210 
09/07/2010 12:38:00 PM 61546 1240 
09/07/2010 02:02:00 PM 61547 1163 
09/07/2010 03:05:00 PM 61548 1140 
R9107!2o1o 04:55:00 PM 61549 1160 
09/07/2010 06: 15:0·0 PM 61550 1461 
09/07/2010 61472 1097 
09/07/2010 12:35:00 PM 60445 1728 
09/07/2010. 02:45:00 PM 60447 60448 1853 
08/07/2010 05;00:00 PM 60449 1049 
09/07/2010 06:15:00 PM 60450 1000 
09!07/2010 03:00:00 PM 61500 61653 61654 3435 
09/07/2010 04:40:00 PM 61655 61656 2796 
09/07/2010 04:40:00 PM 61655 61656 2796 
09/07/2010 06:30:00 PM 61657 61658 61659 3411 
09/08/2010 oe:3o:ob AM 60451 953 
09/08/2010 12:10:00 PM 60452 60453 1145 
09/08/2010 11:28:00 AM 61601 61602 1805 
09/08/2010 12:35:00 PM 61603 1320 

EXC 299 

COST Balance Truck# 
$143.00 $143.00 45 

$45.00 $188.00 45 
$73.25 $261.25 10 
$62.30 $323.55 10 
$97.30 $420.85 10 
$72.30 $493.15 10 
$77.00 $570.15 10 

$144.60 $714.75 99 
$160.80 $875.55 99 
$172.35 $1,047.90 iO 

$84.00 $1,131.90 20 
$93.20 $1,225.10 10 
$85.00 $1,310.10 10 
$45.00 $1,355.10 10 
$49.20 $1,404.30 10 
$90.00 . $1,494.30 10 

$120.10 $1,614.40 99 
$145.65 $1,760.05 20 
$~6.30 $1,786.35 29 

$114.20 $1,90Q.55 9~ 
$104.05 $2,004.60 45 
$147.25 $2,151.85 45 
$141.75 $2,293.60 45 
$147.35 $2,440.95 20 
$145.80 $2,586.75 45 

$98.00 $2,684.75 45 
$148.50 $2,833.25 45 

$60.50 $2,893.75 10 
$62.00 $2,955.75 10 
$58.15 $3,013.90 10 
$57.00 $3,070.90 10 
$58.00 $3,128.90 '10 
$73.05 $3,201.95 10 
$54.85 $3,256.80 7 
$86.40 $3,343.20 7 
$92.65 $3,435.85 7 
$52.45 $3,488.30 7 
$50.00 $3,538.30 7 

$171.75 $3,710.05 99 
$139.80 $3,849.85 99 
$139.80 $3,989.~.5 99 
$170.55 $4,160.20 99 

$47.65 $4,207.85 7 
$57.25 $4,265.10 7 
$90.25 $4,355.35 10 
$66.00 $4,421.35 10 
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Bigfoot Pumping & Thawing 
PO Bo-x 57353 
North Pole, AK 99705 
907-488-9855 

Dump Record for August 2010 

09/08/2010 01:55:00 PM 61604 1395 $69.75 $4,491.10 10 
09/08/2010 04:09:00 PM 61605 61606 i700 $85;00 $4,576.10 10 
09/08/2010 05:55:00 PM 61607 1240 $62.00 $4,638.10 10 
09/08/2010 07:04:00 PM 61608 1458 $72.90 $4,711.00 10 
09/08/2010 02:20:00 PM 61576 61577 61578 2930 $146.50 $4,857.50 45 
09/08/2010 04:45:00 PM 61579 61580 61581 2940 $'!47.00 $5,004.50 45 
09/08/2010 06:25:00 PM 61582 61583 2280 $114.00 $5,118.50 45 
09/09/2010 04:15:00 PM 61661 2752 $137.60 $5,256.10 99 
09/09/2010 06:20:00 PM 61662 61663 61664 3256 $162.80 $5,418.90 99 
09/09/2010 03:50:00 PM 60461 60462 60463 2888 $144.40 $5,563.30 20 
09/09/2010 . 06:50:00 PM 60464 60465 60466 2961 $148.05 $5,711.35 20 
09/09/2010 11:28:00 AM 61609 616610 1875 $93.75 $5,805.10 10 
09/09/2010 01:05:00 PM 61611 1000 $50.00 $5,855.10 10 
09/09/2010 10:00:00 AM· 61584 61585 2100 $105.00 $5,960.10 45 
09/09/2010 02:50:00 PM 61586 61587 1570 $78.50 $6,038.60 45 
09/09/2010 06:45:00 PM 61588 61589 61590 3230 $161.50 $6,200.10 45 
09/10/2010 10:40:00 AM 60467 60468 60469 2364 $118.20 $6,318.30 20 
09/10/2010 06:15:00 PM 61620 1240 $62.00 $6,380.30 10 
09/10/2010 02:20:00 PM 61668 61669 61670 3478 $173.90 $6,554.20 99 
09/10/2010 07:3o:oo PM 61673 1391 $69.55 $6,623.75 99 
09/11/2010 12:55:00 PM 61591 61592 61593 2950 $147.50 $6,771.25 45 
09/11/2010 03:50:00 PM 61594 61595 61596 3080 $154.00 $6,925.25 45 
09/11/2010 05:10:00 PM 61597 61598 2370 $118.50 $7,043.75 45 
09/11/2010 07:10:00 PM 60484 60485 2394 $119.70 $7,163.45 20 
09/11/2010 08:50:00 PM 60486 60487 1997 $99.85 $7,263.30 20 
09/12/2010 03:45:00 PM 61600 1260 $63.00 $7,326.30 45 
09/13/2010 01:10:00 PM }0488 60489 60490 60491 2080 $104.00 $7,430.30 45 
09/13/2010 03:45:00 PM 60492 60493 3215 $160.75 $7,591.05 45 
09/.13/2010 11:oa:oo AM 61701 1soo $75.00 $7,666.05 7 
09/13/2010 06:20:00 PM !)1389 3894 $194.70 $7,860.75 99 
09/13/2010 08:50:00 PM 61681 61682 61683 3328 $166.40 $8,027.15 99 
09/13/2010 10:15:00 AM 61626 975 $48.75 $8,075.90 10 
09/13/2010 06:20:00 PM 61679 61678 1407 . $70.35 $8,146.25 10 
09/13/2010 08:15:00 PM 61629 1000 $50.00 $8,196.25 10 
09/14/2010 12:30:00 PM 61707 61708 2560 $128,00 $8,324.25 45 
09/14/2010 02:50:00 PM 61709 61710 2500 $125.00 $8,449.25 . 45 
09/14/2010 08:30:00 PM 60500 60501 2264 $113.20 $8,562.45 20 
09/14/2010 07:30:00 PM 61320 3048 $152.40 $8,714.85 99 
09/14/2010 09:38:00 AM 61630 1276 $63.80 $8,778.65 10 
09/14/2010 11:16:00 AM 61631 i 146 $57.30 $8,835.95 10 
09/14/2010 01:18:00 PM 61632 1220 $61.00 $8,896.95 10 
09/14/2010 05:57:00 PM 61634 955 $47.75 $8,944.70 10 
09/14/2010 08:00:00 PM 61635 909 $45.45 $8,990.15 10 
09/15/2010 12:00:00 PM 61637 900 $45.00 $9,035.15 10 
09/15/20•1 0 10:45:00 AM 60495 2972 $148.60 $9,183.75 20 
09/15/2010 12:40:00 PM 60505 2961 $148.05 $9,331.80 20 
09/15/2010 04:00:00 PM 60506 07 08 2762 $138.10 $9,469.90 20 
09/15/2010 05:45:00 PM 60509 1247 $62.35 $9,532.25 20 
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Bigfoot Pumping & Thawing 
PO Box 57353 
North Pole, AI< 99705 
907 488-9855 

Dump Record for August 2010 

09i15/2010 
09/15/2010 
09/15/2010 
09/15/2010 
09/15/2010 
09/15/2010 
09/15/2010 
09/15/2010 
09/16/2010 
09/16/2010 
09/16/2010 
09/16/2010 
09/16/2010 
09/16/2010 
09/17/2010 
09/17/2010 
09/17/2010 
09/17/2010 
09/17/2010 
09/18/2010 
09/18/2010 
09/18/2010 
09/18/2010 
09/18/2010 
09/18/2010 
09/18/2010 
09/19/2010 
09/19/~010 
09l19/2010 
09/20/2010" 
09/20/2010 
09/20/2010 
09/20/2010 
09/20/2010 
09/20/2010 
09/20/2010 
09/20/2010 
09/20/2010 
09/21/2010 
09/21/2010 
09/22/2010 
09/22/2010 
09/22/2010 
09/22/2010 
09/22/2010 
09/22/2010 
09/22/2010 
09/22/2010 

07:35:00 PM 60510 1 1 
09:40:00 PM 60512 13 
10:50:00 AM 60514 
11:10:00 AM 61712 61713 
01:25:00 PM 61714 61715 61716 
04:50:00 PM 61717 61718 61719 
07:00:00 PM 61720 61721 61722 
09:10:00 PM 61723 61724 
12:40:00 PM 61725 61726 61727 
03:50:00 PM 61728 61729 61730 
10:50:00 AM 60515 60516 60517 
11:35:00 AM 60518 
01:50:00 PM 60519 60520 60521 
04:05:00 PM. 60522 60523 
12:15:00 PM 60527 28 29 
10:00;00 AM 61814 61649 
12:41:00 PM 61755 
02:26:00 PM· 61756 
09:20:00 PM 61.854 
10:10:00 AM 60537 38 39 
03:15:00 PM 60540 41 
06:10:00 PM 60542 43 44 
07:40:00 PM 60545 
09:45:00 AM 91815 91816 
12:55:00 PM 61733 61734 61735 
08:20:00 PM 61741 
12:00:00 PM 617 42 43 44 
02:25:00 PM 61745 46 47 
05:50:00 PM 61748 49 50 
10:10:00 AM 60547 
04:4o:o·o PM 60551 52 
06:25:00 PM 60553 54 
08:25:00 PM 60555 56 
03:05:00 PM 61905 
03:35:00 PM 61860 61 
05:45:00 PM 61862 63 
07:40:00 PM 61864 
1 0:35:00 AM 61758 
09:50:00 AM Transfer 
09:25:00 PM 61918 61919 61920 
09:10:00 AM 51873 61907 61908 61909 
10:25:00 AM 61827 61828 61829 
09:40:00 AM 61834 
11 :05:00 AM 61835 
12:10:00 PM 61836 
02:10:00 PM 61921 6192261923 
03:50:00 PM 61924 61838 61839 
06:25:00 PM 61925 

EXC 301 

2436 
2984 
2574 
2700 
2980 
2800 
3170 
2020 
3080 
3000 
2667 

541 
2955 
2501 
3700 
1975 
1024 

834 
1000 
3108 
2098 
3504 
1391 
3350 
3380 
3010 
3000 
3220 
2920 
3400 
3053 
3139 
2657 
1500 
2250 
2060 
2226 
3894 
3504 
3120 
3450 
3200 
1278 
1362 
1278 
3000 
3460 
3460 

$121.80 
$149.20 
$128.70 
$135.00 
$149.00 
$140.00 
$158.50 
$101.00 
$154.00 
$150.00 
$133.35 
$27.05 

$147.75 
$125.05 
$185.00 

$98.75 
$51.20 
$41.70 
$50.00 

$155.40 
$104.90 
$175.20 

$69.55 
$1.67.50 
$169.00 
$150.50 
$150.00 
$161.00 
$146.00 
$170.00 
$152.65 
$156.95 
$132.85 
$75.00 

$112.50 
$103.00 
$111.30 
$194.70 
$175.20 
$156.00 
$172.50 
$160.00 
$63,90 
$68.10 
$63.90 

$150.00 
$173.00 
$173.00 

$9,654.05 
$9,803.25 
$9,931.95 

$10,066.95 
$10,215.95 
$10,355.95 
$10,514.45 
$10,615.45 
$10,769.45 
$10,919.45 
$11,052.80 
$11,079.85. 
$11,227.60 
$11,352.65 
$11,537.65 
$11,636.40 
$11,687.60 
$11,729.30 
$11,779.30 
$11,934.70 
$12,039.60 
$12,214.80 
$12,284.35 
$12,451.85 
$12,620.85 
$12,771.35 
$12,921.35 
$13,082.35 
$13,228.35 
$13,398.35 
$13,551.00 
$13,707.95 
$13,840.80 
$13,915.80 
$14,028.30 
$14,131.30 
$14,242.60 
$14,437.30 
$14,612.50 
$14,768.50 
$14,941.00 
$15,101.00 
$15,164.90 
$15,233.00 
$15,296.90 
$15,446.90 
$15,619.90 
$15,792.90 

20 
20 
20 
45 
45 
45 
45 
45 
45 
45 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
10 
7 
7 

10 
99 
99 
99 
99 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
7 

10 
iO 
10 
99 
99 
20 
20 
20 
7 
7 
7 

20 
20 
20 
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Bigfoot Pumping & Thawing 
PO Box 57353 
North Pole, AK 99705 
907-488-9855 

Dump Record for August 2010 

09/22/2010 08:40:00 PM 61929 3450 $172.50 $15,965.40 20 
09/22/2010 61837 61838 1853 $92.65 $16,058.05 7 
09/22/2010 05:55:00 PM 61842 618473 1749 $87.45 $16,145.50 7 
09/22/2010 08:25:00 PM 61844 61845 1618 $80.90 $16,226.40 7 
09/23/2010 10:30:00 AM 61846 2000 $100.00 $16,326.40 7 
09/23/2010 12:00:00 PM 60558 59 60 2492 $124.60 $16,451.00 20 
09/23/2010 12:30:00 PM 60601 1728 $86.40 $16,537.40 99 
09/23/2010 03:55:00 PM 60561 62 63 3140 $157.00 $16,694.40 20 
09/23/2010 04:05:00 PM 61931 32 2000 $100.00 $16,794.40 7 

09/24/2010 04:45:00 PM 56091 56092 1750 $87.50 $16,881.90 7 
09/24/2010 08:00:00 PM 61898 1509 $75.45 $16,957.35 10 
09/24/2010 09:38:00 PM 56093 385 $19.25 $16,976.60 7 
09/24/2010 09:45:00 PM 60574 60575 60576 3168 $158.40 $17,135.00 99 
09/25/2010 10:20:00 AM 60614 60615 3140 $157.00 $17,292.00 20 
09/25/2010 12:30:00 PM 61936 61937 1600 $80.00 $17,372.00 20 
02/25/2010 06:45:00 PM 60585 60586 3842 $192.10 $17,564.10 99 
09/25/2010 07:00:00 PM 61940 61941 61942 2660 $133.00 $17,697.10 20 
09/26/2010 06:20:00 PM 61949 61950 2600 $130.00 $17,827.10 45 
09/26/2010 07:10:00 PM 60701 1200 $60.00 $17,887.10 45 
06/27/2010 08:30:00 PM 60599 1524 $76.20 $17,963.30 99 
09/27/2010 08:45:00 PM 60625 60626 2576 $128.80 $18,092.10 20 
09/27/2010 08:55:00 PM 60711 60712 2050 $102.50 $18,194.60 45 
09/28/2010 11:10:00 AM 60713 60714 60715 3090 $154.50 $18,349.10 45 
09/28/2010 11:12:00AM 60661 60662 1760 $88.00 $18,437.10 10 
09/28/2010 12:30.:00 PM 60600 61951 61952 1725 $86.25 $18,523.35 99 
09/28/2010 01:05:00 PM 60716 60717 2320 $116.00 $18,639.35 45 
09/28/2010 02:25:00 PM 61953 61954 3314 $165.70 $18,805.05 99 
09/28/2010 03:00:00 PM 60663 60664 1999 $99.95 $18,905.00 10 
09/28/2010 03:55:00 ·PM 61955 2248 $112.40 $19,017.40 99 
09/28/2010 04:00:00 PM 60718 60719 60720 3000 $150.00 $19,167.40 45 
09/28/2010 05:00:00 PM 60665 60666 1956 $97.80 $19,265.20 10 
09/28/2010 05:30:00 PM 61955 61956 2860 $143.00 $19,408.20 99 
09/28/2010 06:35:00 PM 60721 60722 60723 3000 $150.00 $19,558.20 45 
09/28/2010 08:00:00 PM 60667 60668 2009 $100.45 $19,658.65 10 
09/28/2010 08:05:00 PM 61957 61958 61959 3653 $182.65 $19,841.30 99 
09/28/2010 08:55:00 PM 60724 60725 2460 $123.00 $19,964.30 45 
09/28i2010 09:05:00 PM 60634 60635 60636 2876 $143.80 $20,108.10 20 
09/28/2010 09:30:00 PM 60664 1000 $50.00 $20,158.10 10 
09/28/2010 09:40:00 PM 61960 61961 2132 $106.60 $20,264.70 99 
09/29/2010 10:20:00 AM 60670 1220 $61.00 $20,325.70 10 
09/29/2010 12:15:00 PM 60671 60672 2090 $104.50 $20,430.20 10 
09/29/2010 02:15:00 PM 61962 3370 $168.50 $20,598.70 99 
09/29/2010 02:45:00 PM 60673 60674 1956 $97.80 $20,696.50 10 
09/29/2010 04:30:00 PM 61963 3558 $177.90 $20,874.40 99 
09/29/2010 05:03:00 PM 60675 60676 1801 $90.05 $20,964.45 10 
09/29/2010 06:30:00 PM 61964 61965 61966 3452 $172.60 $21,137.05 99 
09/29/2010 06:08:00 PM 60677 997 $49.85 $21,186.90 10 
09/29/2010 06:30:00 PM 56096 1145 $57.25 $21 ,244.'15 7 

EXC 302 Exhibit 12.:. RIDDLE 

Page _1:!f_ of ..3b, 000195 



Bigfoot Pumping & Thawing 
PO Box 57353 
North Pole, AK 99705 
907-488-9855 

Dump Record for August 2010 

09/29/2010 07:33:00 PM 
09/29/2010 07:50:00 PM 
09/29/2010 08:00:00 PM 
09/29/2010 09:05:00 PM 
09/30/2010 08:56:00 AM 
09/30/2010 09:45:00 AM 
09/30/2010 10:10:00 AM 
09/30/2010 10:45:00 AM 
09/30/2010 11:25:00 AM 
09/30/2010 11:30:00 AM 
09/30/2010 12:05:00 PM 
09/30/2010 02:10:00 PM 
09/30/2010 02:20:00 PM 
09/30/2010 04:15:00 PM 
09/30/2010 05:00:00 PM 
09/30/2010 05:00:00 PM 
09/30/2010 05:50:00 PM 
09/30/2010 07:35:00 PM 
09/30/2010 07:38:00 PM 

60678 1305 $65.25 $21,309.40 
61768 1037 $51.85 $21,361.25 

60727 60728 1320 $66.00 $21,427.25 
60679 1560 $78.00 $21,505.25 
60689 1227 $61.35 $21,566.60 
60680 1160 $58.00 $21,624.60 
61772 1266 $63.30 $21,687.90 

61967 61968 61969 3765 $188.25 $21,876.15 
60729 60730 60731 3020 $151.00 $22,027.15 

60646 60647 2671 $133.55 $22,160.70 
60681 60682 1865 $93.25 $22,253.95 
61970 61971 3258 $162.90 $22,416.85 
60683 60684 2060 $103.00 $22,519.85 

61972 61973 61974 3078 $153.90 $22,673.75 
61772 1218 $60.90 $22,734.65 

60685 60686 1775 $88.75 $22,823.40 
61975 61976 61977 3048 $152.40 $22,975.80 

61978 61979 2800 $140.00 $23,115.80 
60687 60688 1978 $98.90 $23,214.70 

4&42-'tq cgJ. 
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10 
7 

45 
10 
10 
10 
7 

99 
45 
20 
10 
99 
10 
99 
7 

10 
99 
99 
10 



Date Time Invoice l=t Gallons Cost 
10/1/2010 9:30:00AM 60754/55 3455 
10/1/2010 9:40:00 AM 60690 1100 
10/1/2010 3:20:00 PM 60692/93 2226 
10/1/2010 4:37:00 PM 60694 1471 
10/1/2010 7:19:00 PM 61779/80 1749 
10/1/2010 8:35:00 PM 61781 720 
10/2/2010 12:40:00 PM 60739/40/41 3000 
10/2/2010 4:35:00 PM 60742/43/44 3060 
10/3/2010 2:05:00 PM 60745/46 2350 
10/3/2010 3:40:00 PM 60747/48 2060 
10/3/2010 5:30:00 PM 60749/50 3000 
10/4/2010 10:00:00AM 60901 3000 
10/4/2010 12:15:00 PM 61995/96/97/98 3722 
10/4/2010 2:24:00 PM 62002 811 
10/4/2010 3:00:00 PM 61999/62000/60~ 3108 
10/4/2010 5:20:00 PM 60852/53/54 3894 
10/4/2010 7:15:00 PM 60855 3894 
10/4/2010 8:15:00 PM 60906/07/08 3140 
10/4/2010 8:15:00 PM Transfer 3228 
10/5/2010 9:00:00AM 62007 1461 
10/5/2010 10:0S:OOAM 60856/57 3478 
10/5/2010 11:45:00 AM 60909/10/11 3080 
10/5/2010 12:45:00 PM 60858/59 3894 
10/5/2010 2:15:00 PM 60860 3894 

10/5/2010 4:15:00 PM 60861/62 3894 
10/5/2010 6:25:00 PM 60863/64 3894 
10/5/2.010 6:25:00 PM 60915/16/17 3210 

10/5/2010 7:30:00 PM Transfer 2986 
10/5/2010 8:20:00 PM 60918/19/20 3250 
10/5/2010 9:15:00 PM 60776 1099 
10/6/2010 11:05:00 AM 60865/66/67 3017 
10/6/2010 12:35:00 PM 60868 3425 
10/6/2010 12:45:00 PM 60922/2.1/23/2.4 3250 
10/6/2010 2:40:00 PM 60887/88/89 3894 
10/6/2010 3:51:00 PM 60960 1242 
10/6/2010 4:35:00 PM 60890/91 3342 
10/6/2010 4:45:00 PM 60925/26/27 3170 
10/6/2010 5:00:00 PM 60961 1037 
10/6/2010 6:36:00 PM 60962 1097 
10/6/2010 7:52:00 PM 60963 1290 
10/6/2010 8:00:00 PM 60928/29 2740 

10/7/2010 11:30:00 AM 60892/93/94/95 3855 
10/7/2010 12:05:00 PM 60930/31/32 3040 
10/7/2010 1:30:00 PM 60878/79/80 3342 
10/7/2010 3:40:00 PM 60881 3894 
10/7/2010 4:15:00 PM 60933/34/35 3090 

10/7/2010 6:15:00 PM 60882/83 2884 

EXC 304 

$172.75 
$55.00 

$111.30 
$73.55 
$87.45 
$36.00 

$150.00 
$153.00 
$117.50 
$103.00 
$150.00 
$150.00 
$186.10 

$40.55 
$155.40 
$194.70 
$194.70 
$157.00 
$161.40 

$73.05 
$173.90 
$154.00 
$194.70 
$194.70 

$194.70 
$194.70 
$160.50 
$149.30 
$162.50 

$54.95 
$150.85 
$171.25 
$162.50 
$194.70 

$62.10 
$167.10 
$158.50 

$51.85 
$54.85 
$64.50 

$137.00 
$192.75 
$152.00 
$167.10 
$194.70 
$154.50 
$144.20 

Balance Truck# 
53.46 

$108.46 
$219.76 
$293.31 
$380.76 
$416.76 
$566.76 
$719.76 
$837.26 
$940.26 

$1,090.26 
$1,240.26 
$1,426.36 
$1,466.91 
$1,622.31 
$1,817.01 
$2,011.71 
$2,168.71 
$2,330.11 
$2,403.16 
$2,577.06 
$2,731.06 
$2,925.76 
$3,120.46 

$3,315.16 
$3,509.86 
$3,670.36 

$3,819.66 
$3,982.16 

$4,037.11 
$4,187.96 
$4,359.21 
$4,521.71 
$4,716.41 
$4,778.51 
$4,945.61 
$5,104.11 
$5,155.96 
$5,210.81 
$5,275.31 
$5.412.31 
$5,605.06 
$5,757.06 
$5,924.16 
$6,118.86 
$5,273.36 

$6,417.56 
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10/7/2010 7:45:00 PM 60884/85 2194 
10/7/2010 8:50:00 PM 60792 1112 
10/8/2010 11:25:00 AM 60886/87/88 3894 
10/8/2010 12:15:00 PM 60793/94/95 2671 
10/8/2010 1:45:00 PM 60889/90 3894 
10/8/2010 2:15:00 PM 60796/97 2146 
10/8/2010 3:35:00 PM 60891 3844 
10/8/2010 5:15:00 PM 60799 2603 
10/8/2.010 5:35:00 PM 60892./93/94 32.85 
10/8/2010 6:45:00 PM Transfer 2.699 
10/8/2010 9:45:00 PM Transfer 880 
10/9/2010 9:30:00 AM 62037 1266 
10/9/2010 11:05:00 AM 60895/96/97 3108 
10/9/2010 12:50:00 PM 60941/42/43 3060 
10/9/2010 1:05:00 PM 60898/99 2612 
10/9/2010 2:40:00 PM 60900/62101 2986 
10/9/2010 3:00:00 PM 62,041 1100 

10/9/2010 5:30:00 PM 62.042/43 1729 
1019no1o 5:40:00 PM 62102/03/04 3556 

10/10/2010 2:50:00 PM 60948/49/50 312.0 
10/10/2010 5:35:00 PM 61051 1080 
10/11/2010 11:10:00 AM 61052/53 2050 
10/11/2010 12:40:00 PM 61054/55 2040 
10/11/2010 8:40:00 PM 61007 2374 
10/11/2010 61001/02 2361 
10/11/2010 61003/04 2348 
10/12/2010 10:45:00 AM 62105/06 2669 
10/12/2010 2:35:00 PM 62107/08/09 2376 
10/12/2010 4:45:00 PM 62110/11 1969 
10/12/2010 5:55:00 PM 62.112 900 
10/12/2010 6:00:00 PM 61060/61 1140 
10/13/2010 lO:SO:OOAM 62113/14 2203 
10/13/2010 12:00:00 PM 61014 934 
10/13/2010 6:00:00 PM 62117/18/19/2.0 2982 
10/13/2010 7:40:00 PM 61017/18 1343 
10/13/2010 8:05:00 PM 6212.1/22 2550 
10/14/2010 11:30:00 AM 61064 1670 
10/14/20:!.0 1:40:00 PM 61065 1170 
10/14/2010 2:15:00 PM 60977 800 
10/14/2010 3:48:00 PM 60978 1278 
10/14/2010 4:49:00 PM 60979 1290 
10/14/2010 6:37:00 PM 60980 1024 
10/14/2010 7:00:00 PM 61068 1000 
10/15/2010 11:26:00 AM 60981 989 
10/15/2010 12:51:00 PM 60892 1410 
10/15/2010 4:46:00 PM 60893 1124 

10/15/2010 6:26:00 PM 60894 1100 

EXC 305 

$109.70 

$55.60 
$194.70 

$133.55 
$194.70 
$107.30 -
$192.20 
$130.15 
$164.25 
$134.95 
$44.00 
$63.30 

$155.40 
$153.00 
$130.60 
$149.30 
$55.00 
$86.45 

$177.80 
$156.00 
$54.00 

$102.50 
$102.00 
$118.70 
$118.05 
$117.40 
$133.45 
$118.80 

$98.45 
$45.00 

$57.00 
$110.15 
$46.70 

$149.10 
$67.15 

$127.50 
$83.50 
$58.50 
$40.00 
$63.90 
$64.50 

$51.20 
$50.00 
$49.45 
$70.50 
$56.20 

$55.00 

$6,527.26 99 

$6,582.86 10 

$6,777.56 99 

$6,911.11 20 

$7,105.81 99 

$7,213.11 . 20 --
$7A05.31 99 

$7,535.46 20 

$7,699.71 99 

$7,834.66 99 

$7,878.66 20 

$7,941.96 10 

$8,097.36 99 
$8,250.36 45 

$8,380.96 99 

$8,530.26 99 

$8,585.26 10 

$8,671.71 10 

$8,849.51 99 

$9,005.51 45 

$9,059.51 45 
$9,162.01 10 

$9,264.01 10 

$9,382.71 45 

$9,500.76 45 
$9,618.16 45 
$9,751.61 45 

$9,870.41 45 

$9,968.86 45 

$10,013.86 45 

$10,070.86 7 

$10,181.01 45 

$10,227.71 10 
$10,376.81 45 
$10,443.96 10 

$10,571.46 45 
$10,654.96 10 

$10,713.46 10 

$10,753.46 7 

$10,817.36 7 

$10,881.86 7 

$10,933.06 7 

$10,983.06 10 

$11,032.51 7 

$11,103.01 7 
$11,159.2.1 7 

$11,214.21 7 
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10/15/2010 6:55:00 PM 62138/39/40 2906 
10/15/2010 8:35:00 PM 61023 714 
10/16/2010 1:50:00 PM 62144/45 2426 
10/16/2010 3:50:00 PM 62146/47/48 2726 
10/18/2010 10:45:00AM 62149 2681 
10/18/2010 1:30:00 PM 61250/51/52 2634 
10/18/2010 4:00:00 PM 62153/54/55 2886 
10/18/2010 6:30:00 PM 62156/57 1885 
10/18/2010 7:00:00 PM 61028 1559 
10/19/2010 10:45:00 AM 62159/60 1997 
10/19/2010 1:50:00 PM 62161/62 2501 

10/19/2010 3:40:00 PM 62163/64 2426 
10/19/2010 5:30:00 PM 61032 1682 
10/19/2010 5:40:00 PM 62165/66 2162 
10/20/2010 10:30:00 AM 62167/68/69 2926 
10/20/2010 11:04:00AM 60996 1300 
10/20/2010 12:28:00 PM 60~97 1492 
10/20/2010 2:09:00 PM 60998 977 
10/20/2010 4:48:00 PM 60999 1200 
10/20/2010 6:03:00 PM 62201 1061 
10/20/2010 7:15:00 PM 62175 1086 
10/20/2010 7:23:00 PM 61000 I 1169 
10/20/2010 7:50:00 PM 61037 1137 
10/21/2010 12:30:00 PM 62177/78 2080 

10/21/2010 2:40:00 PM 62179 953 
10/21/2010 3:55.:00 PM 62180 861 
10/21/2010 5:30:00PM 61041/42 1.608 
10/22/2010 11:25:00AM 62181 849 

10/22/2010 1:50:00 PM 61044 922 

10/'?.2/2010 5:40:00 PM 61046 1394 
10/23/2010 1:40:00 PM 62183/84/85 3007 
10/25/2010 12:30:00 PM 61047 1343 
10/25/2010 1:05:00 PM 61069/61070 2710 
10/25/2010 2:30:00 PM 61048 . 643 

10/25/2.010 3:05:00 PM 62209 1049 
10/25/2010 4:10:00PM 61071 2.700 
10/25/2010 4:35:00 PM 61049 1094' 

10/25/2010 5:20:00 PM 62210 1100 

10/25/2010 5:35:00 PM 61072 2300 
10/25/2010 7:00:00 PM 61073 I 1280 

10/25/2010 7:10:00 PM 61050 972 
10/26/2010 11:10:00 AM 62251 947 

10/26/2010 12:15:00 PM 62188/89 1276 

10/26/2010 1:45:00 PM 62252 997 
10/26/2010 5:15:00 PM 62190 1100 
10/26/2010 9:55:00 PM Transfer 3075 

10/27/2010 10:30:00 AM 61076 3215 

EXC 306 

$145.30 
$35.70 

$121.30 

$136.30 

$134.05 

$131.70 
$144.30 

$94.25 

$77.95 

$99.85 
$125.05 

$121.30 
$84.10 

$108.10 

$146.30 

$65.00 
$74.60 
$48.85 

$60.00 
$53.05 

$54.30 
$58.45 
$56.85 

$104.00 

$47.65 
$43.05 
$80.40 

$42.45 

$46.10 

$69.70 
$150.35 

$67.15 
$135.50 

$32.15 
$52.45 

$135.00 
$54.70 

$55.00 

$115.00 
$64.00 

$48.60 

$47.35 

$63.801 
$49.85 
$55.00 

$153.75 

$160.75 

$11,359.51 45 

$11,395.21 10 

$11,516.51 45 

$11,652.81 45 

$11,786.86 45 

$11,918.56 45 
··-

$12,062.86 45 

$12,157.11 45 

$12,235.06 10 

$12,334.91 45 

$12,459.96 45 

$12,581.26 45 

$12,665.36 10 

$12,773.46 45 
. $12,919.76 45 

$12,984.76 7 

$13,059.36 7 

$13,108.21 7 

$13,168.21 7 

$13,221.26 7 

$13,275.56 45 
$13,334.01 7 
$13,390.86 10 

$13,494.86 45 

$13,542.51 45 

$13,585.56 45 

$i3,665.96 10 

$13,708.41 45 

$13,754.51 10 

$13,824.21 10 
$13,974.56 . zo 
$14,041.71 10 

$14,177.21 45 
$14,209.36 10 

$14,261.81 7 
$14,396.81 45 

$14,451.51 10 

$14,506.51 7 

$14,621.51 45 

$14,685.51 45 

$14,734.11 10 

$14,781.46 10 

$14,845.26 20 

$14,895.11 10 

$14,950.11 45 

$15,103.85 20 

$15,264.61 45 
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10/27/2010 11:30:00 AM 62253 1534 
10/27/2010 2:15:00 PM 62.254 909 
10/27/2010 4:00:00 PM 62.255 1202 
10/28/2010 11:09:00 AM 62.215 1109 
10/28/2010 11:45:00 AM 62256 972 
10/28/2010 12:05:00 PM 61076/77/78 2300 
10/28/2010 2:45:00 PM 62257 1394 
10/28/2010 3:00:00 PM 61080/81 2200 

10/28/2010 4:50:00 PM 62258 102.2 
10/29/2010 12:10:00 PM 62259 1099 
10/2.9/2010 2:05:00 PM 62260 477 
10/2.9/2.010 4:15:00 PM 62261 859 
10/29/2010 6:50:00 PM 62262 934 
10/30/2010 2:30:00 PM 62192 2926 
10/30/2010 4:40:00 PM 62193/94 2.598 

Total: 32.92.13 

EXC 307 

$76.70 
$45.45 

$60.10 

$55.45 
$48.60 

$115.00 
$69.70 

$110.00 

$51.10 
$54.95 
$2.3.85 

$42.95 
$46.70 

$146.30 
$129.90 

$16,460.65 

$15,341.31 

$15,386.76 

$15,446.86 
$15,502.31 

$15,550.91 
$15,665.91 
$15,735.61 

$15,845.61 

$15,896.71 
$15,951.66 
$15,975.51 
$16,018.46 
$16,065.16 
$16,2.11.46 
$16,341.36 

Exhibit IZ... 
Page_z[_of 31-

10 
10 

10 
7 

10 

45 
10 
45 

10 
10 
10 
10 

10 
45 
45 

RIDDLE 
000200 



.. 

11/1/2010 1:30:00 PM 62195/96/97 

f1/1/2010 2:25:00 PM 62198 
--.,11/1/2010 4:05:00 PM 62199 

11/1/2010 1:45:00 PM 62264 

11/1/2010 3:00:00 PM 62265 

11/1/2010 5:25:00 PM 62266 

11/2/2010 10:30:00 AM 62267 
11/2/2010 12:20:00 PM 62200/01 
11/2/2010 2:50:00 PM 62302/03/04 
11/2/2010 5:00:00 PM Transfer 

11/2/2010 5:00:00 PM 62269 

11/3/2010 10:00:00 AM 62270 

11/3/2010 11:25:00 AM 62307 

11/3/2010 12.:40:00 PM 62271 

11/3/2010 12:20:00 PM 62308 

11/3/2010 2:05:00 PM 62309 

11/3/2010 2:55:00 PM 62272 

11/3/2010 4:35:00 PM 62310 

11/31?010 5:15:00 PM 62273 

11/3/2010 7:10:00 PM 62311/12 

11/4/2010 10:40:00 AM 62313 

11/4/2010 11:3o:·oo AM 62314 
11/4/2010 12:15:00 PM 62274 

11/4/2010 12:50:00 PM 62315 

11/4/2010 1:50:00 PM 62.316 

11/4/2010 2:50:00 PM 62.317 

11/4/2010 3:15:00 PM 62275 

11/4/2010 . 5:10:00 PM 62318 

11/4/201(} 6:25:00 PM 62319 

11/4/2010 6:10:00 PM 62276 

11/4/2010 8:15:00 PM 62277/78 
11/5/2010 11:05:00 AM 62279 

11/5/2010 1:30:00 PM 62280 

11/5/2010 2:45:00 PM 62224 

11/5/2010 4:20:00 PM 62281/82 
11/5/2010 5:10;00 PM 62226/7 
11/6/2010 12:25:00 PM 622.83 

11/6/2010 3:30:00 PM 62321/22 
11/6/2.010 5:2.0:00 PM 62323 61084 

11/8/2.010 11:45:00AM 62284 

11/8/2010 1:45;00 PM 622.85/86 

11/8/2010 4:35:00 PM 62324/25 

11/8/2010 4:45:00 PM 62287 
11/8/2010 7:50:00 PM 62.288 

11/9/2.010 10:40:00 AM 622.89 

2.5011 $125.05 

979 $48.95 

786 $39.30 

1010 $50.50 

972 $48.60 

1073 $53.65 

1189 $59.45 

2387 $119.35 

2669 $133.45 

1046 $52.30 

1988 $99.40 

872 $43.60 

1100 $55.00 

773 $38.65 

858 $42.90 

1024 $51.20 

1509 $75.45 

1595 $79.75 

1073 $53.65 

1410 $70.50 

858 $42.90 
1049 $52.45 

947 $47.35 

1073 $53.65 

1218 $60.90 

1718 $85.90 

1124 $.56.2.0 

846 $42.30 

1049 $52.45 

972 $48.60 

1913 $95.65 

1471 $73.55 

1279 $63.95 

894 $44.70 

1682 $84.10 

1812 $90.60 

678 $33.90 

1608 $80.40 

1980 $99.00 

1163 $58.15 

1753 $87.65, 

977 $48.85 

947 $47.35 

857 $42..85 

847 $42.35 

EXC 308 

$125.05 45 

$174.00 45 

$213.30 45 

$263.80 . 10 

$312.40 10 

$366.05 10 

$425.50 10 

$544.85 45 

$678.30 45 

$730.60 45 

$830.00 10 

$873.60 10 

$928.60 7 

$967.25 10 

$1,010.15 7 

$1,061.35 7 

$1,136.80 10 

$1,216.55 7 

$1,270.20 10 

$1,340.70 7 

$1,383.60 7 

$1,436.05 7 

$1,483.40 10 

$1,537.05 7 

$1,597.95 7 

$1,683.85 7 

$1,740.05 10 

$1,782.35 7 

$1,834.80 7 

$1,883.40 10 

$1,979.05 10 

$2,052.60 10 

$2,116.55 10 

$2,161.25 7 

$2,245.35 10 

$2,335.95 7 

$2,369.85 10 

$2,450.25 10 

$2,549.25 10 

$2,607.40 10 

$2,695.05 10 

$2,743.90 45 

$2.,791.25 10 

$2,834.10 10 

$2,876.45 10 
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11/9/2010 10:50:00 AM 62326 

11/9/2010 12:00:00 PM 62290 
. r 11/9/2010 3:20:00 PM 62291/92 

11/9/2010 4:30:00 PM 61085 
11/10/2010 11:40:00AM 62293 
11/10/2010 1:20:00 PM 62328 

11/10/2010 2:30:00 PM 62294 62295 
11/10/2010 3:25:00 PM 62329 

11/10/2010 3:40:00 PM 62296 

11/10/2010 4:45:00 PM 62330 
11/10/2010 5:20:00 PM 62297 
11/11/2010 10:55:00 AM 62298 

11/11/2010 2:40:00 PM 62331/32/33 
11/11/2010 5:00:00 PM 62334/35 
11/12/2010 10:50:00AM 62336/37 
11/12/2010 11:45:00AM 62338 
11/12/2010 11:50:00 AM 62350 
11/12/2010 4:20:00 PM 62351 
11/12/2010 3:50:00 PM 62339/40 
11/14/2010 11:35:00AM 6234161094 
11/15/2010 1:45:00 PM 61095 
11/15/2010 5:20:00 PM 62.353 54 
11/16/2010 2:39:00 PM 62337 38 
11/17/2010 11:45:DOAM 62403 
11/17/2.010 2.:10:00 PM 62.404/05 
11/17/2010 3:20:00 PM 62406 
11/17/2010 4:30:00 PM 62407 
11/18/2010 1:05:00 PM 62.408 
11/18/2010 1:20:00 PM 
11/19/2010 11:25:00 AM 62357 62358 623 
11/19/2010 12:50:00 PM 6236162360 
11/19/2010 6:50:00 PM 62343 62344 
11/20/2010 1:20:00 PM 46409 46410 623 

11/26/2.010 12.:25:00 PM 62346-47 
11/26/2010 4:00:00 PM 62348-49-50 
11/27/2010 1:00:00 PM 62451-52-62414 
11/24/2010 12:01:00 PM 60850 54 55 
11/29/2010 11:10:00 AM 62454 62058 
11/29/2010 1:45:00 PM 62455 
11/29/2010 5:30:00 PM 62367 

Total Gallons 

2162 $108.10 

1045 $52.25 

1890 $94.50 

880 $44.00 

1010 $50.50 

1422 $71.10 

2090 $104.50 

1024 $51.20 

1099 $54.95 

1145 $57.25 

1150 $57.50 

773 $38.65 

2478 $12"3.90 

2278 $113.90 

1967 $98.35 
1936 $96.80 
1706 $85.30 

1137 $56.85 

2027 $101.35 

2120 $106.00 
1262 $63.10 

1695 $84.75 
1504 $75.20 
1220 $61.00 
1860 $93.00 

950 $47.50 
1950 $97.50 

990 $49.50 
1320 $66.00 
2801 $140.05 
1657 $82.85 
1112 $55.60 
2949 $147.45 
3405 $170.25 
2086 $104.30 
3285 $164.25 
2464 $123.20 
2408 $120.40 
1500 $75.00 
1024 $51.20 

I 
126310 

EXC 309 

$2,984.55 

$3,036.80 

$3,131.30 

$3,175.30 

$3,225.80 

$3,296.90 

$3,401.40 

$3,452.60 

$3,507.55 

$3,564.80 

$3,622.30 

$3,660.95 

$3,784.85 

$3,898.75 

$3,997.10 
$4,093.90 

$4,179.20 

$4,236.05 

$4,337.40 

$4,443.40 

$4,506.50 

$4,591.25 
$4,666.45 

$4,727.45 
$4,820.45 
$4,867.95 
$4,965.45 
$5,014.95 
$5,080.95 

$5,221.00 

$5,303.85 
$5,359.45 
$5,506.90 
$5,677.15 
$5,781.45 
$5,945.70 
$6,068.90 
$6,189.30 
$6,264.30 
$6,315.50 

$6,315.50 
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12/1/2010 1:35:00 PM 62457 
12/1/2010 4:15:00 PM 62458 

12/3/2010 2:20:00 PM 62377 62378 
12/3/2010 12:00:00 AM 62380 
12/4/2010 2:35:00 PM 62459-60-61-62 
12/4/2010 4:30:00 PM 62463-64 
12/6/2010 1:50:00 PM 62468-69-70-71 
12/7/2010 12:25:00 PM 62473-74-75 

12/10/2010 2:45:00 PM .52397-62476-77 
12/10/2010 4:50:00 PM 62478-79 
12/11/2010 2:35:00 PM 61480-62.389 
.12/14/2010 12:20:00 PM 62481-81 
12/14/1010 4:30:00 PM 62483-84-85 

12/16/2010 1:00:00 PM 62071-62493-624 
12/16/2010 2:10:00 PM 62494 
12/16/2.010 4:50:00 PM 62495-96 
12/20/2010 3:20:00 PM 62076-77-78 
12/20/2010 10:20:00AM 61201 
12/21/2010 1:50:00 PM 61205 61177 
12/2.3/2010 1l:10:00AM 61178 61208 
12/2.3/2010 2:55:00 PM 61209 61210 
12/2.7/2010 l1:30:00AM 6121516 
12/28/2010 5:00:00 PM 61273-74 
12/29/2.010 9:45:00AM 61206 

12/29/2010 12:10:00 PM 61217-22-23 
12/2.9/2010 5:50:00 PM 6122.4-5-6 

12/30/2010 12:00:00 PM 51227-28 
12/30/2010 1:00:00 PM 61229. 
12/31/2010 12:00:00 PM 61282-83-84 

Total: 

835 $41.75 

905 $45.25 

1936 $96.80 
·1300 $65.00 

3430 $171.50 

3170 $158.50 

3107 $155.35 

2205 $110.25 
2886 $144.30 
1955 $97.75 
1905 $95.2.5 

2027 $101.35 
2293 $114.65 

1997 $99.85 
795 $39.75 

2071 $103.55 
2.940 $147.00 
2548 $127.40 
2162 $108.10 
2500 $125.00 
3060 $153.00 
2.450 $122.50 

1640 $82.00 
2160 $108.00 

3410 $170.50 
3210 $160.50 

1800 $90.00 
1980 $99.00 
2792 $139.60 

$0.00 

65469 $3,273.45 

EXC 310 

$41.75 7 

$87.00 7 

$183.80 20 

$248.80 20 

$420.30 20 

$578.80 20 

$734.15 20 

$844.40 20 
$988.70 45 

$1,086.45 45 
$1,181.70 20 

$1,283.05 20 

$1,397.70 20 

$1,497.55 20 

$1,537.30 20 

$1,640.85 20 

$1,787.85 45 

$1,915.25 2.0 

$2,023.35 45 

$2,148.35 45 

$2,301.35 45 

$2A23.85 45 

$2,505.85 7 
$2,613.85 20 

$2,784~35 20 

$2,944.85 45 

$3,034.85 45 

$3,133.85 45 

$3,273.45 45 

$3,273.45 

$3,273.45 
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Re: Fairbanks pumping-eielson farm • sewage lagoon- Enterprise Vault Archived Item Pagel of2 

From Eric Lanser Date Monday, Julv 12, Z.010 6:03:01 PM 
To Spiers, James K (DEC) 

Cc Alaska Lawson; Diane Wiggins; brunsberg@gci.net 

Subject Re: Fairbanks pumping-eielson farm road sewage lagoon 

Thanks for your reply. It is encouraging to me and to the home owners in the area that you are on top of il. I will toward 
your email to the locals and they will be sure to follow up with you. It would be great for him to be able to use sewage as 
a resource and have an acceptable smelling neighborhood. · 
Sincerely 
Eric Lanser 

----- Original Message ----
From: Spiers, James K (DEC) 
To: Eric Lanser 
Sent: Monday, July 12, 2010 9:29AM 
Subject: RE: Fairbanks pumping-eielson farm road sewage lagoon 

Mr. Lanser, 

Yours is the first official complaint I've received about smells from Riddle's operation. I was just out 
there last Friday, and although the lagoons stunk if you were up close, I didn't notice any odor 50 feet 
away. This year was the first time he actually applied septage to his fields. The odor may have arisen at' 
the time of application. · 

It would be very helpful if we could document exactly when the odors are arising. I would greatly 
appreciate it if you would call me immediately the next time you notice a strong odor, and I will try to get 
out there ASAP. If I'm not in, you could call Doug Buteyn at 451-2135. 

Mr. Riddle is ultimately responsible for controlling odors from his operation1 as this is one of the 
conditions of his permit. 

Thank you for your e-mail. 

Ken Spiers 
451-2134 

------·-----·------------------·---
From~ Eric Lanser [mailto:elanser@ptiafaska.net] 
Sent: Saturday, July 10, 2010 7:23 AM 
To: Spiers, James K (DEC) 
Subject: Fairbanks pumping-eielson farm road sewage lagoon 

Hello Ken, 

I received your contact information from Tony Sonoda, he told me you were the man to contact regarding 
some complaints. I am a neighboring land owner to the sewage dumping that is going on at 3 mile farm 
road. I have been developing land there and selling mid-upper level log homes going on three years. This 
summer while working there the smell has be so bad it has been equivalent to working in a portajohn. I 
did contact Mr. Riddle in the hopes that it was something he could correct. Nothing has changed when the 
wind is right. I have received multiple compliants from my new clients about the smell. 

I was assured by Mr. Riddle and the borough assembly, during the conditional use permit hearing that 
there wouldn't be any smells drifting from the property. 
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Re: Fairbanks pumping-eielson farm 1 •• -J sewage lagoon- Enterprise Vault Archived Item Page 2 of2 

This clearly can't continua as it not only has a negative effect on the people living in the area but will h9.V~ 
an additional, substantial finacial effect on me. 

There are trucks daily from Big Foot and fairbanks pumping. 

I have had multiple conversations with Joyce, the borough code inforcement officer over the summer. 
Evidently that was not the correct contact for this issue. 

I would appriciate anything yol:l can do concerning this matter. 

Sincerely 
Eric Lanser, President 
Lanser Builders, Inc. 

Phone: 488-5371-
Cell: 460-9455 

Exhibit t? 
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Re: Fa i r.•a.nks pumping-eu;br:n !arm"·-· sew;;ge l:tgoun- Enlerpri~c Vaul< Archived Item 

From: brunsberq@qci.net [mailto:brunsberg@gci.net] 
Sent: Sunday, July 25, 2010 9:36 NJf 
To: Eric Lanser 
Cc: Spiers, James K (DEC); Alaska Lawson; Diane Wiggins 
Subject: Re: Fairbanks pumping-eielson farm road sewage lagoon 

Mr Spiers, 

We had a house warming party yesterday with roughly 40 guests and it was 
obvious to all what the smell was and where it was coming from. It rained 
lightly just before the odor kicked up and there was no wind at all. As I sit here 

now an my deck I can again detect this odor. In my opinion he is doing nothing 
in regards to controlling the odor based on the frequency of It affecting our 
quality of life. I will continue to send correspondance every day our clean air is 
compromised. We all appreciate your efforts in ensuring this situation is looked 
into and dealt with accordingly. Thank you, 

John Brunsberg 

Sent from my iPhone 

EXC 313 
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'ers, James K (DEC) 
~~~~~~~ - PLAINTIFF 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

~;;·uns!:,r::rg 1;. r,JC'.net .. EXHIBIT NO. zo 
ADMITTED 0 

Cc: 
Subject: 

!u&sda/ Octr;J)r,;r 05. 2010 9:05 Pf·11 
brunsl)r:;rg fg gci.net Spiers. Jarr.ss V. 'DEC, 
·Er.c. Lans&r 
RE: meeting 'Nitll Riddle 

~~~A-ll .. 3111 C( 
(CASE NUMBER) 

Tt:.dr.'/ .. i~ •..J.:i(:J i W-'1: IIOHlr:: ·Fr·r_,m ':iOtk ancJ noU.r:.ecl ttl'~ hr;r-ribl~~ SIW:=ll C~gaill. it 1·. (h~l-init·~L·/ 

vlrJI"',r: "t"hi '·'· t:imr.:: r;{- :;ear"· t•Jitll tilt: t12mps just above -Fr·eezing. 
11: t·irt:. r.:d.rt;lti· 4f-J tlc:gr'er:!s out today. \r.Jhat is the ne;<t step? l I'E:alizr:! it \·!:ill bt:: getti11g 
coldr:·1· IJui: l fFceJ tr'appr~d 1r1ith the fact that it neve1· goes a1:1ay. .Ll.nd all yr;u s::-e day ;;,n,j 
nigh+ ).<; tt~uck:- rkiving up and clm'./n the l"oad. 
Is ther·t::: cJ 1 Ln1.i.t i:r; hov1 1nur:.h l1r~ can have dumped a r.iay? Thanks. 

John 

-----Original Message-----
From: bt"unsberg@gci. net [mail to: brunsberg@gci. net] 
Sent: Wednesday. September 29. 2018 8:42 PM 
To: 'Spiei'S• James I< (DEC)'. 
Subject: RE: meeting with Riddle 

At 5:30 tonight I went outside and noticed a smell that was just horrendous. 
I didn't hear a truck back there but I can only assume one had just left. 

temp was 38 degrees. It did diminish considerably within the next 30 minutes or so. 

John 

-----Original.Messag~-----
From: Spiers. James K (DEC) [mailto:james.spiers@alaska.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 28. 2010 7:55 AM 
To: brunsberg@gci:net 
Subject: RE: meeting with Riddle 

Thanks, John. When Nortech furnishes the letter outlining their plan. I'll ti'Y to forward 
you a copy. 

Ken 

-----Original Message-----
FI'Olll: twunsbel'g(~ilgci. net [mail to: bnmsbergl~gci .net] 
Sent: i·loncfay, Septembe1· 2'.• 2810 9:14 Pf'1 
To: Sph:1·s, JanH·::S 1·, (DEC l 
Subject: F:c: l!l~•:>ti.ng \'Ji th Riclclle 

I IK•I.li:.,:·d tl1e .:;ni~U Thtws, F1'i, ancl Sat i·iith temps l'angi.ng bet\•:een :·:S-..1.3 •.ieg,··?r:S. I tlnnk 
.; biggr:st •:!u"ll,"ngc: ·.·;ill be conti'OJ.ling the odt..ll" cludng dumping. It. st:'em::. t,, Jl:,.;~·vs l:r•: 
ongesr ':!h,::n I h·~·==~~' the t1··ucks back thel'e . 

. 4nd ··.ith tl'tu:k~~ nmni.ng in anti out c·f the1'e all d,'ly thi.s :i.s a huge factcw ·Fo1· till ,,f u~ t.lut 
t1r:>1't:. Like :.-~~u nl~llt.loned belli\·< tht: ·.::olde1' temps a1'e upon us <'lllr.l I i:r.:J•.I ci·)il 't -~ntic 1~1 atr:· JllLt·.:h 
•vF ,'J tfj ~.tLJJ'banr:·~· fc'l' lllOirths. I'm SUI'e \•!e' ll bt? in Cc>ntact i.n the spl'ing. F'l-2ase let lli·~ kill'\". 
if th•:>:·,·~ i:-11'~~ ,1n:, majc11' rlevel·~pments that you can disclose. Thanks few yt)lll' ·.:l."•ntiPuecl suppo:·t 
to tlw:;r;, of 11~: ;·.JilP ,,nfcoJ'tunately ha\·e been cEXC 314 t·Jith this issue. I ht,pe ;·:11ate'.''2i' tlh> 

I.-

lr-



,..,'II:UJlllf.: ·;•: r_rlll hd'·/•~· ,,, iiH.Ir:h b~·.u~r: ~-l.lr'rlfrlt::t' f'lf::/t year~. Her·t:;' 5 trJ ': ":Sh r: L~-:F.Ii'' ;;i('; Pl-~Jd·.~. 
ill, 

-- ·- ·0r·.igin:J L f·ir::s:,ag~=:-----
Fr·orn: Spir.:rs, J<un~s f~ fDECj [mailtrJ: jam~s. spie1·s@alaska .gO'J.l 
S?~r!'l:: F r·ir.l<ly, s~:ptr::mbr::r· 24, 2010 9:41 .llJ'l 
'To: Spir:-~r··:., ·J ;Jil!f:s ~- r IJEC J _; br·unsber·g@gc i. net 
';llbj<.:r:L: P!:: lil'7'··i·irl~ ;·,it:h Plckllr:: 

Jol1r1, 

Riddle has hi f'•~cl John Hargesheimer· c1f NoJ~tech to devise a plan ·For· contJ'olling odors. John 
will do research over the winter to find out the optimum method of controlling them. H~ will 
come up t·Jith a t·Jay of monitodng the odo1· to measure the effectiveness of the solution (ther·e 
are devices to do this). He will have options if the preferred method proves ineffective. 
Ultimately of course, your nose will be the best monitoring device. 

I' 111 sor1·y nothing happened this season to alleviate the p1·oblem, but putting in a really 
effective methodology can'~ be done without some time-consuming research and/or construction. 
Riddle wants to do it right~ as evidenced by his hiring of Nortech, and does not want .to 
throw money at something that may or may not work. 

--the meantime, cold weather is upon us, so I would expect the odor problem to gradually go 
y. Please bear with the problem a while longer, and please continue to let me know when 

_ ... ells occur and what the ambient. temperature is when they do. I expect you \•Jon't notice 
anything when the temps are consistently below freezing, but I could be wrong. Dumping will 
continue throughout the winter, and I'd like to verify that dumpi'ng fresh septage, which t'llill 
remain unfrozen for a brief time, does not produce the odors. 

The state will review whatever Mr. Hargesheimer comes up with and will insist that contJ'ol 
measures are fully implemented at the onset of warm weather next spring. 

I< en 

-----Original Message----
From: Spiers, James K (DEC) 
Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2010 2:36 PM 
To: 'bJ·unsbeJ'g(~gci. net' 
Subject: R E: meeting ~-Ji th Riddl•:? 

John, 

I J.·hinl· 
h.:: did 
•1.3~/S. 
g.::~l!! 

l 'ill £;·.< i'Lng e~s fJ'UStr-,"lted a:; you .we. Riddle has not applied •7ill)'t'h.i.ng yt:·t . .:Jll'lc•ugli 
!'-? •.: e j v •= <·i 5 · g.'l] :::amp J.e •:rf :; o111e p J'(.1d u c t t·Jh i l e he t•Jas t·JOr' king do\·.'tl :;1 L C•en a J.i f,.~ r' "··'\.'-2 !' ;11 
l·lo!·: i·l,.'· q1;:, t!1.-=1t afte;- r'e.:~ding the instJ•uctic·ns, his +iJ'St .3r·Pl icat i(nl :~lwlll•.i L'•::: 2s~.-. 

1 thinking ·•·F f.),·c"~ng hin1 tL" lime the lagol1ns until he can C•)illt:· ur• \:ith ·1 l'·?tt.:·t' 
.. ~tet·n.::;'ci•.·2. l' .·? .l,~ft .:~message fc'i' him to call, but so fa;' tL1(1.3•. he !1.:1s nc•t r'eS~'··"n:l.:,J. 
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,- "llll: b r~un s b~r·gtiugr: j_. rrei· [ mai 1 tcJ: br·urr sbt:!r~g(C!gci. net] 
:: Tu;::scl<.iJ _, S<::p t:ember· 21, 2.8HJ 4:46 Pi··l 

. bi"unsb•:::·g@gci.nr~i: 

Cr.: ~pir~r·'.; .. J~:nr=·· I' IDECj 
:;.ubj~r.t: P.r::: l!l>:~:ting t·!ith P.idrJlr:-

Again, stl"·ong sw::ll r.ir'Hting in and out. It'~. been some time sillt:."= he 
·.-1as g0ing to r!li; in h)•, odor· deter-ent. Has mr riddle done anything . 
.L '111 gr;;·t::ing th.;. ·irnpr r-:ssj.r"JI'l he r··fO!;,ll; dr:.e-:;n 't car·e. It smells l·rrJr·r~ndc·u~: r·ight rrh:·:. IJ[r:-.=r: . .:· 
t·r:;>.lp, ·.:": ;;w:: ~;l r"~li•''= l; ·h·u;. t:r·r.!l:~·tl. 

Jrjhrr 

Sent fr~om rn; i.Phone 

On Aug 30, 2r310, at 7:22 Pf·1i, "br·unsberg~gci. net" <:bnrnsberg@gci. net.> 
v·Jrote: 

>Thank you. I guess we'll see what happens. 
> 
~ Sent from my iPhone 
> 
> On Aug 30, 2810, at 8:53 A/"1, "Spiers, James I< (DEC)" 
<james.spiers@alaska.gov 
> > wrote: 
> 

All, 

>> 
>> Last Thursday I met with Robert Riddle to make a plan on how he will 
>> deal with the odor problem from the sewage lagoons. 
>> 
>> 
>> 
» We agr~eed that whatever method he uses, it should be employed fr.om 
>> May 1~-Sep 15 each year, as cold weather will most likely keep down 
>> the odors at other tifues of the year. He has on order a type of 
>> enzyme that he will try first. He guesses it should arrive in about 
>> a week. He should be given the chance to see if it works, but we may 
>> not have too much opportLtnity to see this year, as freezing temps 
~> will be here soon. It may be next spring before we will know. 
) ... 

In tht! mei'llltimt:, pl•:::as,?. ccwrtinue to noti. fy me t·Jhen you notice a 
·.·. pet'sist~nt :.tndl. 

Thanks. 

·,· .. 

. . l<en 
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From: 
Sent: 
Ia: 
Cc: 

lirursMrg •'g; qcLnr;;t 
Saturday. Sept~rnb~r 18. 2010 13:15 PI·A 
!Jrunsberg .g. gc1.net 
Spiers .. James K !DEC! 

Subject: R8: Fairbanks pumping-t::it::!son iftrrn mad sewage lagrJon 

l11-! ':'"liii•Jlll: lr•q·,, .,.._"rJ.. -.1nu1~ ·-tn··ll pr•:·~..·nl. I >Jcilnr ricldl·· pul. II• :m:. 1ni··. ,,.,·.· I c:m h-.::1: :n;\"1-.·, ,,._,_.: ilh'i<· 

r ,, • ., •.. 11111 ··1.11•: wh<~t typL: hut 1l -..m ... -11.., :.t\\ lui. 

I dun'l helit:\'t: truck::. were dumping during th~ party. My thought \Vas the light rain\\~ had 
kicked up the smell. Dean Lawsnn. nur neighbor. was also there that night. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On .lui 26. 2010. at :2:23PM. "Spiers. James K (DEC)" <j;lmes.spiers@·alaska.on'. >\\'rotc: 

~·I:? :S £?~::ill€, :•:: '~nr' ~~~ ;;::·r:t;:ge fC·!· .: ~··u::!: :. v·.! ~-~~ th:::r~ Eii11U!ta!~'20US!';i -=~ldy' tc:""l~.:r~·c\··· 
aft~rnc~nn Si.i th;:Jr I c:::·1 b1-:: rh~·~ [•:) '."·b~-:-:-·H~ (: .'i;:•!l). I pla·n to ;Jt)5ith:an r•1ySt?if 2-t \0('1.1' 

~- ~-. . 

Fmm: Spiers, James f~ (DEC) 
Sent: ~:londay, July 26, 2010 8:07 P.J·i 
To: "bn.insiJerCJ ,'i oci.n-::t' 
Subject: R.E: Fairbanks pumping-eielson farm road sewage lagoon 

EXC 317 
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Frorn: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

t·Jrunsbr::rg rrdi gr;i.net 
Frida;. September 1 0. 2010 4:42 PtA 
tjrunsberg tq,·ge;i.n&t 
Si)lers. JarnFJs K (OECJ 
Re: rneetinrd lflith Riddle 

·~111P.ll ,,.;,:. hc,r"r"ibl,, agaj n JP.StE-eday. Call tile guys at lou's t,; e1nd t.hf~J Ci:ln vE:r-ify ti1':: 
r-::;j:,tr.nv:~ r,+ SIIIP.ll fr;r a goocl t~.o.Jo hours. Really str·ong_, iTi 12d caJling yr)1.1 ar·ounrl 4:15. 

S~nt from my iPhone 

On tl.ug 30) 2010, at 7:22 PI'1J "twunsber'g(tilgci.net" <bl'unsber·g(cilgci.net.> 
\IJrote: 

>Thank you. I guess we'll see what happens. 
> 
> Sent from my iPhone 
> 
> On Aug 30) 2010) at 8:53 At"!) "Spiers) James I< (DEC)" 
> <james.spiers@alaska.gov 
> > ltii"Ote: 

>> 
>> 
>> 
>> Last Thursday I met with Robert Riddle to make a plan on how he will 
>> deal with the odor problem from the sewage lagoons. 
>> 
>> 
» 
>> We agreed that whatever method he uses, it should be employed from 
>> May 15-Sep 15 each y~ar) as cold weather will most likely keep down 
>> tile odors at other times of the year. He has on order a type of 
>> enzyme that he \:Jill tt'Y fii'St. He guesses it should al'l'ive in about 
_,_. a v.Jeek. He should be given the chance to see if it •vol'ks_. but \·Je may 
>> not have too much opportLinity to see this year. as freezing temps 
>) \.,Jil.l be hel'e soon. It may be next spl'ing befol'e l·Je t·Jill knm·J. 

) . 
...... 

In the me.:mti.me. !-~lE'ase continue to notify me t·Jhen you noti.Ct~ a 
-., per-sistent smell. 
··. ·~ 

·' . 

Thanks. 

..... 
;-·, Ken 

EXC 318 
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..... ,iers, James K (DEC) 

.. Jm: 
Sent: 
To: 

Spiers, James K (DEC) 
Tuesday, October 19, 2010 7:56AM 
Diane Long 

Subject: RE: foul stench in the air 

!Vls. Long, 

Thank you for registering your complaint. I trust you haven't noticed anything since the temperaturr:: dropped 

As I have told the other folks who have complained, please let me know any time you notice a smell and please try to 
note the te111perature. I'm forwarding the complaints to an engineer who is working on the problem, and the in!o may 
be valuable to hirn. 

Ken 

From: Diane Long [mailto:fireweedfields@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Monday, October 18, 2010 6:05 PM 
To: Spiers, James K (DEC) 
Cc: Eric Lanser 
Subject: foul stench in the air 

··. 

. ..... 
10-18-2010 

Dear Mr. Ken Spiers, D.EC 

I am blessed enough to.own a beautiful log home built in the Arctic Fox Estates (built by 
!;:ric Lanser) and have been greatly troubled by the tremendcn~sly foul stench that 
permeates the air these days. W~ first noticed it early in the summer, early to mid 
June, and continue to be haunted by it from time to time. What a terrible thing to have 
"a bit of heaven amongst all cif nature" and be tormented by that foulness and not be 
able _to open our windows or sit out on our large deck because the smell is just 
nauseating. 

I surely hope this matter will be handled accordingly and allow those of us who are lucky 
.. enough to own property and choose to enjoy the great outdoors that we live in, to do 
just that ..... enjoy it without that stench in the air. 

Looking forward to having fresh air soon .... 

Thank you, 

EXC 319 

f PLAINTIFF 
.;EXHIBIT NO. 2'3 
ADMIITED 0 

E-EA -II-31 I 7 C( 
(CASE NUMBER) 



1'::.-;-..r.:· .. =; Sff.Z.-:J.f.!.9..7~J.? 

i:ss·)-:il ~~ Rohrr-t C. Rid die 

C;zrtification Statement 

fU:.POP. T P<0 Y F i\I< -.2.!ilfL._ -·- ·- ·--·· ________ ---·- --·-·-.. ·-·-- ·---

~IT~L J ~ ·iLf:;.i BEL. L--·-·-----·--··---------------·------

IlARVESTI:/G SCHEDULE: C'l.O? PLA..NI'ED: .O.AI.S..::..JJ .. tr:IJ:JJJl.j)_~t.MJ.Lb.e..&p.IJiJ.J..P.. 

Domestic Septage Log 
,---"-------
! !App-roximate AcreagB of! l ! 

site to which saptage \ 
:Da~ ,wa$ appllol'ld !Gallons aPPlied to sire w®Y 1Tobl Gallons applied Y~i to date I 
;··-, - l .. - --1 
~/09(.2010 12.5 Acres l 1SOOOi 150001 
i I I 
06/10/2010i8.'5 :acres ' 51000: 66000j -·- --· .. --J-- I I 

54000i 1200001 
I 
I 

·!DB/25r~010 !9 .5 acres 54000 

I I I 
·-- _,, ___ .l,_ __________ _;_ ___ ·-----·----' 

1 cer.-Jfy thar the pathogen '!'eduction method Op~on2 (Crop har,:esti.r.g, grazing and site restrictions) ood vectcrr 
attraction redu.ction method Optioo 2 (lnc::lrpnrl.ltion int-o the soil) have been m€;t. This fictcmrination has beer. 

made under my direction and supervision. 
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piers, James K (DEC) 
''WI ftf:'C!PJM?V''I e i£4f¢'tiiHAW*M9Wf"'F'ft!Bl!WR!iWWW 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
SubJect: 

John, 

Spiers, James K (DEC) 
Thursday, March 24, 2011 8:18AM 
'brunsberg@ gci.net' 
RE: letter to Riddle 

I can't believe it's starting already. I notified Mr. Riddle of your request. 

iita&F*w• 

Keep me apprised, as I still want independent verification of the odors. l.am usually available for making a site visit on a 
moment's notice. 

Ken 

From: brunsberq@gcl.net fmalfto:brunsberg@gci.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 23, 2011 5:31 PM 
To: Spiers, James K (DEC) 
Subject: RE: letter to Riddle 

Ken, 

Well the winter was a fresh air relief, however, the smell is back. On the 15th pf March we first. noticed the smell and 
'ain yester-day the 22"d we noticed the smell again. 1 realize Mr. Riddle has until the 1St" of April to get a remedy in 

:e. I just wanted it documented when the odors were present again. On another note, I have between 50-75 people 
_.;ming out to our property on l-2 April for some outdoor winter festivities. I was wondering if you could PO?Sibly ask 
Mr. Riddle to not dump any product during these dates. I know previously he said he wanted to be a good neighbor and 
I would hope that he would understand that an event like this with so many people being outside would greatly suffer if 
an odor was present. Not to mention the substantiating evidence it would provide for the presence of such odor. 

Thanks again for your support in this matter and I think I can speak for all involved in hopes that this Spring/Summer is 
full of fresh clean air! 

John 

1 
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Note on Odor Verification 

On the afternoon of May 12, 2011, Bill Smyth and I visited the property of John Brunsberg off 

Eielson Farm Road, near North Pole, AK. The purpose of the visit was to ascertain if septage 

odors generated on the adjoining property of Robert Riddle could be detected on Mr. 

Brunsberg's property. As there were fairly strong north to northeast winds, odors from the 

s~ptage lagoons should have been driven directly to the Brunsberg property. Mr. Brunsberg 

had registered numerous complaints of odors, but ADEC personnel were never able to verify 

them. 

Mr. Smyth and I arrived at Brunsberg's at about 2:10p.m. We smelled rntermittent sewage 

odors immediately upon leaving the vehicle. We remained about 15 minutes, fully satisfied 

that Mr. Brunsberg's complaints had been justified, and returned to ADEC. I notified Mr. Riddle 

by phone and e-mail of the verification and directed him to implement his plan of spraying a 

lime slurry onto the septage ln the lagoons. He told me he would get it done right away. I said I 
would visit the lagoons on Monday, May 16th to verify that action had been taken. 

later that evening, Mr. Srunsberg called my home to report strong smells again. I apprised him 

of my actfons earlier in the day and that verification was now official. He did say that the smell 

was actually a good bit worse at about 9:30p.m the night before, when there was no apparent 

wind. He also was happy that Mr. Riddle had been notified and had agreed to take immediate 

·action. 

d;(~ 
Ken Spiers 

5/13/2011 
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nday, September 19, 2011. 3:33 PM 

--·J)ect: Bad Day 

Date: ·;Jed··~esdaJ, SEpternber 14. 2011 7:40 Pf·A 
From: Eric .. ar1ser -:e!anser@Jptialas~a.net.--
To:· S:-rr{th ·1/illiarn J !DEC)'" ,..bill.~rnyth~:Ja!as!t.a.goJ ... 
rc ·.-.. J- r·,. 1'. fDrr . . . ~ I '· • . r • ,.. .• 
L I )!JI~rs, c. lie-.. 0 r.-J ...... jarnE:S.Sp12fS 12Jd a:.ra.gryJ;.., /.tJrnE:~ ura·Jer:. radOfa•.'J'f'Y~ni(J!I.CO~n.~, 
...... r_i-;ucY.ing~ arnr{yacsala~ka.r1e1..> 

Today exemplified the problem. All day long. I worked with the equivalent of my head 
stuck in a honey bucket. I was thinking about how I never got a follow up call following 
your meeting with the attorney general about a letter that was supposed to go out over 
a month ago. I was wondering why I never got a return call from my message from 
monday. I was wondering also why I didn't a return call from my message this very 
day. Almost two years of Robert Riddle violating his permit for profit at the expense of 
others' quality of life and I get an email from the agency tasked with enforcing it, that he 
is in "substantial compliance", at the very moment I am smelling raw sewage. . . 

-Two years of complaints by a multitude of neighbors 
-Confirmation of smell by the agency 
-Deadline given to fix problem 
-Problem persists 7 months after deadline 

\nfirmation by agency he is not in compliance with permit as written almost two 
... Jnths ago. 
-Permitee violates other waste water guidelines 

"Substantial Compliance"????? What am I missing? 

We have clearly talked around this problem enough, for some reason you are evidently 
either unwilling or unable to take care of this problem. I am not sure why you feel the 
burden is mine to push·this to completion, when I see that as your job, but it has to get 
done. 

My faith in the system and my respect for the DEC is gone, not sure what the 
neighborhood has done wrong and Robert Riddle done so right that has got us to this 
point. but we are here none-the-less. 

Please forvvard this to anyone that has or has had any interest in this situation. 

-ric Lanser 
.nser Builders Inc. 

eric@lanserbuilders. com 
p (907) 488-5371 
c (907) 460-9455 
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Certification Statement 

Permit# SWZA047-12 

fssued to: Robert CRiddle 

.SITE: Application Site #1 Tract B D &. I Farmstead 

REPORTING YEAR; .=2~01::..:'1=-------------------,.----

FlELD NUMBER: #2 

CROP(S) AND EXPECTED YIELD. Oats Expected yieid: 2 tons per acre 

NITROGEN REQUIREMENTS OF CROP: 107 Jbs./ per acre per year 

ANN.UAL APPLICATION RATE (AAR): 41.154 gallons/ acre/ year ... 

HARVESTING SCHEDULE: CROP PLANTED: will be planted Spring 2012, harvest Fall2012 

DOMESTIC SEPT AGE LOG 

I I Time ! l . { l 
Date Time of I Incorporated 1 Appt~ximatE: acreage of si.tt~ to 

1 
Gallons applied to 1 Total Gallons applied 

I uol Application . 'I ! whJchseptagewasapphed I sitetod,ay I yeartodate I 
~----·~~~~~~--~m~to~s~o~'--~i---------------+~--------~~~-----------1 

10/2/2011 1:00 pm j 9;00 pm j 13 130,000 1 30,000 1 

10/3/2011 10:30 am I 8:00pm ! 13 i 39,000 ~ 69/000 l 
! I I I 

10/4/2011 110:00 am 

lq/17/2011 14:00 P.nl 

10/18/2911 1 9:30 am 

! 10/19/2011li2:oo. , ____ r_._ 

! 4:00pm 1 13 ! 27;000 96,000 i 
' j t i 
I 6:oo pm 1 6 I 24,ooo 1 12o,ooo i 
f j • I I . ! 
17:00 pm ! 4 _ ( 72,00? ! 1921 000 __ J 
j7:00 pm 12 i 72,000 264,000 ._J 

i certify that the pathogen reduction method Option 2 (Crap harvesting, graz.ing and .sit.e restrictions} 

and vector attraction reduction metr:cd Option2 (Incorporation into the soil) have been met. Thi.s 

determination has been made under my direction and supervision. 

Signature: 

Printecl Name: Robert C. Riddle 
~~~~~~--·------~--~-------
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Certification Statement 

Permit# SWZA047-12 
Issued to: Robert C. Riddle 

SITE: Eill.Q.!ication Site #1 Tract B D & I Farmstead 

REP.ORTING YEAR: .:.20~1=-=1~---------·---·----

FIELD NUMBER: ~#c.:::2'-------

CROP(S) AND EXPECTED YIELD· Oats · Expected yield: 2 tons per acre 

NITROGEN REQUIREMENTS OF CROP: 107 lbs./ per acre ger year 

ANNUAL APPLICATION RATE (AAR): 41~154 gallons/ acre/ year 

HARVESTING SCHEQULE: CROP PLANTED: will ~e planted Spring 2012~ harvest Fall 2012 

DOMESTIC SEPT AGE LOG 

! Time 1 I i 

Tlme of 1 Incorporated l ll.pp:oximate acreage of si.te to 
Date Application 1 • _ • i wnlch septage was appl1ed 

! G.allons applled to I Total Gallons applied I 
i site today ! year to date I 

1 mto "or! ; I -

110/20/2011 9:30am !7:00pm 10 

110/21/2011 11:00 am ! 7:oopm _;..._1_o _______ f...-----+-------1 

1 10/22/2011 11:00 pm i 7:00pm 10 

72,000 408,000 

72,000 480,000 

1 10/24/2011 I 12:30 pm I 7:00pm 10 
I I 

' 
. 72,000 552,000 i 

i 
I _j 

648,000 i 1 96,ooo i 
i 

1
10/25/2011 !11:00 am 1 7:oopm 1s 

I I -------+'---------r---------------+------·----~------------~ r 1o;ii!2on 1 1:3o pm 1 6:oo pm 1o 
I. _L __ l,..i -·----~-----

65,000 713,000 

i cert;fy that the pathogen reduc.tior, method Option 2 {Crop hal'vesting, grazing and site restriction~) 

and vector attraction reduction 111ethod Option2 {lncorporation into the soil} have been met. This 

determination has been made under my direction and supervision. 

Signature: 

Printed Narne: Roberr C. Riddie 
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Certification Statement 

Permit# SWZA047-12 

Issued to: Robert C. Riddle 

.SITE: Application Site #1 Tract B D & I Farmst~ad 

REPORT! NG YEAR: =-2~01=.=1,___ _________________ _ 

FIELD NUMBER: ...!.#!.=:2=-----------------------

CROP(S) AND EXPECTED YIELD: Oats Expected yield: 2 tons per acre 

NITROGEN REQUIREMENTS OF CHOP: 107lbs./ per acre per year 

ANNUAL APPLICATION RATE (AAR): 41,154 gallons/ acre/year. 

HARVESTING SCHEDULE: CROP PLANTED: will be planted Spring 2012, harvest Fa!l 2012 

DOMESTIC SEPT AGE LOG 

I l ' I ! 
r-----+---~,--·- ! 

i I. 

i 
1--- -r------1-; -----l------

1 i __ L_ ____ ,~ ___________ L_ _________ ~------~ 

! certify that the pathogen redur.:tion method Option :Z (Crop harvesting, grazing and site restrictions) 

and \/ector attraction reduction method Optwn2 (incorporation into the soil) have been met. This 

deterrnination has bee-n made under rny direction and supervision. 

Signature: 
--------~-

Printed ~~arne: Ro.:::..b:..:er....::.t..::C"-'. R'-"-i~dd:!.!l::::..e ________ _ 
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Certification Statement 

Permit# SWZA047-12 
Issued to; Robert C. Riddle 

SITE: Application Site #1 Tract B D & I Farmstead 

REPORTINGYEAR: ~2=0-=11~-------------------------------------

FIELD NUMBER: ( #3 in notes but actually is) Field #1 

CROP(S) AND EXPECTED YIELD: Oats Expected vieid: 2 tons per acre 

NITROGEN REQUIREMENTS OF CROP; 107 lbs./ per acre per year 

ANNUAL APPLICATION RATE (AAR): 41,154 gallons/ acre/year 

HARVESTING SCHEDULE: CROP PLANTED: will be pianted Spring 2012, harvest Fal/2012 

DOMESTIC SEPT AGE LOG 

! Time i I · l 
j Titne of Incorporated : Appr~xima~ acfeage of si.te to 

1

1 

Gallons applied to Total Gallons appiled j 
! Date Applit::ation into soil ! :h,ch ~eptage was applied site today year to date . i 

1 ~2~2011 680p~.~~-l~l:~OO~pm~.~~-2~.~~~~--~~~~.~~-15-,-00-0~~~~~2-9-1-,0-0-0~~~! 
! I I 

t-l1_o_J4_1_2o_1 __ 1_. +1-12_:_oo_-+l_3_:o_o_P_m _ _..!.;_s_ 120)000 j 311,000 

I ·1 

i 

L _· ~=-C_:=====~---!-------_-___!~c_~-----'-------' 
1 r~ertifv that the pathogen rt!duction method Option 2 (Crop harvesting, grazing and site restrictions) 

and vector attraction reduction method Option2 (incorporation into tr1e soil) have bee-n met. This 

determination has been made under my direction and supervision. 

Signdtur"€. 

Printed Name: Robert C. Riddle 

EXC 329 

Exhibit~ 
page 4-of --\t-



::rmit # Sf.VZA047-12 
hsued to Robert C Riddle 

P .... EPC>RTINC YE.'\R 

FIELD NUl\'! BER: 

Certification Staten1ent 

C'Ht.JfJ(S) /~0-iD EXPEC(E:.f) YfELD: Qo.J;s 

NITROGEN RE()UIR£:MENTSOFCROP: 107 lbs /pee cu:ce ... p&r- ~PA 

ANNUAL APPL1CATJON RATE (AAR): 4 1 l I 54 caa! ~ Ia C.r"G lw I'. 

HAR VES"T'fNG SCHEDULE: CROP PLANTED: Jlltv· Ud I / Ho.nie.s:t Au9. ··s,)e_pt. 2 GJ} 
\J 

Domestic Septage Log 

l 

iApproximate Acreage oi 
i jsite to which septage 
!Date · !wa~!ied 
1 I 

i (p /nLzo~~ .• 5 ---·~·-· 
! ! 

!Gallons applied to site today _Total Gafl?ns applied year to date 

(.p () o.o 
---=~ ~--------~-

G:JOOO ···-·---f- --------i 

! I 
i . .--·-·-·---.-----·-----··-- .. ------·- ···---· -- ....... -· ··---· ·~----- --------------o 

. ···-·--r------- --· ·---···-. ----- --·-----. ----·--·--
! l 
~----- -·---;------·--------. --· -· ·----.. ---.. ---- ------.. ·-·--- --.. ·------'--

--·-·-··---~------------------·-·-·-- ------·-·-- ··-·-·-···---·- ··-··----···----·----·--
! 
I 

' ---··----·M ... L. .. -·-··~·-·----·M--··-··-.. ·---·M---··-· ----... ·---------------··-----·-·---·----..: 

f ct:Iiify that the pathogen reduction method Optiun 2 (Crop han·esting. grazing and site restrictions) and vector 
attraction reduction metl1od Optinn 2 ( fnc1jrporatic:n in~::, the so in have been rner. This determination has been 
rnade under my direction and ~uper::isic;n. 

Signature: .. 

·in ted N arne: 

EXC 330 

Exhibit :,I). 
PageJ7_of% 



EXC 331 

Page I of] 
--------------·-----------·-----. 

: o see all the detaiis that are·vis1ble on the. 
screen use the "Print'' link nex~ tG the map. 

Exhibit 3!? 
Pag.e-fJ-Of-\+-



ermi·r =Ft SFVZA 047-12 
Issued to Roberr C. Riddle 

Certification Staten1ent 

SITE: Ar.)pl:u:dkn sn::_e __ .!LL (5ee. a.rt·a...c:..tL£...cLdt'o.gr'orrl) Tr1U[;t:_ _ _{) Dcf·I Fa.rmstt.o.d ;St"l-\ct<A.i"'ri.;.:\ 

ft..LPO!<.TJ\G 1TAR r2 G_l \ _________ , _________ ·_ .. ··--··-··--·--· ·- .. ·-·----

F . r.: [ ' ' I . ' IF ['"C '1 r,_L .1 i\i .~ !~· -~ :.!-<: _..,._,...,._, __ _ ----··-----------··-

(ROP(Sj :\:\D EXPECTED ':'"IELD: Ou.+s 

t-:ITROGE}.: R.EQUli{E;\;fE;\"[ s OF CROP: -L(;] I b.s. I Pi'Y o.~...:..p.e.~ 

ANNr_;AL ;\PPLICA!'!ON F' .. ,::..Tf (A.:~R.i: 4r. 1 !St./ Z)a.l J ctc.n..l yc .. 

Domestic Septage Lo·g 
--:-----. ------------·----- ·-· .. ·--·-----. . 

. jApproximate Acreage of 
!site to which septage 

;Da!L_)wa~plied ·. __ Gallons applied to site t_odav 'Total Gaflons applied year to date ~ 

!_~-~-~1_- ~-~ ~~·~--'--__,.(o<:..>,Q""',....,O.,_,B"""'-''-"0"'"' ' 
(oOtDOO 

:_Gd_O· I\ J ... . 5 ·------ 14·1; ooo ___ , _____ j Q'l Lo. 0 0_ .. ___ . 

j4.-JJ· 11 · ,34 ._5 ·· ___ , __ 5J.aoo ______ ,_· \.$.3-J!DO 

l-t:.:J£J.J_· G;; . .. ___ · .. ----.. '·-··-~-·~--~uJJ:}_c ___ · _______ 2.rj k~o_Qo. __ 
;(:.,~-I 3-:..~.f_: __ :2::. ...- .. -·---·----. -·-· 3 0 ;OC 0 ___ ?.., 1 ~_L,Q_[)._p ----·--: 

·---·-~·- ·-·-· ...... ··-·--·----···· -·-- . . 

l certlty that t.be pathogen reductiun method Opt:(•n 2 1 Crop hm-vt::,ring. gra:r.ing nnd site n::stric[ions} and vector 
r1nrac6on reduct~on rnethlxl Option 2! fnc(Jrpc•nt~iur: ;nl'.; the: Si)il 1 ha\ t been rneL This ,[ererrninarion has betn 
made under rny di recti1.m and superYi siun. 

Signature: 
...... ---· 

inted Name: 
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Certification Statement 

ermit 7;. SI-VZA047-12 
Issued to Robert C. Riddle 

~:tr:prl~T•:-rc· Yf.II< 2C / l · 
"'- ) - •·' J .r\ --· . .I----··--···---·------·---

r: .. r·Lr" '>.!{" ·J[' f: !) j · .·I.e u ''I J;,. ~ :,..: ----------- ---------·---

( 'D (' p .. - L\ ·' rr· E ''j)c:c·r·-;[) ''-'] Ef r . r '/· + I" r::;;-·· L.x d v: a[ J .. ,, J 1 :-,.J_ -·' J .'\. L.. t 1 . .!>. bLU.~·,.,_:::. --t.=t=,_,X.pn.n;. ~ J l_..k. n 

t-;TLRCJGEN REQUJREMENTS OF CROi': L;~}l I b!;. I oer o..cv e.. 

-two ±o-o6 p e..r o...c.. ·r -c 

Ai'.JNLJAL ;-\.PPL!CATrON RATL {A:lJ<): J...{ 1. 15--1 SJCLl. la.c..n, I'J c-

f-L-\.RVE.STING SCHEDULE: CHDP PLA::-.:TED: d.!.!U...Lnue..;..__..L.?.~.CLJ .LI !_I _HD-w.:Ct;..!.r....l<v~'c.,..s.'---'+:___:__JA...!....."'u7J·~--: S~t · 2-c. 1 i 

. . 

Domestic Septage· Log 

·~Date 

!Approximate Acreage of; 
!site to which septage : . . 
iwas applied .. Gallons a,e.Q_lied _to site today. Total Gallons applied year to date ; 

1(p-t9-ll;· 

:&-lO·!i; 

3 
y __ · ____ · . ___ _5 7' 0 0 0 

2 . .5 __ · ·-. ____ 1..3__, c c.o __ 

. . 

_. __ _;]_ ]_$. L .D .fd. .. Q_ . ____ ; 

·L{ ( 7 ' 0 0 . 0 ----
' 

:(u-2:1-11· 2 · ' 2..7tG0C· F·------.-------·· ---.. -- .. -----·----------.. --.. -· ~ '-! 4 ! 6 ~~_Q_ ___ · __ 

.----.. -·-· __ ,.,_,_ --.... --· . -·---------·----

, __________ .. ___ ... ----------~ 

J certif~/ that tlH; pathogen reduc.:tion method Opti•'~r1 2 1 Crop harvesting. grazing and site: rostricrkm.s) and ~.·ecror 
amat.:tion reduction method ()ption 2 (Jncorpcrathn i nt" the soil) b.h·t bt:e.n mer. This de:renninarion has been 
made: Ltnder my direction and supen ision. 

Signature: 
~ ----------

inted Name: 
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Permit# SJ£U.D.1.7-12 
lssuro tc KtJbert C. Riildle 

Certification Statement 

SlTE: .A.p.p~Q.../U...(U~~a~d@j!.(1JD.)~.t...IL..l!&.l..Ea.r.nutud F.ir.rt AdQitf.6n 

R.EPO~.TING YEAfLAU<.0.._./0'----~~ -------------

.FIELD NUMB.ER; "-1 __ ------~-----------~

CROP(S) fJ.'/0 EX:PECTFJ) YIELD: !J.rJJJt...t.Ja)J!aeJ/,.J.le.lJi.~ (~_f!im..pCIJlf:J'.Jf-

NITROGEN REQUIREMENTS OF CROP: 107 po.IUlds/.pC( {Jcrtt-P~~.J:.J!i1a.r__~----

AL"T.NUAT... APPLICATION RATE (AA.R): fl..l54 eaVacr.lt/)lt:,..,...__ _____ ·-----

HAF.. VESWG SCHEDULE! CROP PLAl"-l}ED: ()..AJ:S...:J.JI.r;J:.JB.JP.. 

·Domestic Septage Log 
!.._.. ~~proxmuita Acraa9e o~ ·~- . i 

!Slte to whfeb .septage· · · ~ 
f-ate 'was applied ~~~o~s S2f?lmd .to sit(! tod!lt~~~ Gallons ¥Piled y~rto d~· 

~/0912010 2.5 Acres 150001 15000 I I . I -

1J,6t1012Q10 8.'5 acres · '__j . 51000~ 66000~· 

bs/2412ll1~ 19.5 acres .. .. r- 540001 1.20000 
. -~ . ! 1 

bG/2512010 s.s acre-s- - I_ 54000'_ :~::J . 
I certify that the pathogen r<.:rluction method Option 2 (Crop haro~esting, grazing and site restri.ctions) and. v.ector 
attraction redn.ctit;m method Optioo 2 (Incorporation into the soil) have been met. This d.eta:rninatio:n has been 
made 'UDder my direction and supervision. 

Signatur~ ...... ~o.a:::::· ~~~..< ____ _ 

PrintedName: :Z:cfd at"'/----
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1/1/2.CJ11 5:00:00 PM 61285-86 
1/3/2011 9:30:00AM 61231-32 
1/3/2.011 1:35:00 PM 61292-93-.94 
1/3/2011 3:00:00 PM 61295 I 
1/3/2.011 12:00:00 AM 61293-97-98 
1/3/2011 9:00:00 PM 62198-99-61300 
1/4/2011 3:50:00 PM 63601-02-03 
1/4/2011 7:25:00 PM 63604-05 
1/5/2.011 10:20:00 AM 63606 
1/5/2011 63607 
1/7/2011 12:00:00 PM 63609-10-12 

1/10/2011 11:30:00 AM 63615-17-18 
1/10/2011 2:10:00 PM 63620-21 
1/10/2011 4:50:00 PM 63622-23 

1/11/2011 1:50:00 PM 63625 
1/11/2011 2:20:00 PM 61243 

1/11/2011 4:23:00 PM 61391 

1/11/2011 4:50:00 PM 63624-25 

1/11/2011 4:50:00 PM 61243 

1/12/2011 11:40:00 AM 63626 

1/12/2011 1:40:00 PM 63627-61244 

1/12/2011 4:00:00 PM 61435-36 

1/12/2011 4:25:00 PM 63628-29 

1/14/2011 12:25:00 PM 61437-63632 

1/16/2011 1:55:00 PM 62511 

1/17/2011 12:10:00 PM 63638-39 

1/17/2011 4:40:00 PM 63640-41 

1/18/2011 12:45:00 PM 63642-43 

1/19/2011 5:01:00 PM 63656 

1i21/2011 3:25:00 PM 62520 62525 
1/21/2011 6:30:00 PM 62526 62527 

1/22/2011 9:45:00AM 62528 62529 

1/23/2011 1:40:00 PM 62530 63662 

1/23/20:)..1 63706 

1/23/2011 3:30:00 PM 63703 

1/24/2011 l0:20:00AM 62531 

1/25/2011 2:20:00 PM 63708-09 

1/26/2011 12:45:00 PM 63711 

1/26/2011 3:40:00 PM 62533 63712. 

1/27/2011 1:10:00 PM 62576-78 

1/28/2011 12:30:00 PM 6258162582 

1/29/2011 2:30:00 PM 62.544 62545 

1/31/2011 12:35:00 PM 63724-25 

1/31/2011 2:35:00 PM 62.546 62548 

I Total 

1880 $94.00 
2926 $146.30 
2400 $120.00 

386 $19.30 
3129 $156.45 
1983 $99.15 
3084 $154.20 
1348 $67.40 

849 $42.45 
1503 $75.15 
1885 $94.25 
2748 $137.40 
2501 $125.05 
1969 . $98.45 
3115 $155.75 
3300 $165.00 

1145 $57.25 
2646 $132.30 

32.00 $160.00 

1885 $94.25 
2501 $125.05 
3220 $161.00 

1574 $78.70 

2071 $103.55 

2200 $110.00 

2296 $114.80 

1615 $80.75 

1758 $87.90 

897 $44.85 
3000 $1!?0.00 
2980 $149.00 
2420 $121.00 
1990 $99.50 
9065 $453.25 

1020 $51.00 

3050 $152.50 

1726 $86,30 

1320 $66.00 

1913 $95.65 
2574 $128.70 

2464 $123.20 

2200 $110.00 

3067 $153.35 

2040 $102.00 

102843 $5,142.15 

EXC 337 

$94.00 
$240.30 
$360.30 
$379.60 
$536.05 
$635.20 
$789.40 
$856.80 
$899.25 
$974.40 

$1,068.65 
$1,206.05 
$1,331.10 
$1,429.55 
$1,585.30 
$1,750.30 

$1,807.55 
$1,939.85 

$2,099.85 

$2,194.10 
$2,319.15 
$2,480.15 

$2,558.85 

$2,662.40 

$2,772.40 

$2,887.20 

$2,967.95 

$3,055.85 

$3,100.70 
$3,250.70 
$3,399.70 

$3,520.70 
$3,620.20 

$4,073.45 

$4,124.45 

$4,276.95 

$4,363.25 

$4,429.25 

$4,524.90 

$4,653.60 

$4,776.80! 
$4,886.80 

$5,040.15 

$5,142.15 

$5,142.15 

45 
45 

45 
45 
45 
45 

45 
45 
45 
45 
45 
45 
45 
45 
45 
20 

7 

45 

20 

45 
45 
20 

45 

20 

20 

45 

45 

45 
45 

45 
45 

45 

45 
45 

45 

45 

45 

45 

45 
45 
45 
45 

20 
45 
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2/1/2011 5:30:00 PM 63752 63757 
2/2/2011 9:20:00 AM 62587 
2/3/2011 3:26:00 PM 6376163595 
2/3/2011 6:20:00 PM '62596 62591 625C 
2/4/2011 12.:40:00 PM 63762 
2/4/2011 2:45:00 PM 63763 
2/6/2011 2:10:00 PM 63741-63744-626 

2/8/2011 11:55:00 AM 63765 63766 638 
2/8/2011 3-:40:00 PM 63768 63769 

2/10/2011 10:20:00 AM 

2/11/2011 10:55:00 AM 63779 

2/11/2011 4:20:00 PM 62666 62667 626 

2/12/2011 3:10:00 PM 63748-49 
2/13/2011 11:18:00 PM 62672 
2/14/2011 10:45:00 AM 62703-04 
2/14/2011 1:10:00 PM 62705 
2./14/2011 5:00:00 PM 63873-62706 
2/15/2011 1:35:00 PM 62707-D8 

2./15/2011 5:45:00 PM 62709 
2/16/2.011 11:30:00AM 62710-11-12. 

2/16/2.011 5:00:00 PM 62713-14 63790-' 

2/17/2011 12:15:00 PM 
2/17/2011 2:35:00 PM 63840 

2/18/2011 10:40:00AM 63845 62717 

2/18/2.011 1:35:00 PM 62718-19 

2/19/2011 2:35:00 PM 63794 63795 
2/21/2011 10:25:00AM 63796-97-98 
2/21/2011 2:15:00 PM 62722 
2./Zl/2011 12:55:00 PM 62720-2.1 

2/22/2011 12:00:00 PM 62755 62723 
2/23/2011 4:45:00 PM 62756 62757 

2/23/2011 7:20:00 PM 62729 
2/24/2011 12:45:00 PM 62730-31-32 
2/24/2011 5:35:00 PM 62733 

2/25/2011 10:4S:OOAM 62734-35 
2/25/2011 2:15:00 PM 62736-37-38 

2/26/2011 12:30:00 PM 62739 62765 
2/27/2011 11:05:00 PM 62766 62750 

Total 

2800 $140.00 

3258 $162.90 

2800 $140.00 

3150 $157.50 
1940 $97.00 

1100 $55.00 

2963 $148.15 

2850 $142.50 

3120 $156.00 

711 $35.55 

1650 $82.50 

2669 $133.45 

2926 $146.30 
2400 $120.00 

2283 $114.15 
836 $41.80 

1744 $87.20 
1100 $55.00 

849 $42.45 

2824. $141.20 

2866 $143.30 

1600 $80.00 
1500 $75.00 

2256 $112.80 

1019 $50.95 

1900 $95.00 
2726 $136.30 

823 $41.15 
2622 $131.10 

2100 $105.00 

2660 $133.00 

3009 $150.45 

3017 $150.85 
1404 $70.20 

2737 $136.85 

2658 $132.90 

2800 $140.00 

1977 $98.85 

83647 $4,182..35 

EXC 338 

$140.00 

$302.90 

$442.90 

$600.40 
$697.40 

$752.40 

$900.55 

$1,043.05 

$1,199.05 

$1,234.60 

$1,317.10 
$1,450.55 

$1,596.85 
$1,716.85 
$1,831.00 
$1,872.80 
$1,960.00 
$2,015.00 

$2,057.45 
$2,198.65 

$2.,341.95 

$2,421.95 
$2,496.95 
$2,609.75 

$2,660.70 
$2,755.70 
$2,892.00 
$2,933.15 
$3,064.25 
$3,169.25 

$3,30~.25 

$3,452.70 
$3,603.55 
$3,673.75 
$3,810.60 

$3,943.50 
$4,083.50 
$4,182.35 

$4,182.35 

45 

20 

20 

45 
45 

45 

45 

45 
45 

45 

45 

45 
45 
45 
45 
45 
45 
45 
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45 

45 
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45 
45 
45 

45 
45 
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45 

45 

45 
45 
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f h:1 i 1( tn.v)tJ :r r.l.frllf r 1.... La r...--o~ VJ 
{ 0 1/ 

3/1/2011 3:00:00 PM 63958-59-61 2.781 
3/2/2011 10:10:00AM 63962-63-62635 2550 
3/2/2011 1:40:00 PM 63964-65 1955 
3/2/2011 3:50:00 PM 63966 1209 
3/2/2011 6:00:00 PM 63967 

-
1489 

3/3/2011 3:50:00 PM 62 777 62840 62 778 2770 
3/4/2011 12:50:00 PM 62779 1545 
3/4/1011 6:50:00 PM 63969-70-71 2374 
3/5/2011 11:20:00AM 63972 966 
3/5/2011 2:10:00 PM 63973-74 2890 
3/5/2011 5:30:00 PM 63975-76 2835 
3/7/2011 9:40:00AM 61321-22 2700 
3/7/2011 2:05:00 PM 62780-81 2400 
3/7/2.011 5:00:00 PM 62782-83 2900 
3/7/2011 7:00:00 PM 627.84-85 2400 
3/8/2011 12:25:00 PM 62786-87 3~60 

3/8/2011 1:35:00 PM 62.788 960 
3/8/2011 4:45:00 PM 62789 1040 
3/9/2011 12:40:00 PM 62790-91 1800 
3/9/2011 4:45:00 PM 62793-94 2470 

3/10/2011 10:25:00AM 62795-63995 1801 
3/10/2011 2:20:00 f?.M 63996-97-98-99 3017 
3/10/2011 5:05:00 PM 64000-62.951 2080 
3/11/2011 11:00:00AM 62952-53 2296 
3/11/2011 2:15:00 PM 64002 600 
3/11/2011 3:15:00 PM 62.954-55-56 3052 
3/11/2011 6:40:00 PM 64003 980 
3/12/2011 2:50:00 PM 62957-58 2476 
3/12/2011 8:20:00 PM 62941-64004 1600 
3/14/2011 1:00:00 PM 62960-61-64006 2403 
3/14/2011 3:15:00 PM 62962-63-64 2824 
3/14/2011 6:20:00 PM 69265-66-67 3052 
3/15/2011 1:40:00 PM 64015 64016 2550 
3/15/2011 2:40:00 PM 64017 1000 
3/15/2011 6:00:00 PM 64018 64019 3230 
3/17/2011 7:15:00 PM 62946-47·48 2195 
3/17/2011 11:15:00 PM 62949-50 I 2801 
3/18/2011 5:40:00 PM 6402.9 990 
3/18/2011 5:30:00 PM 63051-52 1650 
3/19/i011 8:45:00 PM 64031-32-33-34 3200 
3/21/2011 10:15:00 AM 64034-35 2148 
3/21/2011 3:00:00 PM 62995-96-97-98 3230 
3/21/2011 7:19:00 PM 63053 62996 1786 
3/22/2011 10:30:00 AM 54049 1150 
3/22/2011 1:00:00 PM 64050 63251 3200 

3/22/2011 5:30:00 PM 63252 63253 1920 
-···· 

EXC 339 

-
.'

1'Vlin .. h ?~!{ -
$139.05 $139.05 

$127.50 $266.55 

$97.75 $364.30 

$60.45 $424.75 

$74.45 $499.20 

$138.50 $637.70 

$77.25 $714.95 

$118.70 $833.65 

$48.30 $881.95 

$144.50 $1,026.45 

$141.75 $1,168.20 

$135.00 $1,303.20 

$120.00 $1,423.20 

$145.00 $1,568.20 

$120.00 $1,688.20 
$158.00 $1,846.20 

$48.00 $1,894.20 

$52.00 $1,946.20 

$90.00 $2,036.20 

$123.50 $2,159.70 

$90.05 $2,249.75 
$150,85 $2,400.60 

$104.00 $2,504.60 

$114.80 $2,619.40 

$30.00 $2,649.40 

$152.60 $2,802.00 

$49.00 $2,851.00 

$123.80 $2,974.80 

$80.00 $3,054.80 

$120.15 $3,174.95 

$141.20 $3,316.15 

$152.60 $3,468.75 

$127.50 $3,596.2.5 

$50.00 $3,646.25 

$161.50 $3,&07.75 

$109.75 $3,917.50 

$140.05 $4,057.55 

$49.50 $4,107.05 

$82.50 $4,189.55 

$160.00 $4,349.55 

$107.40 $4,456.95 

$161.50 $4,618.45 

$89.30 $4,707.75 
$57.50 $4,765.25 

$160.00 $4,925.25 

$96.00 $5,021.25 
.. , 
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1 

3/22/2011 6:45:00 PM 63254 1030 $51.50 $51072.75 45 
3/23/2011 1:10:00 PM 63255-56 2400 $120.00 $5,192.75 45 
3/23/2011 6:40:00 PM 63257-58 1990 $99.50 $5,292.25 45 
3/24/2011 10:55:00 AM 63259 1150 $57.50 $5,349.75 45 
3/24/2011 3:05:00 PM 63260-61-62 2270 $113.50 $5,463.2.5 45 
3/24/2011 4:10:00 PM 63263 540 $27.00 $5,490.2.5 45 
3/25/2011 10:45:00 AM 63220 63264 3008 $150.40 $5,640.65 45 
3/25/2011 1:10:00 PM 63265 63266 1900 $95.00 $5,735.65 45 
3/25/2011 5:00:00 PM 63267-68-69 3020 $151.00 $5,886.65 45 
3/26/2011 10:45:00AM 63313-14 2404 $120.20 $6,006.85 20 
3/2,£?/2011 4:30:00 PM 63315-16 1876 $93.80 $6,100.65 20 
3/27/2011 4:25:00 PM 63324 63317 63318 2801 $140.05 $6,240.)0 io 
3/28/2011 10:55:00 AM 63074,63180 2788 $139.40 $6,380.10 20 
3/28/2011 1:40:00 PM 63181,63182 3229 $161.45 $6,541.55 20 
3/28/2011 5:45:00 PM '63183, 63184 2603 $130.15 $6,671.70 20 
3/28/2011 7:25:00 PM 63185 1175 $58.75 $6,730.45 20 
3/29/2011 4:40:00 PM 63333-34-35 2876 $143.80 $6,384.50 20 
3/29/2011 5:50:00 PM 63281-82 2750 $137.50 $6,5_22.00 45 
3/30/2011 4:45:00 PM 63086 63283 780 $39.00 $6,561.00 45 
3/31/2011 1:00:00 PM 63285,63286 2030 $101.50 $6,662.50 45 
3/31/2011 2:30:00 PM 63054 ' 3120 $155.00 $6,818.50 20 

Total: 146165 $7,308.25 $7,308.25 

EXC 340 
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MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE l.O(;. .AY 2011 

5/1/2011 11:00:00 AM 64243-44 
5/1/2011 5:45:00 PM 64329 
5/2/2011 10:10:00 AM 64331 
5/2/2011 11:25:00 AM 6426 64247 
5/2/2011 12:00:00 PM 64187 
5/2/2011 1:15:00 PM 64332 64333 64334 
5/2/2011 2:40:00 PM 64248 64249 642.50 
5/2/2011 4:25:00 PM 6440164402 
5/2/2011 5:20:00 PM 64335 64336 
5/2/2011 6:30:00 PM 64403 
5/3/2011 12:00:00 PM 64404 64405 
5/3/2011 1:45:00 PM 64406 64406 
5/3/2011 5:00:00 PM 64408 64409 64410 
5/3/2011 6:18:00 PM 64192 64193 
5/3/2011 7:25:00 PM 6441164412 
5/3/2011 8:10:00 PM 64413 
5/4/2011 12:10:00 PM 64414 
5/4/2011 1:23:00 PM 64195 64196 
5/4/2011 1:50:00 PM 64415 

5/4/2011 3:50:00 PM 64416 
5/5/2011 lO:OO:OO.AM 64.197 64451 
5/5/2011 1:11:00 PM 64459 64460 64461 
5/5/2011 1:29:00 PM 64452 64453 

5/5/2011 2:35:00 PM 64337 64338 64339 

5/5/2011 3:58:00 PM 64454 64455 
5/5/2011 5:35:00 PM 6434164342 
5/5/2011 7:00:00 PM 64456 
5/5/2011 9:04:00 PM 64457 
5/6/2011 10:45:00 p N1 64419 
5/6/2011 12:15:00 PM 64420 
5/6/2011 2:40:00 PM 64421 
5/6/2011 3:22:00 PM 64462 64463 
5/6/2011 4:45:00 PM 64343 
5/6/2011 5:56:00 PM 64464 64465 
5/6/2011 6:35:00 PM 64422 
5/6/2011 9:11:00 PM 64466 64467 
5/7/2011 1:25:00 PM 64424 6425 
5/7/2011 3:50:00 PM 64426 64427 
5/7/2011 4:15:00 PM 64344 
5/7/2011 5:40:00 PM 64428 64429 
5/7/2011 5:50:00 AM 64345 
5/9/2011 9;50:00AM 64432 
5/9/2011 10:50:00 AM 64433 
5/9/2011 12:00:00 PM 64434 
5/9/2011 1:20:00 PM 64435 
5/9/2011 1:55:00 PM 64347 64348 64349 

5/9/2011 2:35:00 PM 64436 

3302 

1509 

3017 
2700 
1266 
3215 
3075 
2408 
2080 

947 

2067 

1323 
2777 
1667. 

1950 
1588 

609 
2236 
1037 

1194 
2053. 
3065 
2562 
2666 

2256 

2175 
3145 
2462 

977 
1266 

929 
2237 
1194 
2309 
1107 
2376 
2246 

2243 
847 

21501 
1314 
953 

1387 
1386 

1206 
2243 
1 194 

EXC 341 

$165.10 $165.10 

$75.45 $240.55 

$150.85 $391.40 . 

$135.00 $526.40 
$63.30 $589.70 

$160.75 $750.45 
$153.75 $904.20 
$120.40 $1,024.60 
$104.00 $1,128.60 

$47.35 $1,175.95 

$103.35 $1,279.30 

$66.15 $1,345.45 

$138.85 $1,484.30 
$83.35 $1,567.65 

$97.50 $1,665.15 
$79.40 $1,744.55 
$30.45 $1,775.00 

$111.80 $1,886.80 
$51.85 $1,938.65 

$59.70 $1,998.35 
$102.65 $2,101.00 .. 
$153.25 $2,254.25 
$128.10 $2,382.35 

$133.30 $2,515.65 

$112.80 $2,628.45 

$108.75 $2,737.20 
$157.25 $2,894.45 
$123.10 $3,017.55 

$48.85 $3,066.40 
$63.30 $3,129.70 
$46.45 $3,176.15 

$111.85 $3,288.00 

$59.70 $3,347.70 
$115.45 $3,463.15 

$55.35 $3,518.50 

$118.80 $3,637.30 
$112.30 $3,749.60 

$112.15 $3,861.75 
$42.35 $3,904.10 

$107.50 $4,011.60 
$65.70 $4,077.30 

$47.65 $4,124.95 
$69.35 $4,194.30 

$69.30 $4,263.60 
$60.30 $4,323.90 

$112.15 $4,436.05 

$59.70 $4,495.75 

Exhibit 3lo 
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MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG .\Y 2011 

5/9/2011 3:40:00 PM 46637 
5/9/2011 5:15:00 PM 64350 64551 

5/10/2011 11:45:00 AM 64440 64441 64442 
5/10/2011 12:51:00 PM 64479 
5/10/2011 2:48:00 PM 64480' 
5/10/2011 3:40:00 PM 64443 64445 64446 
5/10/2011 3:45:00 PM 64481 
5/10/2.011 6:55:00 PM 64447 64448 
5/11/2.011 9:25:00 AM 64482 
5/11/2011 10:25:00 AM 64449 64450 
5/11/2011 11:42:00AM 64483 
5/11/2011 12:40:00 PM 6435164352 

5/11/2011 2:00:00 PM 64484 
5/11/2011 4:37:00 PM. .64485 
5/11/2011 6:35:00 PM 64486 
5/12/2011 10:40:00AM 64552 
5/12/2011 1:15:00 PM 64554 
5/12/2011 1:19:00 PM 64487 64488 64489 
5/12/2011 3:00:00 PM 64554 
5/12/2011 4:01:00 PM 64490 64491 
5/12/2011 5:55:00 PM 64555 
5/12/2011 6:25:00AM 64492 64493 
5/12/2011 8:01:00AM 64194 64494 
5/13/2011 11:00:00AM 64495 64496 
5/13/2011 11:20:00AM 64556 64557 
5/13/2.011 12:45:00 PM 64558 

5/13/2.011 2:36:00 PM 64489 64498 64497 
5/13/2011 4:01:00 PM 64499 
5/13/2011 6:18:00 PM 64500 
5/14/2011 2.:00:00 PM 64357 64358 

5/14/2011 2:42:00AM 64264 64265 64266 
5/15/2011 1:50:00 PM 64359 64360 
5/15/2011 2:45:00 PM 64361 
5/16/2011 9:50:00AM 64513 
5/16/2.011 11:36:00 AM 24267 24268 24269 
5/16/2011 12:06:00 PM 64569 
5/16/2011 12:45:00 PM 64362 64363 64364 
5/16/2011 2:30:00 PM 64570 64571 
5/16/2011 2:39:00 PM 624268 624269 
5/16/2011 3:55:00 PM 64572 
5/16/2011 5:15:00 PM 64365 64366 62469 
5/16/2011 5:20:00 PM 64573 
5/16/2011 5:45:00 PM 62472 62473 
5/16/2011 7:32:00 PM 64274 
5/16/2011 8:05:00 PM 64574 
5/17/2011 12:15:00 PM 64368 64369 64370 
5/17/2011 12:48:00 PM 64276 64277 64278 EXC 342 

1516 

2714 

3003 

1433 

1384 
3017 

953 
3149 

12.30 

2451 

941 

2.975 

1194 

934 
1685 
12.06 
754 

2269 
1182 
2426 
1550 
2269 

2027 
~.400 

2237 
462 

3115 
1409 

940 
2422 

2622 
3053 
1755 
1739 
2886 
1097 
3328 

1728 

2845 
1362 

2845 
1573 

1927 
1050 
1386 
3354 

3017 

$75.80 $4,571.55 

$135.70 $4,707.25 

$150.15 $4,857.40 

$71.65 $4,929.05 

$69.20 $4,998.25 

$150.85 $5,149.1.0 

$47.65 $5,196.75 

$157.45 $5,354.20 

$61.50 $5,415.70 

$122.55 $5,538.25 

$47.05 $5,585.30 

$148.75 $5,734.05 

$59.70 $5,793.75 

$46.70 $5,840.45 . 
$84.25 $5,924.70 
$60.30 $5,985.00 
$37.70 $6,022.70 

$113.45 $6,136.15 

$59.10 $6,195.25 

$121.30 $6,316.55 
$77.50 $6,394.05 

$113.45 $6,507.50 

$101.35 $6,608.85 
$120.00 $6,728.85 

$111.85 $6,840.70 

$23.10 $6,863.80 

$155.75 $7,019.55 
$70.45 $7,090.00 

$47.00 $7,137.00 

$121.10 $7,258.10 

$131.10 $7,389.2.0 

$152.65 $7,541.85 

$87.75 $7,629.60 
$86.95 $7,716.55 

$144.30 $7,860.85 

$54.85 $7,915.70 

$166.40 $8,082.10 

$86.40 $8,168.50 
$142.25 $8,310.75 

$68.10 $8,378.85 

$142.25 $8,521.10 

$78.65 $8,599.75 

$96.35 $8,696.10 

$52.50 $8,748.60 

$69.30 $8,817.90 
$167.70 $8,985.60 

$150.85 $9,136.45 

Exhibit 3(o 
Paae ln of ~Ho 

7 

45 

45 

7 

7 

45 
7 

45 
7 

45 

7 

45 

7 

7 
7 
7 
7 

45 
7 

45 
7 

45 

45 
45 
7 
7 

45 

45 
45 
20 

45 

20 
20 

7 
45 

7 
20 

7 
45 

7 

20 
7 

45 
45 

7 
20 

45 
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MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG :,y 2011 

5/17/2011 1:00:00 PM 64371 990 
5/17/2.011 5:49:00 PM 64278 64279 64280 2835 
5/17/2011 9:10:00 PM 6428164282 2886 
5/18/2011 10:51:00 AM 64283 64284 64285 2885 
5/18/2011 12:50:00 PM 64286 64287 2131 
5/18/2.011 2:41:00 PM 64288 1714 
5/18/2011 64290 64292 2414 
5/19/2011 2:45:00 PM 64293 64294 2264 
5/19/2011 5:50:00 PM 64295 64296 3000 
5/19/2011 9:00:00 PM 64297 64298 2015 
5/20/2011 12:00:00 PM 64532 64533 2835 
5/20/2011 4:25:00 PM 64576 64577 2234 
5/20/2011 4:40:00 PM 64575 1386 
5/20/2011 6:01:00 PM 64534 64534 1961 
5/20/2011 6:35:00 PM 64578 64579 2131 
5/21/2011 10:31:00 PM 64536 1231 
5/21/2011 1:35:00 PM 64537 1054 
5/21/2011 1:40:00 PM 64378 64379 2230 
5/2.1/2011 4:40:00 PM 64380 64381 64382 3200 
5/21/2011 64383 64384 2030 
5/21/2011 4:50:00 PM 64538 1410 
5/21/2011 6:26:00 PM 64537 1071 
5/22/2011 4:00PM 64583 1534 
5/22/2011 5:05PM 64584 947 

5/23/2011 9:40AM 64540 977 
5/23/2011 9:56AM 64541 1240 
5/23/2011 10:50AM 64386 64387 3346 
5/2.3/2011 11:20AM 64585 2021 
5/23/2011 12.:15 PM 64542 972 
5/23/2011 2:.2.5 PM 64388 64389 64390 2905 
5/2.3/2011 3:42. PM 64543 1741 
5/23/2011 6:07PM 64544 1241 
5/23/2011 6:40PM 6439164392 64393 32.20 
5/23/2011 7:29:00 PM 64545 1227 
5/2.4/2011 11:05:00 AM 64546 1125 
5/24/2011 12:56:00 PM 64547 32.7 
5/24/2011 3:25:00 PM 64548 1721 
5/24/2011 3:40:00 PM 64394 2234 
5/24/2011 5:00:00 PM 64549 1027 ·-5/24/2011 6:55:00 PM 64395 64396 64397 2796 
5/24/2011 8:53:00 PM 64550 1253 
5/25/2011 10:15:00 AM 64398 64399 3500 

5/25/2011 12:39:00 PM 468901 648902 1175 

5/25/2011 2:00:00 PM 2000 

5/25/2011 4:45:00 PM 3805 

5/25/2.011 7:20:00 PM 64400 3190 

5/26/2011j11:28:00 AM 468907 458908 648909 I 3071 
EXC 343 

$49.50 $9,185.95 

$141.75 $9,327.701 

$144.30 $9,472.00 

$144.25 $9,616.25 

$106.55 $9,722.80 -· 
$85.70 $9,808.50 

$120.70 $9,929.20 

$113.20 $10,042.40 

$150.00 $10,192.40 

$100.75 $10,293.15 

$141.75 $10,434.90 

$111.70 $10,546.60 

$69.30 $10,615.90 

$98.05 $10,713.95 

$106.55 $10,820.50 

$61.55 $10,882.05 

$52.70 $10,934.75 

$111.50 $11,046.25 

$160.00 $11,206.25 

$101.50 $11,307.i5 

$70.50 $11,378.25 

$53.55 $11,431.80 
$76.70 $11,508.50 

$47.35 $11,555.85 

$48.85 $11,604.70 
$62.00 $11,666.70 

$167.30 $11,834.00 
$101.05 $11,935.05 

$48.60 $11,983.65 

$145.25 $12,128.90 

$87.05 $12,215.95 

$62.05 $12,2.78.00 

$161.00 $12,439.00 
$61.35 $12,500.35 

$56.25 $12,556.60 

$16.35 $12,572.95 

$86.05 $12,659.00 

$111.70 $12,770.70 

$51.35' $12,822.05 

$139.80 $12,961.85 

$62.65 $13,024.50 

$175.00 $13,199.50 

$58.75 $13,258.25 

$100.00 $13,358.25 

$190.25 $13,548.50 

$159.50 $13,708.00 

$153.55 $13,861.55 

Exhibit 3lo 
Paoe 1 of ft(O 

20 

45 
45' 

45 

45 

45 

45 
45 

45 

45 
45 

20 
7 

45 
20 

7 
7 

99 

99 
99 

7 

7 
10 
10 

7 
10 
99 

7 

10 
99 

10 
10 

99 
10 
10 
10 
iO 
99 
10 

99 
10 

99 
10 
99 
99 
20 

20 
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MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- .Y 2011 

5/26/2011 2:36:00 PM 468910 468911468912 
5/26/2011 8:13:00 PM 468913 468914 468915 
5/27/2011 9:45:00 AM 820196 820197 
5/27/2011 10:10:00 PM 468917 648918 
5/27/2011 1:45:00 PM 595426 595427 595428 
5/27/2011 1:53:00 PM 468919,920,921 
5/27/2011 595429,430 
5/27/2011 595431,432,433 
5/27/2011 5:30:00 PM 468922,923,924 
5/27/2011 5:53:00 PM 52.711 
5/27/2011 7:40:00 PM 52711 
5/27/2011 8:00:00 PM 468925,926 
5/28/2011 12:23:00 PM 468927,928 
5/28/2011 12:45:00 PM 595434,435 
5/28/2011 2:15:00 PM 52811 
5/28/2011 3:11:00 PM 468929,930 
5/28/2011 4:15:00 PM 595436, 437, 438 
5/28/2011 4:25:00 PM 52811 
5/29/2011 1:00:00 PM 529112, 113 
5/29/2011 1:10:00 PM 595439,440,441 
5/29/2011 2:25:00 PM 529114 
5/31/2011 1D:25:00AM 46893 
5/31/2011 2:41:00 PM 468932,933,934 
5/31/2011 7:50:00 PM 468935, 936, 937 

3275 
3328 
3168 
2657 
3226 
2964 

3017 
3112 
3075 

1176 
934 

2275 
2562 
2754 
1913 
3000 
1936 
1682 
2723 
3382 
1335 
2562 
3258 
3088 

EXC 344 

$163.75 $14,025.30 

$166.40 $14,191.70 

$158.40 $14,350.10 
$132.85 $14,482.95 

$161.30 $14,644.25 

$148.20 $14,792.45 

$150.85 $14,943.30 

$155.60 $15,098.90 

$153.75 $15,252.65 

$58.80 $15,311.45 
$46.70 $15,358.15 

$113.75 $15,471.90 

$128.10 $15,600.00 
$137.70 $15,737.70 

$95.6~ $15,833.35 
$150.00 $15,983.35 

$96.80 $16,080.15 
$84.10 $16,164.25 

$136.15 $16,300.40 
$169.10 $16,469.50 

$66.75 $16,536.25 
$128.10 $16,664.35 
$162.90 $16,827.45 
$154.40 $16,981.65 

Exhibit ?;(p 
Page--.$-of_ft 

20 
20 
99 
20 
99 
20 
99 
99 
20 

10 
10 
2.0 
20 

99 
10 
20 
99 
10 
20 
99 
20 
20 
20 
20 
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·MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG NE 2011 

111.70! ..... ·- -~~ 
168.301 20 

320.351. 20 
-· --~--- ----

461.65. 20 

f;/1/2011 7:30:00 AM 468938, 468939 22341 $111.70 
·· ·67i;2o11·---i14:.oo.A~~-46894o .... --- .. ·-· ·--- ·-... - 11321 ss6.6o 

· -67i/zou:-i:33:60P"M':46s94i .. 9.42, .. 943 .. ··- · ·-·----· 30411 s1s2.05 ·-·-·- · 

6/1/2011 4:57:00 PM !468944, 945, 946 2.8261 $141.30, -· ···~· -
550.95 2.0 _ .. 6;i/2D11: 6:57:00 PMi468947 -----.............. -· ·------ 17861 $89.30i 

~ 6(}-!~o11: 1~:_~-~:~_9-~~-~~-~~-~~-s~4~-----=-=~- _: ~-=:- zs7~ f. $ ~~--8.-.. ~_~o !:-. -_-__ -_ ------

.. -· 6/2/2011; 12:28:00 PM~~~~-~~9~ ~~..?:~~}_ .... ·-- __ ~-- 2.5061·--- $12~.:_3~l . ___ ..:....:....___,..---! 

-· ... 
679.75 20 -
805.05 20 

957.70 20 6/2/2ou. 2:4o:oo PMisn3sz, 353, 354 ! 3053 s1s2.6sr 
--~1212ou: .~:o9:_9.q PMls223ss, 359 ---:

1

· --·87-ioi ·: · $435.sor----1-,3-93--}-_g-;_-___ z__,o 

6/2/2.011i !822355, 356, 357 3160) $158.ooi 1,551.2.0! 20 
'-6;27£ci:tir i-45:oo PM:oso2·l:i~i~21i-2, 2.11-3 32ss: $16z.so', ·-·-·iJ14.00:-99 

-------!----'=--+----:-::-~i·-----
- 6/2/2011! 6:00:00 PM lo60211-4, 211-5 ----- . 2.749l $137.451---- 1,851.451 99 

6/3/2011: 8:40:00 PM 822453 1496i $74.80! 1,926.251 10 
- --6T3'/im:-iO:s7:oo AM la2236o, .. 36i~362 ... 30341 s1s1.10! 2,011 .95! zo 

6/3/2011! 3:30:00 PMI822363, 364, 365 .. ·----~---·--3231! $161.5Si 2,239.50! 20 

6/3/2011! 11:40:00 AMI822406, 407 2924] $146.201 2,385.70i 99 
·-6!3/2011: 3:55:00 PM 8224GB, 409,410 3278! $163.901 2,549.601 99 

6/3/20111 7:50:00PMI822411,412,413 3498,_ $174.901 2,724.501 99 
6/3/20111 9:15:00 PMI822414 824, $41.20 2,765.70; 99 
6/4/2011! 9:47:00 AM!822366, 367, 368 35001 $175.00 2,940.70! 20 

6/4/2011112:17:00 PMi822369, 370 I 2285! $114.25 --.. ~~054.95! 20 
6/4/2011 1 2:15:00 PM 822371,372 2502t $125.10 3,180.051 20 
6/4/20111 6:35:00 PM 1822373, 374, 375 I 2937 $146.85 3,326.90i 20 
6/4/20111 1:00:00 PM,822415,416, 417 I 31541 $157.70 3,484.60; __ 99 

6/5/2011 11:50:00 AM!822418, 419,420 I 3078 $153.90 3,638.50j 99 
6/5/2011 3:20:00 PMI822421, 422 30341 $151.70 3,790.20! 99 
6/5/2011 6:00:00 PM 822423,424 I 1482 $74.10 3,864.30! 99 

r-~6/76~/2~0~1-1~1-2-:1-5-:0_0_P_M~I8_2_2-46-1~,-46_2 ________ ri-----21_2_8+-~$1~0-6-.4-0~-----3~,9-70-.~70r-- 10 

~/6/2011 2:05:00 PMi822463, 464 ! 1645, $82.25 4,052.95! 10 
6/6/2011 7:05:00 PMIB22465, 466 ! 17651 $88.251 4,141.20j 10 
6/6/2011 9:2o:oo PM !822468 r-.. 1o511 $53.osr~-·· 4,194.2~) _ _____!Q 
6/6/2011 1:49:00 PMI:822376, 377 - I 25431 $127.151 4,321.401 _____ __3.2 
6/6/2011 4:39:00 PM 822378, 379 L_ 2379! $118.951 4,440.35t 20 

... . ~/.fj/_~C}'}_._~ 8:22:00 PMj822380, 381,382 __ !_ ___ ~ $157.30j 4,597.6Sj 20 
6/6/2011 1822457, 458 ! 26841 $134.20! 4,731.85j _ 20 

- 6/6/2011!-12:35:00 PMi8Z2425, 426,427 ·--.. '__ ... ~?.3_~: $141.45! 4,873.30! 99 

6/6/20111 2:50:00 PM!822428, 429 3242i $162.10i 5,035.4~..1_ 99 
6/6/2011! 5:15:00 PMI822430, 431 .... . . .. - 24761"' $123.80i 5,159.201 99 

6/6/2011; 8:55:0<J PM j82243·z·: 433, 434 27001--.. $135.00 [~.=:-.. _ 5,294:..~9_1 99 

6/7/2~]:l~11:37:_~_0AMI822383,384-;38s·-~~---·-·~--_}~4~;. $167.151 5,461.3sj 20 
6/7/2011. 3:10:00 PM 1822386, 387, 388 .. . 3_831 ______ $141.55 i S,602.99.!_ ___ ~:- 20 

6/7/2011j 5:20:00 PM 822389, 390____ , 303~ .. --- $151:.~~1___ 5,754.40! __ ___39. 
6/7/20111 8:24:00 PM 822391,392 i 3093 $154.65j 5,909.05! 20 

- --6/7/2onl 2:5o:oo PM 822435,-4.36~·437 l 3~11- $1so:ssl · 5,o59.6o! · -~ 
6/7/2011j 4:10:00 PM !822438 I 1164 $58.201 6,117 .80~ 99 

-
6/7/_2 __ 0_1_11 s:oo:oo P_M ___ I_8224_3_-9_:_4_ 40,441 i. ·- .. __ 2926 $146.30i ---~=6:264.1o:· ...... _99 

6/7/2011i 8:50:00 PMi822442 -· --- -l030i $101.SOj 6,365.60, 99 
EXC 345 

Exhibit 3{p 
Paoe q·_of-':f}e 
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MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG NE 2011 

6/8/2011' 12:10:00 PM 822393 822394 2900\ $145.00, 6,510..:6q~--~ 
6/8/2011 12:4o:o0" rivl 822443-44-45 -··. ·-· ···. ___ ·- 2a9z: .... $144.66----- 6,655.2o __ ·--·- ~~ 
6/8/2011. 3:40:00 PM 822446-47-48 3606j $180.30 ---~,835.50. 99 
6/8/20lli 7:os:oo-F>M"822.397-98-99 2949: $147.45 6,982.95· zo 
6/8/2011· 7:22:00 PM 822449-50 763401 3018: $150.90 7,133.85 99 

.... 6/9/zou: lo:so:oo·.l\-iVi. 82.24oo 824501 a245oz- ·· · .... 316ol S158.oo -- ·7,z91.85 ··- zo 

__ .§~{20~-~~~~?~_oo PM 822469-70-71-- ··-----~-i~-~-------~~~~?-91.. ·$16~.?0; __ 7,46o.35-._~ _ 99 
6/9/20111 1:50:00 PM.824503-04 ; 29451 $147.25: 7,607.60 20 
6/9/~~ITI- 5:oo:oo PM'azz472-73-74 : 3198 sis9.9ol---·------7,7o7.so· 99 

·------,:--·-·--- .,- ... --- --·-·--·--- -
6/9/2011\ 6:50:00 PM:824505-06-07 : 21161 $105.80; 7,873.30 20 

---6/972oi1T .. a:4S:OOPM[8'2247s-76·-77 ! 24681 s"i23A0]---·-----7,996.70 ·99 
6/10/2011!10:05:06-AM NSR -- I 38941 $194.70~-8,191~40! 99 

·-·------+-----+-~--1----- .. l 

6/10/2011 10:10:00 AM NSR I 1640 $82.001 8,273.40! 7 

6/10/2011!10:55:00 AM 824S08-09-10 .. 1--. 3239 $161.95 8,435.35,_ --- 20 

6/10/2011 11:30:00 AM NSR 1 3214 $160.70 8,596.05t 45 

6/10/2011! 11:35:00 AM NSR I 1680 $84.00 ·-·- 8,680.051 7 
6/10/20111 2:05:00 PM 824511 I 3129 $156.45 8,836.50 20 
6/10/2011! 3:50:00 PM 763402-03 3140 $157.00 8,993.50 45 
6/11/2011110:28:00 AM 824512 824573 824574 3019 $150.95 9,144.45 2.0 .. 
6/11/2011! 11:05:00 AM 763402-06 1885 $94.25 9,238.70 
6/11/2011; 2:40:00 PM 824515-16 I 1815 $90.75 9,329.45 
6/11/2011 j 3:45:00 PM 763407-08 2269 $113.45 9,442.90 

_ 6/11/20111 5:57:00 PM 824517 2146 $107.30! 9,550.20! 
6/11/2011 6:30:00 PM 763409-10 2622 $131.10 9,681.30 

6/12/2011 3:40:00 PM 822486 763412 2361 $118.05 9,799.35' 
6/12/2011 5:05:00 PM 822488 12.66 $63.30 9,862.651 

6/13/2011 11:56:00 AM 182478-79-80-81-82 3484! $174.20 10,036.85 

6/13/2011 12:40:00 PM 763413-14 2845 $142.25 10,179.10 
6/:J,3/2011 1:00:00 PM 822491 1000 $50.00 10,229.10 
6/13/2011 2:13:00 PMI824518-19 2.195 $109.75, 10,338.85 

45 
20 
45 
20 
45 

45 
7 

20 

45 
7 

20 
45 6/13/2011, 3:oo:oo PMI76341S-16 2714 $135.7o_L__ 10,474.55 

6/13/20111 3:45:00 PMi822492 ----- I 1026 $51.30J 10,525.85 7 
6/13/2011. 4:40:00 PM !822493 I 720 $36.001 10,561.851 - ___ _2 
6/13/2011j 4:50:00 PM!763417-18 ! ·--- 2492 $124.60; 10,686.451 45 

20 6/13/2011! 5:00:00 PM:824520-21 i 2135! $106.75, 10,793.20 
6/13/20111 5:4o:oo PM :7634-19 .... ! _- 630 I $31.501 1~,~3.:!--_._7-=_o+;_-_-_-~_-4_5_ 
6/13/2011j 7:28:00 PM 824522-23 2913 $145.65! 10,970.35~ 20 

--f----'--c--,---__;_--1----i 
6/13/20111 7:49:00 PMi822494 I 953 $47.6Si 11,018.00! 7 
6/14/2011 10:00:00 AM j763420 .... ·---.. --·:·· 3100 $l55~oor--· 11,173.001 45 

:_;~;:~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~2~~:~:·~------- --- ·-r---~~~;~[~_;;;~~~ ---------- ~~:!:~;~~l~ 2~ 
_ 6/14/2D11l 2:10:00 PM!FNSB ·-- ------------~ 26461 ..... $132.~~1._.. 11,566.6~~ 

6/14/201( 2:25:00 PM !824525-26-27 ! 3276l $163.80! 11,730.401 20 
6/14/2011. 3:15:00 PM FNSB ... _______ .. j 1400:------s7Q~OO~ 11,800.401- 7 

· 6/14/2011i s·:ao:oo PM:FNSB ........ - , 1447:--- sn.3s: 11,872.7si.. 45 

- 6/14/20~~r s:oo:eo PM i FNss -·--=~---~·-· ---~--. _ i6E~--__ .. $so.oo_~-- -- · i1,9s2.7s :_ ·7 
6/14/2011f 6:10:00 PM IFNSB : 800( $40.001 11,992.75 7 

EXC 346 Exh1b1t 3([2 
Page_J&_of~ 
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MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG NE 2011 

6/14/2011_1 6:20:00 PM !763421 I 1545 $77.25! 12,070.00 I 45 

6/14/20111 -8:45:oo PM :s2452s-z9~3o=31 __ ·-- 3324 · -- -$166.2o[~ ·- --~.:~12,236.2~! -2o 
6/15/2011 11:20:00AMI824S32 --- I 3418· $170.9~1._ 12,407.10/ ....... ___3_Q_ 
6/15/2011 n:2.o;oo AM !a24532 1 ·--· --456l S22.aol 12,429.90 I 10 

6/15/2011jl1:3o~oo AM[763422-23 ···- I 2875i $143.80. 12,S73.7_ol __ .. -~ 
6/15/20111 1:55:00 PMf763'4"24~2·s:-~~-= 1.·· -~945! $147.2Sj ----~~~!20.95i __ . ~ 
~LlS/~011/ 3:50:00 PM;763426-27-29 I 2886i $144.30! 12,865._~2_; ___ 45 

~/15/2011 ... 5:40:00 PM !82~534-35-36-37 : ...... :~--.=~,--- .. 1668! -~·=·--$83.40 i 12,948.6·~-! 10 
6/15/2011 6:10:00 PM 1763430-31 2451; $122.55! 13,071.2~~----~~ 
6/15/2011. 7~os:oo PIVI !a24533 824538 -·- · ..... -r---- 3019 r ..... $150.95, 13,222.15 ~ 20 

. 6716/20:iij1z:3s:oo P·MjB24539-40-41 r. ·- "33261 $166.30! 13,388.45~ . -·-26 
6/16/2011~ 1:15:oo- PM 1824542-44-45 1 299ol ....... s149.5or-- ··-- 13,537.95i --·20 

-- 6/16/201il 4:10:00 PM /822497-98 - ...... -----r 29451 $147.251 ----l3,685.201 -··-~ 

6/16/2011 6:20:00 PMIB2i499 822500 i 24641 $123.20
1 

13,808.401·-·---45 

6/16/2011 7:35:00 PM 1824546 824541824547 I 2928! $146.40! - 13,954.80 20 -- ' . ·--~---r-----1 

6/17/2011j10:00:00 AM 824587 824548 2525! $126 .. 25: 14,081.05 45 

6/17/2011 11:45:00 AM 61411-1 1584i .... $79.20: 14,160.251 10 
6/17/2011112:00:00 PM 824543 1601 $80.05! 14,240.30 7 
6/17/2011 1:10:00 PM 824582 824588 824589 2135 $106.751 14,347.05!· 45 
6/17/2011 2:20:00 PM 6171161712 2242 $112.10j 14,459.15 10 
6/17/2011 3:50:00 PM 763432 673433 __ 2226! $111.30\ 14,570.45 20 

6/17/20111 5:45:00 PM 6171161713 12151 $60.75; 14,631.20! _ __!Q 
6/18/2011 11:18:oo AM 824591824592 24so 1 $122.so; 14,753.70 20 
6/18/2011 11:45:00 AM 61811-1 12921 $64.60! 14,818.30 10 

6/18/2011 1:10:00 PM 763437 763438 763439 2500j $125.001 14,943.30 45 

6/18/2011j 1:20:00 PM 824593 824594 ·-· I 25181 $125.901 15,069.20 20 
6/18/2011i 2:55:00 PM 763440 763441 22161 $110.80j 15,180.00 45 
6/18/2011j 3:00:00 PM 61811-2 61811-3 1846! $92.30 15,272.30; 10 
6/18/2011! 3:18:00 PM 824595 824596 2495/ $124.75 15,397.05j 20 
6/18/2011; 5:15:00 PM 763442 763443 22961 $114.80 15,511.asl 45 
6/18/2011j 7:00:00 PM 61811-4 1240! $62.00 . 15,573.851 10 

6/19/2011! 9:38:00 AM 824597 824598 824599 33271 $166.351 15,740.20 20 

6/20/2011 i 10:35:00 AM 763444 825550 I 2525! $126.25 I 15,866.45 i 45 
6/20/20111 1:20:00 PM 763445 763446 763447 I 2640\ $132.001 15,998.45 i 20 

6/20/2011! 2:05:00 PM 6530165302 65303 ---~~~=-----·~-~~~~! $120.95~ 16,119.40; 45 
6/20/2011: 2:40:00 PM 65351 972: $48.60! 16,168.00 I 10 
6/20/2011j 4:00:00 PM l763448 763449 763450 .. ] ___ ~~.38_ $156.90! -· 16,324.90 1 20 

__y~0/20111 5:10:oo P~_;65352 65353 ~--- 133o, .. $66.so: _ ~6,391.40, 10 
6/20/2011! 5:20:00 PM 65304 65305 65306 24001 $120.00 16,511.~9_, 45 
6/20/zoli' 6:oo:oo PM .6.ss01 65502 -- · ·-2m! $118.95. - 16,630.35.. 20 

6/20/2011 7:49:oo PMj6-SS03 6559±.._ 21581 --· $107.90 --16,738.~~! _____ 20 

6/20/2011 8:10:00 PM!65354 65355 . ·- 1521)-----s76.Qs 16,814.30j __ .. _~ 
6/20/20111 8:10:00 PM.I65307 65208 . : -~=.~:-·· 2574\ ~.1iB~7D _ - 16,943.001 45 

6/21/2011,12:20:00 PM,65310 6531165312 . 2923j $14_~. 17,089.15j_--;s 

6/~~/2011 i 12:50:00 PM 165405 -·- ·--. 1230J ._l61.50 .. 17,15D .. ~.u---___2 
6/21/20111 1:55:00 PMj65313 65314 2140! $107.00 17,257.651 45 
6/21/2011 2:19:oo PM!6s5o5- 65506 65507 -- ----- · 3391i $169.ss 17,4mcil" 20 

I.-....!~--1-...:~~~~:;.;;._:,;::..::..:_~~-Exc 347 
Exhibit 3le 
P~oe f\ of U.{n 

RIDDLE 
000214 



0 MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG 0\jE 2011 

6/21/2011 5:05:00 PMI65315 65316 ! 2203 $110015 17,537o35l 45 
--6/ii720iiTS:ii~oo PM!654D7 

00000 
· 

0

---~- -- s7o $43'.-so-- · 
0 

17,o?.aooasL_ 
0 

.. 7 
6/21/2011! S:M:OO PM 6550B- 65509 !"'-

0 
.... 25.56!0

- $inoao; 17,708065- 0 ~g_ 
fi/21/2011j 7°~30:00 PMi65408 -o----.... 7101 $35.50~--

0 

17,744.150 7 

~/i2/W-ll .. 11:00:00AMj65409 
0000 

930_[ $460501 0 p,790.65 ___ _}_ 
6/22/201i"i2:45:00 P"M[65410 ..... 10731 $53o65l 1~,8440~0.. 7 

6/22/2011 12.-;-.53:00 PM 6SSlO 6551155512 °
000000000 

232.2[ ooOOO $116.10! 17,960.:40 _,ooo .. 20 
6/22/2011 2:20:00 PM 65411 __ ......... _

0
_

0
_ lso7il' .... $9i6oi 18,0540000 7 

6/22/2011 .. 3:35:00 PM 65412 --
000

;-.. 1242 $62:-ior-.. 
0 

18,116.10 .... --7 

=~72.2/2_9.~1:-i3°5:o~_ PMj65317 6s3i_a .. 6s319--o; .. o-o 2631 $131055 :=_-}_8,247.65 ·-o··o45 

6/22/2011 i. 4:55:00 PM 165413 _.:=._[_ .. o.. .. 9051 $45.25 _ 18,292.90 _0-~
0 

7 
6/22/2011 6:00:00 PM I 65414 ~, 1290 $64o50 18,357.40: 7 
6/22/2011 6:25:00 PMi65320 65321 .... o 24261

1 

$121.30 18,478.70: 45 
.. 6/23/2011 10:45:oo AM!6s513 sss14 65517 1 3045 $15lo2so -- 18,63o~9s~----2o 

6/23/2011112:00:00 PM!65415 --o-- ... _ 1179 $58.95 --- 18,689.901 7 

6/23/20111 1:25:00 PM;65416 11571 $57.85 18,747.75! 7 
6/23/2011 2:45:00 PM\65417 11091 $55.45 18,803.201 _ 7 
6/23/2011! 3:00:00 PM 65518 65519 65520 24451 $122.25 18,925.45 20 

6/23/2011 4:10:00 PM 65418 l 10371 $51.85 18,977.301 7 
6/23/2011 6:15:00 PMI65419 I 811 $40.55 19,017.85 7 
6/24/2011 9:40:00 AM 65420 ! 1109 $55.45 19,073030 7 
6/24/2011 10:20:00 AMI65555 ! 14681 $73.401 19,146.70 10 
6/24/2011 10:28:00 AM j65522 65523 I 18461 $92.30! 19,239.00 20 
6/24/20111 1:00:00 PM 65421 I 1073i $53o65j 19,292.65 7 
6/24/2011 2:23:00 PM 65525 65526 65527 3451j $172.55) 19,465.20j 20 
6/24/2011 2:35:00 PM 65556 65527 1657 $82.85 19,548.05 10 
6/24/2011 3:20:00 PM 65422 1121 $56.05! 19,604.10 7 
6/24/2011 4:15:00 PM 65557 972 ___ $48.60l 19,652.70 10 
6/24/2011 4:45:00 PM 65423 1085 $54.251 19,706.95 7 
6/24/20111 4:55:00 PM 165360 65361 65362 I 2916 $145.80! 19,852.75 4.S 
6/25/2011j 9:10:00 AM 65528 65529 ! 2483 $124.15i 19,976.90 20 
6/25/20111 9:40:00 AM 35363 35364 i 2283 $114015! 20,091.0SL__ 45 
6/2S/2onj1o:oo:oo AMIB24S24 i 3894! $194~7o! 20,285.75! 99 
6/25/2011j 11:15:00 AMj65324 .... -L- 1208~- $60.40l .. 20,346.15! 99 

6/25/2011 12:20:00 PM 65365 65366 '.... 2189 $109.451 2.0,455.60! 45 
6/25/2011! 1:22:00 PM 65530 6553165532 , 3168 $158040 20,614oOOJ 20 
6/25/2011: i:'35:oo PMI65325-26-27-28 L_ 

0 
1437 ° --

0 
· $7Lssl - zo,6ss.asl 99 

6/25/201(- 3:25:oo PMi6S367 65368 - 1 --2237:
00 

$1n.ss: 'M,i97.7ol 4S 
l-6i2S/2011j 5:57:00 PM_:555320 65533 6553~ j' 3176~-- $158~SOO 20,956o50 20 
--6/25/20111 6:00:00 PMi65~~-oo .. -t~~-· -o 274811 -

0
-$137.40- 0000 21,093.90r--·- 45 

6/26/201}1 4:4?:00 PMI6532.90_6533~ 0000 2714 $135.70 21,229.601 -~~ 
6/27/2011! 10:45:00 AMj65424 12421 $62010~

0

- o.o 21,291.70: 7 
- 6/27/2on; 12:so~OoP'MT6542s -

0 
____ .. ! 154o: ____ $s2.ooi -·-~7307o _ -- ?

0 
6/27 /2011; 1:00:00 PM 065370 6537l-- i ---2945 $147.251 __ 21,520095 0 40~ 
6/27/2011l..?:}O:O~_PM:65426 0000~~------ I 0 0_1350 $67.50[ 21,588.45 _ _}__ 
6/27/2011 3:15:00 PM,65427 ° 1194o $59.701 00 21,648015, 7 
6/27/2011 4:10:00 PM065372 65373 I 3122. $156.101 21,804.2Si 45 

'----'--'---'---___.:_-~.::......;..---EXC 348 
Exhibif3(p 

~~~-:-

Paoe \~_of.....!:f:..{o 
RIDDLE 
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• MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG NE 2011 

6/2'7/2011. 4:45:00 PM 65428 1097 $54.851 
-6ii7Jzo11 4:43:oo PM 65536.655_38_______ 2590 $129.50. 
-6/27/zo1i:-·4:-s5~ooPMi6s336 ·----- --- · ·29ss--·~..:.._S1_4_7-.7-s'-: ___ .:...__ __ 

21,859.10 7 --
21,988.60 2Q 

--·· ··-
22,136.35 99 

.... -
6/27/2011 6:30:00 PMI65429 ' 1218 $60.90· 
6/28/2011' 11:20:00 AM!65337 65374 ·--- ..... __ .. 

1 
3835: $191.75 

22,197.25 7 

22,389.00i 
-· -

99 
-·- ·-- --··-,-·- .... ·-

6/28/2011! 11:28:00 AM l65430 I 1097: $54.85 

6/28/2011
1
1}1:31:00 AMi65538 653_~-- ·- -· I 29491 $147.45;·· 

6/28/2011 12:25:00 p M !65558 I 11891 $59.45! 

.. -
22,443.851 7 

--· 
22,591.301 

-
20 .. --

22,650.751 10 .. ·-
7 6/28J2o11l12:5o:oo p M 1.§.~~~ 1 ---··---·-=r~~=-·jgi?_-·-·:_---··ss3.65 ~-----'---+--

6/28/20111 1:50:00 PM /65432 ! 788 . _ ...... J?~:~.9j ____ __:____-+---
6/28/2011 2:20:00 PM 65559 I 1394 $69.701 

22,704.401 
22,743.80: 

---·-
7 

-·--
22,813.501 10 

.. 6/28/2011 3:24:00 PM 65433 -·- --·-----~~- -- 10731 --·--'$-5-3.-65--1------'---t-----t 

6/28/2011 3:58:00 PM 165540 65541 65.542_--, 3238_L $161.90 

7 22,867.15 

23,029.05 20 
10 23,088.50 

23,142.10 7 
6/28/2011 4:20:00 PM 65560 1189 $59.45 

r-~~--i--------+-----·-------·----·------+---..:..__--+-----~--~r---~ 
6/28/2011 5:10:00 PM 65434 ---·· __ 1072 ~------...:,.$_53_.6_0+1 ___ ...;.,__-t------:-t 

· 6/28/2011 6:35:00 PM 65561 10481 $52.40j 23,194.50 10 
20 23,295.20 

23,346.30 7 
6/28/2011 8:00:00 PM 65543 65544 20141 $100.70 
6/29/2011 9:45:00 AM 65435 -----------1022 _.....:....:::.$5~1~.1-=-0+I. ---~-+----! 

6/29/2011 10:45:00 AM 65436 472 $23.60/ 23,369,90 7 

6/29/2011 12:10:00 PM 65437 10731 $53.651 23,423.55 7 
6/29/2011 12:30:00 PM 65545 65546 2590 $129.50 23,553.05 20 

6/29/2011 1:25:00 PM 65438 905 $45.25 2~,598.30 7 -
6/29/2.011 2:55:00 PM 65563 960 $48.00 23,646.30 10 
6/29/2011 3:05:00 PM 65439 929 $46.45 23,692.75 7 

6/29/2011 4:00:00 PM 6534165342 65343 6534 2550 $127.50 23,820.25 45 
6/29/2011 4:06:00 PM 65547 65548 21751 $108.75 23,929.00 20 
6/29/2011 4:15:00 PM 65564 1048 $52.40 23,981.40 10 

6/29/201.1 5:10:00 PM 65440 I 17491 $87.45 24,068.85 7 

24,196.90 20 

24,338.10 45 
6/29/2011 8:07:00 PM 65549 65550 , ___ 2_5_61-t-----':$_12_8_.0_5+-__ _..:.---:----:-+----:-:-l 

1--6/29/2011 8:30:00 PM 65345 65346 65347 2824 $141.201 
6/30/2011 11:45:00 AM 65601 65602 I 25751 $128.75 24,466.85 20 
6/30/2011 1:30:00 PM 65442 ! 1121 l $56.05 24,522.90 7 

--··-
24,651.701 20 
24,799.201 45 

6/30/2011 3:08:00 PM 65603 65604 ---;-'---....,.2-=-57=-6+j--':-$...,...12_8_.8_0+-i----'-::-:-:--=T-----:-=-I 
6/30/2011 6:30:00 PM 65565 65566 , 29501 $147.50j 
6/30/2011 7:30:00 PM 65378 i 1608 !·---·---$8-0-.4-0+-i -·----2.4,879.60 I 10 

i 
·-----1-------tT-o-t~-1: _J_u_n_e_2_0_1_1_---7--49_7_5_92 7 $24,B79.60~----------+----I 

EXC 349 
Exhibit ?J(p 
Paae \~ of ~to 

RIDDLE 
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MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG-.. ; 2.011 

7/1/2011i 10:10:00 AMi65567 1099 
7/1/2011! 10:10:00 AM \65605-06-08 T 2263 
7/1/2011: 11:35:00 AM. 65380-81 : 1418 
7/1/2011. 11:45:00 AM 65568 I 1214 
7/1/2011112:18:00 PM !65609 I 20861 
7/1/2011, 2.:25:00 PMI65569 I 

. __ 1008! - ! 
7/1/2011 3:45:00 PM 65570 

I 
10661 

7/1/2011 4:40:00 PM !65610-11-12 
---· 

3107! 
7/2/20111 1:45:00 PMj65350 T 18121 
7/5/2011,10:40:00 AM 65571 .. I 

! 1048 
7/5/2011 11:06:00 AM;65613-15-16 33371 
7/5/2011 11:35:00 AM 65651-52 2.518 
7/5/2011 12:10:00 PM 65571 1176 
7/5/2011 1:55:00 PM 65617-18-19 31391 
7/5/2011 1:55:00 PM 65573 947 

7/5/2011j 3:10:00 PM 65574 1086 
7/5/2011 4:25:00 PM 65575 1458 
7/5/2011 5:00:00 PM'65653-54-55 3636 

7/5/2011 6:15:00 PM 65576 12.45 
7/5/2011 7:50:00 PM 65656-57-58 3457 
7/5/2011 8:16:00 PM 6552D-21-22 3284 
7/6/2011 9:18:00AM 65623 1484 
7/6/2011 11:05:00 AM 65577 1483 
7/6/2011' 12:35:00 PMi65578 1010 

7/6/2011 2:00:00 PM 65580 1176 

7/6/2011 2:06:00 PM 65624-25 
I 

2864 

7/6/2011 3:15:00 PM 6566Q-61-62-63 3292 

7/6/2011 3:40:00 P.M 65579 810\ 
7/6/2011 65448 1314 

7i6/2011 5:10:00 PM 65449 I 1361\ 
7/6/2011 5:15:00 PM,65581 1112 
7/6/2011! 6:45:00 PM 65626-27 2762. 

7/6/2011 7:25:00 PM 65582 1061 
7/6/2011! 7:40:00 PM 65664-65-66 [ 2174 
7/7/2.011 8:50:00 AM \65450 1081: 

7/7/2011\ 9:05:00 AM 165634-35 I 32.64/ 
7/7/2011 9:40:00 AM 65701 I 1020j I 
7/7/2011) 10:25:00 AMI65382-83-84 ! 3115 

7/7/2011 11:05:00 AMj65702 15001 
7/7 /201lj11:05:00 AM. 65583 ! 1230 

7/7/2011i 12:15:00 PMI65703 j 1001i 
I 

7/7/2011!12:50:00 PM\65386-87 ' 24761 

7/7/2011 1:00:00 PM 65584 i 11631 
7/7/2011\ 1:40:00 PM 65704 I 10641 

7/7/2011! 2:15:00 PM\65585 
l 

1073 

7/7/20111 3:10:00 PM \65705 1001\ 
7/7/20111 3:35:00 PM .65586 I 1048\ 

EXC 350 

$54.95~ 54.951 

$113.1Si 168.10! 

$70.90j 239.00" 

$60.70 299.70 

$104.30i 404.00 

$50.40; 454.40; 

$53.301 507.701 

$155.35 663.05 

$90.60 753.65 

$52.40/ 806.05[ 

$166.851 972.90 

$125'.90 1,098.801 

$58.80 1,157.60 

$156.95 1,314.55 

$47.35 1,361.90 

$54.30\ 1,416.20 

$72.90 1,489.10 

$181.80\ 1,670.90 

$62.25 1,733.15 

$172.85 1,906.00 

$164.20 2,070.20 

$74.20 2,144.40 

$74.15' 2,218.55 

$50.50 2,269.05 

$58.80 2,327.85 

$143.20 2A71.05 

$164.60 2,635.65 

$40.50 2,676.15 

$65.70 2,741.85 

$68.05 2.,809.90 

$55.60 2,865.50 

$138.10 3,003.60 

$53.0Sj 3,056.65 

$108.70! 3,165.35 

$54.05 3,219.40 

$163.20( 3,382.60' 

$51.00/ 3,433.60 

$155.75! 3,589.35 

$75.001 3,664.351 

$61.50! 3,725.85 

$50.051 3,775.901 
3,899.70 $123.80. 

$58.151 3,957.851 
$53.20! 4,011.05, 

$53.65, 4,064.701 

$50.051 4,114.75\ 
$52.40i 4,167.15! 

Exhibit 3(o 
Page i:[ ofj{Q 

10 

20 

45 

10 
20 

10 
10 
20 

10 

10 .. -
20 
99 
10 
20 

10 
10 

10 
99 
10 
99 
20 
20 
10 
10 
10 

20 

99 
10 

7 
7 

10 
20 
10 
99 ·--

7 
20 

7 
45 

7 
10 

7 
4.5 

RIDDLE 
000217 

10 
7 

10 
7 

10 



MO'OSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- E 2011 

7/7/2011/ 4:45:00 PM !65706 1012 
7/7/2011; 5:12:00 PMj65388-89-90 i 2814i 
7/7/2011: 5:30:00 PM 6558 10641 
7/7 /2011! 6:02:00 PM 65631-32-33 ! 3264! 
7/7/2011J 6:55:00 PM\65707 I 1021 
7/7/2011 7:45:00 PM !65582 1432j 
7/7/2011! 9:00:00 PM.65391-92 

; 18851 
7/8/20111 9:35:00 AM 65708 i 12431 
7/8/2011 1:10:00 PM 65709 1126 
7/8/2011/ 2:30:00 PM, 65710 

-
! 13621 

7/8/2011 5:20:00 PM 65711 1000 
7/8/2011 j 6:36:00 PM 65712 1000 
7/8/2011 1:00:00 PM 65589 I 10601 
7 /8/2011! 2:50:00 PM 65590 1176 
7/8/2011 4:30:00 PM 65591 

... 
897! 

7/8/2011 6:10:00 PM 65592 1700 

7/8/2011112:30:00 PM \65636-37-38 3402 
7/8/2011 4:10:00 PM 65639-40 3437! 
7/8/2011 j 10':30:00 AM 65667 923 
7/8/20111 1:50:00 PM 65668-69-70-71 I 2502 
7/9/2011j 12:30:00 PM 65397 1227 
7/9/2011 1:20:00 PM 65398 1670 
7/9/2011

1 3:30:00 PM 65399 I 1924 
7/9/2011 4:10:00 PM 65674-75-76 22071 

7/10/2011 11:40:00AM 65400 1086 
7/10/2011 5:30:00 PM 65677 1432 
7/11/2011 11:30:00AM 65714 1230 
7/11/2011 1:46:00 PM 65715 1000 
7/11/2011 65716 1218 
7/ll/2011 4:30:00 PM 65717 977 

7/11/2011 9:30:00AM 65673 1032 
7/11/2011 2:20:00 PM 66102-03 I 1801 I 

7/11/2011 9:55:00AM 65593 8841 
7/11/2011 10:48:00 AM \656641-42-43 I 2864! 
7/11/2011 3:00:00 PM 656644-45-46 3239 
7 /12/2011j2:24NPM !656648-49-50 

: 
3107! ; 

7/12/2011! 5:58:00 PM 65752 65753 I 30071 
7/12/2011 9:00:00AM 65647 ! 1559: 
7/12/2011! 10:55:00 AM 65594 I 9341 I 

7/12/2011 12:50:00 PM 65595 I 102.2; 

7/12/20111 2:00:00 PM! 65596 
- i 

9591 i 

7 /12/2011~ 3:45:00 PM 165597 I 1112j 

7/12/2011 4:50:00 PMi65598 I 10481 

7/12/20111 6:10:00 PMI65599 I 934; I 

7/12/2011! 9:55:00 AMI65678-80 : 2899\ 

7/12/2.011 1:30:00 PM 65685-87-88 ' 37441 
7/13/2011. 10:30:00 AM\ 65600 I 17231 

EXC 351 

-

$50.60i 4,217.75 

$140.70! 4,358.45 

$53.201 4,411.651 
$163.20~ 4,574.85!. 

$51.05 4,625.901 

$71.60 4,697.50: 
$94.25! --·--· . "4~791.751 

$62.15\ 4,853.90 

$56.30 4,910.20: 

$68.10\ 4,978.301 
$50.00 5,028.301 
$50.001 5,078.30\ 

$53.00 5,131.30 

$58.80 5,190.101 

$44.85 5,234.95 

$85.00 5,319.95 

$170.10 5,490.05 

$171.85 5,661.90 

$46.15 5,708.05 
$125.10 5,833.15 

$61.35 5,894.50 

$83.501 5,978.00 

$96.20 6,074.20 

$110.35 6,184.55 

$54.30 6,238.85 

$71.60[ 6,310.45 

$61.50 6,371.95 

$50.00 6,421.95 

$60.90 6,482.85 
$48.85 6,531.701 

$51.60 . 6,583.30j 

$90.05 6,673.35 

$44.20 6,717.55 
$143.20 6,860.75 

$161.95 7,022.70: 

$155.351 7,178.051 

$150.35 7,328.40\ . 
7,406.351 $77.95i 

$46.701 7,453.051 

$51.10 i 7,504.15 

$47.951 7,552..101 

$55.60) 7,607 .. 70, 

$52.40 7,660.10/ 

$46.701 7,706.80! 

$144.95\ 7,851.75 
$187.201 8,038.951 

$86.151. 8,125.10: 

Exhibit . ...!::3~(p~~ 
Page~of~ 

7 

45 

10 

20 

7 

10 
45 

7 

7 

7 
7 
7 

10 

10 .. 10 
10 
20 
20 
99 
99 
10 
10 
10 
45 
10 

45 

7 
7 
7 
7 

99 
45 
10 
20 

20 
20 
20 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
99 
99 ·-w 

RIDDLE 
000218 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- iE 2011 

7/13/2011j12:10:00 PM 65801 920 
. 7/13/2011: 

-
1:20:00 PM 65802 997 

7/13/20111 2:40:00 PM 65803 1445: 
7/13/2011 4:05:00 PM 65804 

I 
1318 

7/13/20111 5:55:00 PM!65805 947 I 

7/13/2011 12:35:00 PM 65692-93-94 
I 

3125= 
7/13/2011 3:30:00 PM 65695-96-97 I 3087 
7/13/2011 5:06:00 PMi65698-99 1990 
7/13/2011 1:19:00 PM 165754-55-56 : 2851 
7/13/2011\ 4:55:00 PM, 65757-58-59 2749j -
7/14/2011 1:0.0:00 PM 65760-61-62 2937 
7/14/20111 5:30:00 PM 65763-64-65 i 2801 
7/14/2011 7:53:00 PM 65766-67 2644 
7/14/2011 10:00:00 AM 65806 1846 
7/14/2011: 11:25:00 AM 65807 9971 
7/14/2011 1:50:00 PM '65808 1189 
7/14/2011 6:10:00 PM 65809 1407 
7/14/2011 7:05:00 PM 65810 I 1099J 
7/14/2011 8:24:00 PM 66106-07•08 3143 

7/15/20111 2:52:00 PM 65768-69 3097 
7/15/2011 3:55:00 PM 65811 1240 
7/15/2011, 5:25:00 PM 65812 998 
7/15/2011 2:30:00PM 55815 835 
7/15/2011 11:4D:OOAM 65718 1132 
7/15/2011 1:06:00 PM 65719 989 

7/15/2011 4:15:00 PM 65720 953 
7/15/2011 1:08:00 PM 65700 65813-14 2763 
7/16/2011,11:45:00 AM 65170 65171 2992 

7/16/2011 4:50:00 PM 65772-73-74; 2644 
7(16/2011 1:15:00 PM 65816-17 I 1397 \ 

7 /16/2011j12:25:00 PM 66151 i 1061 
7/18/20111 165824-25 I 3411 
7/18/2011 ' 3210j 65826-27 
7/18/2011 

·-
32581 2:58:00 PM 65775-76-77 

7/18/2011 7:18:00 PM 65780-81-82 3007 
7/18/2011 10:55:00 PM 65775 9351 

7/18/2011111:30:00 AM \66152 
~ 

10991 i 
I 7/18/2011. 2:05:00 PM 66153 1240 

7/18/20111 3:40:00 PM 66154 l 997\ 
5:5S:OO.PM 66155 I 9721 7/18/2011 I 

7/18/2011 12:30:00 PM! 65721 
I 

1250, 

7/18/2011. 1:48:00 PM 65722 835/ 
7/18/2011 3:01:00 PM~65723 12421 
7/18/20111 4:03:00 PMI65725 -1 1330i 
7/18/2011 5:03:00 PM!6S72.6 I 10001 I 

7/18/2011 6:00:00 PM 65727 I 1433j 

7/19/2011 lO:OS:OOAM 65828-29 1 20301 

EXC 352 

-

$46.oo; 8,171.10 10 
$49.85j 8,220.951 10 

$72.251 8,293.20 10 

$65.90! 8,359.10. 10 

$47.351 8,406.45! 10 

$156.25~··· 8,562.70: 99 

$154.35 8,717.05! 99 

$99.50! a,815.ss: 99 
$142.55 8,959.10 20 

$137.45 9,096.55 20 

$146.85, 9,243.40 20 

$140.05 9,383.45' 20 
$132.20 9,515.65 20 

$92.30 9,607.95 10 

$49.85 9,657.80 -~ 
$59.45 9,717.25 10 

$70.35 9,787.60 10 

$54.95 9,842.55 10 

$157.15 9,999.70 45 

$154.85 10,154.551 20 

$62.00 10,216.55 10 
$49.90 10,266.45 10 
$41.75' 10,308.20 7 
$56.60 10,364.80 7 

$49.45 10,414.25 7 

$47.65 10,461.90 7 
$138.15 10,600.05 99 
$149.60 10,749.65 20 

$132.20 10,881.85 20 

$69.85 10,951.70 99 

$53.05j 11,004.75 10 

$170.55 11,175.30 99 

$160.50! 11,335.80 99 
$162.90 11,498.70 20 

$150.351 11,649.05 20 
$46.75 11,695.80 10 

$54.95 11,750.75 10 

$62.001 11,812.7sL 10 

$49.851 11,862.60 10 

$48.60\ 11,911.20[ 10 

$62.soi 11,973.70 7 
$41.75) 12,015.45! 7 --
$62.10 12,077.55J 7 

$66.50 12,144.05 7 

$50.00\ 12,194.05j 7 

$71.651 12,265.701 7 
$101.50i 12,367.20j 99 

Exhibit ?J.r; RIDDLE 

Paoe \ lo of Lf(p oooz1s 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- E 2.011 

7/19/2011: 1:10:00 PM 65830-31 2577/ $128.85! 12,496.05 99 
7/19/20111 5:00:00 PM 65832-22 I 3003~15 12,646.201 99 I 
7/19/2011 10:30:00 AM 166156 I 1202 $60.10 12,706.30i 10 
7/19/2011 12:15:00 PM !66157 \ . 860 $43.001 12,749.301 10 : 

7/19/2011! 2:50:00 PM !66158 ) 11371 $56.85, 12,806.15! 10 
7/19/20111 5:00:00 PM J 66159 ! 10991 $54.95i 12,861.10 10 .. 
7/19/2011. 25481 $127.401 12,988.501 1:08:00 PM :65783-84 20 1-· . 

7/19/2011 10:03:00 AM 65728 I woo: $so.oaj_ 13,038.501 7 
7/19/2011 11:02:00AM 65729 8821 $44.10 13,082.60 7 

-
7/19/2011 1169c $58.45, 13,141.05; 2:30:00 PM j65730 j 7 i 

7/19/2011 3:50:00 PM 65731 533 $26.65 13,167.70 7 
7/19/2011 4:58:00 PM 65732 1362i $68.10 13,235.80 7 
7/20/20111 3:08:00 PM 65787-88-89-90 l 3345 $167.25 13,403.05 20 i 
7/20/2011 7:49:00 PM 65791-92-93 3200 $160.001 13,563.05 20 
7/20/2011,10:25:00 AM. 66160 ! 13051 $65.25 13,628.30 10 -
7/20/2011 11:40:00 AM 661,61 ! 1276 $63.80 13,692.10 10 
7/20/2011 1:00:00 PM 66162 1112 $55.60 1 13,747.70 10 
7/20/2011 2:50:00 PM 66163 I 960 $48.00 13,795.701 10 ! 

7/20/2011 4:30:00 PM 66164 1163 $58.15 13,853.85 10 
7/20/2011 6:00:00 PM 66165 ggg; $49.90 13,903.75 10 
7/20/2011 6:00:00 PM 65837-38-39 I 3740 $187.00 14,090.75 99 
7/20/2011 10:22:00 AMi 65734 1242! $62.10 14,152.85 7 
7/21/2011 10:50:QOAM 66166 1061 $53.05 14,205.90 10 
7/21/2011; 11:10:00 AM 166167 972 $48.60 14,254.50 10 
7/21/20111 4:10:00 PM 66168 I 998 $49.90 14,304.401 10 
7/21/20111 5:15:00 PM 65736 1000 $50.00 14,354.40 7 
7/21/2011 3:35:00 PM 66163 503 $25.15, 14,379.55 7 
7 /21/2011!12:21:00 PM 65795-96-97 1936 $96.80 14,476.35 20 
7/22/2011 9:35:00AM 66169 997, $49.85 14,526.20 10 
7/22/2011j 12:00:00 PM.66170 I 

13691 $68.45. 14,594.65 10 i 
7/22/2011 2:10:00 PM 166171 998 $49.90 14,644.55 10 -
7/22/2011 4:50:00 PM 66172 922 $46.101 14,690.65 10 

7/22/2011112:28:00 PM 65799 55800 65851 3210! $160.50 14,851.15 2.0 
7/22/20111 9:42:00AMI65737 ! 1812 $90.60~ 14,941.75 7 
7/22/2011 10:53:00 AM 65738 i 965' $48.25 14,990.00' 7 
7/22/2011! 12:04:00 PM \65739 956 $47.80[ 15,037.80 7 
7/22/20111 1:16:00 PM 65740 i 1001~ $50.05 15,087.85 1 7 

7/22/20111 2:38:00 PM 65741 i 9651 $48.25! 15,136.10 7 

7/22/2011 4:08:00 PM 65742 977: $48.85 15,184.95 ~ 7 

7/22/2011\ 3:20:00 Pi·ll j66109-10-11 ! 25381 $126.90 15,311.851 45 

7/22/2011 6:25:00 PM 66112-13 I 2348. $117.401 15,429.25\ 45 

7 /23/201l.j12:35:00 PM !66174 947! $47.35, 15,476.601 10 : 

7/23/20111 1:15:00 PM \65852-53-54 66173 I 3519~ $175.95 15,652.551 20 

7/23/2011110:05:00 AM !65743 10001 $50.00! 15,702.55 7 

7/23/20111 12:18:00 PM 165744 : 960: $48.001 15,750.55\ 7 
. 

I 12901 $64.50j 15,815.05! 71 7/23/2011. :65745 
71 7/25/2011 10:10:00 AM 1657 48 

---r 
10121 $50.60[ 15,865.651 

I 

EXC 353 
Exhibit~ RIDDLE 
Pagejj_of ~ oooz2o 



MDOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- E 2011 

7/25/2011i 11:40:00 AM 165749 t- 10001 $50.00 15,915.651 7 
7/25/2011jl1:50:00 AM[66175 19131 $95.651 16,011.30" 10 
7/25/2011! 2:35:00 PM j66176 I 13181 · s6s.9or 16,077.201 10 
7/25/20111 5:2.5:00 PM 66177 I 1483j $74.15! 16,151.35 10 

i-_7 /25/2011, 5:25:00 PM 65903 I 13021 $65.101 16,216.45 7 -
7/25/2011; 5:10:00 PM. 66114-15-16 I 226Si $113.25! 16,329.70: 45 ----'--· 
7/25/2011 65750 1500: $75.00. i6,404.70 7 --· 7/25/2011 1:45:00 PM 65901 1169 $58.45 16,463.15 7 
7/25/2011\12.:2.5:00 PM. 65855-56-57 3239 $161.95 16,625.10 20 
7/25/20111 1:28:00 PM 65858 i 1006i $50.30 16,675.401 20 
7/26/2011 10:05:00 AM 65904 i 10001 $50.00 16,725.40 7 I 

7 /26/2011~ 11:28:00 AM I6590S .. t 1256 $"62.80 16,788.20 7 ' . 
7/26/2.011 1:15:00 PM 65906 1000 $50.00 16,838.201 7 
7/26/20111 2.:37:00 PM 65907 I 941 $47.05! 16,885.25 7 I 
7/26/2011 3:53:00 PM 65908 1500 $75.00 16,960.25 7 
7/25/2011 . 6:15:00 PM 65909 1043 $52.15 17,012.40 7 
7/26/2011 11:45:00AM 66178-79 1099 $54.95 17,067.35 10 
7/26/2011 1:55:00 PM 66180 1227 $61.35 17,128.70 10 
7/26/2011! 4:15:00 PM 66181 ' 1112 $55.601 17,184.30 10 I 
7/26/2011 5:50:00 PM 66182 I 1571 $78.55 17,262.85 10 
7/26/2011 9:50:00AM 68542 1034 $51.70 17,314.55 99 
7/26/2011 3:50:00 PM 65844 3452 $172.601 17AB7.15 99 
7/26/2011 4:18:00 PM 65470 65859 2710 $135.50 17,622.65 20 
7/26/2011 7:17:00 PM 65860 65861 2198! $109.90 17,732.55 20 
7/27/20111 12:40:00 PM 65845-46 3894 $194.70 17,927.25 99 
7/27/2011 1 4:25:00 PM 65849-50-51 2618 $130.90 18,058.15 99 
7/27/2011 10:55:00 AM 66183 998 $49.90, 18,108.05 10 
7/27/2011 1:25:00 PM\66182 

I 
1022 $51.10 18,159.15 10 I 

7/.27/2011 9:15:00 PM 65952 I 824 $41.20 18,200.35 99 
7/27/2011 10:10:00 AM\65910 1000 $50.00 18,250.35 7 
7/27/2011 11:28:00 AM 65911 ' 731\ $36.55 18,286.90 7 
7/27/2011 12:43:00 PM 65912 1297 $64.851 18,351.75 7 
7/27/2011 2;09:00 PM 65913 j 1000' $50.00 18,401.75 7 
7/27/20llj 3:49:00 PM'65914 I 971 $48.55\ 18AS0.30 7 

7/27/2011 4:57:00 PM .65914 1145 $57.25 18,507.55 7 
7/27/20111 6:24:00 PM 65916 765 $38.25 18,545.80 7 
7/27/2011 10:38:00 AM 65862 I 2027j $101.35 18,647.15 20 

' 
7/27/2011, ,65863-64-65 I 3155 $157.75\ 18,804.901 20 
7/27/2011 5:20:00 PM 66185 ! 976\ $48.80 18,853.70 20 

7/28/2011:11:00:00 AM 66186 I 997r $49.85\ 18,903.55\ 10 

7 /28/2011j 1:10:00 PM 66187 12431 $62.1Sj 18,965.70 10 

7/28/2011 i 4:30:00 PM ;66188 -i $49.85\ 19,015.55! 10 997 -
7/28/20111 3:08:00 PM 65866 1514. $75.70 19,091.25 20 
7/28/2011 I 5:00:00 PM J65867 I 1247! $62.35~ 19,153.60 20 

7/28/2011 111:15:00 AM!6S917 I 929 $46.45 19,200.051 7 

7/28/2011 12:30:00 PM /65718 I 1314\ $65.70 19,265.75 7 
7/28/2011 1:28:00 PMj65920 ! 1000 $50.00: 19,315.75 7 

EXC 354 
Exhibit~- RIDDLE 
Pape \ q.. of ooo221 



.. 
MOOSE CRE£1< DUMP SITE LOG- .rE 2011 

7/28/2011\ 3:00:00 PMI6592.1 ! 974 ; 

7/2.8/20111 4:15:00 PM[65922 1000 
7/28/2011 12:20:00 PM 66117-18-9 2926 
7/28/2011' 4:50:00 PM 66120-21 I 2296 
7/29/2011 3:20:00 PM 165189 I 996 -
7/29/2011 5:00:00 PM 66190 -L 900J 

9471 7/29/2011 6:50:00 PM 66191 l 

7/29/2011. 11:10:00 AM 65954 66117 ·--i-- 29861 ·-
7/29/2011 11:10:00 AM 65868 65870 2654 
7/29/20111 65871-72-73 2762 
7/29/20.11 1:10:00 PM 66122. 66123 I 1061 
7/29/2011 10:03:00AM 65923 977 
7/29/2011 11:20:00AM 65924 'I 1182 ! 

7/29/2011 12:54:00AM 65926 1123 1 

7/30/2011 10:05:00AM 66192 ! 1483 
I 

7/30/2011' 11:25:00 AM 66193 922 
7/30/2.011 12:00:00 PM 65874 2775 
7/30/2011 4:00:00PM 65876 1247 
7/30/2011 1:40:00 PM 65927-28 2.2561 
7/30/2011 2:50:00 PM 66194 1163 1 

7/30/2011 4:10:00 PM 66195 I 1173 
7/31/2011 3:00:00 PM 66125-26-2.7 2748 

TOTAL: JULY 2011 '422866 

EXC 355 

$48.70 19,364.45! 7 
$50.00 19,414.451_ 7 

$146.30 19,560.75 45 

$114.80j 19,675.551 45 

$49.80 19,725.351 10 

$45.00 19,770.35 10 
-·--····-·-

$47.35\ 19,817.70 10 

$149.30 19,967.001- 99 

$132.70
1 

20,099.70\ 20 

$138.10 20,237.80 

$53.05 20,290.85, 
$48.85 :2.0,339.10 

$59.10 20,398.80 

$56.15 20,454.95 

$74.15 20,529.10 
$46.10 20,575.20 

$138.75 20,713.95 
$62.35 20,776.30 

$112.80 20,889.10 
$58.15 20,947.2.5 
$58.65 21,005.90 

$137.40 21,143.30 

$21,143.30 

Exhibit~ 
Paf1q~ 

20 

10 
7 
7 
7 

10 
10 
20 
2.0 

45 
10 

RIDDLE 
000222 

10 
45 



·' MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- IE 2011 

EXC 356 Exhibit~· 
Page II rnof RIDDLE 
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M00SE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- ;E 2011 

8/5/2011!12:30:00 PM;66060-61-62 3416! · $170.80' ~~?.~:95!. 20 
-~-· 8/6i2o~·5:ooPMT65.97o ... _ .. ___ ..... --~------ ·-gn- -- $48.85;·---- 4,279.8o ---7 

·-:~~~~U'-~~;~-~~ ~~~ :~6~!- -~~----.... -.. _, · =--1!~~ ~-1i5.~~ ~-.. ~ --1:~!::~~; -·--~ * 
·-·8j6/~."(j{i_'. 8:43:00 AM! 66063~64-65 ---.... ....... . . 3192 --$1s9·:6o.. ----- ---4~559:451_ .. lo 

1----.. . . ·---- . . ---- . ·----- -·--. ·--· ·--- . .. ---- . ---
8/6/2011 12:43:00 PM !66066-67-68 2937: $146.85 4,706.30! 20 

· · 8/6/2011! · 1~oo:oo PM!66.i43--44 .... - · j 234B·i· $n7.40T- 4,a2:3:7ol 4s-
----------- ·---:-r----------·-·- .. ,·--- . ._,...... .. .. _. -------·-·--- --

--~:~li6~~!-i~~~:66 :~-~~:~~! 6613'8 --- _! ______ -H~~I-· -s~~!:~~~-- --{:~n:~~_; ___ .... ~-
-· ------~-----·------;-- .. ---·· ·---- ------------.------ .. _____ _ 

8/7/2011• 2:43:00 PM]66071-72-73 2684 $134.20 5,186.05; 20 

~ ·:y:~~~g1~~~r:·t~-~-:~-~~ -· · -~~=~..~~~~·t_ .. _:-~ra:~i·:· · ~~-------I~~::f ... · ------~ 
. 8/8/2011 11:35:00 AM 65935 ! 941! $47.05) 5,382.951 7 

8/8/2011, 1:22:00 PM)5s.936 _ -----~=-=-- 765~ $38.25 ~---- ... SA21.20 }--· 7 
8/8/2011 3:17:00 PM 65937 t 1000 1 $50.00J .. 5,471.20! 7 

8/8/2011: 6:00:00 PM 65940 1000 $50.001 5,583.651 7 
__ .?/8(201~p..:28:~~ ~~. ~93B __ __ __ _ ___ 12491" _ --.·$6~.45l .... -· ~~~:~_5.L __ .. _ 7 

8/8/2011! 8:04:00 PM 65941 I 882-- $44.10! 5,627.75; 7 

__ 8/8/2011111:55:00 AM. 66025 _ --------J_ -·-_· 99~~= $49.8~~--~---5,677.60 l ___ _!g_ 
8/8/20ilf 1:35:00 PM 66026 ___ l__ 1248i $62.40l 5,740.00l 10 

___ 8/~/2~1~1 -~~?.:Oo y~ _6§927 _ ... .. .... _ l~~~i.. ... ~~~-z.sj_ --· .. .s~~OQ?~.! . _____ ~o-
8/8/2011 3:55:00 PM 66028 r- 14151 $70.751 5,871.501 10 
8/8/2011 6:00:00 PM 66029 1443. $72.151 5,943.65! 10 
8/8/2011 1:23:00 PM 66074-75~76 I 3302[ $165.10 6,108.751 20 
8/8/2011! 12:20:00 PMj66150 66210 66100 _ 31821 $159.10~- 6,267.85\ 45 

r-. !7:~ic5ih -~~6;~~ ~~-f~-~:~~- -- ~ ·f- ---~~~- . ..?.~~:~1--.- -- -{:~~161. 4~ 
8/9/2011 11:40:00 AM 165944 l 1194: $59.701 6,509.20! 7 

.. 8/9/2011,12:40:00 PM 65945 ____ _j--··----~~QQ_j-· _ $~ ___ _§!..559.20
1 
____ ?._ 

8/9/2011 2:oo:oo PM 65946 ! 1sool $7s.oor- 6,634.20: 7 ;--'-_ .. ____ _._,_- . 

.. -%:~Hri~ ~~~ci~+~ ~-~~~-· ·--- · --- ~- -· ... li!~t ·-- -~1~~6%1·--· .. · ~:~~i~ir ----- i 
8/9/2ou; 10:27:oo PMlss943 --,--1ooo! sso.oo~ ·-- 6,793.7sl 1 

~'- --- --- , .. ------'-----''------; 
8/9/20111 i65948 ! 1109) $55.451 6,849.20! 7 

---- 8/9/201ll1o:2s:oa ArXI66o3o--. ~-~ , ____ 13~t· _ ·---.s57~~-'6,ill~aar- -~ 
8/9/2011. 12:25:00 PM i66031 T 1244 $62.20i 6,979.20j 10 

1-......:....-'-----•-- - ·--·--------.. ---- - ·-- . --
--8/9/20111 2:25:00 PM_i66032_ _____ ~---.. 975; $4~.75j ____ 7,027.95! ____ ~ 

8/9/2011. 4:25:00 PM__\66033 ____ .. ____ : ____ 9981_ -· $49.90\ ... 2P_77.85 -----~ 
8/9/20111 6:25:00 PM 66034 1 1486! $74.30j 7,152.151 10 

=--~9/2011 JJ2;w:Qo P"Ml6-m2_-==-=:=-.. J:~-- -344~~ ·----$~7·2-.i_sr--------~7,324.30 ~:.......=_-_jo 
_ 8/9/2011j __ 5:03:00 PM j66080-81-82 ______ 3~~ .S~?_g.1Di _____ _2~84.~- ---~ 

8/9/2011' 2:30:00 PM,65973-74-75 I 29441 $147.20! 7,631.60: 99 

:__s;9;2o11! 3:15:oo F>M 1ss~~- __ --.. -=~~~-... io32t_=- ss1.5o----= 7,683.2oi _ .. ---~-~-
_ _?;191zo11! 9:15:00 AM_!65950 __________ j ______ 1000__ $50.00 1 __ 7,733.~0 1 .. _ ___]_ 

. _8/10/Z011j10:39:00 A~j66501 --· ___ ...__1!?.~~) __ $50.00! ___ _22~~~~--.. ---7 
8/10/2011112:40:00 PMI66503 I 905. $45.25, 7,828.45. 7 

87i07io1itl:s5:oorMI665o1___ --· ., .... - ·:zas.sj - s1o2.75j ___ . 7~3'1~26;---· · -i 
EXC 357 
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I 

MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- IE 2011 

8/10/201~! 3:27:00 PM 166504 
r .i --- ·-- - ·- , ____ 1~00! ___ - $50.00_~, ----- ._7,981.20 7 

8/10/20111 4:40:00 PM j66505 . . • 1362 . $68.10 8,049.30 
·- · 8i1o7io-i1T5~6-PM l6-6s-65- --· .. ---"- ----·-·-···· ·-··· ,~. --··· 

953 $47.65 8,096.951 
-·-- .. i374i. ·--S68.7o:··---·-·-·-....,... a,16s~5s!- --. ·· ·--

.. _ -~1671 .... )2~-35! ·-- -~·8:~~~ .. ~~~- .. ~~--10 
994' $49.701 8,273.70 10 

•• • - • • -·- .... I . •• - . • - . • 

. 986; $49.30) 8,323.00 10 

8/10/2011 
····----·-·-··--. -----·. . ... ---·--

6:50:00 PM '66507 
--8!1ci72ou j"9:25~ooAM.I66o35- ------ - .. ·-· i" · 
. shgh()-~iTi1:os:o6 AM)36036 -- ---· . ·j· .. 

a;1o/2011; 12:2s:oa P.Ni.f65o37 · · · ; · 
-· 16ss:·---.. ss2.so: .. ---- ..... ___ 8,4o_s_ ~so;- ----···-~ 

-~-~- ::=-99-~t- $4~:801.. 8,455. 60 i 10 

--·a/10/2011! 3 :2s:6-ci PM' 66038 ....... - .. j·· -. 
------r·· -- -· .. --- -··- ------·-··· -· .. --- ·-·--

__ 8/~0/2011; 5:10:00 PM,66039 i 
___ 344~: __ ____jE~-~~l ___ a!~z7)5 ~ --~- 2o 

32101 $160.501 8,788.25' 20 
--·---·- --~--· --·. - . ·- i . - .... - ... - - ·~-- . -

B/10/20111 9:o3:oo AM.66083-84 66264-os :-
- 8/10/20111:3a.:CiorM -:66086-s-7-::'88- --r--

-·- . -r·--· 
I 10oo:_. sso.oo! 8,838.?5 i 7 

--~147,__ $57.35~ 8~_895.60, 7_ 
__ 11_0_Ql $55.0~-- - 8,950.~ ___ 2. 

~ 8ii'i72oi~~--9:3ioo AM j'6Gsoa·-- --·--r--8/11/2011 11:03:00 AM 66509 
87ii/2011j12:53:00 PMI66511 

·----
i 

--~~~l ___ -_;~~:.L_··:~- ;;~~~~~~~~~i 
9171 $45.85\ 9,108.451 7 

_ 137.. r· 9,177.151 7 
1049 . . $52.45 9,229.601 7 

- 947---$41.35-1 -- 9;276.9~--lo 

8/11/2011)2:15:00 PM 66512 +--8/11/2011 3:30:00 PM 66513 --- . -- ·-- ·--·--·-··- . -- -- ·- --··· ---1 ... 
8/11/2011 4:54:00 PM 66510 
8/11/2011 

·--i-
6:33:00 PM 66515 

·--
8/11/2011 7:33:00 PM 66514 
8/11/2011[ 

--- -- --·---.. ----
9:00:00AM 66040 

... . J}~3~- . . -~8.1~i.__- ·--~~~~?·1_0l_ _ ..... -~q 
675· $33.75 9,368.85; 10 

_ 8/~~L201~~-~1:~~=9.~A..~ 
-r---· 

66041 ------ . -- .... ... 
8/11/2011. 1:20:00 PM 66042 
8/11/2011! 3:35:00 PM 66043 1318 $65.90 9,434.751 
8/11/2011 5:05:00 PM !66044 I 

I 

8/11/2011 12:18:00 PM 66092-93-94-95 
,. 1496 $74.80 9,509~·---1 

2495 $124.751 9,634.30, 20 
8/11/2011 4:18:00 PM 66096-97-98 I .... - --·- ·------·--- ------ -·-- j- -·-
8/11/20111 2:00:00 PM 66204-05-06 i 

. _ ~-~ _ .. ..?.~~~~~~~-- --· --~?6~1st_ ...... _20 
1574j $78.70\ 9,847.85i 45 

8/11/2011 5:00:00 PM 66210-11 =+ 
8/11/2011 
8/12/2011j 

3:20:00 PM 65977-78-79 ·-·=-
9:20:00 AM 66516 

22431 $112.151 9,960.00, 45 
34581 $172.90! 10,132.90\ 
1000: $50.00\ ---10,is2.90I:__ __ -l 

---~L~Y_?:011_,_~q:35:00_~,l6~!?.P_ - -- .. -- L 
8/12/2011 10:54:00 AMj66526 j 

8/12/201ili1:4D:OO AM/66518 ·-~ 

1147 I - $57.35 10,240.2Sl 7 
- .. iOcio j- -$so-:-6o =~:_. io~2"90:is r-· -- ·---i' 

965 j $48.25) 10,338.501 7 
8/12./2011/12:51:00 PM 66519 l 12501 $62.50i 10,401.00 1 

12501 $62.so! -·--1o;463.so: 1 -· 8/12/2011_[ _1:54.:0~~M 166520 -~~~==-~ 
8/1~f201_~l 3:22:00 P~66521 __ , ___ L 
8/12/2011j 4:56:00 PM 166522 : 

- ~oool S?o.oci: . __ .. - 1o,sl3.soL-~.--:; 
- 1320 L_$66.00 i _______ .,?-0,579.?0 L __ _l_ 

1123 $56.15 1 10,6,35.65; 7 8/12iio111- 6:13:00 PJiij66523-·--· -~--
8/12/2o11·;·-7:29:oo?rv1· 66524 -------:--l--
-·---1· -----·------·-- -·-·-- _ .... -
8/12/2011 i 10:40:00 AM \66045 , 

=~~~~r-- sso~QSJ-t----~~jo.68S:ii_~r ~=-~--:; 
--~238.. $61.901 _10,747.~?-.. 10 

.8/12/20l1i 12:40:00 PM:66046 ........... ·-----1-- 9861 $49.30. 10,796.85: 10 
8/12/2011. 3:20:00 PMI66047 --- ···--- ~---

s112/zo11 1 5:1s-:ooPMl66o4s ----- -T 
-997T'--S49.8~---1o,s46~70--- 10 

--··--- --~---·------- ··-· 

~- ~;iz;2o11!-i2:16:oo P~@_6SS2-s3··- ··-·-·-~--· 
1243j $62.15! 10,908.8Si 10 
2762.j --- $138.'1cif 11,046.95 r-· ---20 

---331S .. -$i65.90: . -- -·-il,212:8'5j"" -- 99 8/12/2011j 12:40:00 PM, 65980-81-82 

--s:?i2j20_11! _ _j_:~~~ ,.P~~~-~~~-:,84-~~ _ . 
8/12/2011: 6:25:00 PM i 65986-87-88 

! ---
- ___ ~~96( _$_!5~-~~p.l..,_,_----. -~,372:~!--~---. --~ 

-·--·· 
i 3377. $168.85 11,541.50- 99 

EXC 358 
Exhibit ?0111 .. Paae llof-iw 

RIDDLE 
000225 



MOOSE CP.nK DUMP SITE LOG- IE 2011 

!)ii)~6-~+-i~~~:~66 :~ ~:-~i-j-·--·- -···-- -·---~ ~~~· ... ·-ts~:~~: ___ ... -- ~~:~:~:~6~ ... ··--·-··~ 

-_~:~_g_::~~-:~ ~~~-~-~ --l-_ ~~ - ~;~= -__ l~ft~~:;~j :~~ 
8/13/20111 4:15:00 PM:66530 1000i -----~~9.~- _11,~~_.75L . .... 2 
i;13Jioil.i1ci~4o:oci"AM ·66o49· --- 1407 ~ · $70.35! n,a69.1o; w 

_ 8/13/20111.)=_~_g=S?~ ~:r0i~6oso ---·· . _. ··- __ · · ·-· 934T ___ j~6:7ai_·-- ·- 11,9_15."so~-- ··- · ia 
8/13/2011! 3:25:00 PM j66251 , 1483: __ }?~.151__ . ]:_~2_89.95: --·-· ___ 1.9_ 

- ·a/i3i2oi1'--4:5-o:oo PM"I662si· - ·· · · · .. , ----1487·: $74.3s' ~~!.064-?.Q.:_. ___ 1o 
B/13/2011 1 s~oo:o.o'PrVi·;6m3- ---·-·-·- - --1 -~;..----·$49.76- 12,114.oo; w 

-~:~ii~~-i+.l:-~it~~66t~-~~:¥s~]1~~~-~-i -=----{iiof:. : i~~Pn~~--- ~---· i}~C- ~~ 
8/~~~-2.~~i:i 6:25:00 PM 66561 . -----~~-3096l $154.8~1__ 12,587.8oj

1

_____ 20 
8/13/20111 4:15:00 PMj662.19 66220 I 2264 $113.201 12,701.00, 45 
8/13/2011~ 9:15:00 AMj65989-90 ---------,- '}:%2--$98.10. -· 12,799.10:--.~-~ 

. ~1~3/2011_ 3:2?:00 ~-~- ~59~1-93_:-9~- --·- --1- ·- 31_8§51_86_ - $1~~~-~- -- __ 12,~82.00~-- ---- -~~ 
8/14/2011 11:06:00 AM 66562-63 i $90.80 i 13,072.80 l 20 
8/15/2011 9:26:00AM 66531 -j 1500 $75.00 ·-·- 13,147.80: 7 

8/15/2011 10:2~:00 A~66533_ __ ~_ -·-- __ _I ___ _}.OODL ___ _i?o.oo r--- 13,197.80; _____ ?_ 
8/15/2011 12:19:00 PMI66533 l 1338\ $66.90 13,264.70: 7 

I 
-:n~~lli-t:i~;~6-~-~~~:-- --- --- ---1-- ~ ~-~~-= -~~-:~ --_- ---it·¥s~:j6~-----_=i 

8/15/2011 5:53:00 PMI66537 l 19311 $96.55 13,477.251 _ _.!__ 
8/15/2011 6:48:00 PM 66538 l 9891 $49.45\ 13,526.70 1

1 7 
8/15/2011 9:-40:00 AM 66254 j 3401 $17.00\ 13,543.70 10 

.. ?f15/?0l~I_.!9_:3_£J:oo_~~- 6~f~~ ________ j_ ..... 11~~j_ _ .Js~z~_;_ _____ ~~,_59~~<2-l __ -~9 
8/15/2011 1:10:00 PM 66256 I . 12441 $62.20 13,662.101 10 

l--~~--r--------r-------------+--------+--~--~-------~---+-------
8/15/2011 3:50:00 PM 66257 \ 1330\ $66.50 13,728.60\ 10 
8/15/2011 5:50:00 PM ·66258 ! 12401 $62.00! 13,790.60! 10 
8/15/2011-j mS:OOPM66564-6s-=-66· -·- --c-----30o-st -· $15~.4al ·-13,941.00~ 20 

8/16/201~2g~s~o_o _AM ~6-~~~--- .... _______ .J... . _ ss8~ ___ ~~3~-~..g.j_-. --~-?,~~3.:~~ ____ :_ 
8/16/2011j11:33:00 AMI66543 j 1133! $56.65! 14,040.55: 7 
8/16/2011! 12:03:00 PMj66542- : 1250\ $62.50; .. 14,103.05. 7 
8/16/2011!1:10:00PM!66541 ! 5771 $28.85- -=~-14,131.90;··- 7 

_ 8/16/2oul 3:32:oo PMI66544 ---~~~r· ____ 1194: ·ss9.7ol ----~~!191.60; ~~---7 
8/16/20111 6:50:00 PM!66545 _________ ! ___ 953! $47.651 14,239.25; 7 

__ 8/16/2011\ 6:5Q:OO ~~~66546 _________ ~---. . 997~--~ _$49.85: __ ~~=-·-~lqJ~---- ___ 7_ 

8/16/2011: 9:?2:0~ PMI665~J __ ---- ____ : ··-- 1250~- __ $62.50!__ ··----~~~~51:601_ ____ 7_ 
___ 8(~/20111_21:20:00 Al\~~~_3_?_9 _________ ..... ___ _ _ ~~-!.... ··---~~~g~_L ---·. .}~;~01.50 ---· --~ 
___ ylo/zon'12:~o:oo PMI.§_?26~--- ·-·--·-'-· _____ 960! __ $._4s.o~ ---~4,449.50;_ __ ~ 

8/16/20111 2:35:00 PMi66261 1240 $62.00, 14,511.50! 10 
·B/16/2011 ·4:4S:oo PMi66262.-- ··-· -,--- ··1137,--$56.85! -------- ·14,sss.35 ______ io 

·---------·-· • -------- __ _...! ________ --...l------···- -------
8/16/201_~~:_20:00 PM 16626_3 __________ I ·-· -- 987[_ ______ $49.3~ ·-····-- __ 1~,617:70: ____ ____l:Q. 

. __ 8/16/20111 7:25:00 PM!66264 ·-··-· ____ 997· $49.85j _ ~4,6?.7.55 _ ____lQ. 
8/16/2011: 1:_~-~:00 P~j66571-72-73-t~--~---·- 261?\__ _ _j130.85_~ _ ·- -~,798.4~i--- __ ?Q 
8/16/20111 3:32:00 PM !66575 1060 $53.00! 14,851.40L . ___ . _2~ 

. 8}i6;2o11T -1~5o:oo i'rVi [65994-9s:9·s . - --~ --- -3752 ;· .. si8i~6Ql --- 1S,o39.oo! . 99 

EXC 359 
Exhibit ~Co-~ RIDDLE 

Paa8'1~ ooo225 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG-. IE 2011 

8/16/20111 4:25:00 PM:65997-98 : 21981 $109.90i 15,148.901 99 
___ ?./.~_?.(?:Q~~i-~~~-~:~.9 .. ~~~66_?3..~ .... ___ --~--- --i'ooo·: -s-s·o.oo:-- .......... i5,i98.9o'-· .. -·-7 

8/17/2011! 10:42:00 AM;66549 ___ -·-~]-~: __ .. -~~9~: _$50.00_, __ . ·--. ~;5,248-_g(J~ .... --7 
- 8/~?}?Q_1.1_1; ~~:~7:00 ~~[§~.~~~ --·-· __ ,_1_ .. _1165; ... _ .. __ $5~_.25_;___ 15!~~.?.-1SJ 7 

8/17/2011 12:48:00 PM. 66301 9531 $47.65i 15,354.80: 7 
.. 8717/ioi1:·11:25:ooA'~/!6626 ·- ·----9a71 .... $49.35;--- 1s,4o4.1s·- ·10 
- ·-. . .... -j . . . - - - --. -- .. -··- . - . . -- --· -·- .. -

8/17/2011112:45:00 PM 66266 822. $41.10 ........ _]._5,445.25: 10 
.... ati7/ia-ii~--2~:oo PMI66267 .... - .... , -------%:.;:. $48.20 15,493.45 - ·ia 
_ aii7/2o~~i -~~:5o:9?.EMI~~-26a_:~:-~~=f~: .... - :·)_84~-- l._~_.ia·;- ----=~·:_-15,5~3:_6~; __ -=-· 10 

8/17/20121_ 7:20:00 PM/66269 : 3!iJ94 $49.701 15,592..35 1 10 
B/17/2011112:1a:oo P-Ml66578-79~ao ·-· · 3o45 ..... s1s2.2s·j 1s,744.6oi .. --w 

_· aii7i2oii- ·s-:iB:aa·PM·I·s6sB2-s3~84 · --- ·1 ·- ·-3o3o· · sisisar- ·- --ls:S96.ioi --· 20 
8/17 /201~! 7:00:00 PM !66228--~~--- --=~'" 27~ I $136.85

11---.. ~~ 16,032..95 L.~=~~- 45 
8/1?_/201_~ 3:1o:oo PM I65999-66000:§~S1_1 3498t ___ $174.90~ 16,207 .ssj 99 

:j~~~~~~~1~;~~;~~ :~ :~~~~-53-54 __ ·--F-....;~~~I $~:::~~~ ~~:!~~:!~~ .. __ 9~ 
. 8/1872o11T:i1:4-5:oaArvi66.3"a3· -· ·_·_·J_: -- -i2sol---. $62.5~--- -16,485.95 ....... -·-=j 

8/18/2011 12:45:oo PMI66304 1 .. wool sso.ool . 16,535.9~ ___ ___2 
___ _?/18/2011 1:58:00 PM /663~~--·- _, ____ __L___ 124~L-- $62.101-- ·- ---· ~6,598.051 7 

8/18/20111 3:58:00 PM i66306 I 1433 $71.65 16,669.70 j 7 

--~~~%}~~~if -~~i~~5ci ~~~~~ -~· - l- - --i~~ci- --- Wari~tl ·- -- ---}~~i~~-}61-·· .. -~ 
8/18/2011j 1:SS:OOAM\66271-72 -t 1423 $71.151 16,940.8Sj 10 
8/18/2011 10:45:00 AM:66270 - -~ 9841 $49.201 16,99D.DSL 10 
8/18/2011 4:05:00 PM 66273 ··--1 1189 $59.451 17,049.sciT ·--------w 
-~1~1~~~~ ~:~Q:O~~ ?~~7~- _. ... __ _l_ ... ___ 1~7_~ ... _:?~3.sol ___ .... ~7,_~}3.ool .. ___ _lE. 
8/18/2011 9:27:00 AMI66585-86-87 i 3334 $166.701 17,299.70! 20 
8/18/2011 1:14:00 PMI66506-07 I 1365 $68.251 17,367.951 20 

8/;!..8/2.011 1:58:00 PM 665_88-_89-9...2._--t .. -- 237+ $118.90L ____ 17,486.85; ---------~ 
8/18/2011 4:00:00 PM 66232 321~ $160.7~j 17,647.60, __ 45 

--:~i~~~g~* 1~}~~~ ~~~i~i6-=11- ·--- -- -r ... 2~~ii ·- -s~~t~~J- ·- ~;~~~:~r -- ... ~ 
8/19/2011 1:04:00 PM 663l_3 _____ l 13981 $69.90! _____ 1_7:....,8-66-.-90-;!---·--------J 

·-87i9/2o11H~17:oo P!'J1I66314 ; - woof-' _ $5o.ooj 17,916.90! ...... -------:; 
8/19/2011 3:49:00 PM:66312 ...... _ .,.. 1000 $50.oo· 17,966.90i 7 

8/19/2ol1· 5:14:oo·r-~J! 166315 --·-~--L--- wool··- -$-so.oo 1 18,o16.9oi .... _7 
t-S/i9/2011· 6:30:00 PM 66316 ; 1242: $6·2.10! ...... 18,079.0Qi 7 

"8/i9/201ii-1:20:00 PM 66594-95-96 , 3160 $iss~oOJ 18,237.00j 20 

c--E/19/201~1. ~s:4~:oo PM!66s~~92-93=~-==:-~ =~----~922_! ___ ?.151:..1Q.L~-=-----~~~:,ioT~ ___ 2__~: 
8/19/2011111:30:00 AM i66233-34 : 24511 $122.55 18,510.65 · 45 - ....... --------' -------- ... ------- .. --------
8/19/2~---~:20:90 PMl.§6235-36 ______ .. ___ L. ·- --~6101 $130.50, ___ 18,641.~~~- . ~ 
8/19/2011j 6:50:00 PMf66238-39 ' 2400' $120.00! 18,761.15' 45 

- s/19/20i1Tl~45:00 PM. 66355-56-S7 . -------- 3285. ---$164.:il_ 18,925.401.- . - gg 
..... ~ 8;19/2ou(-·4:4o:oo PM 1 663-ss:Si-6-6--~~~ -~:-- 3139i~=~}l56.95 1 ...... -=---=-i9,os2._~~;----~ 9~ 

8/20/2£!.~]:1..~_9_:10:00 AMI662?.?. __ _, .. , .. -~-- 113~l ___ $~.85 19,139.20 _.....J:..Q. 
8/20/2011! 11:45:00 AM: 56276 92.2 $46.10i 19,185.30. 10 

"'·s7io72Di1i'. i:.is~oo p-~t~6-i77- -- · · ·l -- -·· ·9·93T ___ --s49.'6st -- -- ·19~234.9~--- ·· ·1a 
EXC 360 

Exh ibit....Mt2.__ 
PaQe ';t~-()f ·l({o 

RIDDLE 
000227 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG· JE 2011 

8/20/2011' 2:45:00 PMH'66278 ' 1048j $52.40 19,287.35, 10 
. 8/lO/zOli: -4:15:00 PM 6G279 .. .. . ....... 1Ci'99f $54.9S. ·---· 19,342.30j ......... 10 

-·-:j~~~~~~-! --~-~~~~~~ :~·:!:{:i-· ----=~~~-~---t--=·-if~~ i~~~- -·· ~~~::~:-- .. ---··_ ·~:::~~:~~ ·----- -T~ 
8/20/2011 ___ · · ......... ··66597=-98~----· · -- -3-i25r--- $156.25' · · -19,636.70 ·· · · 2o 

~----------- ---·-- - ------ - __ .... !.. ·-·- . --

8/20/2011' .66600, 66401-02 33761 $168.80 19,805.501 20 
- ... -- ' ·- :.... - - .... - ---i ---- --··- --- ·-·- .. ---
__ Y20/20_~~-10:30:00 AM~~~~~~~----- ' -·---- --~562i _ _?~28.1~L __ ~9,933.60 45 

.Y.f0/2011j_ 2:oq:OQ!_~t66242-43 _ . = .. ____ 22s~j _ _j_l_n.ao; .. 20,_046.40. _ ....... ~ 
___ 8/20/2.~_?.1.]12:~0:~? PM,_§_~-~61 ____ j_. ·- 1100~----~-?.:.0_sl_: __ ,._20,}:01.40j . ---· 9~ 

8/20/2.0111 3:50:00 PM 66362-63-64 : 3466, $173.301 20,274.70/ ~9 
- 8/2.1h01i! n:lo:oo A.MT66so4~os -- ---· I · · 2234: s1i1.ioi .... ---m,386.4o:--- 2o -------·· .. -. ---- ---· 1--------- . --. . .. I . . -- .. :....:J --- ...... --·' - ___ .. ...... • - ... -· -

8/21/2011 11:10:00 AM 1166365-66 - I 26991 .... $134.951 - 20,521.351 ---~ 
8/21/2011 2:10:00 PM66367-68-69 : 3252! $162.601 20,683.95l 99 

-· 8/22/2011 12:3o:oo PM 65483 ·-~-----· 15401 $Bz.ool - 20,765.95! ..... 7 
1-.:....._-'----'i---·- -------------~------+·--· --

8/22/2011 12:41:00 PM 66317 I 13501 $67 .so; 20,833.45 1 7 

r-~r~~~HI--H~:55-:~~~ji~ -· --- -~-~--- --- ~w~r-~- ~~:~i ------~--- ~:~~~~~%! ----~ 
8/22/2011 s:11:0o PM 66320 --T 901i $45.osj 20,991.00! 7 

---~/22/2011 12:57:_~0 PMj66412-13-1~ ____ j_ __ .. ~030 $151.501 21,142.501 ___ ~ 
8/22/2011 4:38:00 PM 66415-16 I 3353 $167.651 21,31D.lsl 20 

__ 8/~?f20_1~~-7:42_:_0C?.P~I_~.§_4_1_?._-~~ ---- ·-- L' "" " m~r---$"1.~1. " _ _21,4~~·0: ·- "20 
8/23/2011, 9:48:00 AMI66322 -- - __ 1250 ..... $62.501 21,484.40j 7 
8/23/2011 11:07:00 AMI66324 l_.. 1000 $50.00! 21,534.40 I 7 
8/23/20llj12:20:00 PMI65325 . I 1194, $59.701 21,594.10! 7 

8/23/20111 1:27:00 PMi66326 I ·-· 12501 $62.50J 21,656.601 7 

_ 8/2?/zo~~ 2:3s_:~o ~~~-6327 ___ . .. _ 1·-~:· .. --~n' __ J4_C?.·.?s_J_ _____ _z~,69J_.lsL __ :~ 
8/23/20111 3:49:00 PM 66528 1 1000 $50.00! 21,747.151 7 
8/23/2011j 4:51:00 PM 66329 l 811 $40.551 21,787.70· 7 

.. 8/23/2011 6:06:00 PM 66330 ____ j ____ 1~3.!J_-~~~21--~43;JSI ____ _2 
8/23/20111 9:os:oo AM 66411 1 1789J. $89.4sl --·- 21,933.ial- 10 

-:%~j~5~il- {~-~~~-~i* - ·- --· .. \.- ... -di~f-- t:~~t -· · -----H~~~~~I-- ··- ---~ 
8/2?.(~011! 4:30:00PM.66284 ---~~=~---- 1243ll $62.15! 22,105.45;... 10 
8/23/20111 6:25:00 PM !66285 I 112.4 $56.20; 22,161.65 i 10 

---8723/2611J2;52:oo PM:66420-21-22 ------;- ··· ·- 3175[ $158.7si 22,320.4oi ---w 
8/23j_?011 \ S:S-~:00 PM J66244-45:46 -r·-::~~:~2692~~60~----~_2?:.,.~55:0()1_~---=- -~ 

-~/2Y201~;-- 8:30:00 P~66452-53 ____ 1_· ___ 2~~-$g1.3s__ ___ ~.~?76.30 ________ ~ 
8/23/20111 9:45:00 AM! __ ·------ ____ 20~8~ $1Q4.90 _ .~2,681.20i ....... -~ 

~23/2011J~.~:50:00 ~~-~~6~~70-71-72- ____ j ___ .. --~-975~-- _$14~.2~----·- ___ 2;829.9~1.. .. ___ _!}9 
8/24/2011; 9:35:00 AM 66286 I 987 $49.351 22,879.30; 10 
8/24/2011Jll:OO:OO AMj6628'7 _____ .... ·--·· 974j . "148~"'. -·-22,928.00. .. __ !.Q. 
8/24f20li! 12:15:00 PMl66288 -----: . - . -97;!·-- $48.85-·--- 22,9l6.8s; 10 

-~~~1-~f~-~~1:~:~ --~:--~-~~--r- ____ -:1~:~, ·-~ --~~-!~~r -... -:~·:::- .. ~- --~ 
8/24/2011: 4:50:00 PM!66291 i 1022 $51.10

1 
2~,139.15! _ -~ 

···ai24/2011l__§:3o:oo Prvi'LGG:i9_2 __ ..... ---. --·--- 9B4i- - S49.2o: _______ 23,1ss.3s 10 

""'8724;2o.i1.': 9~6-~oaAM-!6.6423-24 -- - ;-·--··· · 2307·;--· siis:35·-- .. ~3.io!'-- · 20 
EXC 361 

Exhibit~ 
Page_d&_of_jiq RIDDLE 

000228 



M08SE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG JE 2011 

8/24/2011j 1:~~:Q~!.~J§_6425-26-27 ..... - ....... 33_~8_;_ $166.40 -·-···-···-· 23,~.?.Q:~! 20 
8/24/20111 6:~_~:_9_9_PM_,.§.~~~9-30-31-32 ··---·-··· .. ~971.._ _ $169.85 23,639.95; __ ____3Q 
8/24/2011111:15:oo AM 66454 2610· $13o.so - 23·,naA"sT 45 

1--~L~~I..~.~~~ ~.:25:oo_P_rV1'66455-56~s7 _______ :.~-~-~---. :?-~~--·- $i58.1s;·--~-~~=- 23~-~~:~( __ ·. -···-~~? 
8/24/2011 1:15:00 PMi66373-74-75 . 36771 $183.85! 24,112.45· 99 

--~~G~72q~l::_ 4:20:00 PM !66376-77-:78 ··-- -·-··· -3219' $160.95(- -·· - 24~273.46- ---·--gg 
--~/24/~~-~]: __ _?_:ls:~o·E~ j.66379--s~-~~--- -· --3165 - -·-si58.2s r . .. _24,43-1.'65 :~~ ·99 

8/25/2011 3:35:00 AMI66297 ---;. -----984 $49.20j 24,480.85: 10 

~~/-:~;·i~~~ci-~~f~~~:!· ·-·· -~~~-: ~t.·=~-~-1~*~---;~:~~l-.. -. ~~~~:~:~~! .. --~ 
_. 8/l.?)2_01c !:0~-~-~ p~~§295 -~ .. ---~- ___ ;-=~ .. ·-- 997 r-~- -_j4_9.8~ 

1 
. _ _?:4:~. _. ___ 1_~ 

8/25/2011 2:45:00 PM 66296 ; 12381 $61.90! 24,694.60j 10 
-· 8/25/2011_ -· 9:35:00 AM \66433 13351. --·$66.75~ --·- 24,761.35 ~-----Zo 
. 8/2_~(20~..!:j_J14:00 PMI66434-35-36-3~~---t·- 29341 $146.70! 24,908.05: 20 

8/25/2011 6:01:00 PM 166438 I 3129 $1.56.45~ 25,064.50! 20 
8/25/2011 3:50:00 PM 166458-59:60 I 2348 $117.40 25,181.90! 45 

87i572Dii -6~6s-:OoPM'66461:-62 -·- · --- T ---- 22'83 -- ·-si14.i5T" __ .. -25,296.651 ·--- ·-45 
8/26/2011 10:20:00 AM 66334 12~ - $62.501 25,358.55 r--7 
8/26/2011

1

11:42:00 AM 66335 . ------- !_____ 1338 $66.SO 25,425.45! 7 
8/26/2011 12:49:00 PM 66337 -1- 1169 1 $58.45 25,483.90! --7 

-%~~~lli--i~~~6~ ~*~~-- ·-·- -- · t ... ..{* - ~~~:*- .. -~- ~f,~~:!6L-~ ~ -1~ 
8/26/2.011 7:55:00 PM ,66299 I 922 $46.10 25,622.501 10 
8/26/2011 12:05:00 PMj66439-=-40-41- 3160 $158.00/ 25,780.50/ . -To 
8/26/2011 4:30:00 PM 66442-43 3328 $166.40 25,946.901 20 

_ 8/~6/201~ 10:09~00 ~M ?63~~~6~_3 __ .. __ 
1 

____ ?896! .... $14~.80j__ ___ .. 2-~!09~:.?9.~- ... __ ~-5 
8/26/2011 12:50:00 PM 66465-66 L 2309j $115.451 26,207.151 45 
8/26/2011 5:55:00 PMj66467-68-69 j 26461 $132.30 26,339.45 1 45 

-- 8/27/20111 9:04:00 ~~?339 ___ · ---·-J _1230/ $61.50 26,40~-- 7 
8/27/2011 10:07:00 AM 66344 1097] $54.85 . 26,455.80! 7 

-~~~i~ ~~-~~-1~ ~~~6- .. ·· --- ----1 - ·- _1¥s-!E --~~:~-, .... ---*~H:~r.. --1~ 
8/27/2011j 11:50:00 AM 66601 . ___ i 984/ $49.201 26,607.25~ ·-l(i 
8/'27/2011; 2:05:00 PM 66602 . 10221 ;i51.10I 26,658.35! 10 
8/27/2011; 3:4o:oo F>-rVI~ru----------.. ·-: ---1489r ____ .. $74.451 26,732.80! -·-·w 
8/27/2011[ 5:-S5:00 PM 66604 i ·-1oi3! $53.65; . 26,786.45j ·1o 

=-?/27/2onr~7_:zS:oo PM 66606 .. --_·----~-~ .. ~09~:.- ·-- $54.9~_; __ ~~--- .. 26,841.4~L~~~ ~ 
8/27/2011. 9:04:00 AM\66445-46 l 2671, $133.551 26,974.95/ 20 ,_.:.,-.:.,-____,_____ . ------ -----· --- ------·-· . ___ .... ___ _ 

·- 8/27 /201~l~~:~~-:OO p~1_?6~?...::~~-- --- -·- _: ·. ---· __ 3007 L _jlS.Q.~~_L __ -. 2_?.,125.:~Q~---·-_2.9_ 
8/27/2011! 5:05:00 PM 66450-51 3097i $154.851 27,280.15 20 

s/~?/zo:i~JO:ss:oo ~~~·1 _ _:G~ii~72~=·==L·-·-- 2_:±~~-~-- $12i.9s _______ .. 27,'462.~~~~- 45 
8/27/20111 2:30:00 PMI66473-74 i 2413. $1Z0.65. 27,522.75; 45 

-s/V720lij5:3o:oo PMI6647S-76-7"7 ·--:--- 31s7-l $157.s~i_....= ___ 27,6~CJ.:Goi · _., __ 4s 
.. B/2l/2011; --· :66478 ...... - ..... _________ i1ooi $5s.ooj 27,735.60. 45 

~;_e;2oi1j 11:3o:oo AM_I?6382-s-3 ________ i -=·~-~-b--·-s1~9.8_5_1 
___ -~-_)7,875.4s·~ ·- ·_ 9~ 

_ 8.£~_7 /20~~- -~-: ~9.:00 ~~.:_§_?388-8~-9~ ·- . . __ _2?.4~ 1- -~~?I_.10 ~ .... _ .~?!'?._~f- .. 55 ~ _ 99 
8/27/2011 6:50:00 PMi66391-92-93 3553! $178.151 28,210.70 99 

EXC 362 
Exhibit ?J{o 
D~n~ 1\1, nf iA!J RIDDLE 

000229 



. 
MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- JE 2011 

8/29/2011! 8:30:00 AM j66701 1573 $78.65 i 28,289.35' 7 
s/29/2011:· 9":3-0:oo . ..\M" 66347 ··-- ·· 949 .... $47."4~---~~a:·· ___ ·_ .. 1 

~-~3J.L~9~]j_~Q?§Qfri663so --~~~-- _ .. · --l~aq, ___ _.?24.ool .. _ ?BA_~o.ao: ___ _!__ 

8/29(20~~; .. 10:30:~Q__PM_I.6634~---·-· .. -· -···-- _ ; ... 953 $47.651 2?._,458.45j 7 
8/29/2011i 9:45:00 AM 166607 i 984: - . -$49.20) 28,507.65: 10 

· ·a"i29/zo1ii" .. l:oo:oo PM· 666oa · ----- · 1· · ----1221i ·- · s·6i3s ____ · ~(~-~-9-~_Q._ - w-
s/2.9i2o'n! 3:4·s:oo PM[66669 '· "". '12021' . . $60.10, .. ·-·- 28,629.10 ...... 10 

·--•• 
0 •·-,··--·-•M•o .,_ •-• --•• ., -·--- ,__ ---·----- ---··------

•••..?!~9/201~: ... 6:2.~:0Q. PM j 66~~~~~-~ .... ___ .. -~-- ___ ---~~?1.:___ _ $73.55 ; __ ... __3.?.?02.65 __ -~~ 
8/2.9/2011: 7:55:00 PMI66612. : 1240 $62.00l 28,764.65: 10 
s;zg;zoli-12;51:oo-PM·!·GG6ss-59-6o ---·- .. :- ·· --·---3118: · ... s1.Ss~o! zs,9z0.55 ~--zo 

~mil!_;;~~~Hrsfs:t~ ~-*m _ :~- -::-:-~::i~:~! ~-: -~ 
8/29/2011! 8:48:00 PM 66664-65 : 2851r $142.55 i 29,347.45 i 20 

1---'-:--'--:--------f---...:.._-----i. . r------
8/29/2011, 2:30:00 PM 66396-97 j 24131 $120.65 1 29,468.10i 45 
8/29/20111 5:00:00 PM 66398-66400 ___ ~-~97j ______ -$144.8S! __ 29,612.951- __ _" 4s 
_8/2~}20~~~~~Q_QP~ ~~492-~3~~-~?- ----+ _____ 4~0Q ___ ~20~00 1j . ~~~~~·~~~ ·----~~ 

t-8-'-,/3_0...:...,/_20_1_1-t-9_:1_6_:0_0_A_M--+-6_67_0_7 ___________ i ___ ~::..:3...=.5..J---..:..$4_1 ....... 7-=5+----29....:.,_8S ...... 4_.7_0_,. ____ 7 1 
8/30/2011 11:55:00 AM 66704 j__ 977 $48.85; 2.9,903.551 7 

__ 8}30/2011 1:os:oo PMI_~670S -·----~~j ___ -t194t_ $s9.7oli ___ 29,963.25;·-·---7 
8/30/2.011 2:28:00 PiVil66706 _j_ 8821___ $44.10_ 30,007.351 7 

~i~~Ht~~Po~~~ 66613 · ----- ---· -!-I -- · :~~~---- ~:~:~~ -- ... _ -~~:i6i}~f- ---- · 1~ 
8/30/2011 11:25:00 AM 66614 972 $48.60 ___ 30,150.30! 10 
8/30/2011! 1:40:00 PMj66615 I 992j $49.60 30,199.90! 10 
8/30/20111 3:50:00 PMJ66616 ----~- 959l $47.95 30,247.8Sl 10 

. ~~~ii-16:-i~~~-~~~~~R-- ---- ---- -- -r----_ -~$~~¥or-·----~~~~:~--~----- -¥a 
8/30/20111 1:47:00 PMj66667-68 ! 2520l $126.00j 30,546.8Sj 20 
8/30/2Q1]-J.....?=08:00 P.CV!_,66669-70-71 _______ r __ ~018 __ $50.90\___ 30,S~?..:~~J ___ 20 
8/30/2.011! 9:16:00 PMi66482-83-84 l 3138 $156.9DL ___ .. 30,7S4.65j 20 

_sl~~L~~~~- ~:~:~:)Q ~.M!6647~:~E:~~- ___ ~- .... ..??~~~- _$16~.25\_ _____ 3q!~_?-8-~~~---. 99_ 
8/31/2.011 10:21:00 AM 166710 _; ____ ~~691 $73.45 L. 30,992.35: 7 
8/31/2011 11:33:oo AM;56711 _ !__ gosL__ $4s.zs; _ 31,037.601__ 7 

~-~L~Y2011I12:30:00 PM !66712 ~ 9411 $47.051 31,084.651 _7_ 
8/31/201lj 1:35:00 PM 166713 ---·-·--- - -~-- 1000~ $50.001 31,134.65! 7 

=8/3i7m-llj 3:00:00 PM_,66714 _____ :=--= 15-~·i ___ $77.:.~~-~--- 31,21~-:~--7 
8/31/20111 4:07:00 PM! 66715 i 9291 $46.45 j 31,258.60 7 
8/31/2011. s:iioo PM;66716 --·-· · ! -- ·· 894~----$44.7oT- 31,303.30; 7 

~f~Jfd~~~~~~--_:_~~~~--:--=~~ik .• -t1H~- ---!~:~~~~%-- ~~~ 
8/31/2011; 3:20:00 PM i66620 I 986! $49.301 31,448.50' 10 

f-·8/31/201_~j S:iO:OO PMj666~.1:_~~=~--l --=--_-13?~, $~7-:sor---.:. .31,5.15.3Cr_--~- 10 
8/31/2011 7:25:00 PM !66622 1486 j $ t4.30 31,590.60! 10 
8/31/201lj ii:o8:oo Arvi"\65672-74 ----;- ·--24651$123.2~---- 31,713.85___ 2.0 
8/31/2011 --2:55:ooPM"_66675-76-78 ------! --- .. 2.961:- ·Si4B.Q5t·- ·· · 31,a61.9Q1--==~io 

-~ji)Foi~l--t~f6ci-~~iff~~~---~--~r-~:~---!ii:~ -__ ~i~i~~1·--~---~1~t~~:· ..... ··- is 
EXC 363 

Exhibit 30 
Paae 'J.'\ of 3iil RIDDLE 

000230 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP S!TE LOG - .E 2011 

--·-· . . -~~~-? : .. __ $_9_5_.6_5 ~- 32,278.70" 45 

--- --- -----------
Total August 2011 

····--:----· ---·-----------· -
645574: $32,278.70 

EXC 364 

32,278.70: 

Exhibit~ 
Page.l1_of4t' RIDDLE 

000231 



-~OOSt CREEK DUMP SITE LOG -~ -~J:x~ W ll 

9/1/2011 11:47:00 AMI66717 1338· $66.90 66.90' 7 
. 9;i;zaii~-i18i>o PMlG6718 ..... ----·-·- -9Tlf $48.85 -. 115 .. 75·- 7 
'9iii2oi1- 2:11:oo PM· 66719- · ..... · -------- ·939' -· -s4·9-_4s· 165~26 --- - ... -7· 
"9i1/2·o-1i ___ S:16:oo PM 66721..... .... ...... 905 · ·S-45.2S·- · · 210.45 --- --- ... 7 

----9jij2oii" a·:S-1:00 AM :66722 ·-· - .. . . ---- 1037 $51.85 ---- ----262.30 ..... ·7 
· ·9'/iii611; .. 9~4o.:oo :Arv1.66623 .... . ....... 1221 --$61-:35·--- · 323.6s: · 10 

--~-~971;20i1i ii35~oo~ t;'MT~6634 -- -· --~=-~-_ _ .. 984: ___ · --~~:?:g_L._.=~--_ .. _· ~!.f.?s :_ ---ill 
9/1/2011: 1:45:00 PMI66625 1215 $60.7Si 433.60 10 
·9iihi:i11. -6-:iO:oo PM [66626~27. .. ..... · ---- 1o61· -·--ssias'l" · -----· 486.6s: 10 

-~~ _ _?j}-/201i. 6:00:00.PM:G·G755 .... ::·---: ------.-~.?1. __$}_~~:0~_!.__-------- ~}-~~?.§.~-- ..... ~ 
--~(_1/201!; 10:05:00 AM~f§_§~~~-~~- _ ..... __ j_ _____ ~-4i ____ i~36.70~ ... 771.4~~i __ ___3_2_ 

... 9/1/2011i12:55:00 PMi66801-02-03 i 2870! $143.50; 914.90 45 

-~~~;i-i*i~~66-r~~::~~:-os -----~:-~ - · j----- ~~!~1-~HI~:--_--: ~:~::::~r------ -----4~ 
__ 2L_ij2011,11:12:00 AM'667~--==~=c -9nf- _14_~--~r=.----- i~45.4or·--- ---7 

. :~~~~~~~~ ,~,~~:~ f~ :::;~~ -- . ··j --=~ ::~ ~- ~~~I ---- ~:~:~:~~ . ~ 
.... 9/2/2011j 2:35:00 PM 66729 _ 14801--- $74.001 _ 1,315.30 7 

9/2/2011j 3:42:00 PM 56730 953 ., $47.65/ 1,362..95 7 
9/2/2011JS:il:oo PM 56731- · ---· 1 1024 --· $s1.zol 1,414.15:-- 7 

9/2/2011! 8:50:00 AM 56628 . - I 9841 --- $49.201 1,463.351 10 
9/2/2011~:00 AM 66629 ·------l~~:~: ... 16821 $84.10j -- ..... 1,547.451 10 
9/2/20llj 12:20:00 PM 66630 1 11341 $56.70! 1,604.15! 10 

___ 9/2/2011! 3:40:00 PM 66631 -~-- ... 922j $46.101 ---- 1,650.251 .. lo 
9/2/2011 6:oo:oo PM 66632 I .... 9971 $49.851 ·---i)oo.lol 10 

9/2/20111 8:25:00 PM 66633 I 972i $48.601 1,748.70[ 10 
·-9/i;2Q"ii'·12:56:00 PM 66690-91~92----~---. _ 343fi~- -$171.65! . ____ . 1,920.351 20 

_ _!}./2/2011 5:01:00 PM 66693-94 1 2293 . $114.651 2,035.00j 20 
9/2/2.011 12:50:00 PM 66806-07-08 ! 2.830! $141.50 1 2,176.501 45 
9/2./2011 3:4o:oo PM 66809-10 ·--~ 2.66ol $B3.ooT 2,3o9.sol 45 

__ 9/2/20111 7:05:oo PMI66811-12 ! ·-· --19-soj $97.50! -- 2,401.oo! --~ 
9/2/2011ln:oo:oo PMI66490-91~92 .. - 3504~---.$17s~2oT-- - 2,s82.2o: 99 

~972i2011,_ 2:40:00 PMI66493~94----- . ..... . 34521- -· $172.60i --2~7.54:86:-· -·----gg 
9/2/2011l 6:os~~g PMI66495-96-9f~-----~~--=--- 29241 $~~6-~~_[_ ___ ~,901:~o:_ ----gg 
9/3/2011! 9:35:00 AMI66634 1240~ $62.00~ 2,963.00' 10 

,. 9/3/20l1·1o~~~_:o6A:~j6663s -~~~---:·_-:·::·~~~-702- .. --~~$35~10:_____ 2,998.10 ~~~:-~. ----~ 
9/3/2011 12:45:~0 PM 66636 --· .... I .. _ _1645 ___ $82.25 - 3,080.~-~~--- . --~ 
9/3/2011 2.:50:00 PM 66637 i 876 $43.80 3,124.15: 10 

---973;zolli 4:2o:oo-Prv1:66638 ____ · :· .. ___ 984 ___ $49.2o·-- ---- 3,173.3sr·--·---1o 

---9-;3;zol.1l· 5:55~Ml66639. · .. ---·- · ..... 97oi $48~56-- 3,221.&51 .... -·-·io 
_ _iZ372o0--)o:~s:oo AMj668_1} -- ~=-~~--~:~-~:-. ~-~-~?§L $~~~-~~;~--.. ..... 3,337.85 ------~-- ----~ 

9/3/2011 4:30:00 PM 166814-15 3040 $152.00i 3,489.85 45 -----·-· ----------·--------------- .......... --·-·--------;---- ..... .. .. --·· ·-
9/3/2011 ~ u:~o:oo AM ~~~~~-~-- _ ; . --~~-§-~ su~2.o 1 .. ---~9._3.05 ·-----~ 
9/3/2011; 7:10:00 PM 66500 66851 ! 2860 $143.00l · 3,746.05 99 

.. . ... - ·-·---·-· ---·-·---- ----~--- ... ·---·-
9/4/20111 10:2.0:00 AM 66757-58 2310 $115.50: 3,861.55 20 

................ ··-·-----------•------------ ..... ·----------- .. -·--· . ·-- ........ -- ·---
9/4/2011 12:50:00 PMI66759-60 . 2590i $129.50: 3,991.05l 20 

"97672.011- s:39:ooAMI6s497 - ------Exc 365s! ·$48.is-:---·--4,039.3oT--7 

Exhibit ?J.o RIDDLE 

. D~r'":\ 1~11 000232 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG NE 2011 

9/6/2011' 10:21:00 AM !66732 -·-··· ···-·-··· -·-·----~04:_~. ··- . $52.45 4,_0_91.2._?_;. _ --···- _?_ 
.9/6)_2~~~- 11:59:00 AM ·66733 1362 $68.10 4,159.85j 7 

M•ooO-o+ .. O•O•-OM-00- .,.-- OOOMOOO-OOOo Oo O O O•O -·-·-· -· O -·-· 

9/6/2011 1:16:00 PM 66734 894 $44.70 4,204.55! 7 
9/6/2011· 2:34:00PM6673s-····- ...... l061 ·ssios·----···----4,257-:-Ei·a·i - 7 

---'-:--:--;------~--------- .......... . . ·--------···-··--
9/6/2011 4:08:00 PM 66737 ! 1314 $65.701 4,323.30 7 
9/6/zoi1:ia:55:oo AM 6664o --------. -·-g-g7·-- -149.-BSt 4,373.15 · · ·· .. ·- io 

--- ·9/6i2oiii ·2-::Li:i:oa r·rV1·:·6-664·2··· ·-·-- ···· -· --·-- 987 $49.3sl··--- --- 4;42i~so .. ·· ---"16 
· 9i6Tiaii~· 3~1s.:ao-rM~-6-66-43 ··· ·----~--· -- 997 $49.ssi 4,472.35· ----1o 
·- 9/6/zoii ---4:4o~oo PM i66644 ___ ......... ·--· ---~- ·-· ·-1163 ·---- -···sss.15i 4,53o.so. 10 
--·--··-··-·---.. ------1---· ! ....... .. . . . --==-~-----'-----''----

9/6/2011/ 6:40:00 PM !66645 , 847 $42.35! 4,572.85; 10 
9/6/2011, 9:54:oo AM :66698-99 i ----2864· · ·s-i43~2or --·----4~lli:Osi:~-~~ 

-·97672oi1f1z~si:cio PM.I567oo 66-9sl·-·· __ i___ 2961. $148.051 4,864.10j 20 
9/6/2011! 4:1o:oo PM 166952~-------i---·· ·2as1:--· --$i42.ssl" s,oo6.6sj 20 

9/6/20111 7:14:00 PM 166954-55-56 ___ .. ~_l ____ .. ---~3~.il. _ $164.7Ci~------ .. 5,171.35~ .... --·--=_?:-g: 
9/7/2011 8:54:00 AM 66744 ·----. --'-··- _10491 _ _j!i_2~~------ ... _2c223.SO 7 

l--9/:.....7..:.../2_0_1_11--l_0_:4..:..5.:....::0..:..0_A.:...M...:..j.-:.6::.....67..:..4....::.5 ________ _j ______ 6~2i__ ___ $3_2_.6_0 ___ ...... _5...;_,2 __ 5_6_.4_0!--·--7_
1 

9/7/2011 12:05:00 PM 66746 ' 4131 $20.65 5,277.05 7 
=:Yf7/2011 1:~~:00 ~M 66747 14101 $70.50 ... . 5,347.551 7 

9/7/20111 9:11:00AM 66748 -~-- : __ 9771 $48.85 s,396.40l_.. 7: 
9/7 /2011j12:00:00 AM 66650 ·r- 989 $4-9.45 5A45.85j 10 
9/7/20111 8:11:00 PM 67i501" !I 6781 $33.90 5,479.75 --w 
9/7/2011j 12:50:00 PM 166648-49. ·---··· - - . i17S~-----$58.9c),_ 5,538.65 10 

9/7 /2011j 8:47:00 PM 66957-58 ----2llir· $126.30 5,664.95 20 

9/7/2011! 9:40:00 AM 66852 ! 3$941 $194.701 5,859.65 99 

9/7 /2011i 1:35:00 PM 66855-56-57 6696o"T ... --~~?..9..,..... $181.50 6,041.15 99 
9/7/2011' 5:29:00 PM 66858-59-60 3256 $162.80 6,203.95 99 

--·~~-!--------- ---· -- --
9/7/2011 9:10:00 PM 66861-62-63 3078J $153.90 6,357.85 99 
9/8/2011 10:14:00 AM 67003 9531 $47.65

1 
6,405.50 I 7 

.9/8/20111 8:37:0ci AMJ67004 --,----·· ani . $4o~ssl 6,446.05 1 

9/8/2011!11:41:00 AMj67005 ,. 9541 $47.701 6,493.75 7 
-_-- -9/8/2olif1~icio"P"M[670{)[~==~--I 9o5l $45.251 -- ··---- 6,539.oo 1 . _ .. _2 

9/8/2011! 2:44:oo PM j67007 1 1157! $57.851 6,596.851 ____ !_ 
_ 9/8/2011! 4:08:00 PM 167008 _,. ______ --c~~~----~29j___ $46.4Sj 6,643.30j 7 

9/8/2011j 6:01:00 PMI67009 --· ------· ! ... ~0611 $53,0Si 6,696.35j 7 
- ... ~/8/2~11.!._ 1:25:00 PM 166901 ---- _;_. ______ 1163i_ ____ j~~.1SI 6,754.50 1,--·- ·---lO 

9/8/2011; 6:40:00 PM.66904 ! 9961_ $49.801 6,804.30 1 10 

r-9;87icili.._ 4:25:00 PM t66.9o_~~~.? . ----· ; 1458; ---~~2.90 i----. 6,877.20 j 10 
9/8/2011· 3:00:00 PMJ66816-17-18 . ! 2.5001 $125.001 7,002.20! 45 
9/8/2011. 6:40:00 PMj66ai9-io.21·-· ------~ ·····- ·· 301o1 $1so.sar .. ---- 7,152.7oT----~ 

·---·~L~.G~I~.!.~~-~10:00 AM j6686~--~= ~-~-----·-·.-.r~.-~ _____ 1658; $82.90J.. .. · .. :_·:~ i_235_:_.§gl"·. ·~ 99 
9/8/20111 9:10:00 PM :66871 j · 27961 $139.80j 7,375.40, 99 
9(872.oli·;-i:so:oo PM l66865-66~67---- · :- · --- --·31381 $1S6.9oT 7,s32.3oj ___ 99 

..... 9i872oii~--6:00~oP.rV!i6686s-69-7o ... r· ------·3i9s~- $159.9ol ____ 7,692~2-cij·-·· 99 

9/9/2011 6:so:~Q~Ml.?.§.~~. ·-· ·-· .... :.:.---~~:.~~-~i~~-=·~ $49.7o; __ -_=~.:~~.'],74i~~~- 10 
9/9/2011 3:40:00 PMI66905 1176 $58.80 7,800.701 10 

r- -~---·-···-·-·· ----------··· -- . . - . --
1--9=-/9..:..,/2_0_1_1,_~0:5~:00 AMI66906 _ ....... ---··.. 984 ---···· __ $.4_9_.2_0_[ ____ 7,_849.90; ... ___ 1_0 

9/9/2011; 12:20:00 PMI66907 EXC 3666 $62.30; 7,912.20i 10 

Exhibit 3{p RIDDLE 
,....,. - --- ... .... _,r ill II 000233 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG NE 2011 

9/9/20111 4:10:00 PMj66910 .... __ ............. 810 ___ $4?_.~0. . . 7,952.70! 10 
9/9/2011! 5:20:00 PM/66911 972 $48.60 8,001.30 10 

· ··-g;gJ2"oiir-·2~15~oo PMi669os-o9 1163 ··-ssi1s··· · ··· 8,os9.4s··-- 10 

. 9i9;ioi1! 1o:zs:oo-A"rvi.i66sn-23--24 - . . 3146; $157.oo a,216.45 " .. 45. 
·s/972oi"JTT2o~-oo PN!!66825.~2"6 ____ · · · : ··· ·· _z44ai ··-s122.ao_____ 8,338.45 -45-

. ·- 9J9;2Qii~4~·ss·:·OO PMi"6"6827--2a~g 3140. $·is7 .. oa· .. 8,495.45 .. ---"45 
~~/2~~~L_.?:45:oo PM[66830-31____ .. : --~-~ _j_6~~~i ···$132.oo· a,6-i7~4s;·· -----"45 

9/9/2011! 6:35:oo PM/66873-74-75 36581 ·· s18i.9a·--·- ·------8~8io.3sl -·-99 

. _ .. _~i.~f.2011r:~~~i~9_f.~l~~76-?.?. .. · -·- i ~?D!_; ____ $125.05: -··· ··-a,93s~4a"J._·:~-~~~- 99 

---~f.l0/201]:~ 1:20:00 PM j66916 ·-----~~~. $~_5·~-~;. -····· ... ?~~~:~?..~ .... ___ _]Q 
9/10/20111 4:20:00 PM 66917 1099 $54.9Si 9,035.801 10 

· 9/10/2011i 3:05:oo PM 66918.. - ·r ---~- 1112 $55.601 .. .... ___ 9,0~1.4o_r··· ---To 
9/10/20ill 6:05:00 PM 66919 ; 997 $49.851 9,141.ZSi 10 

r-~--'-:---+------1---- - .. . .. ----·-- ----l-·--·---
9/10/20111 7:50:00 PM 66920 I 994 $49.70I. _______ ~0.9SL_ __ ...!Q. 
9/10/2011j10:SS:OO AM 66913'-14-=15-- ! 947' $47.3Sj 9,238.30! 10 
9/10/2011!12:04:00 PM 66961-62-63-64 2520' $126.00/ ~:·~ 9,364.30l_ ____ _3Q_ 
9/10/2011! 12:35:00 PM 66832-"33~--- .... 1--·--· 3040: $152.00C"" 9,516.30i 45 

.. _9/10/20111_ 4:35:00 PM 66835-36-37 I 3080' $154.001 9,670.30: 45 
9/10/2011/ 1:40:00 PM 66878-79-80 I 331A; $165.701 9,836.00, 99 
9/10/20111 5:2s:oo PM 65ssi::a2-83 1 3198; $159.90 9,995.90) ·----gg 

__ 9/10/201ij 8:00:00 PM 66884-85 ___ :._~-·~:·~ ·-·~~----- ~D6I_i_ .. ___ $103.35 10,099.25! 99 
9/11/2011/ 4:30:00 PMI ' 32001 $160.00 10,259.25! 11 
9/11/2011! 5:13:00 PM-·--· ·--·-· 3200! $160.001 10,419.25! 11 
9/11/2011112:08:00 PM 66965 2546! $127.30\ 10,546.55_1 2.0 
9/11/2011, 3:12:00 PM 66966-67-68 . ...... 3443!. $172.15 10,718.70j 20 
9/12/2011! 1:13:00 PM 67013 953i $47.65 10,766.351 7 

·-w72auf2:42:oo PMI67014 929-:-:~·. $46.45t!___ 10,812..sol 1 
9/12/2.011! 4:04:00 PM 67015 977\ $48.85 10,861.651 7 
9/12/2011j 5:16:00 PM 67016 . __ .. _ 11451 $57.251 10,918.90! _____ 7 

·--~(12/2011j1D:15:00 AMj66921 1 9221 $46.10j__. 10,965.001 10 

-· 9/12/2011111:35:00 AM_j6692~-.. ... -. __ __[__ 998, $49.90L ___ 11,0~~.:.90 11- --~ 
9/12/20111 7:05:oo PM[669n i 797; $39.8sl 11,054.75; 10 
9/12/2011/ 5:10:00 PM 66923-24-25-26 -·,·-- - ... _:1753/ $87.65 11,142.40j ___ .. _____ lo 

... 9/12/2011:- 9:30:00 PM,66929-28 -----~ :~r~-- __ l29~~ $64.751 11,207.151 _ 10 
9/12/2011, 10:44:oo AM_l§_6969-70-71 j __ ........ 30931.__ $15~~ 11,361.80! __ 20 

9/12/2011! 4:02_~00 P_~[-66973-74-75-76 L ____ 331J.I'-- $1~~ 11,527.35! 20 
9/12/2011i 8:52:00 PMI66977-78-79 ! 3030. $151.501 11,678.8Si 20 
9/12/2011! 1:5o:-aoPM!66838-39-40 ~---24aar··-s120.oo! · ·· 11,798.851 45 

· 9ii2;iCii1! 5:o5:oo PMf6684i-4z --·-·--- 251oj --$i3o-:-5o!- ....... "11~929.35: 45 
· 9;13/20l1l 9:01:00 AM-f67o17 -·-- ...... - ·---· 894! ..... $.44.70i-· ....... ii~974.os: 7 

--9/13i2oii1lo:17:oo AMi67o1s-·-- ···-.. 1024r----$51.2or--·-· 12,025.25' 7· 
~----• .. ·-··-·--· • ·---· ..... · L--·-·-·--· ·-·-,.- ··---1 

9/13/2011; 11:25:00 AM 67019 929! $46.45. 12,071.70 I 7 1---'--...:......-----·-----· .. --- . . .... .. -- -··----l- -· ____________ .. __ .. __ _ 
9/13/2011 12:50:00 PM.67020 10121 $50.60 12,122.301 7 
9/13/201i-.2~l4:00 PM 67021 ··-··--r- -·-·· 1204· $60.20: --·li~182.501 ·7 
9/13/2011 .. 3:iS:OO PM 67022 -- -· 

1
- ... • .. 1012 $50.60' 12,233.10' . --7 

~----··-·· .. ~·-·-· ·-· ..... -------- . ··----·---·-·· ··- . ·-··-
9/13/2011 1:40:00 PM 66933 872l $43.60; 12,276.70~ --· ~ 
9/13/2011 3:45:00 PM 669:34-------;---· --c;;,_3~ - $47.1Sr--.. 12,323.85) 10 

l..__.;'---!. _____ ....:...:._~----EXC 367 

Exhibit ~(n 
D0!:1nc"~ll 

RIDDLE 
000234 



M'OOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG _ .. NE 2011 

9/13/2.011' 11:30:00 AM. 66930-31-32 1584 $79.20 12,403.05 10 
· -9/i3/Zo11· 6.:.4s.:oo PM.; 6693s-:36·-·.. ·· -· -·- ··1124- · .... $56.2.6 · 12>is9.2s · 10 

9/1372ci11·--9~-P"M166937:38 · -· ..... - ... ·--· ·1293· $64.90 12,524.is· 10 

9/13/2011 4:30:00 PMr------ ·-·-· .. -·-- 3200 $160.00: ·- 12,684.15 11 
!--!-----...... ---·- -·- ..... ·-·.- __ , _ _._, ...... -----....... _____ ··--""'"" ..... _ .. --------·----1 

9/13/2011 8:45:00PM! ; 3200 $160.00! 12,844.15· 11 
··-9)i3;zo11 ..... 9~oo~oo PM,. · · -··-·· ·- · · · ~--· .. _.- 3019;--- $1so.9s~----- · "'ii,-995.io' io 
-9/i3/2aii; .. :U~is~o?Nii66844-:46-- .. --. -----·: .. ---·- 269a;· .. ··-s134.sci --- 13,129.60 ___ ....... -·45 

· .. 9;13;zo11: 3:3s:oo PM:66847-48 -----------T------2-82a~· ..... s14i~oof" -:i3:27a:·6o· .. -~ 
9/13/2.011 7:05:00 PM !66849-50 67102 : 2850! $142.50;------- 13,413.10.... . . "45 - .. .. ....... . . . .... ·---........ ,. __ ., ., ____ .. -·-· ..... - '"'"""""' . .. . ------ . --
9/13/2011: 1:30:00 PM!66887-88-89 I 32561 $162.80: 13,575.90 99 

.... ·----· '·----- ·---------·· --·---------- --·· ........ --,·--- · ............ _ . ., ... -- ---- - ...... .. 
9/13/2.0111 5:25:00 PM i66890-91-92-93 32.56! $162.80! 13,738.70= 99 

·-" 1 ° •~·-"'~ -•.- ••••• •-·--!••• ·•·---···---.{ '' --•-•-••1••• ••-••••-•--

9/13/20111 8:10:00 PM 166894-95-96 . 3630j $181.50; 13,920.20i 99 
~fi"3;zon! 9.:35:oo AM :66897-~a-~~-:._ ____ . -----~~9aL .... }159.901 -- ·14;o8o-.-1ol·-------99 

9/14/2011 8:32:00 AM !67023 -------· .. :. ___ ....... ~~!.-~II . ..i~~:?OL . _____ 14!...1]0.70L -- _____2 
I-· 9/14/20111 9:26:00 ~~j6702~ _______ i._ 1000 $50.001 - 14,180.70 ____ 7 

9/14/2011 10:49:00 AM 67026 ! 1024! $51.20! 14,231.901 7 
9/14/2011112:08:00 PM 67027-- .. -. . . ; ... 18821~:_$94.16T"~~----14,326.00' 7 

. -~1~4/2011L 1:35:00 PrY!. 6702~---- l 1194 $59.70: 14,385.70 7 
9/14/2.0111 8:07:00 PM 167033 ! 953 $47.65[ 14,433.35 7 
9/14/2011 11:32:00 AM 67036 .... -· ·-·-;--- 1314 $65.7o: 14,499.05 7 

9/14/20111 2:50:00 __ ~M_..§.?9.~? ____ --=.=:~..:~ .. L. 10241 $51.20; 14,550.251 7 
9/14/20111 4:13:00 PM 167038 I 965[ $48.25: 14,598.50j 7 
9/14/20111 6:45:00 PMf67039·-·--··-·· ; . 953L $47.65: 14,646.15 7 
9/14/2011 10:12:00AMI7 - ...... --·; .. - -- 821' $41.05! 14,687.2ol 7 

1--..:..__...:....___+-----+------------·-------- -------; -------'---+----1 
9/14/2.011! 5:39:00 PM 7 1169 $58.45j 14,745.651 7 

9/14/2011 6:27:00 PM 67029-3~ ....... ·---·- ............ 1398 --- $69.901 14,815.551 7 
9/14/20111 2.:10:00 PM 66942 1163 $58.15 14,873.70_1 ~ 
9/14/2011 4:30:00 PM 66943 1 822 $41.101 14,914.80~ 10 
9/14/2011 6:50:00 PM 66944 ---r· 887 $44.351 14,959.15 ,_ .. ___ J:Q 
9/14/20111 9:15:00 PM!66945 934 $46.70( 15,005.85 10 

97i4i2.oil .. 1i~oP"rV!!66939-40-41 1 1073! $53.651 15,059.5ol -~ 
9/14/2011 1o:26:00 AMI66980----·-- · ... ·1 ..... _3500r-- $17s.ooi 15,234.5ol 20 

9/14/2011 12:53:oo PMi66980 -----· .. --r z4soi $124.oo
1 

_____ ]_?!_358.~--.. -- ·-- i"o 
--9/14/2011 -5:2a:m)-PNiT6-6982-s·3-s4 i 33111 $165.55. 15,524.os 1 20 

f--9/14/2011 li:30:00A'!Vil67-106 ________ : 10001 sso.ooi ___ 15,574.os! 45 
-----~--·--'--·"'i'""---·--- , ......... _,_ 

9/14/zonl 9:s5:oo""AM'j6no3-o4-os ---·r zsooi $14o.oo 1S,714.os; 4s 
9n412on1 3:os:oo PMi67107-os-o9 .. --T 29so! -$moo~----... 15,863.os1--·- ·--45 

·-9il4/2.011: 5:30:00 PMI67110-11~2 - .. :·-.. ·--- -3180: $159.00'--- -·--i6:0'22~-4.5 

·9;i4izcii1: ·-7:is.~oP"r0:1~~2-~-14_ _______ ~-=~:------29so!.. ~-~~7:5.9.: . . . . }~!~~~.ss :.~=- 4s 
9/15/2011 8:41:00 AM j67034 1000 $SO.O_D_, . .. __ 16,219.5~~-----·- _2. 

""9iis/ion s:3o:oo PM 1I669sa··· ..... ---.. ·-- -· ----- 10351 $51.75, 16,271.30: . ·----~ 

~~.2_~/2cn_!_,___:?_:4S:OO PM 67201 .. ___ :~ .. _ .. ~---~150; $57.50J -=-·=~~!J,328.80_ ... ·----~ 
9/15/2011.11:25:00 AM[66946-4i 959: $47.951 16,376.75 10 ---------- .......... --··· -------- ----- ......... ,-- ·-
9/15/2011 2:45:00 PM 166948-49 1305! $65.251 16,442.00 10 

---9/i5/2oii. · 9":"ii:oo AMi669Bs ...... · · · ---------·--- 11751 - s58~7sr·-· · -----16,soo.1s 20 

-97is"/20ii: 1:14:oo PMI66986-87 -·- -- .. - · ··- 3276i - ·si6i8oL--- 16,664.ss ... -2ci 
--9i1s7ion~ s:os:oo PMJ6698s-s9~9-o ______ E:xc-36Et $166.zol -· 16,a3o.7si zo 

Exhibit 3<t? . RIDDLE 

P~nt=~ 1..~ A 000235 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG ._,NE 2011 

20 9/15/2011! 7:44:00 PM .66991-92 , 2630: $131.50! 16,962.2.5 
9/is/2-oii;·· i:4s~oo"PrVI·6-iiis-=-i6-17~-- ·- ···- ·····-·-2_9_1_o';_ __ __;_s1-4-5.-5~o-~--1~7,'-1-o7-.7-5 ____ 4--15 

17,268.75 45 9/15/2011, 6:00:00 PM 67118-19-20-il:----- ........... 32261 .. S-i6i.ooi 
971672o-i1-8:54~ooAM._67o4o- ------·-:-·-- -··11ii!" ----$56.os' -·--- i7~324.ii'o.. · ··-· ·-7 

9/1_?/2-CJ.~i :· -9-:s-8-:oo·~~-~~?.9~1- ·-·-·- ·---- --·· ~--· ~--·= --~7~/ · $4a.'as.. ·-··-· ... 1f373.6sj· 1 

9/16/2011 10:59:00 AM :67042 , 1290 $64.50 17,438.15: 7 
9/16/ioi:L:·-s:so;ooAM 1'67202... .. · -~-- · ··922 --- ·--·s4-6:·1a·; ·· -- -----i7,·484.2-s--··- 10 

9i16/2o11:11:40:00AMI67203 ----·---·-----·. 1486· $74.30i 17,558.55 10 
9/16/ioii:---4~3o;oo-rN!r672a6· · ·-- · · · · i ....... 1472. · -s7i6or ·· -·i7;6ii~i5; .. 1.o 

--·9/i6/2.o11! .. 2jO:oo PM i6?2os~o4-- · · -· · ·-- U.a1 ~-- -··$64.35; ·--- · ···-···i 7;·696:-sa·: -io 
.. 9ii6i2oiil ... 1:5o:oo PiVil56995-:g6· - ------··-·T- -· 27DOl- $13s.oo: 17,831.50' 11 

9/16/20111 6:2o:oo PM I ----- ;····· --32oo• ---$160.-ooi- ---- 17,991.50.
1 

.. -11 
.. 9/16/201~1 2:oo:oo PM-67122-23-24-25 · --- 2550-- $127:So-i ---~i19.oo:-·-····~ 
r~:..!..:-......:.:.:+-::..:...::....::..:...::....:::.....:....:..+..:....::..:=-==-=::....:.....:=-=--i--·-----'--------l-------'--------1 

9/16/2011 7:20:00 PM 67126-27-28-29 I 3100 $155.001 18,274.00i ·--~ 
9/16/2011 11:25:00 AM 67159-60-63 ! 3504 $175.20. 18,449.201 99 
9/16/2011 2:45:00 PM 67164-65-66 --~--3138! $156.90! 18,606.10j 99 
9/16/2011 6:15:00 PM 67167-68-69 - ----r--- ~-··-----·$189~3QT·--· 18,795.401 ·----gg 
9/16/2011 9:45:00 PM 67170-71-72 : 3017, $150.85' 18,946.25! 99 
9/17/2.0~!1. 8:35:00 PM 67219 i 897j $44.85~ 18,991.101 10 
9/17/2.011 9:20:00 AM l 934j $46.701 19,037.801 10 

.. 9/17/2011 ·--3:48:00PM 67208-09·10·11·12-11" 2857! $142.85_1 19,180.65j 11 

9/17/2011 5:55:oo PM 67214-15·16 2408/ $120.40! 19,301.osl 11 
9/17/2011 8:07:00 PM 67216-17-18 J 2102j $105.10! 19,406.151 11 
9/17/20111 9:22:00 AM l 21461. $107.30j 19,513.451 11 

9/17/2011 12:15:00 PM 67130·31 f ;2860j $143.00/ 19,656.45! 45 

9/17/2011 4:00:00 PM~33 I 279~~ $139.501 19,795.95~ 45 
9/17/2011111:07:00 AM~4.:7s-76 ..... ~-- "3606!"' -$i8D.3~-·-- ..... 19,976.2sj --·-gg 
9/17/2011 1:12:00 PM 67177-78-79-80 l 3557j $177.85; 20,154.10/ 99 
9/17/2011 4:05:00 PM 67181-82-83-84 J 3615j $180.75_/ 20,334.851 99 
9/17/2011 6:10:00 PMi67185-86-87-88 ; 3615/ $180.75i 20,515.601 99 
9/17/20111 9:10:00 PM 67189-90-91 I 3071! $153.55! 20,6G9.1Si 99 

---9/18/20111 3:06:oo PM -6m.s---·- --- · -·r· · ·J.2sar·--l62.50l-==~- 20,731.6s: _________ ~ 
9/18/2011j 2:15:00 PMj67251-52-53 l 2886j $144.30! 20,875.95

1 
45 

9/19/2011! 4:18:00 PM,67065 ---- -~--1-=- ___ 16~~L -~-4.95l 20,960.90; .. 7 
9/19/2011i !67058-59 l 2165: $108.25! 21,069.15' 7 

·---9/19/2011;-- 2:1i:oo PM'57D60-62 --·- _____ T ____ i771:·-.. $88.55! ·-·---.. 2.1]57.70.- .......... ___ 7 
-·--- r---- --!-- ! . - _______ ... , ......... ····---------- --·------

9/19/2011! 3:16:00 PMj67063-64 : 2084· $104.20: 21,261.90 7 
9/19/2011 i 10:35:00 AM ]67'220·--·-- ·-- .... _._______ ---1584:--- $79.20; 21,341.10 10 

·--9;19/2o11 1n:4s:oo AM :51221 ·· · .. i4.s3 ·---· .... s74.1sr---- ·-·21Ai5.25 10 
•· ... ..... 1.. . ..... I .... .• • • --· ••• ·- • ·--··•·· • -----·--·'···.. · -----.. ------

9/19/20111 1:10:00 PM!67223 1445' $72.25 1 21,487.50; 10 ·-· --!- ' .... -... -----,---------·-------·--------,·--- ... _________ ., 
10 9/19/2.0111 2:20:00 PM l67224 ! 1189 $59.45 21,546.95! 

:_~I~tig_~]:_i__ 4:=:o:oo PM:67225·-·~:~--~=--~~-----. ;· _ ... jiis:. _ j§Q:?.~L 21,607.701 1~ 
.. ~/1~/201]:.[. .. ~:00:~0 PM !67226 ----· l __ ..:E}: _______ $48.60\ 21,656.30~ --~-

~;~~;~~~~-~ ~~~-~~~:??~27--------+ ·-· 16i~;· ···---~~~~- ~~:~~~:~~\ 
·]f.19i2~~~.r12:·SS:Oa ·r·rVi :67055-56-5~ . _---.: ~---~--~·-·32oo!-~:~~$1~~ ... ~~.:. -· 21,921.10: 

9/19/2:011! 5:35:00 PM;67134-35-36 ' EXC 369')1 $144.50 22,065.60! 

Exhibit ?xn 
D'!:!.no'l.~n 

10 
10 
45 

45 

RIDDLE 
000236 



M'OOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG _-I'·JE 2011 

9/19/201.1 8:35:00 PM 67137-38 I 2770 $l_~~~g. _2_~,-~g~.:?:SJ~ 45 
9/19/2011". i2~sioo-P"Ni;·67-isi5-s7~·.sa-s9- · 3·745.. $187.25 22,391.35 · ---99 

.. 9ii9/2o.1i 3:4a:oo Piv1;6726o--61~62 ____ ..... ------ 3713 $185.65, ..... _E,s~z:~~-----.)~ 
9/19/2011 6:10:00-PMT67263~64-~s·-· ..... ·-· ··- -. 3370:·--$168.50 __ .. 22,745.50 99 

-·- .• ·- ... - ____ L.,..__ .. _ .. ..... ............. .. .... _ .... _______ -----·--·----- ........... ---· 

9/20/~.~-~- 9:4_~:~~ A_Mj67~2 .. ?. _ ............ - . 1420, $7LOOj 22,816.50: 10 
9/20/2011 11:40:00 AMi67229 1407: $70.35! 22,886.85! 10 

-9i2-D/2011, 4:1S:OO.PMI"Ei7232·--- .... --------.. -· 1682i $84.10! 22,970.95: 10 

·_~91~~~2oij~ ·6:aa:ao Pivil6i233... .. · -··· ----- aa9l $44.4s: 2.3,015.40\ 10 
9/20/2011; .. 7~4o;aa·r-M~-67234 ______ .... ______ ,______ 1248i $62.40 23,on.2o! .1o 

1-"" --. --·------;·---·.. -·-· ................................ ·-·---1 .... ,. .. ____ ,.- -·--·--- ·- .. ·- ..... -
~~q{~~11j ~.:::?:O~-~!v1;672.30-31 __ ..... ___ i 1812j $90.60' 23,168.40; 10 
9/20/2.0111 1:22.:oo PM:672.68-69 1 zao1l $140.o5i 23,308.4sl 20 _,_ ...... - ..... _. ____________ !__, .. -·- 1-----1 

9/20/2011! 4:37:00 PM!67270-71-78 i 2433~ $121.651 23,430.101 20 

9/2.0/20111 7:08:00 PM,67273-74 +- 3030i $151.501 23,581.601 20 
_ 9/20/2011!12:20:00 PM 67139-4041-42_______ . 305~r--- $152.50 23,734.101 45 

9/20/2011 4:00:00 PM 67143 67144 250~0 $125.00 -~3,859.10L .. ·-------~ 
9/20/2011: 7:20:00 PM 67i45:4"6.4j........... .. .... 2980 ·-· .. -$149~00- .............. 24,008.10;

1

. 45 

9/20/20l1! 10:15:00 AM 67266-67 67192·-- ..... _. 3198 $159.901 '-- 24,168.00 ·---gg 

9/20/2011j 1:50:00 PMI6793-94-96 T 2895 $144.75! 24,312.751 99 
9/21/2011! 8:54:00AMj67235 i 834 $41.701' 24,354.45! 10 
9/21/2011110:35:00 AMI67236 ~ 1202 $60.101 24,414.551 10 
9/21/2011111:55:00 AM!67237 _l 1967j $98.351 _ 24,512.90! 10 
9/21/2011! 1:30:00 PMi67238 897\ $44.851 24,557.75i 10 
9/21/2011; 3:40:00 PMj67239 984! $49.201 24,606.9Sj 10 
9/21/2.0111 5:10:00 PM!67240 14071 $70,351 24,677.30! 10 

9/21/20111 6:55:00 PM!67241 J ____ g~Q.I $62.001 24,739.30! 10 

:~~~~~H i~~~~~-~~~~~~_q_ .. ______ -i- .. ----*~-~-1----- ~i!~l ...... _ .. ·--~~~-----To 
9/21/2011/ 5:10:00 PM 69351-52-53 j 3460; $173.001 25,206.05

1 
20 

---~1?2/201~ 11:00:00 AM 67242 I - 9221 $46.101 25,2.52..15 10 
9/22./2011! 1:50:00 PM 67243-44 I 1753! $87,651 25,339.80 10 

__ 9/22/zo~~-~~-- 6:3o:oo ~M.~24~~~~:4z:~-----· ~ ·-·- _ .. -~-3os_ 1' ...... _2?.5.4oi_ ___ _I~Ao~2ot1 _____ 1o 
9/22/2011 5:50:00 PMi69361-62 · 2000 $100.00! 25,505.20 __ _10 

3n;2ol:u 1o:oo:oo AM .

1

: 6_9354-55-56 33o01 ____ Si6S.oof 25,670.201 2.0 

9/2.2./2011! 3:50:00 PM 69358-59-60 33201 $166.001 2.5,836.201 20 __ , ......... - ..... ,_, _________ i--·---·-···--·-----·-· :-------;-·---......:......----,------! 
9/23/2011: 11:00:00 AM!69401 ; 9591 $47.95! 25,884.15; 10 ............... ____ . ,_____ . . 

~£?3/2011~ 12.:25:_00 P~j6940~-------.. --..... L ----~ $62..15: 25,946.30! 10 
9/23/2011~ 1:45:00 PM'I69403 ! 934' $46.70; 25,993.00 10 

· 9/23/2011. 3:ss:ooAM";694a4· ......... ·-------··; ·-'----1137; $56.85. 26,049.85. 10 

. :~~~j~~~~: :;!~~~~~~~~::~~ -------~~~~~--~-~-~~-·-- ~m~~---~~;--~~~-.. --1~:-i~~~~~~-=-- --~ 
·--9/23/2011 ...... 8:zsil-o-PNiT69407·----~ 986 i $49.30 ..... ___ 26,216.ao·:-·-- --io 
-···---·------ -·-·----.. ·--·-·=·--·--- • . I •- --~•--•-- •-··------

9/23/2011" 9:25:00 AM ;67249-50 17431 $87.15 26,303.95 i 10 
- 9/23/2011 11:35:oo AM !69365-6~-~---· ...... · · ---- -· .... 25oo; · -· $125.oo 2.6,42.8.95 i 45 

9/23/2011; 4:15:00 PMj69367-68-69 ............ --2sio:·- $12.5.50 26,554.45j .... ----·45 
=:9723"/2oii~ .. 8~-2s:oo rM:69370-71-n __ .. _-~--~-~~~}}7qi-~.si13.s·a- ...... 26,667.~~~ .. ·----~~ 
--~~-4L~.?2~~~:oo:D_9_P~670767 ........ _ ·- ~~---·-- $42.~oj -·-·. 2_6,710.ssl ____ 7 

9/24/2011; 12:25:00 PM 169408 Exc 3y-0 $70.351 26,781.20 · 10 

Exhibit 3(0 RIDDLE 
( f Jfr_ 000237 n,..,... .o ..,_ r J n Jt"\[] 



M'oOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG· ~-~E 2011 

9/24/2011 2:10:00 AM 169409 1657 $82.85 1 26,864.05 
····9!24/2a·u·- 3j'O:"'oo"PM f694io · ·· ·-·· · · · 12.79°. · 

0
·- s63.95- 26,928.oo 

10 
10 

--·······--------L----- .... ··-·· ..... ·--------·· . ---·-···-··-···-----·-· .... 
9/24/2011 4:35:00 PM !69411 i 1394: $69070 26,997.70 10 
9/24/zrn'i .. 6:2o:oo PM-169412_____ , 1497i $74o8s £7:072-:s.sio ....... 1o 
9/24/20l1 ____ 7-:4o:OO-PM :694-:13. - .. 1248~ $62.40 ° -· 27,134.95: 10 
9/i47Wllo-li:sos:ooArVi. 69373-74·-7s - --32oo · ........ o$160ooo · 27 :294':95- --·---- 45 

9/24/2011 4:10:oo PM 69376-77~~- -
0
---- --·280a-· · -S140~oo.. · .... 27,434.95 .. · 45 

·-·9;24/ioiio .. ·i:ts;GooPM 69379-80 n5o $137.50~- ·- · 27,572.45: · -45 
--o- 9/26/zo'i1;--· 1:zo:6o-r~!Vt .. 6°983i-3-2 - ·--·-·----- ..... 195oo $97.5o! 27,669.95 -- ... o 

00 
-7 

.. 9726/2011: i2so:ciorM:69833=3-4- · · 
0 

.. · · · · ·waoo 0 
s1oo.-oo;· ·o- 27,769.95 1 

.. J.L.~§lia~o~~.?.:55:oo PM :_694~_ .. ---~=~~~~~-
0
1246: 

0 0

0~
0

s6i36f __ :
0 
-~-27,83~~0~.! 

0 
.. io 

9/26/2011: 7:15:00 PMi69419 p~o?.; $86.80! 27,9'19.05! 10 

9/26/2011 i 8:30:00 OPrVI; 69420 -0-- .. -~: -· 0 _}?.~C!.; .... ~js~~C?..~~--0-~-- 28,006.~ 10 
_9/26/20~1 10:3'2.:_00 AMI69414-15 i 19461 $97.30 2.8,103.351__ __ ~ 

9/26/2011,12:20:00 PM!69416-17 i 1913 1 $95.65: 28,199.001 10 · ---· '- -·--· --:-1--.. -- ·-----·r · 
9/26/2011! 6:10:00 PMj69385-86-SJ l 2460! $123.00: 28,322.001 45 
9/26/2011 j 8:40:00 PM j69388-89-90 ---i---'289or -$14"4.50 r· . --- 28,466.501 45 

---1 I I . - ' .... ---
9/27/2011 9:40:00 AMi 6942.1 I 1246, $62.30 i 28,528.80! .. o~ 
9/27/2011 5:45:00 PMI69427 i 1248 $62.40/ 28,591.20! 10 i--..!---'---l-----·-o-1--o-----o- o-·----f------+----':---+----'---+----=-1 
9/27/2011! 7:30:00 PM! 69428 I 1237 $61.851 28,653.051 10 
9/27/2011! 12:05:00 PMI69422-23 i 16721 $83.601 2.8,736.651 10 

0-~/27/2~~~01 3:50:00 PMI69424-2.5-26 ---·o 
0
,-

0

--o~_r--- $71.55, 28,808.201 10 

9/27/2011! 1:00:00 PMj69520-24 ! 0 2603 $130.15 28,938.351 ---w 
9;27;2olif5:36:6o PMI69525-26-27 ! 35ool $17S.oo 29,113.35! 20 

9/27/2011 10:20:00 AM!69391-92-93 --~-
0

- 3210 $160.501 29,273.8Sj 45 
t---:::'-:-::-'-:-:--:-:-:-·1----........;--------+------+--':----t---~-'----·- , __ _ 

9/2.7/2011 12:50:00 PMI69394-95 I 2420 $121.00! 29,394.851 45 
1---'-~-+----~..::....::....:........:_:......:.._ __ ---,--0 _____ -·---- _ .. ·---1--- . --
- 9/27/201~~ 2:40:00 PM!'69396-97 i 2490 $124.50 29,519.35L 45 

9/27/20111 4:35:00 PMI69398-99 - i 2740 $137.00 29,656.351 45 
----~(27f20_}._!.ol_7:00:00PMj69400-69551-52 I 3200! $160.001 29,816.351 45 

9/28/2.0111 9:50:00 AM !69429 ! 10861 $54.301 29,870.~ijo 10 0 
9/28/2011l..J::35:00 PM/69432 i 1218 $60.90r-- 29,931.55J 10 

9728720111 7~45:00'P'Ml69435___ ! 12so. $62.5oi 29,994.o5l --~~:=i~ 
9/28/2011! 12:00:00 PM j69430-31 1801j $90005! 30,084.101 10 

__ 9/28/2011! 5:15:00 PM;s9433='34° ; 2339j $116095: 30,201.051 ------w 
9/28/2011!12:30:00 PM i67200 

000
:-- -o- .... 326lo~ o ...... $163.35! 30,364.40j 20 

_2,(38/20_~1( 4:30_:_0_9_~M ~69602-01-03 .... -32ooo1"-o~$160.001 ____ ...... - 30,524.40j 20 
9/28/2011i 8:00:00 PM i69604-05 ---·-- .. i77s:-· ... 1138.75-:-- . 30,663.15! 20 

9/28/2011J 11:25:00 A~i:o69553-54. 2000 $100.00;
0
- --

0 
30,763.151 45 

9/28/zon! 1:so:oo-o PM :69ss·s-s6:os7·-- 324o-~---$162.oa:-
000 

..... 30,925.151 45 
------0 00 ·-·-·--'-- :_ 0 . 00• --- .. ---·---'----

9/29/2011! 12:4s~cio -P~1-:59438° - o ................ ----- 1240 $62.ooo 0·-- 30,~-~---1~~-.. -.. -~ 
--9/29/ioui 5:3o:oo PM\69441 .... ---- -----o-· 

0
-- 1978 .. 

0 0 
$98~9o; ________ 31,086.05, 10 

--~(_39/2on; 7:30o:OOPMT69442.·o:: ...... o ... 0 _:·~=
0

·- .... 998. $49.90 ............ 31,135.~~-~ 
~{29/2011:10:020:00AM:69436-3~ -------0--· 1956 $97.80: __ 0 _____ 3~,~~0?._~? 1~ 

9/29/2011 3:20:00 PM !69439-40 2120 $106.00; ..... 0-~1,339_?5 10 
-

0

9/2°9iioit:l:-iO.~OO PM j69606-07~0B .. 
0 0000 

. ~0 --~~)~~§..1..:.9?; 0 -~b_~].JO; 20 
9/29/zon;--5:30:oo POMI69609-10-11 .. --- 32ss $162.90· 31,664.60! 20 
9/29/2011; 08:55:00 PM !69612~13 ......... o "E:xc;.371t --sui9o;---- 31,788.50 °- 20 

Exhibit~.~~ RIDDLE 

D::tnP.?..~% ooo23s 



' • 'MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG "-r<.lNE 2011 ·-· . 

9/29/2011 9:55:oo AMI69529-30 z5ooj · $12s.ool 31,913.50: ~ 
9/29/2011 1:35:oo PMl6955B-59-60 ; 290ol $14s.oof" _____ ...... 32,058.50\-· ....... -45 

·-gm;2011-·-· 4:1o:oo PMI69561-62 -·- ....... -·--- · "31wr·----$1s9.ooi ·-· --- 32,217.so: . 45 

9/29/2~~ _ _7:15:00 PMj69563-64 3000J $1SO.OOj ._.. __ ·_ 32:367.501-~.-.--~ .. ~ 
--~/30/2011:_7:45:00_~!169571-7?- , ____ ,..,_, ,,_., ___ ~100! $105.00! 32,472.50l . ___ !_ 

9/30/2011 5:40:00 PM!69449 . 1227! $61.35: 32,533.85' 10 
--9/3oi2.oiii- 7-:5s~ooPMT6945ci _______ -·-------~--- .. -·- 1227! $61.35 i 32,595.zor 10 
--·9;3o;zo11ho:25:oo AM 169443~-44 · .. - · i -- · ·H·1912r- · $95.6ol 32,69o.so, ... ·-io 
· -~?-~~~-~:25:00 PMI69445-46· .. ·--=~ .. --; .. ----- .... 1846r.. $92.30j--· :~·-- -~-~?.~~~?:~_9_i ........ -~-

9/30/2011: 4:05:00 PM 69447-48 ! 19671 $98.35 32,881.45 f 10 
9/30/20111 12.:40:00 PM 69614-15 - ...... _[' 2925! ----$14.6-:is· ......... 33,027.70 i 2.0 

. ~[~{2.011_1_ 3:55:00 PM 69616-17 --.. ----r--.. 2B76i - ·-$143.80 ----- 33,171.50l ___ ~ 
9/30/2.011 7:10:00 PM 69618-19 I 28881 $144.40 33,315.901 20 
9/30/2011 9:4S:oo AM 69537-38 ... ·· ........ l __ ·-25oQ·j--$iz5.oo 33,440.90! ....... _45 
9/30/2011 12:45:00 PM 69565-66-67 I 31001 $155.00 ·-·- . -- -33,595.90~ 45 

... 9/30/2011 4:20:00 p~~~~~~---~~.::?Q.. __ - -1----~- 3120! $156.00 33,751.90! .. -=~ .. ---~~ 
I I ! : 

r------ilc---- Total Sept. 2011 I ..... 6750381 $33,751.90 33,751.901 

EXC 372 
Exhibit ~"P 
n,..,..o"'l..~ 

RIDDLE 
000239 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- OL-......:.ler 2.011 ...... .,.-

10/1/20l1J 8:09:00 AM;69629-30 2801 1 $140.05 140.05 20 

--i0;1720ilT10:W:ooAM-i696.2o~2i_________ __ ....... ____ ·. ·_ ~~--3.?._2o!_ .... _ s.~?~·~?-... ___ · ··-· 266.05 ·--· io 
10/1/2.011 1:40:00 PMi69622.-2.3-2.4-2.5 3431! $171.55 

··--··· .....•. ~--·- -· .... ___ t_ -· ·----··-··-- .. 
437.60 

··-·-----·· . 
2.0 -·--

10/1/2.011 4:40:00 PMI69626-27-28 32761 $163.80" 
. io/1/2.011 .. 1izs:oo.A'ivij69si3-i4-=-i5-.76. ·-- ... 3210! -':-$1_6_0_.5_0_: ----7-61-.-90-· 

1.6/1120i1 ... 3.:iii-o"o rivl i6.95.7i-78~79-aa· · · -· ··-··-- · ·3iaa· --- $159.oo; 9zo.9o 

.-)~/1.~?0_11 ... _~:29.:~.~-~~).~.~.?~2:.:_~? .. --~~-=-:···- . . .. iszo si26':0oi . ____ 1,_04_~6.9§:~~----- 4s 

601.40' 20 
45 
45 

10/1/2.011, 7:15:00 PM:69583 1280 $64.00 1,110.90 45 
---1oJ2/2ou: 9:55:oo AM1694si --- - -------···-·-- i"2a·z · .... ·-'-s-6o-.1-o_,_i ____ 1...:_,1_7_1-.o"a:·· -----io 

10/2/2~_1_~ ___ 11:4s:oo AM 169452 -s3 ___ ··--··-· ·· -~---:~=-t~~-- ·· · ·i6oci: ·-·---·-}86.oo i_..... .. . . :.:~.251.oo. ---io 
10/2./2011· 1:50:00 PM 69454-55 , 2.060 $103.00: 1,354.001 10 

·· ioii/ioiii --iss;·aa PM 69456. ------ -----------r-··----1534.- ·· · $76 .. 7oi ... --iA.3D..7oJ'.-.. _--_. -~ 
---1·0-/2./2--0 .. iil. 6.·15·.00 PM 694.57-5-8·--··· ·---·----·-· i $100.00~ ---- . . 
. ------ ... .. .. .... ·-- ..•.. .! 2000, 1,530.70~ ___ _]:_~ 
10/2/201~_[_ 8:15:00 PM 69459-60 ···-------1-. 1995 $99.75 ________ 1....:.,_63_0_.4_5..:....! ____ 1_q_ 

_ 10/3/2011.1_ 2:16:00 PMj69549 i 1600 $80.00 1,710.45 7 

--i~~5Ht~·~6~~·~i·ii!-~~~!7 ·· · ------- +---·--·~i---~~~i·~--- · · -~~~:t~-~-\--- ---· ~~ 
__ 1D/3/2011_l 2:32:00 PM 67279-80-Bi- .... ··-- ·;--·· 3190 $159.50 2,050.85! -····· --·-io· 

10/3/2011 1 7:41:00 PM 167282-83-8~, ! 3311; $165.55. 2,216.4q_j ___ --~ 
10/3/2011 8:45:00 AM 169542-43-44 I 3215j $160.75/ 2,377.1Si 45 
10/3/2011 10:35:00 AM 69584-85-86 ; ... '32_1Q! $160.SOi 2,537.651 4.5 
1o7372oii ·12~·4·5~oo PM 69587-88-89 : --- 3215·--~isl' ---- 2,69a.4ol 45 

-i073/20ilf"3:lo~oo PM 69590-91-92 ___ ! 32.2ol $16l.OOI 2,859.40\ 45 
10/3/2011J 4:50:00 PM 69593-94 ___ ! 25501 $127.501 -----2.,986.90! 45 

10/3/2011j 7:30:00 PM 69595-96-97 ' 32401 $162.00] 3,148.901' 45 
10/4/20111 11:45:00AM 69461 --~ 1753 $87.651 3,236.55, 10 

r---lo74726112~4o:oo PM 69462-63 __ ----··----·-·1.. 1900 $95.ooJ 3,331.55. 10 
10/4/20111 5:00:00 PM 69464-65 1 19351 $96.75j 3,428.30 10 

r-~~--+-------~----------------+-------------·--~------~---r------1 
10/4/2011j 7:30:00 PM 169466-67 I 1753 $87.651 3,515.95, 10 

---~~-~~------~----------------~------+---~--+-----~~--+-----~ 
10/4/2011 12:40:00 PM 67285-86-87-89 j 3328 $166.401 3,682..351 20 

10/4/2011j 4:00:00 PM 67290-91-92 ____ ' 2788 $139.401 ----·-- 3,821.751' 20 
__ _}._~~/20~', .. ~:13:~0 PMj67293-94-95 __ • 29741 $148.70~--- 3,970.45. 20 

10/4/2011 8:5S:OOAM: 28801 $144.00: 4,114.45, 45 
10/4/2011l9:55:00 AM/69598-99 --· -·--· .. -'. .... 2020[ $101.00! 4,215.45j 45 

·· 10/4/2on! 11:5o:oo AMT6960o-=6965:t:69652--:- 3210: ·- siso.so":· · ··-· 4,375.95! 45 

· 1o/4/2on·: 1:4s:oo PM!696s3-54 z55a:·--$1z7.sol' 4,503.45: 4s 
. -------·- -------·-- ··------ --

10/4/2011; 3:30:00 PM\69655-56-57 3210: $160.50! 4,663.951 45 
1----'---'---------· -----'--·------------'--·---·· .• -- ·--·--

10/4/2011; 5:10:00 PM;69658-59 2.490: $124.50; 4,788.45! 45 
10/4/zoni s:zo:oo PrVi~-69660-61_____ · · ina·· $13s:sar··- · 4,923.95;------4-5 

- 10/4/2on.3:oo:OO PM' 69G3·i~32--3-3 --·- '3138·---$156~90j 5,080.85 r gg 
----- -- -·-··-----··-·-·-··· ---·---- ---.-- .. -· ···- ·--·--·------ -·· ... -· . - --

10/4/2011; 5:2.0:00 PM 69634-35-36 3300' $165.00J1 5,245.85! 99 

-·19/~(3_~nl __ 7:4o:oo PM .. 69-63~7~~~:i~-.: ~:--~-~:·~~~----- ... ·-- 3i~~:_=_~$1s_?_.4_~L _ 5,4o2~25r~=:~·- ·- 99 

10/5/2011 i 1~.:._?.~:.9.9. AM. 69468-69 -·-····. _ ····-·---- _ 2023 $101.~51. _______ 5,503.40j --·---~~ 
10/5/2011~ 1:00:00 PM·69470 1483: $74.151 5,577.55! 10 

--10is/2o{i:-- 4:00:00 PM:69471=72______ --- 1848~-. $92.40! -- -- -~.95~--~·- 10 
··1o7s/ioii·--6:4o;·a·a-F>rv1;69473-74 -- · ·· - ---··-- ---1858··--- -·f92·_·gar 5,762.85: 10 
--·ia/s/2o1i:·--7:ss~ao PMi69701-02-o3-o4 .. · · -----·------llia:·· ..... S162.00j s,-924.ss:-·--2o 
··w7572on.n:4s:oo AMi69_~6~:~3-64--=--===E-xc 373q~~-~--- .sisf.SO! · --~oms·;-~~- 4s 

10/5/2011' 2:2.0:00 PM·69665-66-67 220j 5:1.61.00· .6,239.35 45 

,_Exhibit -~0 ,~·~a~~~ 
,{, 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- Oc.·....-.~er 2011 

10/5/2011i 5:55:00 PM:69668-69-70 I 3210' $160.50 6!.~~.:~-- -· .... 4_~ 
····ia;s;201i"!-·9:is·;oo PMI696n-72~73 ·.. ··---,...- · ·3a4of · ·-s-152~oo 6,551.85 4s 

.J:9/5L?.~1i )i~~~q:oo Ar0. ~~~~-?-~0-41-42 ·- ._..... ·- 3285~ $16.4:2·5----···-·· ·6,116.1o; 99 
__ !:_QL?l?_0~1 ____ 2:40:00 PM 69643-44-45-46 ... ·-·- ·--- 33ior--$16i5cij' . -6·;8B4:6or .. ~ 
10/5/2011.-~~9_:00 P_f0._i696~~4.~·~9.- _ . ·-···· ·---Tlf8··. ·J.~§9.90I . ·1,9~~:~qi --· . ~ 
10/6/2011: 9:50:00 AM;69475 ' i4o7··-- $70.351 7,114.85! 10 

-lo/6/Zoni 11:4s·;oo·t\rViT6947-fi ·· ---·---- 13os·---·s6·s:25i 7,iao:Wl-·--- ··· 10 
. ·_.i_o/~f.?..~1_:i]"-_3:3~_:oo P.~.i6_9_~_Z?~7a~79 · ..... . . . ~ . ~Q.QD _ - $10D.OO!" _____ · ~~-~28~:10·:-· 16 
. ~D/6[201}-_. 5:1o:oo PMJ694~9 .... -..... .... .. i 1138 ... $56~~o: .. 7,337.ooL ... ____ !2. 
10/6/.~-~~~ . 7:10:00 PMJ69481-82 _____ , __ :_____ _ 2013i $100.65i __ ,_}!.~~7.65! 10 

. 4 ' 
... ~9/.?.[~~11 ____ z:u:oo PMj6?~.~7~.~~.~9~~~9..9 .. -·--+--·---~::.~9] .. _g_?~·.s.Q; ---~10.1?: .......... zo 

10/6/2011 12:40:00 PM 69674-75-76-77 ! 3215! $160.751 7,770.90: 45 
-107672o11.Tio:oo AM l1ono-u ...... --· 1 2764; ·- $13s.zor·-·- 7,9o9.1o· 99 

- }~!_~?.:0.~1i __ 9:50:00 AMI69650-70101-02 - .. -L- 3048i $152.40l-···-·-··--8,061.50 99 
10/6/2011! 1:30:00 PM 170103-04-05 . 3168 $158.40r-· 8,219.90: 99 
10/6/20l1T 5:55:00 PMI70106-07-09 .. 3108 $155.401___ 8,375.30. 99 
101112011

1 
--------·- !67Q83':.84-85 ·---.... -·-· · -- vn $138.ssr·--·· --·--s.su.15 : _ ____=-_ ·u· 

... 10/7/2.011! 12:00:00 PM j69682-83-84 ·--- 3160 ·-- $158.00j 8,672..15! --~ 
10/7/ZOllj 3:45:00 PM j69685-86-87 ,. ___ ,_____ 3000 $150.001 8,822.15; 45 
10/7/20111 7:oo:oo PM/69688-89 1 305o; $152.50! 8,974.651 45 
10/7/2.0111 9:3o:oo PMj69689 __ ---=__._,_L_ 1380j $69.ooj · 9,043.65! 45 
10/7/20llj·12:30:00 PM[70il2-13-14 ; 31681 $158.40~ .. -- 9,202.05; 99 
10/7/20111 4:40:00 PMI70115-16-17 ; ·- 3504; $175.20, 9,377.25j 99 
10/7/20111 7:40:00 PMI70118-19 i 1793! $89.651 9,466.901 99 
10/8/2011111:50:00 AMj59690-91 __ l 2420/ $121.00j 9,587.90! 45 
10/9/20111 1:24:0~ PMj6970S-06-07 j 290oi $14S.ooL 9,732.901 20 
10/9/20111 5:22:00 PM 69708-09-10 -l 2735 $136.751 9,869.651 20 

10/9/2011j 7:00:00 PMI69711-12 ·- I 2075 $103.751 9,973.401 20 
10/9/2011 i 8:09:00 PM I transfer 45 I 2775 $138.751 10,112.15 I 20 

- lD/9/2011i11:3o:ooAMI70121-22 -·· ... ----· I 2550l $127.501 10,239.651 45 

_].E/9/20]:~! 2:50:00 PMj70123-24-25 •-• I 27481 $137.401 10,377.051 on 45 
10/9/2011, 169693-94 I 3150, $157.501 _ 10,534.551 45 

10/10/2011! 5:00:00 PMi67087 :----- .. 133~·-·· $66.90~ 10,601.451 7 
10/10/2011! 5:56:00 PMi67090-91 ·-··---i-- ·-· 2055! $102.75! 10,70~~ 7 
10/10/2011! 11:25:00 AM!69483-84 i 1988[ ~?.~:40______ 10,803.60j --~ 
10/10/2011) 2:30:00 PM\69485-86 - ~-.. -·-- 1741i $87.05 10,890.65! 10 

10/io/2011/_~:00:00 PMi6~-~~-==---- ·~---.. -19131 $95.65. 10,986.30l .. lO. 
10/10/2011: 7:5o:oo PM:69489-90 ! 1741i- $87.os: 11,073.351 10 
~------ .. - • ______ ,. '·-·· _, __ .. _J ·---·- ' ... --· --

10/10/_~011 .. ~~:.~~~00 PM !69713-_14-15 _ ·-· . ··-- 3107; $155.35j 11,228.70! 20 
10/10/2011, ~~?..~.:00 ~~J.69716-17-18 'illo~-·· $158.501 ,._. 11,387.20~ 20 
10/10/2011! 8:46:00 PM!69719-20-21 ... ·--·· 3160 .... - $158.00! .......... -.lL545.20~i -·-20 
iO/ll/zOll: 9:20:00 AM/69491 - ................ --14·83·;-··· .. SlUs;--.. -~1i,6~~.3s:···· ~~ 1q 

w;iii2oi1 12:2o:o0 PM[69492-93 -··--- · · · ··; ·--· 174i!-- ·--s87.os l~~~o6.4~J 1~ 
10/n/z61i ___ 3:oo:·oo PMi69494~9s____ ... ·---·-·1718i ... $s5.9·a-· _ _!:_1,79.~.3o: 10 

10/11/20111 4:so:09!:MI69497 _ .... ~=~~~-·- .. ~·-· 888\ ·$44:4o~-- 1~,~36.70: 10 

,_~0/11/2011; -~~~:o_o_ P~~:69498 -·-·-- ·- ------· .~3-~~--·---i.§_~;2gJ__ __ ... 11,9~§.40·----~Q 
10/11/20lf 4:00:00 PM'69802 . , ____ , _____ ?.3-DD__ $160.001 12,~~6.~~1 11 
10/11/2011 · 8:11:oo PM 69803-04-os ... ____ ;~goo $1~_s:ool 12,211.4ol ___ E 

·-1D/11/2011:i6_:_59:0o.AM'69722-23._ .. _.. EXC 374-iso• $159.ooi 12,370.40~ 20 

... Exhibit 3 (p -·~~~~-- _,_ ... n_ 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- Oc.-t:ctoer 2011 
10/11/2011 2:20:00 PMJ6972.4-25-26 . 3075i $153.75: 12,524.15 20 

·1ci7i1;20ii--6:o1:oo PM 169727~28=29 --··· ·· ·· · ·· ..... 32oo1 s16o.oo:_ · --~~!684.i5 ·--···· ... X~ 
10/11/2011! 9:oo:ooPM!6973·a- --·-·· --- --~.?L $48.35 12,732.50:_ ..... -~~ 
10/11/20lli1D:15:00 AM! 69696~97-~98" . .. .. . . .. --·· 3050i $152.50 12,885.00: 45 

w/1ii2ci1il·i-:oo:Oa·PM '69699-oo -·-· · · ·z4oo: ·s·i~~~:~q:~~ _ ___E2QO?.:..~~-----~ 
10/11/20111 3:25:oo PM 6975i-sz-:.s3-- - 298o; $149.oo 13,154.oo 45 
····----·· +--· ----- ·- .. .. . . . - .. ------------·--- '··· .. ·----··-· - ·--·-· . . . ------
10/11/20111 5:00:00 PM. 69574-75 2890! $144.50 13,298.50 45 . ·····-···- ---··-··· .. -10/11/2011! 6:so:oc)P.!Vi697s6-::-s7 ___ ·- ........ ·---- 3215! $160.75 13,459.25- 45 
1q/~1(_3_~_11:_J:}~:OO PM 69758 ..... ... . ···- ··-·--······--1£oot··· ·-$60.00- 13,519.25: ··-· iis 
10/11/2011; ·7oii6-2-i~2a ·- ·--2886r··-·-s·i44.3Ci: -··---- · ···i3,663.551 45 

·ioti1t2.oJ.i:-iz:4s:·aorM :7ou9-3o-3i ----· 353oi s116.so '· · ·· -· 13,84o.osi ·- · ·99 
10/11/2011: 4:20:00 PM:7oi32=33-=34-. . .. ·-··· .... 3398i·-··--$169.90; 14,0o9:9sl···· -· gg 

107ii72o11:·--8:00:00 PM !7~135-?:6-37 --- -·---· ---T- --35s6~r-·---$-:Ui.80T ··-- . --~~.J:87.75_1 99 

10/12/2011: 9:25:QO AM j69499 ; 13941 ------~?9-~~~----- _ 14,257.45~ 10 
10/12/2011. 12:40:00 PMj69500-70151 ; 17891 $89.45 14,346.90! 10 

10/12/2011! 4:00:00 PMj70152-53 __ !_· -···----~9461 ... ___ $97.3Q_l_ 14,444.201 10 
10/12/2011:- 6:05:00 PMj70154 \ 1509! $75.4Sj__ 14,519.651 10 
10/1212o11; s:1o:oo PM!70155-s6 ·! 1913r-·--S9s'Tsl=~~---- 14,61s.3o 1 w 
10/12/2011\ 2:16:00 PMj69807-08-09- .. ------~ 25381 $126.901 14,742.201--_g 
10/12/20111 5:30:00 PM!69810-11-12 j 3200! $160.00 14,902..20j 11 
10/12/2011_~- 8:06:00 PM !69813-14-15 ------····--r~---- 32001 _____ $160.00!

1 

15,062.20j 11 

10/12/2011; 10:19:00 AMI69731-32-33 i 28881 $144.40 15,206.601 20 
10/12/20111 1:06:00 PMJ69734-35-36 ! 32581 $162.90

1 

15,369.50! -W 
10/12/2011! 5:08:00 PMj69736-37-38-39 ! 25441 $127.20 15A96:7ol 20 
10/12/2011! 7:50:00 PM 169741-42-43 - I 32001 -·- $160.00 15,656.701 20 

10/12/20llj10:50:00 AMj69759-60-61 30001 $150.00 15,806.70! 45 
10/12/2on: 1:35:oo PMj59762-63 26ool $13o.ooL 15,935.7oj 45 

10/12/20111 3:10:00 PMI69764-65 -- 2500 1 $125.001 16,061.701 45 
10/12/2011! 6:15:00 PMj69766-67-68 30301 $151.50 16,213.20! 45 

10/12/2011! 7:35:00 PM•69770 ·--·--·----j 3000j $150.00! 16,363.20! 45 
10/12/20lli 2:50:00 PMI70138-39-40-41 ----·- --- 2860]_ $143.00 16,506.20: 99 
10/12/2011; 7:15:00 PMi70142-43-44 3108] $155.40[ 16,661.60; 99 
10/13/2011i 5:34:00 AMJ69819 I 1230! $61.501 16,723.10 7 

·----· ----- ,-
10/13/2011 2:10:00 PM 169747 l 15041 $75.20; 16,798.30 7 
lo7i3/ioi1:··8:Q();ao PMi697s:l- l! 1133:-· ss6.6s!._ ----~6,854.95. 1 

1D/13/2ou 9:4s:oo Arvt!ioi57-5ii ~---.=- .. _________ -:,__ 2oo9; s1oo.45! .. ---J:~9s5Ao io 
10/13/2.011_11:50:00 AM :70159 j 1379 i $68.95: .. ___ 17,024.35. 10 
10/13/2.011 3:00:00 PM:70160 ------···--··--;-·· 1240j $62.00; 17,086.35_ 10 

10/i3;2ciii ____ 6:2o:oo PM.70161-62 ·----;-- ---"l260j $63.oo; 17,149.35· 10 
10/13/2011· 7:55:oa·F;M .7016·3·--·- .. -- ' --··- 1029!" $51.45. ----~.:.~oo.aoi -~-~ 

10/13/2011,11:44:00 AMjG9744=4s~46 ·-· : ·····- 305·3'~- ... $152.65. 17~~53.4~~-------~ 
·ia;i·3/-2oii: --·i6975o _____________________ ; __ · · · · -8-94;---·--$44.70' -·-- 17,398.15 20 

----=-- ____ , ___ ----
10/13/20111 ------- !69748-49 --------------·-214·6;--s-167.3-6:· 11,sos.4s ·---~ 

10/13/2011i 12:1o:oo P.MI69770-71-n-7'3 ·-·· ···· ·----- 3oooi .. ·--SiSQ."oo-=-- 17,655.45 4s 
·io7i3/2o11--2:zo;oci PM 169774-75-76 ·-····-·-----· 2960' $148.oo 17,~0).45_. _ 45 
10/13/2011 ·4:45:00 PM :69777-78 . -· --·---· .. ·-· 2690 $i34~SO~- 17,937.95 45 

1oi13J2oi1: .. 6;3o:oo-PM :69779-8o-s1~=:· ___ ~--- -~---- ..... 3o4o~ :~---hs2.oo_ __ ls;osiis~=-=-~ 
_}.~/13}_3-Q_~~-~~~s:~_O_P~ 69782-83 .... ------··EXC 375300: _j_~~~.oo 1 _ .. 18,229.95 45 
10/13/2011! 10:27:00 AM 69816 JOO $200.001 . 18,4~_9.95i .n 99 

1\1 .......... '-'-

Exhibit ~ (0 °00242 



MOOSF CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- Oc----.~er 2011 

10/13/.~Q.1:.~ ... ~:?~~_q_~_PM __ ?9817-18 _____ ... :. ·-·-· 4000~ ____ J200._?.9_i_ 18,629.95 ····--~~ 
10/13/2011 6:39:00 PM 69820-2.1-22-23 3650 $182.50! 18,812.45 99 
10/14/2011 w:w:oo AM:7ai64 -·-- · n-;:;s· $58.8o: '18~87i.z5 10 
10/14/2011 1:6"o:oo .. rM'i7o16s-66. ·--· ·· · -·-iach - $9o.o5 · · "18.96i~3o: - 10 
1Cl/14j20l1r 4:05:00PMj70167=6s ... - ··- .. ·-·· 1670 $·aisc)·-· _:~:~ __ 19,04~:?.Q: --lO 
-i07i4/2oiil~~i~?.of~ii~~9-79 _ ·---~-~=~·=.: ~:-~ ---· ·-1~~-~---~- · -- $51.45 ----~9.!~9~-3~. .. .. ..29. 
10/14/2011! 3:29:00 PMi69824-25 ' 2600 $130.00 19,226.25. 11 

. 10/14i2o ll, 8:30:00""P"N! '6.9826~27:z~i . . .. ·-·--~--- 2830 si4i:5o'. --19,367 .75·;-· . i1 
·1a71.4/2oii:. · i:oo:oo PM ;698s·i~-3~5-4--- ·-- - · ·-- · 3484; · ··--$174.2-a·· ···--- 19,541.95: ·-·--·-2a 
-------·----·- -- -·····- •.••. ---- ··-··-·---·---- --- • .J -·· • - - ··-

10/14/2011 4:21:00 PM!69855~56-57 3239: $161.95: 19,703.90! 20 
-io/i4Jion: ·7"To~o6 PM1~69ass-59-6o ··- ·- ··---··-·-·---- 32oo·l $160 oo·! ----19 863 9o; .. 2o 

_10/14/2oni l0:4s;oo ·A0 -~9784~85~----- ·-·---~~ · -lli-6.1 ··.··._i~s9:oo; -- · ~ · 20~-:9q_L 45 

10/14/2011jl2:45:00 PM 69787-88-89 3200! $160.00! 20,182..90! 45 
1D/14/2ou~ .. ~:_3~~~o PM!69790-91-92 ----· ---·-·-·-··- 314ol'" --·$157.ooi 20,339.901 ·---·-~ 
10/14/20111 G:oo:oo PM:69793-94 190ol $9s.ool 20,434.90! --~ 
10/14/2011 3:40:00 .. PM\70147-48-49-50 ----:------ 389411----· $194.70! 20,629.60! 99 
io/14/2o1i s:oo:oo PMI70201-02-03·-·--- ! 3198 $159.so· 20,789.soJ 99 ,_.:..__..:..,..._-1---·--l-_;__-__________ -~ ---·--- ~-

10/15/2011 12:45:00 PMI70171 ! 1215! $60.75 20,850.251 10 
10/15/2011 1:25:00 PMI70172 i 12301 $51.50! 20,911.75\ 10 
10/15/2011 3:45:00 PM 70173 __ i 1163j $58.151 20,969.90! 10 
~0/15/2011! 5:50:00 PM_j!0174 + ____ 13941 $69.70 1 21,039.60: 10 

10/15/2011/ 7:00:00 PM !7017~ --1···--- 1369j $68.45 _21,108.05 i 10 
10/15/20llj 1:20:00 PMJ69830-31-32-33 35001 $175.00 21,283.051 20 

10/15/2011j 4:46:00 PMj69834·35-36 I -· 3268,_ $163.401 21,446.45: 20 
10/15/2011! 7:30:00 PM[69837-38-39_:40 I - 3500j $175.00 21,621.451 20 
10/15/20111 1:45:00 PM 69798-99 I 28601 $143.00 21,764.45 45 
10/15/20111 4:10:00 PM 69800-70251-52 I 3040 I $152.00 21,916.45 45 
-----1-----J-----------+-----t----':---+----'---!·----l 
10/15/2011j 5:15:00 PM 70253-54-55 I 29701 $148.50 22,064.9Si 45 

10/15/2011:·. 9:50:00 PM 69796-97 - I 29001 $145.00 22,209.951 45 
10/15/2011 11:50:00 AM 70204-05-06 I 33981 $169.90 22,379.85' 99 
10/15/2011 2:45:00 PM 70207-08-09 ---- I 30781 $153.90! 22,533.75! 99 
10/15/2011 5:40:00 PM 70210-11-12 I 3677j $183.851 22,717.60~ 99 
10/15/20111 7:15:00 PM 70213-14-15 l 2368j $118.40j 22,836.00j 99 
10/16/2011r 1:58:00 PM ---·-···-- , 830

1 
.. ___ $41.501 22,877.501 10 

io/i6;2o11l 3:06:oo PM 69861-62 ----!---··--- 2565! $128.zsi 23,005.751 20 
10/16/20111 4:48:oo PM 69863-64-65 ; 2976! $148.80; Z3,154.s~L-~-2o 
1oj1s;2oiil 3:2o:oo PM (69842~43-44 ____ · ---·:· -·-· 3425' s1n.2s··-- 23,325.so; 99 
1o/16i2oit· s:z3:oo ilrV1'!6984s-46-47 ·-·-~ -- · 35811 ··si7.9.os·· 23,504.8~~---- 99 

1o/17/2o-iili1:oo:ooAMi"7.ozs7:S8~--·-- T ··- 137ol ··· sss.so 23,573.35' 1 
1---':..,.-.: _________ 1--__ · ·----- ·-·-----· ·- ----. --- - .. ·----··-·-· ··--·----

10/17/ZOllj 3:25:00 PM ;70260 ; 980: $49.00 23,622.35. 7 
~io/i7/2o11' 4~s-o:cm PM!"7o261 --·--··· · ·---- · -·-·· -iooo;-·- sso.oo;··· --· 23,672.35 .. ·-··--7 
·iaii77iciii. ··s:soiio-·PiV11'7.o262' ________ · ··-- ... lo2a··----~-Ts·~·· ----· ·-z-3:7·23.35:-- ····--·-7 
_ _1_Qt.~j2oi1·2~i5:o~_PM 1 69866~67_-68·~ ... ~-=~--. _ 33~7 $16~.8sl__ ·i3,89o.zol ··2o 
).0/17/~-~-~-~~ 5:37:0~--~-~-69869-70-71 .. ___________ -~76_ $148.so; 24,039.oo! 20 
10/18/2011110:05:00 AM 70264 970; $48.50 24,087.50f'----·· 7. 

--=-:-_:.. ____ --·· . ;---·- - ·····--·-- -··---·-·. -- ... . . --·-··· ··-- --·--·--

-~~~~~(_~9].1 11:1o:oo ~-~ 1702§~----- .......... ____ 
1
_,_ -· .. 1~.0~4§..0ol-··-- ··-~63.QQ. _____ _,._ _ 24,15~:..~~- _______ T 

10/18/2.011 _ _12:2~:00 PM 70265_ -··-- ···--- . _____ $52.00 24,202.50 . _!_ 
10/18/2011 1:15:00 PMI70266 . ~:30 $61.50i 24,264.00• 7 

10/i8Jioi1- 2:30:00 PMf70267""·-· -----,EXC 376:30] $61.50· 24,32S.so: 7 

Exh1bit 3(o ,, -~~a~~~ 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG - Ot:_.~er 2011 
10/18/2011: 3:40:00 PM l70268 1440 $72.001 24,397.50; 7 
10/18/2011 4:55:oo PMj7in69. --· · --- ---- 14oo·-- ·s7o.ool --·-·- --·24,467.so'----:; 
---'---'----------l-_:.__.:....:._ ___ ·- -·- ---------- .... --- --------·· .. . ·-
10/18/2011 6;15:00 PM 170270 1040 $52.00! 24,519.50 7 

-167i8/2oi1·-· 6-:45-;oo PM 110271 -- ···--97o' ___ $48.sor--··- 24,56s.oo _ --- ··· ·::; 

10/18/2011 11:2o:oo AMlioi77-78 · ·-----· · ·· ·-- ·· 1856· $92.aoJ i4:5.6a:a·a·-- · ··1o 
10/18/2011 1:oo:oo PM 170179-80 --- · · · ·-·- - ·-1824: ·· s~11.2or 24,752.oo -·· ·-·-·--ia 

·i~)-~::.;{~-~i: -~;~~-;~~ :·~l;~~:~~~!-·· ---·----=~------~~;-· .. s~~!:~~r -~-~~-- --~l~l. --~-~- ~~ 
·10/18/2oii: 6:o5:oo PM !7oiss-86. .. · · .. ---- ··-· ;---·-- 18011 $9o.o5! · 
10/18/2011~ 7:35:00 PM !7o187. -· - · - ·- ·; - .. · · --822!· $41.101 --¥s~~:t~6r-- .. ---·-· ---i6-
10/18/2011l 2:19:00 PM ,69849-50 .. -------· . --· ---r --. 3053~ $152.65j 2S,i34Asl___ ··20 
10/18/wn! 12:o6:oo PM ·7o2i6-i7~1-8 ! 3398·;-·-- $169.9o! ·2s~4o4.3si ... ------- ·99 
10/18/2011! 2:40:00 PM j70219, zo:il. - -·--·-·-· -r·.. -36ci6l'- $180.301 2-S,si4-.65~--------- gg 
1o;18;2Di1J .. 4sO:cia-PM !70225, 26, 27 -- · ·-- 1 · -343al' $171.90 25,756.55: -----99 

Wf18/2011 1 7:30:00 PM!70228, 29,30 --~~ .. -------'-- 33981 $169.90------ 25,926.451 ---~ 
10/19/2011 12:10:00 PM i70188-89 I 1869! $93.45L 26,019.90 I 10 
10/19/2011 2:40:00 PM l70190-9l______ __] 1864~---· $93.201 26,113.101 10 

10/19/2.011 4:10:00 PM !70192 T 1246!____ $62.301 26,175.401 10 

10/19/2.0111 5:25:00 PM !70193 I 14361 $71.80 26,247.20! 10 

10/19/2011J 7:25:00 PM \70194-95 ·--- 2030\ $101.50 26,348.701 10 
10/19/201111:4D:OOAMj70272-73 24551 $122.75 26,471.451 45 

To719/zo11 3:3o:oo PMI7o274-75-76 -----· 3ozol $151.oo 26,622..451 -~ 
10/19/2011 5:45:00 PM 70277-78 3180J $159.00 26,781.45 i 45 
10/19/2011 n:oo:oo PM 170279-so I --·nsar $109.oo 26,890.45 i 45 
10/19/2011 i:30:00PMi70231,32.33 ----- 32261 $161.301 27,051.75] 99 . --
10/19/2011 5:15:00 PM 702.34, 35,36 I - 3452i $172.60 27,224.351 99 
10/20/2011 3:45:00 PM 70196 I ;1.3801 $69.00 27,293.351 10 
10/20/20111 5:50:00 PM 70197-98 I 2128 $106.40 27,399.751 10 
10/20/2011t 7:35:00 PM 70199 1073 $53.65 27,453.401 10 

-i072072011f 7:53:00 PM 1170002-03-04- - I 325811 $162.90 27,616.30 I 20 
1012o/2o11, 1ooo1 1 z4so $t2z.sol 27,738.sol -To 
1D/20/2011i n:oo:oo AM 170281 ---- ·-- 1 tOOOi $5o.oo' 27,78B.aoi 45 

-10/20/20111 3:55:00 PM !70282-83-84 j 2830 j $141.50 27,930.3ot_ 45 
1o72o/2011- 6:2oiia PM!7o285-86 1 z?ooT $Bs.ool z8,065.30l 45 
-10/20/20~1 :_~:_45:oo r"M!7o287-88-89 ~---· 3zoo! -- {oooo[- ..... 28,225.30! 4.5 
10/20/2011· 2:20:00 PM !702.38,39, 40, 41 ·---:-- -------3411 i $170.55 j .. _2 ___ 8_ ,?95.8_sr.- .. _ 99 
"'ICif.~[zgiJ~- -:::·_-------·~?_o3_4i, 43,44 __ _!~_=:~_30~71 $tso.8s: 28,S46.7ol 99 
10/21/2011 12:40:00 PM:70245-46-47 l 29721 $148.60: . . .. 28,695.30j 20 
10/21/2011- 4:10:00 PM'70248-49-50 ---· 29131 $145.65:·--·-----2B,840.9SI 20 

io/2.1izcii1: ·7:.ss:oo PM· 69951-52-53 - _______ .. ___________ 3-iz91 ... ~?..1.~6.45= _____ _ 28,997 Ao 1 ---w 
10/21hoii:---i:05:00 PM 70290-91 ..... . , -- 3020! $151.00: 29,148.40!- ~~~-~-45 
10/21/zonl 4:o5:oo iliVtT-76292-93-·--· .. . .. ·:_ ~s~~- ___ $114.oo - -· . -29,262.40! 45 

-1o/n;2oiii 1:5o:oo PM 11o2.oo. 699oi____ ·· 1671 $83.55 _29,~~-~--~~; _____ 1~ 
-i'o;iz;2ciiT 4:5s:oo PM l699ai:·a3- -- ·· , ---w.s·a: -· $1o2.so~ · · 29.448.45' 1o 
1o/2i;2on--6:oo:oo PMI699o4 .. ---- ---·- -·- 1906 · -·- $95.30· 29,543.75 10 

------·---·---·--- ___ ,_ ------·-- -------: ------- -· ·-
10/22/2011. 7:25:00 PM :69905 . 1022 $51.10j 29,594.85: 10 

·wi2272-o11i-2j6.:aa·'PM:69Bs3-s4:ss- · -·- ·----~--- ·-3275;·--- S163.soi ·-------29>iss.6s· -· .... 2o 
--'------ - ·- -·-- ----------------· ..... -----· --
10/22/20111 7:10:00 PM-69886-87-88 1 :t418 $170.90: 29,929.55 20 
10/22/2011,10:25:00 AMI'69~------ ---:EXC 377:J32j $146.60i 30,076.15~ ---gg' 

Exh1blt ?J(p n 
KIUOlc 
000244 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- Oc.-.......:~er 2011 

. ~0/22/?_on: 1~:05:00 PM 6995~'-.. ~?.! 5_6 ... . ... . ... ----·---~-0.00 _ ·-··· _ }~,_D?.?~~~- _ --~ 
10/22UO~~ ___ 3~os:9Q~-~~-?-~957, ~8, 59, 60 .. ·--··---~~~~-- _____ g_~~-2~ 30,247.40 _____ . _ _99 

~.9L~2/20~!___ 69961, §.?~~ . _ .... -·-· ·-···- _ ... 3504 $175.zo _ _ ~QA22.~Q.. _ -~ 
.!Q/_2}/..~-~~L. ~-:00:00PM __ . ·- 2100 __ ·--~105.00 -···· ---- 30,527.60 . -~ 
10/23/2011 5:15:00 PM 1457 $72.85 30,600.45 7 
10/23/2011 6:51:00 PM' ·----···-· ·-···-·--· -·· 941 $47.05 30,647.50 7 
t-~-=------__;_ _____ ,,.. ·- ... ... .. --···. .. ····----·····------····- .. --·--·-·· -

10/24/2011 10:45:00 AM !69906 1268 $63.40 30,710.90 10 
10/24/2011. 12:55:oo PMl699a7· - -- · · · ··· ··· ······ ··-14zo- $7Loo ·-· · -3o;78.1_.9~:~:. ____ j:Q 

-1o/24tio1ii z-;zo:oo PM j599os ·---·-··-··- -----· ·-- · --·- · ·· ·iiao -- $59_.9.9.· 3o,s4o.9~--- ..... __ ...!Q. 
ia;2A7ioi1Ts:is~oo ·PM !69909-10 --------:·· · -- 2o4o :·· s1o2.oo 3~.,942.:~-~-------~12. 
10/24/2oui 7:3o:oo .. PM'69911-12 . ····. ; ---18991 --·-$94.95. 31,o37.as 10 
~~DTT14~o-riiA"r··--~-----~---·--··r- --~---J-74a·~~:_-·sa7.Cia·~- 31,124.85~- ·----~_).1 
10/24/20111 1:01:00 PM 69889-90-91 i 2576i $128.80i 31,253.65 20 
10/24/2oui 3:S3:0DPMI69892-9370013-14 ·- '· 3soof ____ $17S.ool ··--·- 31,428.65 20 

10/24/2oul s:31:oo PMI69894, 7oo1s-16 i~~=~~~- 35ooT S17s.ooi 31,6b3.65. 2o 
10/24/20111 4:40:00 PM 70052-53 -------L ... ___ 354_Q_I_ ____ j_~27.0D! 31,730.65; 45 
10/24/2011 6:45:oo PM 70054- 1 151oi s75.501 31,806.15! 4s 
10/25/2011 5:05:00 PM 69917 ·-- I 11871 $59.351 31,865.50! 10 

10/25/20111 3:00:00 PM 70022-23 69898 i 35001 $175.001 32,040.50\ 20 
10/25/2011 6:4.5:00 PM 69899-6990Q-70301 ---r-·. 3500. $175.001 32,215.50! 20 

i---7----~----~----7-------

10/25/2011j12:20:00 PM 70055-~~----·--------~ ___ $140.00! 32,35S.SOi. 45 
10/25/20111 2:45:00 PM 70057-58 I $159.00 32,,514.50: 45 
10/25/20111 6:40:00 PM 70059-60 ! 2530j $126.50 32,641.001 45 
10/25/2011 12:50:00 PM 59895, 69896,69913, 14 I 38941 $194.70 32,835.70! 99 
10/25/20111 4:20:00 PM 69915-16, 69965 I 37851 $189.25 33,024.951 99 
10/26/20111 2:15:00 PM 169966-67 ·-- I 19311 $96.55 33,121.50! 7 
10/26/20111 6:00:00 PMI69969-70 I 1823! $91.15, 33,212.651. 7 

10/26/2011 169968 - 18021 $90.10 33,302.75! 7 
10/26/2011 1:10:00 PM 169918~-~~ 16081 $80.40 33,383.15j _ ___!Q_ 
-10/26/2011 4:35:00 PMI6£~920-21 18691 $93.45· 33,476.601 10 
10/27 /2011! 1:00:00 PM !69971-72 r 1771 j $88.55 33,565.151 7 

-~0/27 /2_01~ 5:50:00 PM !69974-75 _j_____ 16631 $83.15 33,648.30! 7 
10/27/2011! 10:45:00AMI69922-23 , 18691 $93.45j 33,741.75! 10 

10/27/20111 5:25:00 PMI69927-28 ··--·-- ----~=-~---- 1822! -- $91.10j ___ 33,8]_2.85j ·-----w 
10/27/20111 6:45:00 PMj69929 j 1180! $59.00i 33,891.85; 10 --'-· ---· ,_ .. _____ ,___ -·-· 
10/27/2011! 2:00:00 PMj69924-70302-03 3075i $153.75! 34,045.60: _____ 20 
1o/n/2on: · !7o3o4 ----~----- ·- ·2379-r- $118.95! 34,164.55 20 
1o/n;2o11 - · -l69m~z6-69973 · -- 35oo:· --- $175.ooi .... __ 34,339.55 20 

l0;27/20i1 .... 4:1S:OOPMI7oo66~67-----····-·-------·--·-2·88o~--$i44.00! 34;483.55---~ 
----:--··~~-·-------··· •••••• 0 • ---- ··- -·-!---·-··- ··--··· 

10/27/2011 6:55:00 PM 170068-69 3100 $155.00~ 34,638.55 45 

Jo72a;~_ii::~~~=-- -----~977 - -~- ·· ·- ~ --~-=~- ____ ,. ____ !]:~~---~~_js6.os: · ···· ·-.·_--3'±:694:?~ ________ ? 
10/28/2011·11:50:00 AM 69930-31 I 2030 $101.50. 34,796.10 10 
1D/28/2oui s:3·s~o-PM ·69933-34 ---· . -- ... ·-r 18aa·;-·-·-~4-.'~~~------·- 34,890.1~~-~~~----~ 
1D;i8;2c11i: lo:4l:oo ANiT703os ------------ -l --- ··- 2497: $124.8~_: ____ 35,014.9Si _________ .3.2. 
io;'28;2ou' 3:3o:oo PMj69932~7o3o6-o7 ·;-.. ·- 3soor $175.oo· 35,189.~?! ---~ 
1o72s;2o11·--7~-il:oo PMI7mos-o9 _______ --·--3sool $175.oo! -- 35,364.95. 20 

ia/28/.ioii-~ 1:oo:oo AMl7oo72-73 ------ · · : ---- 2s3oi - s126.so;-- ···- -~5,4~~45~-- · 45 

10/~s;~g!_li__~_:_~g§~'PM170074-76~~--- ___ --·-r·EXC 37ssol __ $142.5o!· -~5,633.95 1 --~ 
10/29/2011 3:15:00 PM 69978 I 97 $54.85i 35,688.80 7 

Exhibit'~(!? 
I 

KIULILI:: 

000245 



.• 
MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- Ot·._;er 2011 . 
10/29/2011 6:00:00 PM !69979- 989 $49.45 35,738.25. 7 r---:-: ·-- -·-----····-4·- ---- -- --
10/29/2011 2:40:00 PM:70310-11-12-13 3345 $167.25 35,905.50 20 

!----· ·- -. ---· ----··-·- -· -$-105.90~- -· ·····-
10/29/2011· 6:40:00 PMj70314-15 21181 36,011.40 20 ______ ..:. 

....,---- ··-·- -··----- ·-·--··- --···-
10/29/2011! 2:45:00 PM:70079-80 20801 $104.00) 36,115.40 45 
---~-1- -··- ··---- .. ··9ao; --·· .. $49~ool ·------· 
10/29/2011! 4:40:00 PM;70081 i 36,164.40. 45 
10/30/2011 ~-iiioo:oo PM·; 70317-18-20 

-----·---L. '"···-i-· .. ·--·----
i 2925l $146.25) 36,310.65~ 20 ---- ... -·-····--·. ·-·------··· .I ·----· ---·· .... - ····-

10/31/2011; 70321-22-23 I 2865; $143.25. 36,453.90 20 I 
1o131/ioiii ------7632.4-zs ...... ·· · -·----- ·--· -. ·---· .... 

2056 $102.80; 3~2_~6.70, ___ 20 
............ ·-'· ...... -· -----.. - ·- -- ... __ . . ---I ---~~~-. -------! ...... i '----·-----·· ·+·-· .................. -··· -· 

36,556.70"! 
. ... ·-··· ·--

I 731134 $36,556.70j 

EXC 379 
Exhibit 3\e 
o~nc IJ.l. nf llr-

RIDDLE 
000246 



• L • 

MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- N"'---'.nber 2011 
r-~~~~------~----------------------------~~~----------~------

11/1/2011 11:50:00 AM 69981 882. _$_~~~QL 44.10. 7 
1i/i)ion· · -i~3s:oo PMI69982-a3·-·-·· · ·· ·· ····· - · ···' ··135-2· $68.1o1 ·---- -uzTc}·-··· 1 

1i;i/2oii. ··4:so~oo-PM'I69984 ·· ··- ··---·-- 977 $4s.ss·i 161:os········ ··-·7 
11/1/2011 7:55:00 PMT6998.6-8i ________ -····-- -· ... -i833···- $91.651 252.70 .... ··--7 
11/2/2011, u:2o:oo AM ·69936 ·--· .. . . . _:_~· 9o-a_;~_:.=-_s4?.:.~~l · 297.70 ___ .-·.!.. 
11/2./2011· 1:45:00 PM 69937 1750 $87.50j 385.20 7 
.1i)2/2mi~ 4;0:00-pM-6_9-938-39 . . . .. __ ·- ·- 19·u; ... $95~5Sf- 48o.7s-· ··.·--~~ 7 
11/3/2011: 11:20:00 AM 69940 8601 $43.00j 523.75. 7 

-li/3Tzcii1. 4:4o:oo PM'6994i-· ·-·-· ··· 907! $45.351 --569.1al _______ 7 
11/4/201l ____ l:40:00 PM' 69942.-43 ---- .... ·: . . . ·9351··· ..... $46~75 r·-·· --- 615.85: ---- ..... -7 

-----······-··-·-------···· .. ··--·· . ------" ·-· ------'-·-···· .. ----·----------·-1 
11/ 4/2011· 3:45:00 p M: 69944 1488 $7 4.40 I 690.25 i 7 

f-·---- -·---·---,--------·- ... .. .. .. -··-·• .. 'I ··- •.. 

11/4/2011 5:10:00 PM i69945 i 1145, $57.251 747.50; 7 
-~1/5/2011:10:SO:OOAMj70406------· --·----~1 -_ 1242- $62.10____________ so9.'6o!---··7 

11/9/2011; 12:00:00 PM/69948 . 1433 $71.65 881.25! 7 
--i1;9}2o11: 3:10:oo PM !69949 - __ . 1 905: $45.2.5 ,---=~---··?-~~:s-o; 7 

11/14/2011' 1:00:00 PM !70553 i:l 1685 · $84.25 1,010.75 :_. ____ 7 
11/15/2011; 7:05:00 PM !70554 -- - . . . ··-----·956i·-·-- $47.801 --·. 1,058.551 7 
11/19/2011! 3:05:00PM!70555 --··-··-----------· 1447] $72..35\ 1,130.90: _______ .!.._ 
11/19/2011j 6:00:00 PM 170556 ------ 1024: $51.20, 1,182.10; 7 
11/21/2011! 11:00:00 AMj70S57 -----·- ... -···- t· ___ 764j $38.20! - 1,220.30~ 7 

-~~{~y2_01_~L 1:ss:oo PM !7osss ·- _ .... _______ j ______ .. _ 9osj _____ ?_~--~2L 1,265.55i 7 
11/21/2011! 3:20:00 PM,70559 1410! $70.SOi 1,336.05! 7 
11/21/20111 s:4o:oo PM _7os6o 1105! $5s2sr· 1,391.3o; 1 
11/22/20111 9:20:00 AM 70561 15271 $76.351 1,467.65j 7 
11/22/2011112:00:00 PM 70562 I 1024! $51.201 1,518.851. 7 
11/23/2011j11:40:00 AM \7056$ ··--·----·~ 10241 $51.20 1,570.05. 7 

11/25/2011i 4:10:00 PMj70S66-67 -j----·1547j $77.35 1,647.401 7 

11/25/20111 5:50:00 PM 70568 I 102411 $51.2.0j 1,698.60! 7 
11/26/2.0111 8:55:00 AM 70569 ! 1266 $63.301 1,761.901 7 
11/26/2011j 4:05:00 PM _70570 ·---· -· --- -- 11671 $58.35 1,820.251 7 

11/2.9/2011j11:25:00 AM!70571 I 6521 $32.601 - 1,852.85! 7 
11/29/20111 4:20:00 PM 70572 I 1012i $50.601 1,903.451 7 
11/29/2011! 6:10:00 PMj70573 .. L_~it $58.451 1,961.901 7 
11/30/2011)12:00:00 PM,70574 I 10241 $51.2Dj 2,013.10! 7 

__1:_1/30/2011! 3:30:00 PMI70575-56 --- --- -~-18361 $91.80j 2,104.901 7 
11/2/2011: 1:10:00 PMI69989~90 ; 15011 $75.05i 2,179.95i 10 

. ·-. •.. • .. • •• -·· ··-·-"··~-·--··-·-----··-·-·- - .. -- .1 .••. _ .. - •.•• --~ ···--- r- .... --

---~1/~_{2011_; .... .?..:??:00 .. ~-~~6999~-------· L--·------ 854! $42.7o: 2,222.65: 10 
11/2/2011' 5:55:00 PMI69962.-63 i 2100i $105.00; 2,327.65' 10 
11/3/2ouj 12:oo:oo PM/69·9-95 ... _____ .. ; 1670r--$83.50' ·· · 2,411.15i ___ 10 

·-·u;y /2otif~_2:_~~6o .. PM !69946 -~~=~-=~--=_: ·--~--·=·I~;··-- $37.45·:-·· .. :.:-.. ~---~-~,448 .. 6o: ·-1o 
. 11/7/20111 2:05:00 PMI69947 101Bi $50.90: 2,499.50 10 r---·-------- ···-· ---·-··-··--·--·-··----·-·---"- .......... ··----·-- •.. - ----·-- .. __________ .,.-·-----· 

11/9/2011; 1:10:00 PM170410 ' 15091 $75.45 2,574.95: 10 
--;'-'-;-----------'-----·------- ·-·------·· ---------- . .. . --
~-1/10/2011: 1:45:00 PM '?9~].-~----· . . _ -· . . . 2_09 i ...... -· $45.45. ·-·. . ~!620.~~- 10 
11/11/2011; 11:40:00 AM :69950 1458 i $72.90 2.,693.30' 10 
11/11/2011' 1:4o:oci P'r;X7os5i _____ -· ·--. -····· · 1020; $51.oo: 2.744.30: 10 
11/11/2on: 3:2o:oci PM·:7ossi···- · ·· 1046i $52.3o; _______ 2,796.6o· --To 
11/15/2011:_1:3~:oo ?'M.7o424-·- .... ~-=·----- · ...... ·· _____ iofo-~ -Tso.s~t~=- ... 2,847._~~~=-=~:~·----10 
11/15/2011; 3:30:00 PM 70425 947j $47.3_?L__ 2.,894.45! 10 

11/1/2011! 4:37:00 PM f7o3D-28-29 !EXC 380)34: $126.70' 3,021.15i 20 

Exhibit ?lR. RIDDLE 
000247 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- Nu-.._...lber 2011 

-~l/1/201;!-_~~~~~~-~M!7033o ----· --·-·---··-L-----··· -~_9._08_ $1S0.4oL. ___ 3,171.55 20 
11/21?.~11. 12:32:oo PM !703~1 --··- _ _ _: -----·· 35oo $_17 __ s_.o_o __ r-1 ___ 3~~46.55 _____ 2_~ 
11/2/2011 s:so:oo PMi70331-32-33-34 · . 3018. ·$1sg..:_~ol -·-·. _ 3,497.45 ...3Q 
11/3/20111 4:oo:oo PMI69996-97 ·-- -2.Ci8o! $104.00 3,601.45! 45 

11/4/2011 9:45:00 PMi70352 70355 . __ , 2-??.~~-~126.00 3,727.45. 45 
Total . $3,72 7.45 i 

EXC 381 
Exhibit 30 
n .... ,..o .L:: nf IJ.(., 

RIDDLE 
000248 



MOj(~ t::.R'EEK DUMP SITE LOG- De.__.1ber 2011 _ 
12./1/ZOll.j 2:35:00 PM!70578-79 1075! $53.75i_ 53.75! 7 

····-12;272oi1iiijo:oo A~>osaci ........ --·--.~- --·---- i -- ··-989r _ $49.45! - ---· ··-w--3-.2-o+-i -_-----7 
12/2/2Ql1 1:20:00 PMj70581 1 1218~- $6~.90[__ .. ___ 1_6_4._1D__,.l ____ .... !... 
12/2/2011 4:35:00 PMj7o582 ····· ·-T·· ·· 882 1 $44.10 208.201 7 
i2/2i:2iil}I_·:s:4o:oo PM j7o583··---·- · ·---- ~ - · · 812!-.. $40.60 ·----2-4-a-.-8o-;.;---7 

12/6/2011j 11:50:00 AM!70584- ---·-·· .. i024--$·S1.20 ···- 300.00;---7
1 

·-ni6i2o1~!-:1:4o:ci6 PM.70585 ---·-··- · ._ ... · ·· ·· 977 - · ·--s-4-a.-a5-----3--4-s.-a5_,:_ -·~ 

12/6/2011' 2:50:00 PM 70586 ... . ·---·· --432·· -- . $21.60~· 370.45 ~ 

-~~~~:~~~:~~ ;~,;~::: · ·-.-~~~-~~ .... ~~ 1 ::~r··-~ ~~:{~I ·-t--~~---::-~=-- -_ --~~ 
.. 12/8/2011f12:25:oo -PMJ70965-66 -- ··--· -·-·J .. woor . ~~~_-oo-rj==-----5-09-.6-~~==----_ .-. __ -~7 

12/8/20111 2:1o:oojjiV1170588. --------~: i -· 13261 $66.301 575.9Sj .~ 
12/8/2011: 3:50:00 PM 70589 I 936: ... -$46.8Q) ___ .. 622.75'1 7 

.12/11/20111 9:45:00 AM 71031- ... ; 1194!.. $59.7g:j 682.45_ 7 
12/11/2011 12:45:00 PM 70590 ....... --·----.~ ; 12.64 $63.201 ___ 745.65j 7 

12/12/2011 3:30:00 PM 70591 ! 856 $42.801 788.45J 7 
12/15/2011 12.:5o:oo PM 70592 _ 1ss $39.4ar·-·-· ·- 827.85 7 

12/15/2011 3:20:00 PM 70593 I 977 $48.85 876.70 7 

12/15/2011 5:00:00 PM 70594 .. --J.----76_4+-_..:..$_38....:..2...:...0-+j-------t------J 
12/18/2011 3:25:00 PM 71049 f-----=6:...:0.::...9+-__:$;:.::3...::.0.:....:.4.::...5!-· -----::-:---+----::::1 

914.90 7 
945.35 7 
997.05 7 12/19/20111 2:25:00 PM 70596 1034 $51.70. 

~----=~+-__:~~r----------+----~ 
12/22/2011112:55:00 PM 70598-99 10741 $53.70 7 
12/27/2011 i 8:45:00 AM 170606 --l·---1-9-11-+I---':S-95-.-55_,,. ___ ....:...._ ___ -r-----i 

1,050.75 
1,146.30 7 
1,239.90 7 12/28/2011 i 1:20:00 PM 170803-06 -· I 1872 $93.60 I 

12/27/2011 i 9:46:00 AM 70762 2665j $133.25j 1,373.15 2.0 

12/29/2011 12:53:00 PM 70671-72-73 2925 $146.25 1,519.40 20 
12/1/2011 .1:3.8:00 PM 1475 $73.75 1,593.15 45 
12/1/2011 1:58:00 PM 71013-14-15 2050 $102.50 1,695.65 45 

12/5/2011 12:28:00 PM 71022-23-24 2945 $147.25 1,842.90 45 
·-· 

1,930.10 45 
2,080.10 

·~··---

12/5/2011 3:31:00 PM 71025-26 I 1744 I $87.20j __ -"--...,.-j-----j 
12/8/2011 2:05:00 PM 71028 3000 $150.00l 45 
12/8/2011 3:54:00 PM 71029 2135 $106.75 i 2,186.85 45 

12/13/2011 2:50:00 PM 71036, 71041 : 1870 $93.50! 2,280.35 45 
12/16/2011 3:37:00 PM 71045-46-47 2646 $132.301 2,412.65 45 
12/2.1/2011 11:50:00 AM 70753, 70597 2137: $106.85 2,519.50j 45 

2,645.75 45 12/23/20111 3:00:00 PMj70758-59-6~·-· .... __ .... __ 2525: $126.25 - ---''----+-:--· .. ·-
2,795.75 45 12/27/2011, .. _p_:02:00AM,70663-64 r- 3000 $1Sq.:..:.O...::.O-l-! ---~--'--·-

.1. L ---·---.-------] - I --··. --- I ss91s; $2,79s·:7s: -· 2,79s.7sl 

EXC 382 
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Certification Statement 
Permit tl SWZAD47-12 
Issued to: Robert C. Riddle 

SITE: Application Site #1 Tract B D & 1 Farmstead 

REPORTING YEAR: .::.20"-'1::::2=------------------,------

FIELD NUMBER;'ffl'3~. ~--·~----------------------
CROP(S) AND EXPECTED YIELD: _o""'a"-"ts=---_E:::;X::z::P.>:;ect=ed::..Y.uie~l=-d-=2-"to,.,n""'.s"""p:.:e.:...r a=-'c""re"-------

NITROGEN REQUIREMENTS OF CROP.:...: ---=c10,_,7-"'.l~bso!!J./:..!:!p~er'-.!a=.::cr:!..!e::.Jp~e:.!..r-~.v~ea:.Lr ________ _ 

ANNUAL Jl..PPUCA TION RATE (AAR):._-"'41=.~.. ·=1.5"-'4'-"p;""'a""l.lo"""o=s<-=/a::::c'-"re"-/y.L::· e:.=a"-r -----------

HARVESTING SCHEDULE: CROP PLAN1Eb: Spring 2013/har\rest plann~ fo'r Fall 2013 

Date 

08/13/2012 2:3-0.pm 

08/16/2012 2;30 pm 

DOMESTIC SEPTAGE LOG 

Disked ln ·, Held ~/20 acres· 
. 9:21f5in.. . . . . . 

D_lsked In Field S/ .20 acres 
&:~s·pm· 

.GalloJi$:aj:ip!!.itl to :rj)tal Girliens:appJJ&d 
= · ~~e·:iiid~v · . :~~·til:a~ .. · · · . 
. 180,000. 1iS.;.OOO 

Z.65,0DO 

f certlrv under penalty .ot:taw.that the .pathogen reduction method o tlon·~ {Cr.op·harvestlng; g!';~l!lng·and s~te 
restrictions). -and vector aftnictlort re'ductlon method Optlo . . r.~co-rpm.rtro.· 'or Option 3{Linie'sta btllzatlon} '(Circle One) 
have b.een met. This dete~m·atlonhaS·h~.em:nad'e.unde-t inY . Pi ·.·~d supeNJslonln·accorda'i:l!=e wrttdfle s.y.Stem. 
designed to ensure that qual!fleq personnel properlY gath~r and evi!tuat~ the Information used to ~telitllne: tlrattl1e 
requirements have been met. 1 am aware. that there are slgniflcant penalties far false ~;ertificatlon, inclt,~dlng: the 
possibility affine and imprisonment. 

~~"'72? 
Slgnaturte; -~~~ 

Printed Name: Robert C. Rlddfe 
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Permit #SWZA047-12 
Issued to: Robert c. Riddle 

Certification Statement 

SITE: A.f!plication Site ltl Tract B o & 1 Farmstead 

REPORTING YEAR: 2012 
~~-----------~---------------~---------

FIELD NUMBERt.:"fi3 ... 
~--~~-------------------------------------

CROP{S) AND .EXPECTED YIELD: Oats Expected yleld 2 tons per acre 

NITROGEN REQUIREMENTS OF CROr'.:..: _1=0:..:o7...:.1=bs=./'-"'p=·e'-'r a,.,c"'-'re=-p=e=r ...... v=ea=r ____________ _ 

ANNUAL APPUCA TION RATE (AAR):'--4C.!.:1:J., 1...,5"-'4"-'. g,a"""ito,_,· n""'s..,/a"""c;""'re:L../y.l;!·,e::..::a.:..,.r ----,..--------

HARVESTING SCHEDULE: CROP PlANTED: Spr!r.~g.2013/harvert planned.f.or Fall.2013 

. . 
DOMESTIC SEPJAGE.LOG 

llme· 
·A~~e·op~t;> Jataf Gallorn aP,plled Date .llmeof .fnC~>~.ated . G3,1lop:i·;:tp~d to 

Pip.:pl~~t1~~ . . ··fritp.~[ wliU;!'I·~w:is~jlltw . . sftettida\- . . . .~ea~to~~ 
07/'1;6/2012 ~:t::sn .am Di.Sk.e.d·!n HeM S/20 acres iOrOOO 35,000 

!3pm .. .. . ... .. 
07/27/2012 z~oo pm Disk~~ ln Field ·3/20" acr~.s "10";000 45000 1 • 

a;oOpm 

: 
.. 

.• 
: .. ... 

. . 

cleOne) 
I oerti!V under penolty of law that the p>thosen roductlon m~n 2 {Crop harvesting, ~"''I"" and '"' 
restrtctlnns) and vector attrac;Ucm redtrctlon method'Q~tlonl!. incorp~r Qptltm 3(Ume st;io!Uz.atl~n} (~lr 
have Peen met. Thfs determ'hation nas been made under 'dire ilnd su. · Mslonln accordance Wit~ thE 1 my pe system 
deslgrn1o to ensure that qualified personnel .properly gath~r i'.111d evaluate the inf<mna:tlQn used to determlrre that the 
requirements hav.e been met. 1 am awar~ tlliiit the.re an:! significant peiialth~s for fulse certlfl~tron, Including the 
posslbllityoffine and lliiprlsonment. 

Signature: ~~····· 
Printed Name: '-"Ro:!..!:b,.,.e.urt~C::...-R!.!!l!!.!dd~fe:...._ __________ _ 

EXC 384 
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Page __ Z,_of._9 



Pe-rmit# SWZA047~12 
Issued to: Rohert C. Riddle 

Certification Statement 

S!TE: Application Stte #1 Tract B D & I Farmstead 

REPORTING YEAR: :::.20,_,1=2.=-----------------

f!ELD NUMBER:~"'"'. ""'-'··-------------------

CR OP(S) AND EXPECTED YIELD: ~O==.::a~ts~___,Ex""'· ,..,_p""ect..,.e"'"'d:..':.:.;ile~l!:..d =.2-'"to:::.~:n!:::s_.,pe>:;er~a='.\:c_,_,re,__ __ . __ _ 

NHROGEN REQUIREMENTS OF CROP,_;'""'" .. ""10""'7_,1"'?~s..,/:..t:pc.:.e'-'r a..,c""'re::....p""'e,_r.,.....y""ea::.:.r_---:.. _____ ---"7"_ 

A~~JUAL APPUCATION RATE {AAR.):._~41::.. • .::.:154=-z. g:c!ac!.!!!!o::!.!.n!:!st..::./a~C:~re~/y<;>·e:!:a!-r ---------

HARVESTING SCHEDULE: CROP PLANTED; Spring 2013 /harvest planned for Fall2012. 

DOMESTIC S5PTAGE LOG 

.. .. . . . .. 
nma 

~lria~ofsl!ati:> ~allons appRed ·to Date T}rne of: lnco~T.a~ TC!ta! Gat!OI'fS C!pp!leil 
Appllcjrtton 'fntll £ott · .lfihiaue~w~ ilpplled . slte-~Paajl . ye;~r_ tp ·dati!! 

06/28/2012 11;3Qam Otsked Tn .Held ?I !.(!-~~res ~;000 5100U 
.sp.rrr. · .. .. 

06/29/20"12 9:30. am msk~a ·Jn Frelo 3/ ;to acres. .5,000 10t000 
11"$P:~m· 

.· .. 
.. 

06/30/2012 9:30am Dlsked In Held-3/20 acres 5/iOO "15,000 
-11;30·am 

.. .. 

: 

.. 
I certify under penalty of taw that tlie"pathogen reduction me~ho_d Optlo.n 2 {C(Op· ~n~estlng, grazlng and site 
re:Strictk>ns) and vector attractlon re.aoctloh.metnod·Opt!on1 ( ·corpi:Jratio } or Option 3(Ume stablllzatlon} (Clr.cle One) 
have been met. Thls deterrolnation has "been made-under my dir.e oo.antf supervlslon In accordance with the system 
deslgned to ensure that qualffied personn~l properly gather and evaluate the Jnform\ltlon u~d to determine that the 
requirements have been met. ram aware that:thtlf'e are significant penalties. for false certlflcatJon, Including the 

possibility of fine .at:~ lmprlson~nS. ._:.~-

~~~J SlgnattJre: ~ -~~-, . 

Printed Name: ...,R""ob""'eo!..rt'-'C.::::..!.!.R!;!id~di!E.e _________ _ 

EXC 385 
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Permit# SWZAD47-12 
Issued to: Robert C. Riddle 

Certification Statement. 

SITE: Application Site #1 Tract B D & 1 Farmstead 

REPORTING YEAR: =20=1:.:::.2----------------

FIELD NUMBER;·-.!.!.·#!;:..¥_· --:----------------

CROP(S) AND EXPECTED YIELD: Oats Expected yield: 2 tons per acre 

NITROGEN R~QUI~EMENTS OF CROP~ 107 fbs. [per acre per year 

ANNUAL APPUCATt~N RATE (AAR}: 41,1.54 galtons/ acre/ year 

HARVEST[NG SCHEDUlE: CROP PlANTED: wlll be planted Si.Jmm·er 2012, harvest.Fall 2012 

DQ.M ESTIC SEPT AGE .LOG .. 

'~ 7 

Date Tirneaf ~lla(!S afJplted to Total Gallons ap-p!lot-d 
· . Slte~ay . ~'r·t~td~e . AP,Pirt;atT~ri 

05/07/2.012 g·:oo am 

05/08/2012 9:30am 

ltme·:. .' =·aetd .. :Z-7 Ercres· 
·~a-h.mz~~ . ·. · 
& d!skedtr\ 
Ume . 
Stapitlzed 

· ,& rlisk~d ln · 

·Fi~ld 2. - 7 actes 12.,000 

I ce-rtify 1,10der penaltyqflaw.thatth_¢ p,~tfiogen reductfon method 0 tlon 2, {Crop harvest~gr:.Srazlng_alict ~lte 
restrt.ctlons) and vector attraction reduction i-(let:hod Op-tlpnl (In · r~oratl n) or· Option a( mestab!Uzatiotl. Circle One) 
have ·been met. This d~termlniitf"bn. h;;~:; been made under my dire and super.vislon li1-.iJ:aOro.il1lce · nn the system 
designed tci ensure that qttallfl~ personnel properly gather and evaluate the lnfC!rm~tlm.l used. to detennlne that the 

requirements hi3v~ been met. 1 am aware that there are slgnlflcaht penalties fur false certlflcatlon, lndudfng the 
posslbl.llty of fine and lmprfsonment . 

./"'/_ --:-::> 
Signature: ~~·-· 

Printed Name: ,.,.,Ro,.,b""'e,_,rt_,c....,. R..!!.lid~d!.!:!le:.._ _________ , 

EXC 386 Exhibi~ 
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Permit #SWZAD47-J2 

ls.sued to: Robert C. Riddle 

Certifi-cation Statement 

SiTE: &Qpllcation Site #1 Tract B D & 1 Farmstead 

REPDRTI.NG YEAR: =20=1=2--------------,---

Fl ELD NUMBER:''1f:r~· 
~~--------------------------------------

CROP(S) AND EXPECTED YIELD: Oats Expected yield: 2tons p~r acre 

NITROGEN REQUIREMENTS OF CROP: 107lbs, I per acre per year 

ANNUAL AP.PUCAT!ON RATE (AAR): 4i,l54 gallons/ acre/ year 

HARVESTING SCHEDULE: CROP PLANTED: wll[be planted Summer2012, ·harvest Fall 2012 

. .00Jv1 EST1C: SEPT AGE LOG 
nrne 

p,p~~IQ~e Q!.sltrl to Total:G'311tins applied Date llmeof tn~rpora~~ GaHC?~ i'iP.pll~ to 
. Apptkatlon· . ~~h~p?4a~s.:iP.P.lled 

. . • . 

··t¢o -sQ.\1 . ::. .. . .. ... sl~~~.~v, . ~~~; t'o .. ~te 

04/'tl/2012 10:~io·am ll)li~ . . -7:acres ·15,000 
.. 

:tsfdoo 
.stabHiietf& 
d~d-~ 

04/28/2012 lliOOam Lime 
stablllied.& 

7 acres 20,000 35,000 

r;llsl(edJn 
04/30/2012. 12:00 L~ 

.. 
7acres 10,000 45000 

-st:l!fllti:¢d & .. 
•'di~d·Jn· .. 

·OS/0+/2lfr.2 ·g~ooam. tiin.e' 7 acres· 15 doG· '60;000 
!;U,h!il;r.ed·i . . I· ·. 

dis~edtP. .. 
05/0l/2012 !}:30am Ume 

stab!Uied& 
7 acres 2.0,000 80,000 

~J?I(t;id'i!( .. 

05/03/2012 9:00am Lime · · Tacr~ 10;0.00 90,000 
sful'lftlzed:& · · 
rli~Rett-ln .. .. 

I certify under pen;;.tty of law that -th:S p_atp~en. reductton·mettw.~~P.fit~~B·(cr,epliaJVe~Tn_& ~~Zinfl~~,:~tte . 
restrictions.) and vector attracttl':m.reductlo·n metrod Opt!on1 ~rpoFatiOnJbr bp~lon 3\f,fl)le stabilrzation~lrcie One) 
have been met, This determination has ~en made under my dlreetion and supervision ln 'ae:mr.ct~!lc.e..wltli the system 
designed to ensure that qualified personnel properly gathar and eV<!II,Iate the Information used to determine that the 
reqt,~lrements have been met. lam aware that there i!re significant penalties for false certlflcat!.cm, Tncluding the 

posslbHity of fine and ~~prlson~ 

Signature: #-;/-~-.?---·-----------
Printed Name: :.;.Ro=b=e:..:.;r't:..C.:::..:.R,""ld""'d""le ____________ _ 

EXC 387 
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.,ermit # SWZA047-12 
..;sued to: Robert C. Riddle 

Certification Statement 

SITE: Application Site #1 Tract B D & I Farmstead 

REPORTINGYEAR: ~2~01=2~-------------------------------------------

FIELD NUMBER: ..,!;#~4 _______________________ _ 

CROP(S) AND EXPECTED VI ELD: __:O~a~t~s----=E~xp~e~ct:.!:.!e~d!......:y~ie!::.!l~d .=2....!::to~nc!..::s~p:!..!:e:..!....r.!::!.ac~r~e------

NITROGEN REQUIREMENTS OF CROP.:-: ___:.:10~7'-..!IC!:!b~s.Ll/p~e::.!..r~a~cr..=e....t:p~e!.-r .L!ve~a!,!_r ________ _ 

ANNUAL APPLICATION RATE (AAR):._:::!:;41::z,.=.:15~4!.Jg:i!:a!!!ll~onc!..::s~/a~c:!...:re-:L/..x.;ve~a:!!..r ______________ _ 

HARVESTING SCHEDULE: CROP PLANTED: Spring 2013 /harvest planned for Fall 2013 

. DOMESTIC SEPT AGE LOG 

Time 

Date 
Time of Incorporated Approximate acreage of site to Gallons applied to Total Gallons applied 

Application into soil 
which septage was applied site today year to date 

"0/01/2012 4:00pm 8:00pm 3 acres 30,000 159,500 
Disked in 

J.0/05/2012 1:15pm 2:15pm 4 acres 5,000 164,500 
Disked in 

10/06/2012 2:45pm 5:00pm 3 acres 15,000 179,500 

Disked in 
10/11/2012 4:00pm 6:52pm 3 acres 20,000 199,500 

Disked in 

I certify under penalty of law that the pathogen reduction method Option 2 (Crop harvesting, grazing and site 

restrictions) and vector attraction reduction method Option1 (incorporation) or Option 3(Lime stabilization) (Circle One). 

have been met. This determination has been made under my direction and supervision in accordance with the system 

designed to ensure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information used to determine that the 

requirements have been met. I am aware that there are significant penalties for false certification, including the 

po~sibility affine an~~-~~--~~~:nt. 

Signature: ~....<::; -- ---~ 

0 rinted Name: .!..!R~ob~e::.!.rt~C~·c..!.R!!!id~d~leo:...._ __________ _ 

EXC 388 Page J. of~ 



.. 

-
MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG-~~ ,./\1 .n.~ A '1AJ I '2-

1/2/'l,012 12:10:00 PM 70991, 70809 v 
15731 

1/3/2012 11:25:00AM 70810 929 
1/3/2012 1:05:00 PM 70811 734 
1/3/2012 3:15:00 PM 70812 1234 
1/3/2012 70685 2000 
1/3/2012 3:40:00 PM 70675-75 3180 
1/4/20121 70603, 70614 I 35001 I 
1/5/2012 11:15:00AM 70813, 70814 2000 
i/6/2012 10:24:00AM 70700 2960 
1/6/20X2 70695,96 3000 
1/8/2012, 10:40:00 AM 70818, 70819 2200 
1/9/2012 2:30:00 PM 70822, 70823 I 1539 I 

1/10/2012 12:50:00 PM 70824, 70826 1550 
1/11/2012 70830 1000 
1/12/2012 11:15.:00 AM 70835,36 2759 
1/12/2012 12:45:00 PM 70837 900 
1/12/2012 4:15:00 PM 70838, 70839 2.269 
1/12/2012 70479 1000 
1/13/2012 70483,84 2250 
1/17/2012 11:40:DOAM 70847 1145 
1/17/2012 1:55:00 PM 70846 2662 
1/18/2.012 10:45:00AM 70848,70849 1768 
1/18/2012 3:10:00 PM 70850 I 1266 
1/19/2012 10:20:00AM 69302 2176 
1/19/2012 3:30:00 PM 69304, 69305 1600 
1/20/2012 70452 1000 
1/20/2012 1:13:00 PM 71151,52,70500 2770 
1/20/2012 71153,54 2.750 
1/22/2012 10:40:00AM 69307 1457 
1/23/2012 l0:20:00AM 69308,69309 17931 
1/23-/2012 12:57:00 PM 71157 30301 
1/23/2012! 5:10:00 PM 71158)59,60 3325 
1/23/2.012 9:20:00 PM 71161,62 2.630 
1/24/2.012. 6:40:00 PM 69320 640 
1/24/2012 12:32:00 PM 71163,64 2630 
1/25/2012 10:55:00 PM 69321, 69322 1550 
1/25/2.012 3:10:00 PM 69323,69324 1902 
1/25/2012 4:45:00 PM 69325 1290' 

1/25/2012 11:08:00AM 71165,66,67 1982 
1/25/2012 1:11:00 PM 71168 1170 
1/26/2012 3:10:00 PM 69326 1120; 

1/27/2012 71173, 74 2000 
1/30/2012 12:15:00 PM 69327 1038 

1/30/2012 4:05:00 PM 69328 942 

1/31/2012. 9:25:00AM 6932.9 724 

1/31/2012 12:35:00 PM 69330 965 

1/31/2012 3:20:00 PM 69331 1741 
85643 

EXC 389 

$7&:-bsl 78.65 

$46.451 125.10 

$36.70 161.80 

$61.70 223.50 

$100.00 323.50 

$159.00! 482.50 

$175.001 657.50 

$100.00j 757.50 

$148.00 905.50! 

$150.00 1,055.50! 
$110.00 1,165.50 

$76.95 1,242.45 

$77.50 1,319.95 

$50.00 1,369.95 
$137.95 1,507.90 

$45,00 1,552.90 

$113.45 1,666.35 
. $50.00 1,716.35 

$112.50 1,828.85 

$57.25 1,886.10 
$133.10 2,019.20 

$88.40 2,107.60 
$63.30 2,170.90 

$108.80 2,279.70 

$80.00 2,359.70 

$50.00 2,409.70 

$138.50 2,548.20 

$137.50 2,685.70 
$72.85 2,758.55 

$89.65 2,848.20 
$151.50 2,999:70 

$166.25 3,165.95 

$131.50 3,297.45 

$32.00 3,329.45 

$131.50 3,460.95 

$77.50 3,538.45 

$95.10 3,633.55. 

$64.50 3,698.05 

$99.10 3,797.15 

$58.50 3,855.65, 
$56.00 3,911.65 

$100.00 4;011.65 
$51.90 4,063.55 

$47.10 4,110.65 

$36.20. 4,146.85\ 

$48.25 4,195.101 

$87.05 4,282.15\ 
4,282..15 
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MelOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG·} . .kv, .t AI A .A ___.. "J.-{) ~ 1..--
2/2/'2.012! ~0:10:00 AM 69332, 33 -v 1882 
2/2/2012!12:20:00 PM 69334, 69335 1024 
2/2/2012 3:45:00 PM 169336 I 423 
2/4/2012 6730.1,02 2000 
2/5/2012 1:30:00 PM 69337,69338 I 

1833 i 
2/5/20121 3:40:00 PM 69339,40 i 1882. 
2/6/2012! 67304, 71147 I 2000 
2/7/2012 2:38:00 PM 71149,50 2675 
2/9/2012 67364, 71288 -~ 2100 
2/9/20121 1:45:00 PM 67363 2900 

2/10/2012. 11:28:00AM 67367,68,69 1765i 
2/10/2012 2:23:00 PM 67371 1596 
2/10/2012 4:20:00 PM 67372. 1314 
2/10/2012 5:2.6:00 PM 67373 720 
2/10/2012 67374 1360 
2/12/2012 67518 1000 
2/12/2012 71217,18 2250 
2/13/2012 67381 '1000 
2/B/2012 8:30:00AM 67377 2785 
2/14/2012 67383 3000 
2/14/2012 67451 1000 
2/15/2012 67453 1250 
2/15/2012 67454 1250 
2/15/2012 67385,86 2250 
2/15/2012 67378 2655 
2/16/2012 67387,89 2700 
2/16/2012 67390, 91, 92, 3000 
2/17/2012 67393 1000 
2/17/2012 2:00:00 PM 67458, 59, 60 3107 
2/18/2012 67557, 71224 3000 
2/18/2012 2:00:00 PM 67461 2962 
2/18/2012 6:15:00 PM 67461 3019 
2/19/2012 12:10:00 PM 67545,46 2070 
'2./20/2012 67550 ° 1000 
2/20/2012 4:45:00 PM 67400 3000 
2/20/2012 7:04:00PM 68101 9021 
2/20/2012 9:46:00AM 67397,98,99 2840\ 
2/21/2012 67462 1200 
2/21/2012 12:10:00 PM 68102,03 1574 
2/21/2012 5:07:00 PM 68104,67396 ! 1814 I 

2/22/2012 2:12:00 PM 67468 i 1348 
2/22/2012 67469 I 1500 
2/22/2012 3:49:00 PM 68105 3000 
2/23/2012 10:43:00AM 68106 2650 
2/23/2012 3:20:00 PM 68107,08,09 390 
2/23/20121 5:00:00 PM 68110 1750 
2(23/2012. 4:40:00 PM 67470, 71 3007 
2/24/2012 11:15:00 AM 67659, ~0, 61 3084f 
2/24/2012. 4:20:00 PM 67471 I ~117\ 

EXC 390 

•' 

$94.101 94.10 
$51.20~ 145.30 
$21.151 166.451 

$100.001 266.45 
$91.65 358.10 

$94.101 452.201 
$100.00 552.20 

$133.75 685.95 
$105.00 1 790.95 

$145.00 935.95 

$88.25 1,024.20 

$79.80 1,104.00 
$65.70 1,169.70 
$36.00 1,205.70 
$68.00 1,273.70 
$50.00 1,323.70 

$112.50 1,436.2.0 
$50.00 1,486.20 

$139.25 1,625.45 
$150.00 1,775.45 

$50.00 1,825.45 
$62.50\ 1,887.95 
$62.50 1,950.45 

$112.50 2,062.95 
$132.75 2,195.70 

$135.00 2,330.70 
$150.00 2,480.70 

$50.00 . 2,530.70 

$155.3-5 2,686.05 

$150.00 2.,836.05 
$148.10 2,984.15 

$150.95 3,135.10 

$103.50 3,238.60 

$50.00 3,288.60 
$150.00 3,438.60 
$45.10 3,483.70 

$142.00 3,625.70 

$60.00 3,685.70 

$78.70 3,764.40 
$90.70 3,855.10 
$67.40 3,922.50; 

$75.00! 3,997.50 
$150.00 4,147.50 

$132.50 4,280.00 

$19.50 4,299.50\ 

$87.50 4,387.oo· 

$150.35 4,537.35 
$154.20 4,691.55 

$155.85 4,847.40 
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MOOSE C~EEK DUMP SITE LOG ~-h.-~ 
Z/2.4/2012 2:26:00 PM 68111, 12.,1.3 

v 

2/24/2012. 68115,16,68122 
2/24/2012 10:28:00AM 
2i2S/2012 68117, 18, 19 
2/2.6/2012.' 71234 
2/27/2012 I 2:48:00 PM 6812.0,67472,73 
2/27/2012 10:54:00AM 68121,68126 
2/28/2012 68123 
2/2.9/20121 67474, 75 
2/29/2012 4:40:00 PM 67675, 76 

I 

2088 

i 1588 

32151 
j 2350 

I 1000 
I 

3062 1 

i 22.50 I 

1250 
2000 
2845 

118596 

EXC 391 

$104.40 4,951.80 

$79.401 5,031.201 

$160.751 5,191.95 

$117.50 5,309.45 

$50.00 5,359.45 
$153.10 5,512..55 
$112.50 5,625.05 

$62..50 5;687.55 

$100.00 5,787.55 

$142.25 5,92.9.80 
5,929.80 
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MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- M._,, 2012 
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MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG· f. 2012 

. -1i!~i~~i~'{~~~~ ;~ ~~:-,o- · · •--~=-~·C · ~-H~·I-·----~-i~~~- ·--- .. -.. -%~1------~% 
.. y~g/2012j 11:09:00 AM_j67908, 6791~------·---j 26421 $132.10; _ 439.60t_ __ , __ , --~~ 

4/10/2012! 4:07:00 PMi68320, 67911 I 27031 $135.15j 574.751 45 
f-4/iii2012Tf16~A"M-i - -·-----r·---.. ··-·24nj $123.6ol 698.351 · 4s 

:}llii2012! ~~40:00 PMJ~_§~~-~- --·-----~~~~~I~~: "10321 $51.601 749.95/ 45 
f---~/1/2012 i-2:_05:00 ~-~!-~8~~~! .. 6828~ ·---·- ... - _ _;____ 3000! $150.00 --·-- 899.95~- 45 

4/5/~~121 2.:3.?:~0 ~~168286, 67901,_Q3_ ___ _j 2322j $116.10 - 1,016.05i ___ 4~ 
~/~{3~~~ ~06:00PM 167903, 04 .. ____ --· __ j_,_ ____ ~ .. --. _$.127 -~-l--- _____ 1,143.55~----~ 
- .. ~/6/2012 11:40:00AMj67905, 06 _____ _', ........... 23581 $117.901 1,261.45! 45 

••·•-~~~2~12 __ _1:58:00 PM 68~~~!.~7!, ~? ••" '"'" • .... 
0 

•••-33911•-• _$169.55 •••·--"a. 1,431.00! -• 20 
_ 4/2/20!?:_ ?.~15:00 PM 68289, 90, 91 l 3146i $157.30 -· .... 1,588.3Dj ... _ 20 
- _'!f..3/2012j12.:09:00 PM 68292,93 ___ .,L ----· -32581 $162.90 1,751.20' 2.0 

4/4/2012 i 10:30:00 AM 68294, 95 I 2.2931 $114.65 i,865.85 20 
4/4/2012 1:33:00 PM 68296,97' i 24691 $123.45/ 1,989.30 20 

~?/2~l?f -~=-~~:0_~[\M 68298,99,68300 ... ----l·-- 3431 $171.551 2.,160.85 20 
4/1/20121 9:25:00 AM 67857 ! 1977 $98.85 2,259.701 7 

--·w2o121 2:1s:oo PM 67747 -·-- 1 12.18 $6o.9o 2,32o.6ol 1 

f-_3/2/2012
1
.12:_20:00 PM 68301,04 ·----- ~· 1495 $74.75 _ 2,395.35 7 

4/3/2012 3:10:00 PM 68305 . 16071 $80.35 2,475.70 7 
.. 4/3/20l2 5:.50:00 PM 68306 ------------- ......... --.-... 820 $41.00 2,516.70 7 

4/4/2012 .. 4.::Sa:oo·i:iM~7858- .. --.--- .. -- ----m--- $46.451 2,563.1s· 1 

-4747iau· 67859 --~ 1242 ss2.1o1 2,62s.2s1 21 
4/13/2012 9:07:00 AM 67914, 15 I 3276 $163.80 I 2, 789.05 20 
4/1_3/2012 12:2.6:00 PM !67916, 17, 18 i 3129 $15.6.451 2,945.50 20 
4/13/2012 6:01:00 PM 67919, 20, 67216 I 2408 $120.40 3,065.90 20 
4/13/2012 2:47:00 PM 67923,67~. 2264 $113.201 3,179.101 20 
4/15/iOli;- 4:50:00 PM 67927 3500 $175.00 3,354.101 20 
4/16/2012 2:40:00 PM 67931, 32,33 3160 $158.00 3,512.10 20 
4/16/2012 5:05:00 PM 67934, 3.S __ ... - ---· i 2.697 $l34.8Sj 3,646.951 20 
~· - . 

4/17/2012 9:30:00AM 67936 8801 $44.001 3,690.951 20 
4/17/2012 12:12:oo PM 67937 .. __ · _ .. _=-__ji__ 1018/ $5o:9oL__ 3,741.ssi 20 

4/17/20121 2:14:00 PM 67938 12081 $60.40 I 3,802.25\ 2.0 
4/17/20121 4:45:00 PM 67939,40 I 3264 $163.20! 3,965.45 20 

-·-~[18/2012ji11:S~:~o A~_ ~!~.~~!_4~-----. ___ -----1----- 2190 _____ $1D9.soi-,._ . .,_ 4,074.95 2.0 
. 4/18/2012 _ 7:45:00 PM 6?943 ---·------ ...... __ ... L. ___ 19211 $96.051 4,171.00 20 

- 4/19/2012T 1:19:00 PM 67_~~~-~?.,j-.§ .. --- ----· ... .!.. -.. -~~--$109.501 4,280.50 20 
4/20/2012 1:45:00 PM 67947,48,49 t 23361 $116.80 4,397.30 20 
4/23/2012 r 10:03:00 AM 71246~ ~EiS4Di" --· ... -...... ---- 3337 i- $166.85 . 4,564.151 20 

4/24/201_~ ~-2:03:DciPM~7 ~~=~·- · ... ~- _:·~- .:--~~~ .. --976r--· $48.80 4,612.951 2.0 

_ -~~~~/2.012 --~:-~_9:Q~ PM ~?408, ~Q ______ ....... --·--- ,__ 35_~g-l· __ $1~----- 4,787.95! 2.0 
4/25/2.012 12:29:00 PM 68412, 13, 14 1 2.976 $148.80; 4,936.75[ 2.0 
4j2.7/2012 11:24:00 AM 68416, 17 1 . 748 - $37.40! 4,974.151 2.0 

-4/27/2.012. 2:58:00 PM 68418, 19 "T-:-·1982'" ·- $99.10 5,073.25 20 

_4f29.L3.~1ir-3742_:~D PM -684~~ ... . ..... ·- -·--------1- 1263\ $63.15\ - 5,136.40 20 
4/30/2012+12:04:00 PM 68422 ' 2733 L $136.65/ 5,273.05 20 

· · 4730;2012 .1~i~DPM~w3~ 24 · .---- -~~- -~t-.~24001$12o.ool ---· ...... 5-:39i05T ___ 2o 
4/30/2012! 5:59:00 PMj68425, 26,27 i 3500j $175.001 51568.051 20 

4/30/2012 8:42:00 PMI68428 ~EXC 393143I $52.15j 5,620.20i 20 

E h'b't n RIDDLE X I I !>1- ooo2s4 
n ___ ,.. .r-



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- Api-.....<.012 

··fA-~-~ ~2:00:00 PM~~;~~: ···-·-·------==~-·-i,_· _-_-·_-_i_~_:~--\·: __ $,..:...~_!:_:!_~+~~ _·--_· _··-_· ...o!:_~~-~-:~-~+-~---:~-1 
4/15/2012 3:15:00 PM 68324 j 305211 $152.60 6,015.05J 45 
4/15/2012. 9:55:00 ~~ 68?25, 26 --~_j__. -- 1758 $87.90!-- --6,102.951 , _____ .. 45 
4/16/2012j 4:20:00 P_M 68327,28,29 I 27481 $137.401 6,240.35! 45 
4/17/20121 2:45:00 PM 68331,32 . .. .... ;·--·~_.:._$9-5-.6-5rj -·--6..:....,3_3-6.-00-+!----4-i5 

--~L~B/!0~3.1 ~~1:ol:OO-AM' 68333;34--·-.. ·--· --=~-.~~-·.. -~c ___ ..:_$_1i_o_.8_s.:-i ___ -_··_· ·...06,_44_6_.a_5 j ___ 4-ls 

4/23/2012 1:10:00 PM 68339,40 .. -.I.. 26921 __ g34.60j ___ ___:6,'-58_1_.4_5;_! -----~ 
. . ~L?_~[!.E_~2 3:45:00 PM 68341, 68~0~··------i 15451. ___ $_?7.25 6,658.70! 45 

4/24/2012 11:35:00 AM 68342 966 $48.30 6,707.00! 45 
4/24/2012! 3:15:00 PM 68343, 44,45 .. - ; 3163 $158.15 6,865.15 i 45 
4/24/2012rs:is:oo P.Mr------.. --. _ .. - .. --~-- 3163 $15a.ls -·---7-',-a2-3-.3-o ... l ________ 4_5 

t-. -:4-'::/2:-:5-'::/2=-=o=-=-1-=-2 t-1 -=-g-=:5-=-o:-oo-=-A-M-+6-8-34_6 _______ ~~~.~~-----~~~1;;;1;;2..:....7-:_-_-_-'_'-:$;:5~5_:-3·_s-~---_-_-_-_-7~,_o-7~9_.-:-s_s-,-i+-i'r-_-~--·~-=4~5 
4/25/2012 11:45:00 AM 68386 1461 $73.05 7,152.70! 45 
4/26/20121 4:40:00 PM 68349, 50~·68001 -21_3_5+-----=-$.:...10-6-.7-5+-1 ----=7,-25_9_.4_s+.j---4-=-s1 

4/26/2012 1 9:15:00 PM 68002,03,04 3115 $155.7Sj_ 7,415.201 __ 4-15 
.. 4/27/2012! 2:20:00 PM 67897,98,99--- ......... ___ 3052 -$isi.ffiJ __ _;7,-56-7-.8-0.,,- 45 

4/27/20121 3:40:00PM si9oo--·------ 1574. $78.70! --7-'-,6-46-.5-0+i----4--15 

4/24/2012 11:2o:oo PM 67886·---.. ~~~----l 1sso, $94.00 .. ___ 7.:_,7_4o_.s.,.....o+---1-:-~1 
4/25/2012 2:2.6:00 PM. . ---- i 1796L_.c:-$8.:..:9:..:..:.8:..:.0+-__ 7.:...!,.::.&.3:....:0..:..:.3_;_0+------:-11-:-l 

r-- 4/25/2012 3:57:00 PM ~~415 -------................ _: _____ 1_37_6-+l-......,...:,.$_68._.8_0+----:-7"-:,8-:-9-:-9.-:-10::-t----1~1 
4/25/2012 4:0o:oo PM ....... --- · 31oo, $1s_s._oo_t-___ s...:...,o __ s_4_.1_o.

1 
___ c.....1-r1 

4/27/20121 2:29:00 PM 71248,49,50 3000 $150.00 8,204.10 11 
4/29/2012. 2:40:00 PM 68005 1272 $63.60 8,267.70 45 

.. 4)3o/2-~.12J}._~:15:00 AM 68006,07 ... ~-~... ___ ..:....2_52:..:..:5+--___:$_1_26_.2_5+1 ____ 8..:....,3_9_3._95-:l-__ 4~5 
4/30~~~2:10:00 PM 68008,09 3034 $151.70j 8,545.651 45 _ .,a~~e3~~,o. 11, 12 -~ - _ 3084 ~ $154.20

1 

___ 8...!,.,6_9_9_.8_5+----4--~5 

i !Total: I $8,699.851 

EXC 394 
Exhibit 3~ 
P~n,::~ (n .Af :>r 

RIDDLE 
000255 



M005);CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- A 2012 
•;J S/2.~~0i2'l11:25:00 AM 69810

1 

j 3100 $155.00i _________ .. 155.00! ___ 1-j1 
5/2/2.012ll2:4S:OO PM 68910,11--------, 2745 $137.25' 292.25: 11 

__ 5/15/2.012 i 9:50:00 AM 68916, 68556 2667 $133.35 ;_._ 425.60: 11 
5/15/2.012!12:00:00PM 68557,58 l 2745! $137.25; 562.85l __ _11:_ 
5/15/2012! 2:40:00PMI68559,60,61 t---30941 $154.70; 717.ss! ---u_-
5/15/20121 6:1~~-M~.-68_5_6_2~,6~3~,6~4~----==~~~-_--27_1_2+1-~$~13-5~~-o~! ----s-s-3.-15~~~1~1 

5/15/2012 9:10:00 PM i68565, 66 ; 2424 $121.201 974.351 11 

1 __ S~/1~6~~-0~1~2~1~0:~SO~:~OO~A~M~6~8=56~7~,=68~--~=~-·-==~+~-~-27~7_7+-~$~13~8~.8_5~~~-1~,1_1_3._20~~-1_11 
5/16/2012 3:00:00 PM ~-5_6_9....:..., _70....:..,_7_1 __ ~--+----~~L~2.45_l__ 1,255.65 11 
5/16/2.012 7:05:00 PM 68572, 73 2332 $116.601 1,372.2.Sj 11 

.. 5/17/2012 · 3:00:00 PM 68574, 76, 77 ·----· ___ 2745 $137.2.5 1,509.50 11 
5/17/2012 6:10:00 PM 68578,79 80 2035 $101.75 1,611.25 11 
5/17/2012 7:45:00 PM 68581 1808 $90.40 1,701.65 11 
5/19/2012 11:39:00 AM 67312., 13, 14 _____ 2472 $123.60 1,825.25

1 

11 

5/20/2012 3:0~:00PM!sass2 1191i $59.55t 1,884.80 11 
5/21/'!~~2 11:45:oo AM 68584,85, &6 2.978 $148.9or ___ 2....:...,o_3-3.-7o-r------:1:-:-11 

s/2J./zo1z 3:oo:oo PM 68587, 88, 89 -------- ---- -2-998 --· $i49:9ol --· · -~ ·-2-,1s3-:6or- -···- -ii 
5/21/2012 5:00:00 PM 68590, 91 2186 $109.30 2.,292.90 . 11 
5/21/20121 6:35:00 PM 68592 21861 $109.30j 2,402.20 11 
5/23/2012 11:35:00 AM 68698, 99, 600 --l 3034 $151.70 2,553.90 11 
5/23/2012j 3:10:00 PM 69001, 02 2267 $113.35 2,667.25 11 
5/23/2012.1 6:35:00 PM 69003, 04 I 2734 $136.70 2,803.95 11 
5/23/2012 7:50:00 PM 69005 1079 $53.95 2,857.90i 11 
5/24/2012 12:20:00 PM 69006, 07 2.373 $118.65 2,976.55 11 

f---'-::--~-~-....:....:._~~~:..!.....:..:.__~- ---·- --·---=~+___!:-=-.:...........:+---~--::-=+------::-:-1 
5/24/20121 5:40:00 PM 69008, 09 3062 $153.10 3,12.9.65 11 
5/24/2012. 8:05:00 PM 69010, 6901i 1910 $95;50 3,22.5.15 

1 
11 

5/2.5/2012 12:2.6:00 PM 68646,68645 · 2500 $125.00
1 

3,350.15 11 
5/25/2012. 2:14:00 PM 68647,48 . 2307 $115.3Sj 3,465.501 11 
5/25/2.012 8:17:00 AM 68649, 50, 51 3200 $160.00 3,625.50 11 

5/1/2.012 9:48:00 AM 68429 1218 $60.901 3,686.40 20 
5/1/2012 12:36:00 PM 68430, 31 199'7 $99.85 3,786.25 20 
5/1/2012 3:56:00 PM 68432, 6.8907 2672 $133.60 3,919.85 20 
5/2/2012 11:04:00 AM j68910 3500 $175.00 4,094.85 20 
5/2/2012 12:41:00 PM 68911 I 3074 $153.70 4,248.55 20 
5/2/2012 3:17:00 PM 68433, 34 I 22.05 $110.25 4,3?8.80 20 
5/3/2012. 1:28:00 PM 68435, 36 I 2.476 $123.801 4,482.60 20 
5/4/2012 12:23:00 PM 68440,41 j 1680 $84.00 4,566.60: 20 
5/4/2012 4:58:00 PM 168442, 43, 44 I 3361 $168.05 4,734.65 20 

5/6/2012_,10:46:00 AM 168445, 67896 _ _j ______ Z_17_6+j1 
_ _,_$...,..10_8_.8_0-l----4~,8_4_3._45-:t--·---:2:-::0 

5/6/2012; 1:58:00 PM 68446 I 12761 $63.80 4,907.25 20 

5/7/2012 i 68447, 48, 49 _j_1' _ __:3~0::..:96=-l--....!$=15:...:4:.:..:.8~0~ ____ ...::.5~,0~62=-.0=-=5+1 __ -:-20-.-l 
5/7/20121 2:15:00 PM !68450 --·- 2617 $130.85 1 5,192.90! 20 

5/7 /2012J 7:05:00 PM 68951, 52 I 2671! $133.55 5,326.45: 20 

5/B/2D121_._1:_oo_:oo __ P_~ _68_9 __ 53!_~~- ____ .. _________ ..:.2::::8::.51::.J----.:$~1:..:.42=·=s5=+q-~_=.!.s,-.:-46:-=9:.:..:.o:.::o,~ __ -=2::-lo 
5/9/2012!12:18:00 PM 68957,58,59 3108j $155.401 5,624.40\ 20 

L-..:5..!.../1::..:1:::...;/2;:.:0.:;;.12~~1:.:;;.54~:0.:.;0:....:P....;.M~6.;:;;89;:.:6~9!..:, 7:..:0;!..., 7:..:1::.__ __ _....:...1 EXC 39592! $154.60 I " 5,146 . ...:.:45;..~.1 ___ 2_!0 
RIDDLE 

Exhibit 3% 000256 

__. p "'"'. 



. ' 
...... ~OOS/i CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- A 2.012 - " 

5/li/~0121 5:50:00 PM :68972, 73,74 3500! $175.~[_ _______ _§_221.45! . -· .. -~.Q 
5/14/2012 j 10:29:00 AM 168975, 76, 77 3061 $153.05: 6,474.50 i 20 

5/14/2012j 1:44:00 PM 68978, 79 I 2761! $138.0Sl 6,612.55[ 20 

5/14/20121 4:04:00 PM 68980, 81 I I 

$104.30! 
I 

20861 6,716.8s L. ____ ~ 
5/17/2012! 9:21:00 AM 6I31l ___ 2900j $145.001 6,861.85! . __ _2g_ 

__ S/17 12012 ~ 1:46:oo?·rv;· 68996, 97, 98 __ ·-----~- . 35001 $175.00 7,036.85! 20 

5/17/20121 4:52:DOPMI6B998,99,69000 I 2644 $132.201 7,169.051 20 
5/18/20121 2:25:00 PM !68601, 02, 03, 05 ·!---·-· 3071 $153.55 7,322.60! 20 

SflB/20121 6:29:00 PM 68606, 08, 09 3405 $170.251 7,492.851 2.0 --.. -
5/19/2012!10:07:00 AM 67316,17,18 3353 $167.651 7,660.50 20 

5/20/2012j 1:44:00 PM 68610,11 25201 $126.00 7,786.50 20 
5/20/20121 4:59:00 PM I 

-
68612,13 2322 $116.10 7,902..60, 2.0 

5/21/2012 12:39:00 PM 68614, 15, 16 2949 $147.45 8,050,05 20 

5/21/2012 1:54:00AM 68617 435 $21.75 8,071.80 20 

5/21/2012 4:37:00 PM 68618, 19 3418 $170.90 8,242.70 20 
. 5/21/2012! 7:50:00 PM 68620, 2.1 2346 $117.30j 8,360.00 20 r-· --

5/22/2012 11:57:00 AM 68622,23,24 2322 $116.10 8,476.10 20 
5/22/2012 4:47:00 PM 68625,26,27 3170 $158.50 8,634.60 20 
5/22/2012 7:25:00 PM 68628,29 2749 $137.45 8,772.05 20 ... 
5/23/2012 12:35:00 PM 68630, 31, 32 3500 $175.00 8,947.05 20 

5/23/2012_ 4:16:00 PM 68633,34 3239 $161.95 9,109.00 20 

5/23/2012 8:48:00 PM 68635,36 2624 $131.20 --- -- 9,240.201 20 

5/24/2012 12:10:00 PM 68637,38,39 3229 $161.451 9,401.65 20 
5/29/2012 9:15:00AM 3248 $162.40 ~,564.05 20 .. 
5/29/2012 6:36:00 PM 69052,53,55 3500 $175.00 9,739.05 20 

5/29/2012 69056,57,58 3007 $150.35 9,889.40 20 

5/30/2012 1:41:00 PM 69059,60,61 2945 $147.25, 10,036,65 2.0 

5/30/2012 5:45.:00 PM 69062,63,64 3364 $168.iO 10,204.85j 20 

5/31/2012 6:41:00 PM 69066,67,68 3229 . $161.45 10,366.30 20 

5/31/2012 8:50:00 PM 69070, 71 I 2450 $122.50 10,488.80 2.0 

5/1/2012 12:00:00 PM 68013,14,15 I 2578 $128.90 10,617.70 45 

5/1/20121 2:40:00 PM 168016, 17, 68907 3215 $160.751 10,778.45 45 

5/1/2012 4:40:00 PM 168018 I 460 $23.001 10,801.45 45 

5/2/2012 9:21:00 PM 68398 I 1455 $72.75 10,874.20 45 
S/2/Z012 5:55:00 PM 67896,68400 i 25861 $129.30 11,003.501 45 

5/3/20121 1:15:00 PM 68451 939 1 $46.95 11,050.451 45 

5/3/2012 2:55:00 PM 68019 31291 $156.451 11,206.90! 45 

5/3/2012.1 
-· 

31,--$-156.45 . 
-

11,363.351 4:40:00 PM 68020 45 

5/7/2012 12:25:00 PM 68022, 24 I 11,482.70 45 I 2387 $119.35 

5/7/20121 4:25:00 PM 68025,26,27 I 3084 $154.20 11,636.901 45 

r---5/7/2.0121 5:10:00 PMJ68028 1236 $61.801 i1,698.70 45 

5/8/2012111:35:00 AM 68029, 30 23741 $118.701 11,817.40 45 

5/8/20121 3:00:00 PM 68031, 32 I 2973! $148.65l 11,966.05 45 

5/8/20121 7:10:00 PM 68035,36 26691 $133.451 12,099.501 45 

5/9/2012 I 10:10:00. PM 168037 $53.651 12,153.15j 
·---

1073 45 

5/9/20121 1:10:00 PM !69038, 39 I 25501 $127.501 12,280.65! 45 
--

5/~/20121 3:50:00 PM j69040, 41 I 2476J $123.801 12,404.45j 45 

5/10/2012/11:00:00 AM 69042, 43 ! 2658 $132.901 12,537.351 45 

5/10/20121 1:55:00 PM!29044, 45 l "'135 $106.75! 12,644.10! 45 
EXC 396 

Exliibit z,cg ~~o~~~ 
Paae·~ nf 21 



Mooc;E CREEK DUMP SITE LOG A 2012 '"' -
5/10/2012 4:10:00 PM 29046,47 
5/16/2012 f-· 9:20:00 AM 68989,68988 
5/16/2012 2:31:00 PM 68902,68993,68474 
5/16/20121 6:13:00 PM 68944,45 
5/22/2012!12:15:00 PM 68593,94 
5/22/2012.! 3:25:00 PM 68595, 96 
5/22/20121 7:45:oo PMj6B597-

5/26/201'2! 12:00:00 PM 168658, 57, 56 
5/27/20121 6:35:00 PM 69016,69017 
5/27/20121 3:30:00 PMI69013,14, 15 

·-

--5/29/2012111:45:00 AM 69018, 19 
--· 

5/29/2012 4:00:00 PM 69020,21,22 
5/29/20121 8:.00:00 PM 69023,24,25 
5/30/2012 12:35:00 PM 69026,27,28 
5/30/2012 4:10:00 PM 69029,30 
5/30/2012 7:10:00PM 69031,32 
5/31/2012 11:40:0DAM 69033,69034 
5/31/2012 3:10:00 PM 69035,36,37 
5/31/2012 7:55:00 PM 69039 

! Total: 

I 25741 
18271 

I 
250li ! 
zoooj 
2486j 

24641 

I 15171 
3126 

2737 
2748 

i 3215 
3215 

I. 3156 

I 3215 

3215 
2525 

~---

3030 
3215 
711 

302359 

EXC 397 

$128.70 12,772.80 
.. 

45 
$91.35 12,864.151 45 

$125.051 _____ 12,989.20 45 

$100.00 
$124.30 
$123.20 

$75.851 
$156.30 

$136.85 
$137.40 

$160.75 
$160.75 
$157.80 
$160.75 
$160.75 
$126.25 
$151.501 
$160.75 
$35.55 

15117.951 

13,089.20 45 

13,213.50 45 

13,336.70 45 

13,412.55 45 

13,568.85 45 

13,705.701 45 
I 13,843.101 45 

14,003.85 45 -
14,164.60 45 
14,322..40 45 

14,483.15 45 

14,643.90 45 

14,770.15 45 
14,921.65 45 
15,082.40 45 

15,117.95 45 

Exhibit n'b ~~g~~ 
Page q of -=5t 



,. 

MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- A,, 2012 
6/6/2.0l2fl0:12:00 AM 69096 ! 1169 $58.45J 58.45 7 
6/6/2012 11:50:00 AM 69097 -- ·-·· .... ---·--·-·---+-----=1:..::1..:....94+--.:...$5-9-.7-0+-j ----11-8-.1-S+-j ----:-17 

6/6/2012 1:26:00 PM 169098 : 2130 $106.SO-+I----2-24-.-65-+I----j7 
~r~~-------~----~~--~-~~--~~~----~ 

6/6/2012 2:41:00 PM !69099 926 $46.30 270.95 7 
6/6/2012 4:ss:ooPM1691oo -----·------.----u-2-1+-j--'s-s-s.-os-+1-----3~27-.~oo-;, ~-----=7 

f-.-~L§L?..9.]-.?.J 7:23:00 PM! ----------;-i ___ s_9_4r-____:,$_44_.7_o+I ____ 3_71_.7_0_'r-l __ --=-~7 
6/7/2012/10:23:00 AM '68679 1400 $70.00 441.70 7 

-s/7/2oi2l 2:17:00 PM 68680 : 882 $44.10 485.80 7 

6/7/2012 4:45:00 PM 68681,82 i 1527 $76.35 562.151 7 
r-~~~~--~~~~~~-------j------~---7--TI------r---~ 

6/7/2012 6:46:00 PM 68683 1 1502 $75.10 637.25 7 
6/7/2012 8:08:00 PM j68684 1037 $51.8Sj 689.10 7 

-~~'~9~/2-0-12·-III----~r69-1-70 _________ ~----8-58~--.:...$4-2-.9-ori·-----73-2-.0~0-----~ 

6/14/2012 4:25:00 PM 1200 $60.00 792.00 7 
6/19/2012 10:05:00 AM 69223 1820 . $91.00 883.00 7 
6/20/2012 12:25:00 PM 69224 970 $48.50 931.50 7 

~6.:.../2_6.:.../2_0_1~1 __ 6_:0_0:_00_P_M~67_3_45~------j_ ___ ~1_15;_0~~$~5_7._50~---9_8_9._00~--~71 
6/27/2012 8:14:00 AM 67346, 47, 48 I 1050 $52..50 1,041.50 7 
6/2.7/2012. 2:00:00 PM 64951 I 1362 $68.1.0 1,109.60 7 

r-6~/2..:....7~/2_0..:....1_2r-5_:4~7:~00~P--=M~64..:....9:..::5~3 _____ ~~---=2=1:..::63~J-~$~10..:....8..:.....1~5+---~~~2~17~.7=5+-----_2 
6/28/'1.012 2:30:00 PM 64956 I 15001 $75.00 1,292.75 7 
6/28/2012 11:00:00 PM 64955 1010 $50.50 . 1,343.25 7 

6/1/2012 1:00:00 PM 68670 1300 $65.00 1,408.25 10 
6/1/2012 2:49:00 PM 68674 I 930 $46.50 1,454.75 10 
6/2/2012 10:57:00 AM 68675 1246 $62.30 1,517.05 10 
6/6/2012 6:49:00 PM 68678 1176 $58.80 1,575.85 10 
6/8/2012 10:39:00 AM 68685 I 1189 $59.45 1t635.30 10 
6/8/2012 1:00:00 PM 68686, 87 I 1163 $58.15 1,693.45 10 
6/8/2012 3:30:00 PM 68688,89 1824j $91.20 . 1,784.65 10 
6/8/2012 4:50:00 PM 68690 I 1189 $59.45 1,844.10 10 
6/8/2012 6:30:00 PM 68691 1010 $50,50 1,894.60 10 

6/8/2012 7:45:00 PM 68692 922 $46.10 1,940.70 10 

6/9/2012 11:00:00 AM 68693 I 12531 $62.65 2,003.35 10 
I---'6/':--9-=-:-/2-0-12-+--5-:4-2:-00_P_M-+-68_6..__9.:....5 ______ j 997j $49.85 2,053.20 10 

6/12/2012 9:50:00AMj68696 909j $45.45 2,098.65 10 
6/12/2012 11:05:00 AM 68697 10201 $51.00 1 2,149.65. 10 

l--s~/1_2.;_/2_o_12-+-_1:_o_o:_oo_P_.::.M:...:..;I~--=-6s.:....·6:..::9~s -------L-----··1:.....:o....;7 __ 3r-____:,$_53_._65-+l ___ z.;_,2_o_3._3o--t----~ 
6/12/2.012 2:45:00 PM 68699 I 934j $46.701 2,250.00 10 

~----=6~/1=-2:!..:-/Z--Oc.::.1~2lt--=-4::...::.o::..::5::..::oo=-· P:....:.M:..:.,'i:-:::-68::..::8:..::0.::...1 __________ ___ BOO 1 $6s.oo I 2,315 .oo 10 
6/12/20121 s:3o:oo PM 68802 gaol $45.00/ 2;36o.oo 10 
6/12/20121 7:07:00 PM 68803 810 $40.50! 2,400.50 10 
6/13/20121 9:50:00 AM 68804 I 850 $42.50! 2,443.00 10 
6/13/20121 2:00:00 PM 68806 9471 $47.35 2,490.351 10 

r-6~/1_3~/2_0_1~2r-3_:3_0:_oo_P_M-+-68_s_o_7 ____________ +------1_4_0~71~~$_7o_.3_5+1------2~;5~60~ .. 7~0·~1 --~1~0 
6/13/2012/ 4:50:00 PMI68808 I 9971 $49.85 2,610.55 10 
6/14/2012j10:03:00 AM 68810 lOOOj $50.00 2,650.55 10 

~----=~~-===-j:--=-=-;..:....:....:..:...:....:...:.:..:..:...:-=-=-::..=.::...------·--·-1---_::_:==-l--...-.:!::.:...:..:=-=+l----==:..:::..::~---l 
~6~/~1~~~2~01=2+J~11~:2~S..:....:O~O~A~M+J6:..::8:..::81=1: ____________ +1 ____ _.:....90=0+-__ S~4~5~.o~or-----2~,=70~5~.5~5T--·-l_O 

1--6/14/2012j 1:20:00 PMI68812 1073 $53.65 2,759.20 10 

6/14/2012j 3:00:00 PM 68813 950 · $47.SOj 2,806.70 10 

.__6.;_/1_5.;_/2_0_12_,__2:_0..:....0:_;_00:......P_M..:.J..;..68~8;.:;1~4,...:;1:;:.5 ____ --l.EX c 398,_i8-'21_~$84.10 I 2,890.80 10 

E h'b't RIDDLE X I I 3<?. nooz~s 
P~n~Q r (\ nf .., I 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG -A 2012 i. 

6/15/2012. 3:50:00 PM 168816 
-----~--r 

6/15/2012. 7:17:0Q PM 688i7, 18 
6/15/2012! 9:00:00 PM j 68819 
6/16/~012. 1:00:00PM (67333-
6/16/201~ 3:30:00 PM /68820 
~---

6/1f5/2012 5:00:00 PMI68821 
6/18/2012 9:00;00 AM/69141 
6/18/2012 10:40:00 AM !68822 

'--?L~B/2012 12:20:00 PM 168823 
1--· 

6/18/2012 1:45:00 PM 168824 
6/18/2012 6:15:00 PM 168825 
6/20/2012 10:12:00 AM !68826 
6/20/2012 11:49:00AM 68827 
6/20/2012 3:30:00 PM 68828,29 
6/20/2012 5:30:00 PM 68830 
6/21/2012 11:08:00AM 68831 
6/21/2012 5:00:00 PM 68833 
6/22/2012 lO:OO:OOAM 68834 
6/22/2012 12:00:00 PM 68835 
6/22/2012 1:50:00 PM 68836 
6/22/2012 4:00:00 PM 68837 
6/22/2012 6:30:00 PM 68838 
6/23/2012 9:00:00AM 68839 
6/23/2012 ll:OO:OOAM 68840 
6/26/2012 9:43:00AM 68841 
6/26/2012 10:50:00AM 68842 
6/26/2012 12:40:00 PM 68843 
6/26/2012 2:30:00 PM 68844 
6/26/2012 7:30:00 PM 68845,46 
6/27/2012 9:30:00AM 68847 
6/27/2012 2.:38:00 PM 67349 
6/27/2012 3:58:00 PM 68506 
6/27/2012 6:38:00 PM 68507 
6/28/2012 10:28:00AM 68508 
6/28/2012 12:30:00 PM 68509 
6/28/2012 2:35:00 PM 68510 
6/28/2012 6:13:00 PM 67350 
6/28/2012 10:30:00 PM 68511, 12 
6/29/20121 1:30:00 PM 68513 
6/29/20121 3:07:00 PM 68514 
6/29/2012 4:37:00 PM 68515 

···---
6/29/2012 6:19:00 PM 68516 
6/30/2012 9:00:00AM 68517 
6/30/2012 lO:lO:OOAM 64965 
6/30/2012 1:00:00 PM 64967,68 
6/30/2012 2:12:00 PM 64969 
6/30/2.012 4:06:00 PM 64970 
6/30/20121 6:22:00 PM 64471 

6/3/20121 9:49:00AM transfer 

L--· 13001 $65.00 

17061 I $85.30 I 

I 850 $42.50 
I 9501 $47.50 

9351 $46.75 

--··-·--t- 985 $49.25 
1137j $56.851 
1202i $60.101 

960 $48.00 
1000 $50.00 

935 $46.75 ----·. 
1683 $84.15 
1189 $59.45 
1394 $69.70 ---· 
960 $48.00 

1730 $86.50 
689 $34.45 

1801 $90.05 
909 $45.45 
847 $42.3.5 
773 $38.651 
850 $42.50 

12.15 $60.751 
1240 $62.00 

·-·~.-

I 1010 $50.50 
1227 $61.35 

I 1750 $87.501 
900 $45.00 

I 11241 $56.201 
1305 $65.25! 
1127 $56.35 
1402 $70.101 
920 $46.001 
940 $47.00 -

1048 $52.40 
1137 $56.85 -
1320 $66.001 
770 $38.50 

1215J $60.75, 
7241 $36.20 

i 8001 $40.001 

i 17771 $88.85/ 

I 1305i $65.25 

! gaol· $45.00 
-· i 15591 $77.95 I 

I 988 $49.401 -I 
$48.351 l 967 I 

I 1227 $61.351 

EXC 3991171 $155.85 

2,955,80 

3,041.10! 

3,083.60: 
3,131.101 . -
3,177.851 

r 
3,227.10! 
3,283.95i 

3,344.05\ 
3,392.05j 
3,442.05 

3,488.80 
3,572.95 
3,632.40 
3,702.10 

3,750.10 
3,836.60! 
3,871.051 
3,961.10 I 
4,006.55! 
4,048.90j 

4,087.55 
4,130.05 
4,190.80 
4,252.80 
4,303.30 
4,364.651 
4,452.15 
4,497.151 . 

4,553.351 
4,618.601 
4,674.95 
4,745.051 
4,791.05 

4,838.051 
4,890.45 
4,947.30! 
5,013.301 
5,051.801 

I 5,112.551 
5,148.751 
5,188.751 
5,277.60!-

5,342.85! 
5,387.85! 
5,465.80 
5,515.20 
5,563.55 
5,624,90 

5,780.751 

Exhibit ·3cc 
o ..... ,..""' \ t ,..f..,, 

10 
10 

10 
10 

10 

10 
10 

10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

10 
10 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

11 
RIDDLE 
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MOOSE CREEl< DUMP SITE LOG- A !012 I 

6/3/2012 12:41:00 PM 69084,85 2517 $125.85\ 5,906.60\ 11 
1---'-· I . I 

2350! 6,024.10! 
--

6/3/2012 I 6:40:00 PM ,69086, 88 I $117.50 11 

6/4/2012 i 10:37:00 AM /69089, 90, 91 I 3075j $153.75 6,177.85: 11 
6/4/2012 j 1:33:00 PM' 69092, 93 2959 $147.95j 6,325.80: 11 

~- .. ······-
- 6/4/2012 I 2415! 8:22:00 PM 69094,95 $120.751 6,446.55! 11 

6/7/2012 4:08:00 PM 69152,53,54 ---~.:~l 25611 $12.8.05! 6,574.60, 11 

6/7/20121 6:30:00 PM169155 ! 23001 $115.00! 6,689.601 11 - -···-
6/7/2012 10:15:00 PM 69156,57 I 2620! S131.00J. 6,820.60 11 

·-
6/8/2012 11:02:00 AM 69158,59 3088/ $154.4ar··- 6,975.001 11 

·-·---··· 2228,-· $111.401 6/8/2012 2:09:00 PM 69160,61 7,086.40 11 
6/8/2012 6:00:00 PM 69162, 63, 64 I 28881 $144.40; 7,230.801 11 

·- r· 3000! $150.00·; 6/8/2012 7:48:00 PM 69165 . 7,380.80 11 ---
6/9/2012 10:34:00 AM 69166 I 

23611 $118.051 7,498.85 11 I 

6/10/2012 2:41:00 PM 69167,68,69 I 25421 $127.10! 7,625.95 11 

6/10/2012 2:41:00 PM 69170, 71,72 I 2407 $120.35\ 7,746.30\ 11 
6/10/201.2 7:B:OOPM 69175,76,77 I 3215 . $160.7.5 7,907.05 11 -
6/11/2012 12:25:00 PM 69178,79,80 3200 $160.00 8,067.05 11 

6/11/2012 3:26;00 PM 69181, 82 2678 $1~3.90 8,200.95 11 

6/11/2012 7:31:00 PM 69183,84,85 3095 $154.75 8,355.70 11 
6/1i/2012 12:05:00 PM 69186,87 3011 $150.551 8,506.251 11 
6/12(2012 3:34:00 PM 69188,89 2524 $126.201 8,632.45 11 

6/12/2012 7:21:00 PM 69190, 91, 92 2765 $138.25 8,770.70 11 

6/13/2012 11:24:00AM 69193,94,95 3011 $150.55 8,921.25 11 

6/13/2012 3:05:00 PM 69196,97,98 2845 $142.25 9,063.50\ 11 

6/13/2012 6:42:00 PM 69199 1024 $5~.20 9,114.701 11 

6/14/2012 7:58:00 PM 68753,54 3200 $160.001 9,274.70 ·u 
6/15/2012 68755,56 2310 $115.50! 9,390.20 11 

6/17/2012 1:36:00 PM 68767, 68,69 3015, $150.75 9,540.95 l;l 
6/19/2012 12:15:00 PM 69253 1218 $60.90 9,601.85 11 

6/19/2012 4:55:00 PM 169150, 51, 52 2963 $148.151 9,750.00 11 

6/20/2012 1:00:00 PM 69257,58,59 3112 $155.601 9,905.60 11 

6/20/2012 4:30:00 PM 69260,61 1751 $87.55J 9,993.15 11 

6/21/2012 9:15:00 AM 69262 3200 $160.00 10,153.15 11 

6/21/2012 11:00:00AM 69263 3200 $160.00 10,313.15 11 

6/21/20121 2:30:00 PM 69264 3041 $152.05 10,465.20 11 

6/21/20121. 5:00:00 PM 69265 3200 $160.00 10,625.20 11 

6/24/2012 12:30:00 PM 69266 102.4 $51.20 10,676.40 11 

6/26/2012 11:10:00 AM 29271, 72 2524 $126.20 10,802.60! 11 

6/26/2012 1:55:00 PM 29272 2294 $114.70 10,917.301 11 

6/26/2012 5:45:00 PM 29273, 74, 75 I 2320 $116.00! 11,033.301 11 

6/27/2012 1:45:00 PMI29276, 77,78 I 2965 $148.2Si 11,181.5Sj 11 i 
6/27/2012 6:00:00 PM j29279, 80 I 2549 $127.451 11,309.001 11 

6/28/2012 12:10:00 PM 29281, 82 I 23981 $119.901 11,428.90/ 11 I 

- ~/28/2012! 3:00:00 PM !29283, 84 I 2585! $129.25! 11,558.151 11 
··-·- -.----

6/2/2012.111:07:00 AM I 27151 $135.75j 11,693.901 45 
I 

6/3/2012 9:25:00AM I 3215 $160.751 11,854.65 1 45 
! 

~i2012j10:50:00 AM I I 29631 $148.15! 12,002.80 45 
I 

6/3/2012! 12:55:00 PM 69048, 49, SO 2979 $148.951 12,151.75 45 

6/3/2012.! 1:45:00 PM !69040, 41 l !203! $110.15 12,261.90, 45 
EXC 400 • · (")I .RIDDLE 

Exhibit D~ :oo2s1 
D~nc t '"Lnf 2 t 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- A, 2012. 

6/3/20121 4:15:00 PM 69042, 43, 44 ____ _I 3215 . __ $:-.:1:.:..60:...;.. 7.:....::5+1--.....:..1.....:..2,:....:.4.::..:22.:..:...6_5-f-i ----:-4-::-5! 
6/3/2012 4:50:00 PM 69101, 02, 03 T 3215; $160.751 12,583.40 I 45 

6/3/20121 7:10:00 PM 69045, 46, 47 i 2991! $149.55 12,732.95 I 45 
6/3/2012 8:20:00 PM 69104 I 12361 $61.80 12,794.75 45 
6/5/2012 2:29:00 PM 68947,48,49 I 3115 $155.751 12,950.50 45 
6/6/2012 9:05:00 AM 68950, 68701, 02 ! 29631 $148.151 13,098.65 45 
6/f./2012 12:10:00 PM 69106, 07, 08 2.3611--$"-1-1-8.-05-i!----13-=-,2-1-6-.7-0t----45-1 

6/6/2012 6:05:00 PM 69109, 10, 11 2926 $146.301 13,363.00 45 

6/10/20121 1:15:00 PM 69112, 13,14 ____ i 3035 $151.75!_. __ 1_3'--,5_14_.7_5-1_ 45 
6/10/2012 4:05:00 PM 69115, 16 ; 241~ __ $!,_1_2_0._60--;1 ____ 13...:..,6_3_5_.3_5

1 
___ 45-; 

6/12/2012 12:25:00 PM 69117, 18·---·--··-T-----2256 ··- $112.801 13,748.15 45 

6/12/2012_ 2:00:00 PM 69119, 20 i 1132 $56.60 13,804.75 45 

6/12/2.012 4:50:00 PM 69121, 22. ! 3015 $150.75 13,955:50 · 45 
6/12./2.012 7:10:00 PM 69123, 24 2982 $149.10 14,104.60 45 
6/13/2012 11:15:00 AM 69125, 26 I 3052 $152..601 14,257.20 45 

6/13/2012 3:30:00 PM 69127, 2.8, 29 -·---- 2748 $137.401 14,394.60 45 
6/13/2012 7:35:00 PM 69130, 31, 32, 33 1574 $78.701 14,473.30 45 
6/14/2012 5:00:00 PM 69137, 3.8,39 2876 $143.80 14,617.10 45 
6/14/2012 7:20:00 PM 69140 2387 $119.35 14,736.45 45 
6/14/2012 11:45:00 PM 69134, 35,36 3035 $151.751 14,888.20 45 

6/14/2012 3200 $160.00 15,048.2.0. 45 
6/15/2.012 68758, 59. 2375 $118.75 15,166.95 45 
6/15/2012 68759, 60, 61, 62 3000 $150.00 15,316.951 45 
6/16/2012 1:48:00 PM 68764, 65, 66 3300 $165.00 15,481.95 45 

r-~~~~------~--~~--------~-------i---~--~----
6/17/2012 3:30:00 PM 69142,43,44 2945 $147.251 15,62.9.20 45 
6/18/2012 12:30:00 PM 69145, 46, 69215 3215 $160.75 15,789.951 45 
6/18/2012 5:00:00 PM 69147, 48, 49 2413 $120.65 15,910.60 j 45 

6/19/2012 6:00:00 PM 69154,55,56 31231 $156.15 16,066.751 45 
6/20/2012 6:45:00 PM 69225, 26 2340 $117.00 16,183.75 45 
6/21/2012 4:25:00 PM 692.27, 28 . 28001 $140.00 16,323.75 45 
6/21/2.012 8:40:00 PM 69229, 30,31 2800 '$140.00 16,463:75 45 
6/23/20121 1:45:00 PM 68852, 69234 3100 $155.00 16,618.75 45 
6/25/2012 9;50:00 AM 69235, 36,37 2800 $140.00 16,758.75 I 45 
6/26/2012 10:40:00 AM 69243, 44 3110 $155.50 16,914.25 45 
6/26/2012 4:55:00 PM 69245, 46,48 3050 $152.50 17,066.75 45 
6/27/2012 9:15:00 AM 69250 2000 $100.00 17,166.75 45 

6/27/2012 68849, so 1 2ooo1 swo.oo 17,266.7s 4s 
6/27/2012 _j64952 1000 $50.00 17,316.75 45 

6/28/2012 9:25:00~ 30001 $150.00 17,466.75 45 
6/28/20121 6:20:00 PMj"64606, 07,08 3220 $161.001 17,627.75 45 
6/16/2012 12:35:00 PM 167335 3805 $190.25 1~,818.Dq_ --~ 
6/18/2012 5:07:00 PM 68773, 74,75 3605 $180.25 17,998.25 99 

6/19/20121 -· 168776, 77, 78, 79,80 3775 $188.75 18,187.00! 99 
6/19/2012 -"-168781, 82 3000 $150.00 18,337.001 99 
6/20/2012 5:2o:oo PM 68786, 87, 88 3411 $170.551 ----18,507 .ssl 99 

6/20/2012 68783, 84,85 34781 $173.901 18,681.45. 99 
6/21/20121 9:55:00 AM 68789 35041 $175.20 18,856.651 99 
6/21/2012 11:58:00 AM 68790 38751 $193.75r 19,050.401 99 

6/22/2012 1:01:00 PM 68797,98,68763 ! 3300! $165.00! 19,215.401 99 
EXC 401 RIDDLE 

Exhibit '"b~ ooo2s2 

Paae \·~ of ?.>t 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- A~ 2.012 
6/22/2012 3:23:00 PM 68791,92,93 I 33561 $167.80_l 19,383.20! 99 
6/22/2012 6:32:00 PM 68800,68851 3581 $179.051 19,562.25~ 99 
6/22/2012 7:18:00 PM 68794,95,96 4000 $200.00! 19,762.25! 99 
6/23/2012 1:21:00 PM 168853,54 3123 $156.15! 

-
19,918.401 99 - I 

6/25/2012 9:13:00 AM 68880 11001 $55.001 19,973.401 99 

·--5/25/2.012_ 1:51:00 PM 68857, 58, 59 3102.1 $155.101 2.0,128.50 i 99 -
6:25:00 PM /68860, 61, 62 

---·--- ··-·-
37441 $187.201 5/25/2012 I 20,315.70: 99 I - --

6/25/2012. 8:48:00 PMI68863 ! 31981 $159.90! 20,475.60 j 99 
6/25/2012. 9:26:00 AM 169267, 68, 69, 68864 i 3765 $188.25~ 20,663.~~--~ ! 
6/26/2012 1 68856,68865,66 I 3685 $184.25j 20,848.10 99 I 
6/26/2012 68867,68 I 3100 $155.001 21,003.10 99 

-··-·---- I 
$174.05! 6/2.7/.2012 12:07:00 PM 68869,70,71 i 3481 21,177.15 99 

·--
6/27/2012 3:S4:00 PM 68872,73,74 I 3225 $161.251 21,338.40! 99 
6/27/2.012 7:07:00 PM 68875, 76 2635 $131.751 21,470.15 99 

I I -
l 

Total: 429403 21470.151 

EXC 402 
Exhibit~ RIDDLE 

P l f
. 000263 

aae o ~~ 



' , 
MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- Jl 012 
Q_~te .... --·---~me___ l_lnvoic~ ·tf . jGallons ·--~Cost ~!Balance Truck It 

·.· .. :il2/2Ci1£fia:-o7:00A~l~~5~--~~~---=--[--rna~---- $66~~~~-~-=-· 66.5o -~~-~-~- .. 10 
___ _7/2/2012! 12:13:00 PM;68519 · .. I 216~-i--·$108.25; 174.75 -~ 
_ 7/2/2012. 3:27:00 PMj68520 ! 947 1 $47.35; 222.10~ 10 

7/2/2012! 4:40:00 PM 6"852i. ---·- ... i - 997\ ~L.... 271.95! . 10 

f-·-7FiJ20i2";- -5:40:00 p~-~~8523 --------· . -~-=~~------i2"isr~---~=-33i7o 1 ~ 1() 
7/2/2012 i 6:47:00 PM 68524 . I 1253 $62.65 1 395.351 . 10 

-- 7/2/2012!11:o5:ooA"M"~92as-----------·l ··--· 2104! . $1os.2ol ---·-soo.s5 11 

-71ii2oii_ 1:zo:oQ_PM [69 286 ------ :----=---·:F- 22021 $140-401 __ --~- 64o-• s ! 11 
7/2/2012 3:40:00 PM i ~000 $150.001 790.95! 45 

~-__ }i2ii£12 __ 6:40:ooirV1l646i7---====- -- --~ 1o4a,· $52.ool ·- · ·· 842.95\ 45 

7/3/2012! 9:45:00~M\64971,649G4 ~ 1734! $86.7Q -·· 929.651 7 
7/3/2012\11:00:00 AM 64972 J 1133! $56.65 .. - 986.30 I _!_ 
7/3/2012 12:45:00 PM 64973 1 11901 $59.50 1,045.80\ 7 

---¥;¥t¥otitHP:~~~~!.- - -- -----1-- -~~~- ~i~~iif- --~:i~:~~f- -~ 
7/3/2012 10:20:00 AM 6857~ ·--- -.--._ ---·T_ 1150 ---$57.50]--- 1,255.05! 10 

7/3/2012 11:30:00 AM 68526 I 920 $46.00 1,301.05 10 
-- 7 /3/201'2. 12:55:00 PM 68~2? .. -==l___ 970 $48.50 I ·-- 1,349.55 10 

7/3/2012 2.:24:00 PM 68S28 900 $45.00 1,394.55! -.- -ul 
......]_/3/20}2 6:26:00 PM 68530 -- --=---:-·-- 1835 $91.75 t---- 1,486.30E·-w 

7 /3/2012 11:03:00 AM 69287, 88 =+ 2700 $135.00 1,621.30 _ 11 
f- 7/3/2012 12:50:00 PM 64618,19,20 __ 2400 $120.00 1,741.30 -~ 
- 7/5/2012 11:07:00 AM 64979 1240 I $62.00 I 1,803.30 7 

7/5/2012 1:41:00 PMI64980 ,... 1169 $58.45 1,861.75! 7 

I-7JS/2012 3:12:00 PM 64981 -------=~-=----l-- 1109 ___ $55.45 _ 1,917.201 ___ __!._ 
___ 7/5/2012 5:46:00 PM 64982 _L 1500 $75.00 1,992..20 7 
_____ 7/5/2012 W:37:00 AM 68531 IL 1279 $63.95 2,056.1? 10 

7/5/2012 12.:36:00 PM 68532 934 $46.70 _ 2,102.85 10 

7/5/2012 4:00:00 PM 68533, 34 _. j 1316 $65.80 2,168.65 10 
7/5/2012 4:56:00 PM 68535 I 1057 $52.85j 2,221.50, 10 

__ 7/5/2012 5:53:00 PM 68536 .. l 979!. $48.95 -- 2,270.45 10 

7/5/2012! 1:55:00 PM 64623, 24, 25, 26 ·- . L --- 3000 $150.00 2,420.45 45 
7/5/20_~2~ 6:00:00.PM 64627,28 l 2490 $124.50! 2,544.95! -~ 
7/6/2012 3:21:00 AM 64988 ... - j 977 $48.85 2,593.80L 7 

7/6/201219:17:00AMI64983 __ :~-~---~4 --~1001240~~- $57.25 ····-- 2,651.051 7 

7/6/2012 - 1:15:00 PM i 64986 $50.00 2,811.05 1 7 
7 /6/2012l12:00:00 PM j64984, 85 _ $110.00 _ 2,761.05,_ 7 

1-?/6/2012 -~ 2:21:00 PMj64987 j _ 1012j $50.60\ 2,861.65j . _!_ 
·-- 7/6/2012 _§:14:oo PM 64989 ··-·· ________ L.. _____ 1oooj _?_so.ooj _______ 2,911.65J __ _!__ 
- . .J/6/2012 8:22:00 AM 68537 _____ L ___ 1150l $57.50 2,969.1SI -- 10 

_7/~(2012 10:52:00 A~ 68538 . -- .. _L 1420j $71.00 3,040.15!. -~ 
f-· 7/6/2012]11:48:00 AM 168539 --· i- 11121. $55.60, 3,09S.?il. ___ ~ 

7/6/2012:_1
1
_12:57:00 PM!68541 -------1-- 12401 $62.00! . 3,157.751 ~~ 

7/6/2012, 3:14:00 PM 68542 I 1343! $67 .1Sj 3,224.90 10 
----·7i6/zolzl 4:27:oo PM\68543 · -·--- ·· - · ·-:-I-··---····;ia2T-$-60.lol ___ -~--- 3,2ss.oaj··· 10 

--7)6/2012112:35:00 PMi646'2.9, 30 ·- --- l ---2.7801 $139.001 -· 3,424.00j _ 45 

- 7/6/20121 5:00:00 PMj64631,32, 33 ·- 1 317~! $158.50! 3,582.50 45 

7/7/20121 9:3o:OOAM!64990 .EXC 4031891 $59.45\ 3,641.95 7 

Exhibit 3~ 
RIDDLE 
000264 



' . 
MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG -Jt D12. 

r-··7/7/2012,11:3D:OOA~l64991- ------·--···-! ......... ~ODD\ $SO.Oo 3,691.95j _,_. 7 
7/7/2012:12:45:00 PM:64992 I 12.45\ $62.25 3,754.2.011 7 
7/7/2012! 3:25:00 PM-~64993-. -·-----· I 222.0j ..... $111.00 3,865.2.0. __ _.!_ 
7/8/2012110:53:ooAMI68S45 --- i 1073! $53.65 3,918.85l._ 10 
7/8/2D12I12:15:DO PMj68546 -·-·- -·· 1559\ $77.95, 3,996.80j 10 

.. .!!~(~g-~.z..l.-~~:.00:00 ~~168877, 78:79~--. "I ---2762\_ .. ,_ $138.10! 4,134.90~1-·-"" .. ....2 
7/9/2012j 3:49:00 PM1 68880r81, 82 ____ ·---r 2907 .. r $145.35:____ 4,280.25; 7 
7/9/2012 5:55:00 PM 68883, 84 ----r 19621 $98.10; 4,378.35 j 7 

.. _]/9/2D12 8:24:DO PM 68885, 86 ... __ ·--- -- 2D49! $1D2.45 i ·--- 4,480.80 I 7 

r-~7/~9~/2~0~12~10_:_11~:0~0~A~M~1~68~5~47~-----------~--~14~3=21 __ ~$~7~1=.6~0~j _____ 4~,~55=2~.4~0~---~ 
7/9/2012 11:23:00 AM 68548 1240 $62.00! 4,614.40 11 

~- 7/9/2012/12:40:00 PM!68549 ............ -·------·-·1343';r--$67.isr ..... __ 4,681.551 11. 

7/9/2D12\ 1:43:00 PM 68550 9401 $47.001 4,728.55\ 11 
7/9/2012 2:51:00 PM 64651 1124 ·- $56.20r 4,784.75! -ll 

-· --- . 

7/9/2012 4:32:00 PM 64652 .... ------.. 9841 $49.20 4,833.95\ .. ~ 
.... !J..~/~0~2 11:00:00 AM 64640,41 .. ··----- 2500! $125.00! ·-· _ 4,958.95\ 45 

7/9/2012 5:45;00 PM 64644, 4S, 46, 47 -·--- 2460 $123.00 5,081.95 j 45 
7/10/2012 10:00:00 AM 64995 . 1000\ $50.00 5,131.95 7 

- 7/10/2012 10:35:00 AM 68887, 88,89 ... 2411 $120.55 5,252..50! 7 
7/10/2012 1~:10:00 PM 64996 I 1147 $57.35 5,309.85 7 
7/10/2012 1:11:00 PM 68890, 91 . L 2294 $114.70 5,424.55 ·-·----:; 
7/10/2012 2:15:00 PM 64997 -~--- .. -- I -1218--$60.90, 5,485.45\ ·-::; 

7/10/2012 3:40:00 PM 64998 -·- __ j. 1500 $75.00j 5,560.451 7 
7/10/2012 4:59:00 PM 64999 l 835 $41.75 5,602.20

1
1 7 

r-7-~~--~--~--------------~-------l---~--~------~--+--·----
7/10/2012 6:21:00 PM 68892, 93 ____ l 2264 $113.201 5,715.40 7 
7/10/2012 12:53:00 PM 64648, 49, 50 3060 $153.00 5,868..401 ~5 
7/11/2012 10:30:00 AM 64701 1047 $52..35 5,920.75. 7 · --. 
7/11/2012 11:51:00 AM 68894, 95 3176 $158.80 6,079.55 · 7 
7/11/2012 12:15:00 PM 64702. 1240 $62..00 6,141.55! 7 

... 77i1Fio12 z:o1:oo PM 64703 ... -- l 121s $60.9ol 6,202.451 . ..7 
7/11/2012 3:28:00 PM 68896,97 J. 2788 $139.40. --· 6,341.85! 7 
7/11/2012 4:16:00 PM 64704, 05 1880 $94.001 6,435.85 7 
7/11/2012. 5:2.5:00 PM 64706 12451 . $62.2.5 6,498.10 7 
7/11/2012 6:53:00 PM 68898, 99 I 2294r $114.70 6,612.80 7 

- 7/11/2012. I 7:04:00 PM 64707 ....... -- L 15951 ··-$79.75 6,692.55 -~ 

7/11/2012. 11:30:00AM\65001,02 I 2750L_ $137.50 6,830.051 45 
7/11/2012 -3:55:00 PMl65003, 04,05 ..... --~~~--3Qloj $150.50- 6,980.551 ·45 
7/12/2012 9:30:00AM~4708 , 9771 $48.85 7,029.401 7 

7/12/2012!10:53:00AMJ54709 ! ·- 989\ $49.45 7,078.85 7 
7/12/2012 11:30:00 AM !68900, 65051, 52 j 30111__ $150.55 7,229.401 7 
7/12/2012 12:24:00 PMj64710 . ---- ____ l 10261 _ $51.00 7,280.40, ___ _]_ 

7/12/2012, 1:54:0DPM:64711 _I 15001 _____ $75.00 7,35.5.401 7 
__ 7 /12/2012j 2:15:00 PM :

1

,65053, 54 __j__ 2186 $109.30 7,464.70 7 

7/12/2012. 3:10:00PM 64712 '--- 977 $48.85 7,513.5~L_ 7 
7/12/2012 4:43:00 PM 65055, 56 .. .L... 2478j $123.90 _____ 7:..:.,6_37_.4.:....·S+I. _____ 7-l 

7/12/2012 6:12:00 PM 64?13 ........ ---------·----~ .. ----~35_! _ $41_:~ ___ 7,679.20 1~----~ 
7/12/2.012 8:55:00 AM J 897\ $44.85 7,724.05 11 
7/12/2012 1o:1o:OOAM 64658 --· 1 i1sol $S7.so -- 7,781.55, - ·-u 

-l/12/2012 11:24:00 AM 64659 . I -gggl $44.90 7,826.451 11 
EXC 404 

Exhibit ~'b 
D-:t.no 1111 nf ~t 

RIDDLE 
000265 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- JL J12 

7/12/2012,_12:50:00 PMj6466_~ ____ .. ·r~---~~-~--- $46.76! 7,873.151 __ __!! 
7/12/20121 2:02:00 PM! 16321 $81.601 7,95~_._75tl 11 
7/12./2012l 5:56:00PMj64661 -· ---t_=~·~· 8971 $44.851 7,999.601 11 
7/13/2012 9:54:oo-AMi64715 ...... 1 1279L $63.951 ___ a,o63.55! _ _!_ 
7/13/2012 11:06:00 AMI64716 ' 1230~ $61.50! 8,125.0Sj 7 

__ 7/13/2012 _ 1:05:00 PMj64717 ---·-·- : 900, $45.00· ------.. 8,170.05'1 7 

7/13/2012[ 1:12:oo PM\650s7,-s·8;-59,·~---T--.. - 2788 $139.40 8,309.45 1 ____ _}_ 
7/13/20121 2:42~oo PM 64718 -- 1 -i'oooi... $5o.oo· ·- .... 8,359.45!1 1 

7/13/2012~- 4:28:00 PM 65061,62 ~-- .. 25731 $128.65j 8,488.10 7 
7/13/2012! 9:29:00 AM 64662 ...... -----·-- 9471 $47.35 8,535.451 11 
7 /13/2012jl0:57:oo AM 164663 -- ·- --- l215 $60.75 1 8,596.20 I 11 
7/13/2012 12:32:00 PM 64664 ·-·-· .. --- ---·1702 $85.10- 8,681.30r-·--u 

. -·-
7 /13/2012 1:43:00 PM 64665 909 -- $45.45 8,726.75 I 11 
7/13/2012 2:57:00 PM 64666 L... 1010 $50.50 8,777.25 11 

7/13/2012 11:35:00 AM 65007,08,09,10 ---T=-· 2010 $100.50 8,877.75:__ 45 
__ 7/13/2912 5:45:00 PM 65011, 12,13____ _ ___ _ 3000. $150.00 ·--- 9,027.751 45 

7/14/2.012 10:05:00 AM 65014, 15 1960 $98.00 9,125.75 i 7 
7/14/2012 11:07:00 AM 65016, 17, 18 ---- 2220 -- $111.00 - 9,236.75 .. 7 
7/14/2012 10~22:00 AM 64668 i 1492 $74.60 9,311.35 11 

7/14/2012 11:44:00 AM 64669 ---------=~---- 1215 -- $60.75L__ 9,372.10 -p 
7/14/2012 64670 1163 $58.15~--- 9,430.251 11 

- 7/14/2012 12:50:00 PM - --- 2954 $147.70l 9,577.95 45 

7/15/20121 3:35:00 PM 65020, 2.1, 22 _ 2850 $142..50 9,720.45 45 
7/16/2012 12:37:00 PM 65065, 66, 67 2526 $126.30 9,846.75 7 

7/iG/2012' 5:11:00 PM 65069, 70 ·- - 2.858 $142..90 9,989.65 1 7 
7/16/2012 6:02:00 PM 64679 1445 $72.25 10,061.90 10 
7/16/2012 9:43:00 AM 64672 ___ 9841- $49.20 10,111.10 _ 11 
7/16/2012 11:04:00 AM 64674 900 $45.00 10,156.10 11 
7/16/2012 12:11:00 PM 64673 "·-----1-- 1292 $64.60 10,220.70 11 

---· 
7/16/2012 1:25:00 PM 64675 1240 $62.00 10,282.70 11 
7/16/2012 2:44:00 PMI~676 - ~-. - 1040 $52.00 10,334.70! 11 

7/16/2012 4:42:00 PMj64677 _ ·-· 1305 ·-· $65.25 10,399.95! 11 
7/16/2012 8:15:00 AM 85023,24 __ 27401 $137.00 10,536.95 45 
7/17/2012 9:2.8:00 AM 64720 l 1781 $89.05 10,62.6.00 i 7 

. _7/17/2012 12.:05:00 PM 64721,22. I 1696 $84.80 10,710.801 ___ _!_ 
':--- 7/17/2012 1:36:00 PM 64723 fl 1717_1 $85.851 10,796.65! .... _ _?_ 

7/17/2012 4:50:00 PM 64724, 25 - 1200 ~--. $60.00 10,856.65 7 
7/17/20l2:_.~:56:00AM. 64680,81 ___ l ---- 2095! $104.75 10,961.40j 10 

. _7 /17 /2012l 9:25:00 AM 64682 I 12.40 i $62.00 11,023.40 10 
7/17/2012 1:05:00 PM 64683 J 8971 $44.85 11,068.25 10 
7/17/2012[_~_:43:00 PM 64?85 ---- ~ _\ ----gogj $45.451 11,113.70 --lo 
7/17/2.0121 5:20:00 PMj64687 ! lOOOj $50.00 11,163.70 10 
7/18/2012.10:00:00AM 64727 .. ! .. _1000\ $50.00 11,2.13.70i ... ~ 
7/18/2012:12:30:00 PM 64728 -· I 900 $45.00 11,258.701 __ _}__ 
7/18/2012; 2:02:00 PM 64729 r 1000 $SO.oor 11,308.701 7 

-l/18/2012j 3:45:00 PM 64730 ... ------~· .. - 1145 -- $57.251.. 11,365.9SL.~-=:2 
7/18/2012 5:18:00 PM 64731 1 953 $47.65

1 

11,413.60/ ____ _]_ 
7/18/20121 8:49:00 PM 64725 -·· -· I .-.. 2012 $100.60---- 11,514.~01 -~ 
7/18/2012'112:13:00 PM 65030, 3l _____ -·-··! 1520 $76.001 11,590.20! 11 

EXc 405 t:xhib t RIDDLE p I -'DR' ooo266 
age J1_ of.3L_ 



MbOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG -Jl 012 

... _?/_1~/3.~~~!_-~:50:0DPMI64689,90 I 3069! $153:4sJ 11,743.65! ]._~ 
... ?/1~3_g!.-3.L.~:sl:oo PM !64692. ------~- .. · · _··. --~--- -- ·r- 11351 $56.75 1__._ u,soo.4o 1 n 
_7/18/2~_12L 4:30:00 PM 165032.,33,34 ---·--- : 31701 $158.501- 11,958.901 45 

7/19/2012j. 2.:4~:-~0 AMt64734 __ I ______ 1145! $57.25! _]._~,0~.§_._15 L_ _______ _l 
7/19/20121 3:51:00 AM ._?4735 i 1000 I $50.D~L- 12,066.151 _ _]_ 
7/19/2012. 5:42:00 AM 64736 : 10001 $50.00 12,116.15! . 7 
7/19/2012111:13:00 AM 64732 ·---- . - ·- ·-·--T--12.50- $62.50 ·-- .. 12,178.65! 7 

·--7719720i2T12:30:ooP"M 64733 --------r-·-- -·-135o $6(.5<? ..... ____ 12..:....,2_4_6._1s,, ____ ...2 
7/19/2012 10:42:00 AM 64694 ..... ___ J 1150 $57.50 _ 12,303.~?.1! ___ 1-10 

·- 7/19/2012112:44:00 PM 64695 1150 $57.50 12,361.15 1 10 
--wTicii21 ... _3:56·;oo PM 64697 ··gsg--- $47.9sl 12,4o9.1ol 10 

7/19/2012 j 5:31:00 PM j64698 ·- .... --·-----r-- 800 $40.00 12,449.10 10 
-7/i9/20l2111:45:00 AM 65072, 73 ........ --~~-----.. 2264 $113.20 .. --· 12,562.30----1-1

1 

7/19/i.012. 4:20:00 PM 65074, 75 2448 $122.40 12,684.70 11 ... ____ .... ---- ·--'--'-----l--:------1 

7/19/2012 8:50:00 PMj68707, 65077 4000 $200.00 12,884.70! 99 t--=-:--=-:--:--i----+--..:...._-------- ------j----.:_,----1---·---'----+---1 
7/20/2012, 9:40:00AMI64737 1227 $61.35 12,946.05 10 
7 /20/2012I11_:4o:oo AM l64738 · --·- --r-·--· 1657 $82.85 -· 13,02B.90 ----1-10 

7/2.0/2.012. 1:50:00 PM f64739 1215 $60.75 13,089.65 10 ··-
7/20/2012 2:40:00 PM 64740 1450 $72.50 13,162.;1.5 10 

--. ·- ----'-----''-+---1 
7 /20/2012 1:05:00 PM 65035, 34, 35, 36, 37 2940' __ · $147.00 13,309.15 --~ 
7/20/2012 5:15:00 PM 65038, 39 2220 $111.00 13,420.15 45 

-----ii---=--------·----- r- --·----1--.....:..---~-- .. --.--~--+-----
7 /20/2012 12:14:00 PM 65078 4000 $200.00 13,620.15 99 

r-~~-r-------+---·---------4------l---~~~---~---r-------
7 /21/2012 9:45:00 AM 64741 !784 $49.20 13,669.35 10 
7/21/2012 11:05:ooArvi 64742 ... Boo __ $!..,:6....:s.:..:.o..:..o+--__ 1_3!_,7_34_.3_s+---·-1_·o 
7/21/2012. 12:30:00 PM 64743 -·- .. --.. - 1000 $50.00 13,784.35 10 
7/21/2012 2:30:00 PM 64744 I. 1167 $58.35 13,842.70! 10 

7/21i2b12l 5:50:00 PM .64745 I ·- 10631,:...· _ _:$...::.5.:..:3'-=.15=+-___ 13...:..,_89_5_.8_5, ___ 10-1 
7/21/2012 1:00:00 PM 65081, 82, 83 2512 $125.60 14,021.451..:..~- 11 
7/21/2012 5:41:00 PM 65084, 85, 86 2788 $139.40 14,160.851 11 
7/21/2.012 10:20:00 AM 65087, 65104_...... __ ..:._i --· 2465 $123.25 14,284.101 45 
1/21/2012 65087 1 1246 ·$62.3o 14,346.40 4s ___ ...!....::..__;_+---~--1----
7 /22/2012 2:48:00 PM '65088 I 3000 $150.00 14,496.40 11 

7/23/2012 11:33:00 AM 65089, 90 --· 2264 $113.20 ·- 14,609.60j 11 
7/23/2012 1:43:00 PM 65091, 92 2379 $118.95 14,728.55 11 

------i 
7 /23/2012 6:04:00 PM 65093, 94 2077 $103.85 14,832.40 11 
7/23/2012 8:50:00 PM 65096, 97 --~!--- .2766 $138.30 _14!970.70 11 
7/23/2012 9:15:00AM ..... - __ ..... 3?65

1 

$188.25 15,158.95 99 

7/23/2012 10:01:00 PM 4000 $200.00! 15,358.95 99 
7/2.4/2012 9:45:00AM 64748 l-·-·- 13181 $65.901 ·-- 15,42.4.851 10 

7/24/2012 10:58:00 AM 64749 _ ·- ~---~ 997 $49.85 15,474.70 10 
7/24/2012 1:00:00 PM 64750 ! 1318 $65.901 15,540.60 ... ___ 1_0 
7/24/20121 3:30:00 PM 64801 .,_ -- I 1394[_..:..$_69_.7_D+i ___ 1_5:.....,6_10_.3_o_, ___ l-10 

7/24/2012 5:30:00 PM !64802 .. --· j 1694j $84.701 15,695.00+---10-l 
7/24/2012112:00:00 AMj64803 . 1-- _ 1061! $53.05L. ____ 15...:..,7_4_8_.0_5+--- 10 
7/24/2012112:38:00 PMI65099, 65100 I 3168, $158.401 i5,906.45 -~ 
7/24/20121 !65101, o2, 03 1 4ooo! $zoo.ooi 16,1o6.4s! 99 
1/25/20121 5:15:oo PM 64807 ... -~--~sl___ $s2.2s1 _:1::..:;6.:_,1_8_8.-7o""'i~---1o 
7/25/20121 7:20:00PM-64809 .... -- I -9sol $47.sol___ 16,236.20,. -~ 
7/2.5/20121 2:2o:o0 PM 651os, o6, a1 i .. _ 29ssl $149.4or·----1_:.6,-3s-s-.s-o 45 

EXC 406 
Exhibit 3<6 
Paae l~ of 2{ 

RIDDLE 
000267 



.. 
MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- Jt 012 

7/25/20121 5:50:00 PM 65108, 09 -----· -----f· .. 2.574 i $128. 7~~~ .... 16,514.30 
l/26/2012! 11:10:00 AM 64812 1318 j $65.90 16,580.20 
7/26/2012! 1:30:00 PM 64813, 14 -- 1022 $51.10! 16,631.30. 

45 

10 
10 
10 7f26/2012i 2:50:00 PMj64815 1100"! $55.00! 16,686.301 

7/26/20l2! 4:10:00 PM;64816 ·-- j 997j $49.851 ·----1-6.:.....,7-36-:-.1-5+1----10 

-7/26/lOl£1"7:00:00 PMi64817 --·-·-, 11371 -$56:85! _16,793.00j 10 
·-7!i6720121-9:5o~oo PM:64sn ··--· .... !-· 1137! sss.s5; 16,849.851 -1o 
_J/26/2012, 9::is:ao_AM;_______ · 31ooi $155.oo

1 
17,004.85: 11 

7/26/2012 11:40:00 AMi 65040, 41 -- ...... +- 2QZ..~r---- $153.50 I 17,158.35 .,i 11 

-- 7/26/2012 . 9:0~:00 AM;6s110~11 . - .. _ I 3193 t $159.55 I 17,318.00 45 
7/26/2012 12:26:00PM,65112,13,14 _' __ ....... }§ -$141.20j ___ . 17,459.20 45 
7/26/2.012 1 5:52:00 PM 65115,16, 17, 18,19 31151 $155.75! 17,614.95 1 45 
7/27/2012 9:40:00AM 64818 .. _ - 1035 $51.75! __ . ...:1...:.7.:..:.,6...:.6...:..6 . ...:..704---1-10 

7/27/2012 12:30:00 PM 64820 . 1420 $7l.OOj 17,737.70 10 

"-----f-----

EXC 407 
Exhibit 3~ 
P~nt=l IQ nf -::21 

RIDDLE 
000268 



• M005f CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- Atltfdst 2012 -· 
Date .:Time jlnvoice # 'Gallons Cost jBalance !Truck# 
_·:·si172ou:B:ii;oa·.o:"M!7"i3z4, 25 -! 2760 $138.oo! 138.oo1 -----~ 
, 8/:\./]012' 11:00:00 AM l64838 j --- .... 1750 $87.soj----2-25-.S-o·l ~_9-
;_yi_(~D_~3. 11:35:00 AM !6514-8;·49 ---,---.. --- .. ·--34·-o-o'---,-$1;_7_0_.0......;Dj __ .,____ 395.501 99 

8/1/2012 12:30:00 PMI64839 ....... 1- 15001 $75.001 470.50J:- _..J:Q 
8/1/2012 1:15:00 PM j71326, 27, 28 ---~-- .. ·---· 26701 $133.50 r-·· 604.001 ·--~ 
8/1/2012 2:30:00 PM 64840 ! 9~ $46.10! 650.10! 10 

..... YY.~Q.~~I 3:08:oo PM 651so, si;·s2_ -~--~--3so1 __ .. $175.os! sz5.151 99 
8/1/2012; 3:55:00 PM 64841 _ .. i 922 $46.10! ·-·---· 871.2S 10 

8/1/2012 I 5:05:00 PM 64842 I 1100 $55.00! 926.251 10 

8/1/2012 6:15:oo PM lli2~3o, 31 .. _2 __ 86_o-+l __ $_14_3_.o_o+-l _... 1,069.25 ____ 45_ 

8/1/2012 6:25:00 PM 68726,27,28 _ 28501. ___ -'-$.~14~2_.5_0+--1 -----'1,:.....2_11_.7_5--l--·--1_1 
8/1/2012 6:30:00 PM 64843 ___ 9501 --:·.:..$4_7_.S_o.+-1 ___ 1:.....,2_59_.2_5-t----:-1--:-i0 

__ 8-!-/:-:'1/'::2-:-0~12::+-_7:_18_:0_0_P_M:.....1~6:.....48~5~3!...:., 5:...4:!.., 5~5=------ _____ 3_40_0-+---:$_1_70_.0_0-1 ____ 1.:..,4_2_9._25:-:+---9-t9 
8/2/2012 11:25:00 AM 64862, 63, 64,65 31081 $155.40 1,584.65 99 .. _, ___ ·------ --!--'---------·- ____ ....... -·--

.. _8}2/2012 12:~7:0Q_~~48?6, 5?~-~~!..?..~.. . ·-·--- ......... ~?..?~--~16~8Q_L_ ---·- ~?47.4SL .......... ~.-
8/2/2012I12.:50:00 PMI64846 --:-:- '·: .. 1650! $82.501 1,829.951. 1'0 

8/2/2012 3:00:00 PM 64847 j 13001 $65.001 1,894.95 10 
8/2/2.012 3:58:00 PM 64861, 60 - I 33261 $166.30. 2,061.251 99 
8/2/2012 5:20:00 PM 64848 _ 1137 $56.85 2,1~8.10 10 
8/2/2012. 6:30:00 PM 64849 1266 $63.30 2,181.40 10 
8/2/2012 6;45:00 PM 71333, 34,35 3140 $157.00 2,338.40 45 
8/2/2012 7:35:00 PM 64850 884 $44.~0 2,382.60 10 
8/2/2012 11:30:00 PM 71336,37,38 I _ 2900 $145.00 2,527.60 -~ 

8/2/2012 - 68729, 30, 31 - 2750 $137.50 .. ··- 2,665.101 .. --~ 
8/2/2012 68732, 33 2350 $117.50 2.,782.60 1-1 --
8/3/2012 8:35:00 AM 71351 1010 $50.50 2,833.10 10 - ----~--~------
8/3/2012 9:50:00 AM 71352 1250 ____ $~6~2~.5_0l-i __ ______,2,'-8_95_.6_0--l-_-1_01 
8/3/2012 10:50:00 AM 71353 1318 $65.901 2,961.50 10 

8/3/2.012 12:00:00 PM 71354 ..... 984 _$49.20 __ 3,010.70 --~ 

....... Y3/2012 1:05:00 PM 71339, 40, 41 - .... 3180 ---'-$--:-15_9_.00-+ ____ 3.:....,1_6_9._70-t-__ 4_51 
8/3/2012 2:45:00 PM 71355 1 1215 $60.75 · 3,230.45 10 
8/3/2012 3:14:00 PM 64866, 67,68 3345 $167.25 3,397.70 99 
8/3/20121 3:45:00 PM 71356 . .. 1100 -· .:..$_5_5-.0-01-----'3,'-4-52-. 7-0-+j---1--10 

8/3/2012. 5:09:00 PM 3078 $153.90 ___ ~,606.6q_l. __ ___]._! 
-~:--__ 8/3/2012j1 6:45:00 PM 64869,70 ... ---~~------2835-- $141.751 . ·- 3,748.35T 99 

8/4/2012 10:00:00 AM 71357 1765 $88.251 3,836.60 10 
8/4/2012! 1:01:00 PM 64871,72,73 3786 $189.301 4,025.90 99 

.... -:-

10 -
10 
45 --
99 
45 
99 
10 
10 
10 
99 

45 
RIDDLE 

8/4/2012j 1:30:00PM 71358 ! 12151 $60.75j 4,086.651 
8/4/2012! 7:00:00 PM 71362 ...... I 1045! $52.25! 4,138.90_1~---1 
8/6/20121 2:08:00 PM 168736, 37, 3S ....... __ I .. 31761 $158.801 4,297.701 

. 8/6/2012r4:ss:oo PM,64874, 75,76 ·-· , 31lS+,-.:._s-1s-s-.9-ol
1
- ---4--'-,-45-3-.6-01-,--

8/6/2012! 9:17:oo PM 68741,42,43 1 --=-32~o=-o·l--7$1=-6:..:.0.:.:..o-=-oJ-------'4,:.:..P-=-13=-.6-=-'0:-;-I----:-:-l 
8/6/20121 9:43:00PMI64877, 78,79 ----~ 3568j $178.40 4,792.00j 

--8/7/liin! · 1:3o:oo AM~71365 - i ..... - 1250i ...... ....:...::$=-62=-_~5o=+l---4~,8-5-4-.5-ol-l ---1 

8/7/20121.10:20:00 AMi71363 ...... ! ·---- 1458! · $72.901 --4--'-,-92_7_.4_0+-l----l 

8/7/2012 11:3o:oo AMj71354 ! 140Di $7o.ool 4,997.401 
__ 8/7/2012 11:31:00 AM 164888, 89, 90 1- 3500 $175.00 5,172.40j 

8/7/2012 12:00:00 PM i71345, 46, 47 EXC 408;:..50:...0-.~--.::;$..=1=25:.:.:.0:..:0..1.-__ -=5.:.:,2:.::.9.:...7':...:.40~('--~~ 

Exhibit ~g 000269 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- A~st 2012 

·---~eB~~~L-~.:3.1:oo PMl~~~g. 8~~-------·;··· 3098· $154.90 s,4s2.3o_, ___ 9_91 
~LJ/1012j 2.:40:00 PM 71366 . 12.15 $60.751 .. _____ 5,513.051 --~ 
r:---~{?/.201~ 3:00:00 PM 71348,49,50 -- _ 2860. $143.00 ----·- 5,556.051 ~ 

8/7/20121 4:oo:oo PMj71367 i uoo $55.00 __ 5:_,7_11_.o_s...,..i ~--1o-1 
8/7/2012. 4:53:00 PM_~! 92, 93 ------- I 3135! $156.75 5,867,80 20 

_ .~f.7_eog_~ 5:20:00 PM_~~---- ________ j _____ 1458~ $72.90_ ..... __ ---· 5,940.70j }_Q_ 
8/7/2012, 6:24~00 PM 164883,84, 85 -·- _ j 3580L _ }179.001 ___ 6:_,1_19_.7_0_:-! ___ 9-19 
8/7/2012: 6:25:00 PM 64901, 02, 03 25251 $126.25 J 6,245.95 j 45 

__ 8/7/2012l 7:20:00 PM 71369 ···--·- --··· 997 $49.85 6,295.80j:---1-!0 

8/8/2012! 9:37:00 AM 64894, 95, 96 3275 I $163.75 6,459.55! 20 

8/8/2012l!~:2o~o _@Q7132Q__ __ ~:- ____ ·-·--- I 12oi- $50.10 6,519.65! 10 
8/8/2012! 11:30:00 AM 171371 I 1000 $50.00 6,569.651 10 
8/8/2012112:20:00 PMI64905, 06 --· -- 3070 -· $153.50 -· 6..:..,7_2·3-.-15-+l---4-15 

8/8/2012 1:00:00 PM 171372 ·-·-·· 947 .. $47.35 6,770.50 10 
8/8/2012 1:36:00 PM 64897, 98 3115 $155.75 6,925.251 20 

__ YB/2~12_~:15:00 PM 171373_ -·-- -··-.- -·-· ·-·. ---,---- ...... ~09 $45.:4Sj·-- --- 6,971.70 I _ _!Q 
8/8/20121 4:15:00 PM 71374 1 872 $43.60 7,015.301 10 
8/8/2012 5:35:00 PM 164907, 08, 09 - l 2550 $127.50 7,142.80 45 
8/8/2012 7:00:00 PM j64899, 64900,65151 j 3434 $171.701 7,314.50 2.0 

. 8/9/2.012 7:45:00 AM 71376 . -·- I 1305 $65.251 7,379.751 10 
8/9/2012 10:00:00 AM 71377 I 1250 $62.50 . 7,442:25 10 
8/9/2.012 11:10:00 AM 71378 1458 $72:90 7,515.151 10 
8/9/2012 12:4o:oo PM 64912, 13, 14 1 3160l $158.oo! 7,673.15! ·- 45 
8/9/2012 1:45:00 PM 71379,80 I 1318! $65.90 7,739.05 10 
8/9/2.012 2:56:00 PM 65152, 53, 54, 55 I 3125 $156.25 7,895.30 20 
8/9/2012 4:o5:oo PM 71381 11761 $58.80 7,954.10 10 

8/9/2012 8:04:00 PM 65156, 57,58,59 _ --· 32761 $163.80 8,117.90 20 
8/9/2012 8:47:00 PM 71402 1800 $90.00 8,207.90 7 

- 8/9/2012 8:55:00 PM 64910, 11 -···· I 24601 $123.00 8,330.90 45 
8/9/2012 71401, 02, 03 2945 $147.25 8_478.15 11 

8/10/2012 9:30:00 AM 64915, 16, 17 __ j 2860 $143.00 8,621.151 45 
8/10/2012 11:45:00 AM 71384 1073 $53.65 8,674.801 10 
8/10/2012 1:00:00 PM 71385 934 $46.70 8, 721.50 I 10 

8/10/2012 1:20:00 PM 64919, 20, 21 3200 $160.001 .. 8,881.50 -~ 
8/10/2.012, 2:15:00 PM 71386 934 $46.70 8,928.201 10 
8/10/2012 2:58:00 PM 65161, 62, 63 33451 $167.25 9,095.45

1

1 ___ 20_
1 

8/10/2012 4:00:00 PM 71387 I 900! $45.00 9,140.45 10 

8/10/2012 5:08:00 PM 171388 -~~~-- ___g_zti_ $61.35 9,201.801 10 
8/11/2012 10:27:00 AM 165164, 65, 66 I ~ $165.55 9,367.35 20 
8/11/2012 1:47:00 PM 65167,68,69 - I 33251 $166.251 9,533.601 20 

__ 8/11/20~21 4:28:00 PM 65170,71,72 ~---·-·----L----~~ 30111 $150-:5-51 9,684.151 20 
8/12/2012110:20:00 AM 64922,23, 24 ~ 3000! $150.00! 9,834.1Si 45 
8/12/2012 3:00:00 PM 64925, 26,27 - .. I --- 31801 $159.00! 9,993.15 45 

8/13/2012111:05:00 AM 64928, 29, 30 I 29901 $149.50i 10,142.651 45 
8/13/2012r11:15:00 AM j65160, 73, 74 ! 2864j $143.20 10,285.85 20 

8/13/2012j 4:23:00 PM 65165,66,67,68 I 2401! $120.051 10,405.90 20 
s)i3/2012l 6:20:00-PM 64931,32, 33------ -~ 3180j $159.00 ·---- 10,564.901 4_~ 

8/13/20121 . 169289 l 15351 $76.75 10,641.65j 10 
··-8/B/20121 - ]65179, so ·-IEXC 40900! $17S.bo 10,816.651 20 

Exhibit ?><b ~~~o~~~ 
n---~·-J:-• 



MOOH CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- A~st 2012 

8/14/2012IJ:.1:14:00 AM !71404, 05, 06 i 2845 I $142.251 10,958.90 11 
---81i4iio12 k 11:30:0o-A:r:Xl71389 -------,--- - 14321__-:--'-$_71_.6_o-+1 ___ 1_1..;__,o_3_o._so~·----~ 

8/1.4timz: 11:30:00 AM l7i4i0,"11--... -- · 3100J $155.00! 11,185.50 11 
8/14/2012 12.:55:00 PM 1649:36, 3i.. ..... 3700' -·- $185.00 11 11,370.50 99 

8/14/2012 1:00:00 PM 649?4, 35, 36, 37, 38~- _I_ 2600;___ $130.00 11,500.50 45 
8/14/2012 1:15:oo PM 81390 j__ goo: $45.ool - 11,545.50 10 

f-·8/14/zoiii 1:4o:oo PM 81391--·-----· · ·-- 1 12o2.·r· $6o.101 ..... n-=-::..;,6;_o..:...s.-6o-~!---1-lo 
~/Zo121 4:10:oo PM-181392 -- ! 1ooo' $so.ool · ------l1,65s.6oi'-·_-_-_--_-1-IO 

----~~4/20121 4:39:00 PMI71407, 08,09 -.- l 3100 $155.00;- 11,810_.6.....;0 ___ 1-11 
8/14/2012 5:15:00 PM'81393 · · · =t 12401 $62.oo!- 11,872.60 10 
8/14/20l2j 6:so:oo PM 81394 goal $4s.oo: 11,917.601 10 
8/14/2012 8:00:00 PM 81395 -··. ·------·--- - --·- 1010 -$':-S-0-.5-0..-----1-'1,'-9-6&-.1-0+----1-0 

_ 8/14/2012 9:16:00 PM 65189,90,91 3444 $172.20 12,140.30 20 
8/16/2012 11:30:00 AM ,81396, 65251 I 1657 $82.85 12,223.15 10 

8/16/2012 12:05:00 PM 164944, 45, 46 3180 $159.00 12,382.15 45 

~16/zq_g __ _!:20:00 PM ~~52 ____ ,_ -·-J--. -~022 $51.10 12,433.25 10 
8/16/2012 1:46:00 PM 64942, 43, 71412 3300 $165.00 12,598.25 99 
8/16/2012 2:05:00 PM 64947,48 2910 $145.50 12,743.75 45 
8/16/2012 3:00:00 P.M 65255 1750 $87.50 12,831.25 10 
8/16/2012 4:13:00 PM 71413, 14, _15, :1,6 4000 $2.00.00 13,031.25 99 

.... 8/16/2012. 4:35:00 PM 65254 ---· 997 $49.85 13,081.10 ·---1-lO 
8/16/2012 4:35:00 PM ,64949, 50, 51 2940 $147.00 13,228.101 45 
8/16/2012 6:10:00 PM !65256 -· .... - 850 $42.50 13,270.60j 10 

8/16/2012 6:44:00 PM 65204, 05, 06,07 3220 $161.00 13,431.601 . 20 
8/16/2012 7:35:00 PM.J65253 1318 $65.90 13.497.50 10 
8/16/2012 8:40:00 PM 65028, 09, 10 3245 $162.25 13,659.75 20 
8/16/2012 9:30:00 PM 71452, 53, 54, ~5 2905 $145.25 13,805.00 45 
8/17/2012 9:53:00AM 65217 905 $45.25 13,850.25 20 
8/17/2012 10:15:00 AM 65257 884 $44.20 13,894.45. 10 

~~~-r-------~------------~-------r--~--~----~----+-------
8/17/2012 11:00:00 AM 71456,57 3000 $150.00 14,044.451--__ 45 
8/17/2012 12:15:00 PM 65259 1163 $58.15 14,102.60 10 

---~--+-----~---+----~ 
8/17/2012,1:35:00 PM 65260 __ i 1100\ $55.00 14,157.60 10 
8/17/2012 2:45:00 PM 71458, 59, 60, 61 2940 $147.00 14,304.60 45 

8/17/2012 2:50:00PM,65261 .. 1496, $74.80 14,379.401 10 
B/17 /2012. 5:20:00 PM 65262 · , 1240 $62.00 14,441.40 10 

8/17/2012 7:40:00 PM,71464 .. ---~-·-----~- 1080 .. ___,...:....$5_4_.0_01-·- 14,495.40 ..... 10 
8/17/2012 71462,63 3 2550 $127.50 14,542.90 45 
8/18/2012 12:00:00 PM 65263 .. - 860 $43.00 14,565.90! ___ 1-lO 

.. 8/18/2012

1 

1:37:00 PMJ65218, 19, 20- __ - . 2876 1 $143.80 14,809.701 20 
8/18/2012 1:50:00 PM 65264 I 1330 $66.50 14,876.201 10 
8/18/2012 i 2:55:00 PM 65265 I 947 $47.3~1 14,923.55! 10 
8/18/2012 j 4:38:00 PM 65221, 22, 23 ·r 3320 $166.00 15,089.55 20 

- ·------1---':---!------'---t-----J 
l--8/19/2012 11:50:00 AM 71465, 66 ·- i 2880 $144.001 15,233.55 20 

8/19/2012 2:45:00 PM!71467, 68,69 .. j 3410! $170.50 15,404.051 ~_Q 
8/19/2012 5:1o:oo ·PM '71470, 71 _ 1 32aoi $160.oo _ 15,564.osl 20 

_ 8/19/2012 6:00:00 PM 71424 ______ ... _i

1 

lSSOj $77.50 15,641.551 ____ 1_~ 
8/20/2012 10:34:00 AM 65224, 25 2600 I $130.00 15,771.55. 2~ 

--::'8/,;::270/7=2-::-0-:-:12:-+-~2:-::-2-:-9 =-=-OO~P M~6:..:::.5.::.;22:-...:6.!..., .::.;27~, .=.28~,...,..,.--·-+---3=:--,1:-::0-:-7 L.-$;:..::1::.:5~5.~3~5 f------::1-::c5,792::-:6:-:.9~0+! ---;;2;-;:;-01 
~8~/2_0~/2_0_12~_6:_5_1:_00 __ PM-L6_52_2_9,~3~0~,3_1~,6_5_2_31 ____ [XC 4101_80_1~~--~$_1~ __ .o __ s~----1~6,_06_6_.9_S~i~~~20 

RIDDLE 

§xhibit Z>2 000271 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- ,A;,.._..,st 2012 

..E_~0/2012 71426, 27, 28, 29, 3?. .......... ··--· -·- 40001 $200.00 - 16,266.951 99 
8/21/2012 7:40:00 AM I 39001 $195.00 i 16,461.95 1:-... ··-··gg 

1- 8/21/2012 9:00:00AM 65267 ·-···-·-· 1750J $87.50j 16,549.45! 10 
8/2l(2012 10:10:00 AM 65268 ~--.. 1756f ·-. $87.50 1

1 16,636.95j 10 
8/21/2012,11:24:00 AM 65233------- ·----, 33531 $167.65 . 16,804.60 I . 20 

8/21/2012Jl1:25:00 AM 71474, 75,76 ·- c· .. ··390o1
1 

$195.001 16,999.60!--.-~ 
872172ouln:so:oo AM 65269 ' 997. $49.as i 17,049.45 10 
--8/21/2012] 1:10:00 PM 65270 ; 9841 $49.20! 17,098.65r ·--lo 

8/21/20121 1:ss:oo PM 71477, 78 --···· ... ···- 1 ~40or- S17o.oo .... . -·- 11,zsa.ss: 99 
8/21/2012' 2:30:00 PM 65271, 72 .. 1279~ $63.95 17,332.60! 10 

8/21/2012 · 2:58:00 PM 71452, 7_143_3, 34_, 3_5 ---·1 2900~ $145 00 17,477 .60! 11 
8/21/2012 4:3o:oo PM 65273 · ---~4 ··--· -ssi.iar ___ · 17,533.soL 10 
8/21/2012 5:15:00 PM 71479, 80, 81,82 3810 $190.50 17,724.301 99 
8/21/2012 6:45:00 PM 65274 --- 1100 $55.06" 17,779.301 10 

-· 8/21/2012 7:4o:oo PM 65237, 38,39 -·-2-70-o ---:::$713~s::-:.oo=+---1-=-=7~,9:-::1-=-4.-=3o=-~J1---;2.:;-;:;io 
8/22/2012 8:40:00 AM 71483, 84,85 3900. $195.00 18,109.30J 99 
8/22/2012! 9:03:00 AM ·- 3500 _ $175.00 18,284.30 -------w 
8/22/2012 10:10:00 AM 65276, 77 __ 3157 $157.85 18,442.151 45 
8/22/2012 11:10:00 AM 71486, 87,88 . 3510 $175.50 18,617.65. 99 
8/22/2012 1:20:00 PM 65278, 79 3150 $157.50 18,775.15 45 
8/22/2012 2:20:00 PM 7148~, 90,91 3480 $174.00 18,949.15 99 

······-- ----- __;~......,...,-l----::-=-1 8/22/2.012. 3:40:00 PM 65280, 81 2681 $134.05 19,083.20 1 45 

~8~/2~2~/~20~1~2~6~:3~5~:00~P~M~c7~1~4~92~,~9~3,_9_4 ________ ~--3~4~6~0~~$1~7~3~.00~·~-~1~9,~2~55~.2~0~jii~~~--~9~9 
8/22/2012 7:00:00 PM 65282, 83 2.189 $109.4S 19,365.65 45 
8/2.3/2012 9:15:00 AM 71557, 58, 59, 60 3320 $166.00 19,531.65j 2.0 
8/23/2012 9:20:00 AM 3900 $195.00 19,726.651 99 ---
8/23/2012 11:50:00 AM 65285, 86, 87 2550 $127.50 . 19,854.15 45 
8/23/2012 1:05:00 PM 71495, 96, 97 2975 $148.75 20,002.90! 99 
8/23/2012 2:29:oo PM 65288 1 20001 -·--;-$1:-::o:-::-o......,.o-::-ot-----=-2~o,..,..,w=2-=.9:-::-or---·4s 
8/23/2012 6:00:00 PM 71498, 99, 500 I 2715 $135.75 20,238.65. 99 

I 

8/25/2012 11:00:00 AM !71651, 52 ! 2400 I $120.00 I 21,833.80 45 
8/25/2012 2:06:00 PM 71653, 54, 55 i 2906. $145.30 I 21,979.10 45 
8/25/2012 4:11:00 PM 71656,57 j 27121 $135.60 22,114.70~----4--15 
8/25/20121 4:32:00 PM 71502; 03, 04, OS L. 33001 $165.00 --·-- 22,279.70'1 99 

8/2S/2D~~~:25:oo PM 171574,75,76 ! 24751 $123.75 22,403.451. 20 
8/26/20121 1:45:00AM 71577 ! 1435! $71.751 22.,475.20j 20 
8/26/2.0121 6:00:00 PM 71610,11,12 -·-·--l--35361· $151.50\ 2.2,626.70\_ -20 
8/27/20121 3:20:00PM 71507 1 4ooo: $2oo.ooj - 22,826.701 99 
8/27/2012 4:08:00 PM 71580, ai;-8.2-.... - j 35001 $175.00! - 23,001.701 20 
8/27/20121 4:2o:oo PM 71509 -~ 4000 r-· $2oo.oo 23,201.701 · "99 
8/27/20121 4:45:00 PMj71615 I 10·001 $90.00 23,291.701 45 L-._.;__.;______J'-----!.-----------!.EXC 411 RIDDLE 

Exhibit ?>?> 000272 



MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- A'l:..,.-t:it 2012 
Bl27 /2012 j 7:11:00 PM 71583, 84, 85 I 2900 -
8/27/2012 j 7:24:00 PM 171510, 11-·-

I 
3400 

8/27/2012! 7:40:00 PM 71616,17,18 30501 
- 8/2S/2012j 10:40:00 AM --··-· 

71659,60 +-· 2500 
8/28/2012! 11:20:00 AM 71619,20 2080 
8/28/2012 i 2:40:00 PM 71621,22 

·- --·--...... t- 2300 
8/28/2012f 6:40:00 PM 71623,24 3090 
8/29/2012 5:53:00AM 71672,73,74 ----i -·--· .. 2256 
8/29/2012 9:11:00AM 71512 ~- 3200 
8/29/2012 ll:OO:OOAM 71597,98,99 I 3500 
8/29/2012 1:15:00 PM 71626,27 

-·-·· 
! -- --~55~1 

8/29/2012 3:00:00 PM 71661,62,63 i 3092! ! 

8/29/2.012! 3:00:00 PM 71669, 70, 71 I 2700 I 
8/29/20121 5:10:00 PM 71628,29 I 2560i --
8/29/2012 7:30:00 PM 71675,76 I 2562 
8/29/2012 8:50:00 PM 71664, 65, 66 

··---· I 29021 
8/29/2012 11:30:00 PM 71667,68 I 23221 
8/30/2012 12:30:00 PM 71677, 78, 79 I 2906 
8/30/2012 3:20:00 PM 71780, 81,82 I 3115 
8/31/2012110:22:00 AM 71783, 84, 85 .I 3107 

-·~/31/20121 2.:SS:OOPM 71518, 19,.201 21 
. ~---~-- 31001 

8/31/2012 4:00:00PM 71786,87,88 3084 

I -
I 528110 

EXC 412 

$145.00! 23,436.70 

$170.001 23,606.70 

$152.501 
- 23,759.20 

$125.001 23,884.20 
$104.001 23,988.20 ,. 
$115.00 24,103.20 

.. -
$154.50 24,257_.70_~ 
$112.80 24,370.50 
$160.00 24,530.50! -
$175.00 24,705.50 
$12.7.50 24,833.00 

$154.601 
,_ 

24,987.60 

$135.00 25,122.60 

$128.001 25,250.60.1 
$128.10 25,378.70 

$145.101 25,523.80 
$116.10j 25,639.90 
$145.30 25,785.20 
$155.75 25/940.95 
$155.35 2.6,095.30 

$15.5.00 26,251.30 
··--

$154.20 26,405.50 

$26,405.50 
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I . 

MdosE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG· St mber 2012 
9/1/20121 9:45:00 AM 171789, 90, 91 J ______ 2216j 

·9/1/20_12 1.. 2:20:00 PM 171792, 93, 94 I 2476i i 
9/4/2012112:11:00 PMI69292, 93,94 l 3000! 
9/4/Z012j 3:27:00 PM j69295, 96, 97 ! 3200! 
9/4/2012! 8:20:00 PM 169298,99 

-· I 

34801 I ... , 
2954! 9/4/2012j 9:00:00 AM 71795,96, 

-·-9/4/2012111:30:00 AM jil797, 98 
I 

i 21621 
I 9/4/2012 2:00:00 PM 71799, 71800 I 2243! 

9/4/2012 4:00:00 PM 71751, 52 I 2269j 
9/4/2012 6:30:00 PM j71753, 54 20531 
9/4/2012 171525 4000 
9/4/20121 !71525 4000 -
9/5/2012 9:1S:OOAM 3060 
9/5/2012 1:45:00 PM 71631,32 2600 
9/5/2012 6:05:00 PM 71633,35 3100 
9/5/2012 12:31:00 PM 71801, 02, 03 . 3·250 

1-·-.-~ -
9/5/201~ 5:20:00 PM 71804,05,06 3150 
9/5/2012' 11:00:00 AM 71755,56,57 3100 
9/5/2012

1 
1:30:00 PM 71758,59 2348 

9/5/2012 3:40:00 PM 71760,61 2108 
9/5/2012 6:00:00PM 71762, 63 ! 2508 
9/5/2012 71525 4000 
9/6/2012 9:30:00AM 71764 1176 
9/6/2012 1l:OO:OOAM 71765 1530 
9/6/2012 12:00:00 PM 71766 

I 
1127 

9/6/2012 2:00:00 PM 71767 12531 
9/6/2012 5:00:00 PM 71770 13051 
9/6/2012 6:51:00 PM 71772 12501 
9/6/2012 9:0S:OOAM 71635,37 2860 
9/6/2012 11:17:00AM 71807, 08, 09 33701 

-
9/6/2012 3:58:00PM 71810, 11, 12 3100 
9/6/2012 6:30:00 PM 71813,14 34841 
9/6/20121 2:33:00 PM 71600, 701,0~03,04 2622 
9/6/20121 8:01:00 PM 71705,06,07,08 3100 
9/6/2012 1:45:00 PM 171528 3800 
9/6/2012 7:45:00 PM 71640-71644 3370 
9/7/2012 9:30:00AM 71774 1086 
9/7/2012 11:00:00AM 71775 I 960 
9/7/2012 12:00:00 PM 71776 -~ 850 
9/7/2012 1:15:00 PM 71777 i nsoj 
9/7/2012 2:40:00 PM 71778 I 9221 I 

9/7/20121 
-~-

10351 3:50:00 PM 71779 
9/7/20121 5:30:00 PM \71780 l 1022 i 
9/7/20121 7:00:00 PM 171781 

~ 
1189 

9/7/2012 10:25:00 AM 171815, 16 2510 

9/7/2012 1:30:00 PM 71817, 18 I 2400 
I 

· .. _-

9/7/2012 2:40:00 PM 71534,35 I 2830 

9/7 /2012j 9:40:00 AM j71645 I 3610 

9/7/20121 2:10:00 PM 171646-71649 I 3890 I 

EXC 413 

, 

$110.80! 110.80! 
$123.80! 234.60! 
$150.00! 

·-·-·--··-
384.601 

$160.00! 544.60 

$174.00 718.60: -
$147.70 866.30! 
$108.10 974.40i ·---
$112.15 1,086.55. 
$113.45 1,200.oo: 
$102.65 1,302.65: 
$200.00 .1,502.65; 

$200.00 1,702.65 
$1:53:00 1,855.65 
$130.00 1,985.65 
$155.00 2,140.65 
$162.50 2,303:15 

-· -
$157.50 2,460.65 
$155.00 2,615.65 
$117.40 2,733.051 
$105.40 ·2,838.45 
$125.40 2,963.85 
$200.00 3,163.85 

$58.80 3,222.65 
$76.50 3,299.151 
$56.35 3,355.50 
$62.65 3,418.15 
$65.25 3,483.40 
$62.50 3,545.901 

$143.00 3,688.901 
$168.50 3,857.40 
$155.00 4,012.401 
$174.20 4,186.60 
$131.10 4,317.701 
$155.00 4,472.701 
$190.00 4,662.70 

$168.50 4,831.20 
$54.30 4,885.50 
$48.00 4,933.501 
$4i.sal 4,976.001 
$57.50 5,033.50 
$46.10 5,079.60 

$51.75 5,131.35 - -
$51.10 5,182.45 

$59.451 5,241.90 

$125.50\ 5,367.40i 

$120.00i 5,487.401 
$141.50! 5,628.901 

$180.501 5,809.40 

$194.50j 6,003.901 

Exhi~it 3\? 
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.VIUOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG· s, mber 2012 
9/7/2.012 6:10:00 PM j71649,50 72101,02 

'9/8/2012 2:15:00 AM 171783, 84, 85, 86 

.. 9/8/20121_10:00:00 AM 71782 
9/8/2012 i 9:38:00 AM 71717,18 
9/8/2012! 1:32:00 PM 71719,20,21 

9/8/20l2j _4:50:00 PM 171722, 23, 24 
9/9/2012: 10:00:00 AM I --
9/9/2012 i 4:00:00 PM 71538 
9/9/2012112.:25:00 PM 72103 
9/9/20121 6:30:00 PM 72104-08 

9/10/2012! 2:00:00 PM 71541 
9/10/2012! 4:50:00 p~ 71542 
9/10/2012! 6:56:00 PM 715'4'3 

9/10/20121 71540 
9/10/2012 1:30:00 PM 71819,2Q 
9/10/2012! 2:24:00 PM 7182.1,2.2. 
9/10/2012 4:50:00 PM 71823,24 
9/10/2012 6:30:00 PM 718Z5 
9/10/2012 11:51:00AM 71725,26 
9/10/2012 3:42:00 PM 71727, 28, 29 
9/10/2012 6:41:00PM 7f730, 31, 32 
9/10/2012 11:30:00AM 72109·72111 
9/10/2012 3:50:00 PM 72112-72115 
9/10/2012 7:30:00 PM 72116-72118 
9/11/2012 12:15:00AM 71799 
9/11/2012 10:40:00AM 71790 
9/11/2012 12:00:00PM 71791 
9/11/2012 1:15:00 PM 71792 
9/11/2012 3:00:00 PM 71793 
9/11/2012 4:15:00PM 71794 
9/11/2012 5:30;00 PM 71795 
9/11/2012 8:00:00 PM 71796 
9/11/2012 9:45:00 PM 71797 
9/11/2012 11:00:00 PM 71798 -
9/11/2012 10:55:00AM 71826,27 
9/11/2012 1:50:00 PM 71828,29 
9/11/2.012 5:55:00 PM 71830, 31, 32 
9/11/2012 11:26:00AM 71733, 34, 35 
9/11/2.012 4:32:00 PM 71736, 37, 38, 39 
9/11/2012 7:28:00 PM 71740,41,42 

--'-· 

9/11/2012 ~ 11:17:00 AM 71547,48,49 -
9/11/2012 4:21:00 PM 71550,52,53 -
9/11/2.012 1:40:00 PM 72119-72121 

9/11/20121 5:40:00 PM 72122-7212.4 
9/11/2012 8:35:00 PM 72.125-72127 
9/12/2012!11:44:00 AM 171857 
9/12/2012. 6:37:00 PM 71859 
9/12/2012.1 8:08:00PM 71860 
9/12/2012.1 1:30:00 PM 71800 

. / 

I . 3150 $157.50! 

1407 $70.35 

I 1292. $64.60. 

24221 $121.10 

t 33221 $166.10 
2750 $137.50! 

I 1700 $85.00 ! 

3501 $17.501 

1 313o $156.50; 

f= ~~:: $169.00, 
$59.45! 
$52.40: 

1137 $56.85\ 
1010 $so.5oi 
3018 $150.901 
2356 $117.801 
2300 $115.00 
3020 $151.00 
2205 $110.251 
3433 $171.65 
3164 $158.20 
3660 $183.00 
3840 $192.00 

37601 $188.001 
1150 $57,50 

1608 $80.40 
922 $46.10 

1000 $50.00 
850 $42.50 

1050 $52.50 
1650 $82.50 -
1000 $50.00 
1176 $58.80 
1176 $58.80 
2920 $146.00 
2050 $102.50 
2850 $142.50 
3500 $175.00 

I 3248 $162.40, 
2949 $147.45 -
31501-- $157.50 

I 3025, $151.251 

I 2260 $113.00! 

! 3890 $194.50! 
3300 $165.00! 

I 1200 $6o.ooj 

i 1208 $60.40l 
i 1250 $62.50! 
I 1292 $64.601 
EXC 414 

6,151.40 99 

6,231.751 10 
6,2.96.3-sr--- 10 

6,417.45 
6,583.55 

·-
6,721.051 

--- 6,806.051 
6,82.3.551 

6,980.051 
7,149.051 
7,208.501 
7,260.90 
7,317';75 

7,368.2.5 

7,519.151 
7,636.95 

7,751.95 
7,902.951 
8,013.20 
8,184.85 
8,343.05 
8,526.05 
8,718.05 
8,906.05 
8,963.55 

9,043.95 
9;090.05 
9,140.05 
9,182.55 
9,235.05 
9,3i7.55 
9,367.55 
9,426.35 
9,485.15 
9,631.15 
9,733.65 
9,876.15 

10,051.15 
10,213.55 
10,361.00 

10,518.50~ 
10,669.75, 
10,782.751 

10,977.251 
11,142.25 
11,202.25 
11,262.65 
11,325.15 

11,389.75, 
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11 
11 
11 
20 
20 
20 
45 
45 
99 
99 
99 

7 
7 
7 

10 
RIDDLE 
000275 



- )1..._ _..Jm er MO'OSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG S b 2012 
9/12/2012 2:45:00 PM 72151 I 13811 I 
9/12/2012.! 3:45:00 PM !72152 I 12531 
9/12/20121 7:00:00 PM !72153, 54 

···-·- I 

I 1250 
-9/12/2012 i 11:40:00 AM j71833, 34 I 2280j 

9/12/20121 4:50:00 PM 171835, 36, 37 ·--·-1 27651 
9/12/2012i 5:32:00 PM 71746,47, 48,49 3265 
9/12/2012) !71743, 44, 45 34551 
9/12/2012 i 12:15:00 PM j72128-72131 

- -··-···-- -
3750 

9/12/2D12j 4:45:00 PM 172132-72134 3240 
9/13/2012j 3:27:00 PM 71861 

I 
1050 

9/13/20121 5:01:00 PM 71862,63 750 
9/13/20121 9:45:00 AM 10991 72155 
9/13/2012. 10:45:00 AM 72156 I 1343 I 

9/13/2012 12:30:00 PM 72157 1318 
9/13/2012 1:4?:00 PM 72158 I 1000 
9/13/2012 3:30:00 PM 72159 

I 
1266 

9/13/2012 5:30:00 PM 72160 1318 
9/13/2012 11:15:00AM 71838,39 2250 
9/13/2012 2:24:00 PM 71840,41 2500 
9/13/2012 5:20:00 PM 71842,.43, 44 2850 
9/13/2012 12:38:00 PM 71750,72201,02.,03 3150 
9/13/2012 5:2.3:00 PM 72204,05,06 38001 
9/13/2012 8:42:00 PM 72207,08,09 2845! 
9/13/2012 9:20:00AM 72135-72136 3730 
9/13/2012 3:19:00 PM 72137 2400 
9/13/2012 6:15:00 PM 72138 35051 
9/14/2012 10;16:00 AM 71864,65 1736 
9/14/2012 12:39:00 PM 71865,67 1792 
9/14/2012 2:51:00 PM 71868,69 1950 
9/14/2012 3:58:00 PM 1650 
9/14/2012 4:54:00 PM 1030 
9/14/2012 10:30:DOAM 72161 1150 
9/14/2012 12:00:00 PM 72162 1420 
9/14/2012 1:00:00 PM 72163 947 
9/14/2012 2:15:00 PM 72164 934 -
9/14/2012 3:45:DOPM 72165 900 

9/14/2012 5:00:00 PM 72166 1202 
9/14/2012 11:35:00AM 71845,46,47 3800 
9/14/2012 3:19:00 PM 71848,49 I 2200 . 
9/14/2012 1:2.6:00 PM 72210,11,13,14 I 3500 
9/14/2012j 5:00:00 PM 72212,15,16 i 3000 
9/14/20l2l 1:45:00 PM 

-· 
I 72139-72142 3830 -

9/14/2012! 5:20:00 PM 72143-72144 3730 

9/15/2012111:15:00 AM 72167 1100 -
9/15/2012112:30:00 PM 72168 1180 

!----'-:-· ' 
10001 _ 9/15/2012 i 1:40:00 PM 72169 --

9/15/2012! 3:15:00 PM 172170 1270! 

9/15/2012,11:20:00 AM j 718450, 51 
--

22501 
9/15/2012jl0:44:00 AM 72217 I ?5201 

EXC 415 

/ 

$69.051 11,458.801 

$62.651 11,521.451 
$62.50! 11,583.95 i 

$114.00! 11,697.95 

$138.25 11,836.20 

$163.25 11,999.45 

$172.751 12,172.201 

$187.501 
-··-

12,3s9:76T 
$162.00 12,521.70 

$52.50 12,574.20 
$37.50 12,611.70 

·-
$54.95 12,666.65 
$67.15 12,733:80 
$65.90 12,799.70 

$50.00 12,849.70 
$63.301 12,913.00! 
$65.901 12,978.90 

$112.50 13,091.40 
$125.00 13,216.40 

$142.50, 13,358.90 

$157.50 13,516.40 
$190.00 13,706.40 
$142.25 13,848.65 
$186.50 14,035.15 
$120.00 14,155.15 

$175.251 14,330.40 

$86.$01 14,417.20 
$89.50 14,506.80 

. $97.50 14,604.30 
$82.50 14,686.80 
$51.50 14,738.30 
$57.50 14,795.80 
$71.00 14,866.80 
$47.35 14,914.15 
$46.70 14,960.85 
$45.00 15,005.85 
$60.10 15,065.951 

$190.00 15,255.951 
$110.00 15,365.951 
$175.00, 15,540.951 

$150.00 15,690.95 

$191.50 15,882.451 
$186.50 16,068.951 

$55.00 16,123.951 
$59.001 16,182.95 

sso.ooi 16,232.95 
$63.50: 16,2.96.45 

$112.501 16,408.951 

$126.00\ 16,534.951 

Exhibit ':;q 

10 
10 
10 
11 

11 

20 
20 

99 
99 
7 
7 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
11 

11 
11 
20 
20 
20 
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MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG-S •mber 2012 
9/15/20121 3:13:00 PM !72218~ 19 

-
35001 $175.00 16,709.95 20 

~/15/2012. 7:30:00 PM[7222~, 21, 23 
·-

3500! I $175.00 16,884.95 20 

9/16/2012111:40:00 AM I 2500! $125.00 17,009.951 99 
9/16/2012 5:10:00 PM!72145-72148 3900 $195.00; 17,204.95 99 -
9/16/2012 9:35:00 PMI 22001 $110.00! 17,314.95 99 
9/17/2012 2:39:00 PM 154751 

I 
1049 $52.451 17,367.40 7 

9/17/2012, 4:10:00 PM 64752 949_[ $47.451 17,414.85 7 

9/1? /2012J 5:38:00 PM 64753 l 1194 $59.701 17,474.551 7 
I 

9/17/2012 7:30:00 PM 64754 I 1000 $50.00 17,524.55 7 
·~·-

-~2.?1~~12 ··- 1:00:00 PM 72149 I 960 $48.00 17,572.55 10 

9/17/2012 3;00:00 PM 72150 i 930 $46.50 17,619.05 10 
9/17/2012 7:45:00 PM 72252 

-·---
I 1080 $54.00 17,673.05 10 

- 9/1?J..~012 12:30:00 PM 72224,25,26 I 3046 $152.30 17,825;35 20 I 
9/17/2012 4:46:00 PM 72227,28,29 I 3160 $158.00 17,983.35 20 
9/17/2012 8:21:00 PM 72230,31,32 3007 $150.35 18,133.70 20 
9/18/2012 9:23:00AM 1490 $74.50 18,208.20 7 

9/18/2012 11:28:00AM 64755 I 1029 $51.45 18,259.651 7 
9/18/W12 12:49:00 PM 64756 1085 $54.25 18,313.901 7 

9/18/2012 1:50:00 PM 64757 1027 $51.35 18,365.25 7 

9/18/2.012 4:51:00 PM 64758 974 $48.70 18,413.951 7 
9/_18/2012 9:11:00AM 72173 934 

0

$46.70 18,450.65 10 

9/f8/2012 10:09:QOAM 72174 1137 $56.85 18,517.50 10 
9/18/2.012 12:45:00 PM 72175 9721 $48.60 18,566.10 10 
9/18/Z012 2:45:00 PM 72177 1086 $54.30 18,620.40 10 
9/18/2.012 4:14:00 PM 72178 1215 $60.75 18,681.15 10 
9/18/2.012 5:30:00 PMI72J,79 947 $47.35 18,728.50 10 
9/18/2012 7:00:00 PM 72180 977 $48.85 18,777.35 10 

9/18/2.012 11:09:00 AM 111952, 93 2750 $137.501 18,914.85 11 
9/18/2012 3:07:00PM 71954, 55, 56 2550 $127.50 19,042.35 11 

9/18/2012 6:05:00 PM 71957,58 2500 $125.00 19,167.35 11 

9/18/2012 ·11:08:00 AM 72219, 72233, 72234 3248 $162.40 19,329.75 20 

9/18/2012 i:42:00 PM 72235, _36, 37 3500 $175.00 19,504.751 20 

9/18/2012 5:54:00 PM 72238, 39, 40 3019 $150.95 19,655.70 20 
9/18/2012 11:57:00AM 72242-72244 3227 $161.35 19,817.05 99 
9/18/2012 4:26:00 PM 72245-72247 3233 $161.65 19,978.70! 99 
9/19/2012 10:05:00AM 64759 1320 $66.00 20,044.701 7 
9/19/2012 11:28:0DAM 64760 990 $49.50 20,094.201 7 
9/19/2012 12:55:00 PM 64761 1700 $85.00 20,179.201 7 
9/19/2012 2:20:00 PM 64762 L 9701 $48.50 20,227.701 7 
9/19/2012 6:00:00 PM 64763,64 I 

15731 $78.65 20,306.351 7 I 
9/19/2012 7:46:00 PM 64765 I 1872 $93.601 20,399.95 7 

r----
9/19/2012 lO:OO:OOAM 72181 -I 1227 $61.351 20,461.30 10 i 
9/19/2012 11:30:00AM 72182 I 947 $47.35\ 20,508.65\ 10 

I 

9/19/2012 1:00:00 PM 72183 I 1240 $62.00! 20,570.65! 10 

9/19/20121 3:00:00 PM 72184 
I 

1750 $87.50 20,658.151 10 I 
9/19/2012 ~ 5:30:00 PM I $47.20\ 20,705.351 

------
72185 944 10 --

9/19/20121 6:40:00 PM 72186 I 922 $46.101 20,751.45i 10 I --· 
9/19/2012!12:05:00 PM )71959; 60, 61 I 29201 $146.001 20,897.45! 11 

9/19/2012 3:08:00 PM !71962, 63 I nsol $112.50) 21,009.951 11 I 

EXC 416 RIDDLE 
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MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- September 2012 

9/19/2012 h9:00:00 AM I -----~-· 1279 
9/20/2012 9:53:00 AM [64766 I 9491 ! 

_ 9/20/2012 11:56:00 AM J64768 L 13241 
9/20/2012 i 1:47:00 PM 164769 I 9771 

I 

9/20/20121 3:22:00 PM j64770 10241 
9/20/2012j 7:30:00 PM 64772 1024 

- 9/20/20121 9:05:00 AM 171964, 65 27401 
' 

9/20/2012 3:10:00 PM 171966, 67 I 2100j 
9/20/2012 4:20:00 PM 71968 2150 
9/20/20121 9:10:00 AM 172248-72250 

-···-
3878 

9/20/2012 2:53:00 PM 72301-72304 3500 
!-·---·· 

9/20/20121 7:52:00 PM 72305,07,08,09 3411 
9/21/2012! 8:48:00 AM 64771 1000 
9/21/2012 10:22:00 AM .64773 989 
9/21/2012 1:15:00 PM 64775, 76 983 
9/21/2012 3:00:00 PM 64774 900 
9/21/2012 4:35:00 PM 64777 1012 
9/21/2012 9:40:00AM 72187 112.7 
9/21/2012 11:00:00 AM 72188 1458 
9/21/2012 12:30:00 PM 72189 1560 
9/21/2012. 1:30:00 PM 72190 934 
9/21/2012 2:30:00 PM 72191 960 
9/21/2012 5:00:00 PM 72192 922. 
9/21/20121 6:20:00 PM 72193 1000 
9/21/2012 7:00:00 PM 72194 872. 
9/21/2.012 1:05:00 PM 71969,71 2610 
9/21/2012 10:51:00AM 72310 4000 
9/21/2012 3:47:00 PM 72311-72313 . 3148 
9/21/2012 8:45:00 PM 72314-72317 3048 
9/22/2012 5:08:00 PM 71891,92 2680 
9/22/2012 2:47:00 PM 72318-72321 3100 
9/22/2012 6:57:00 PM 72322-7232.5 3985 
9/23/2012 11:05:00 AM 71293,94,95 3340 
9/23/2.012 12:40:00 PM 72254 2060 
9/23/2012 6:40:00 PM 72255 3480 
9/23/2012, 7:45:00 PM transfers 3370 
9/24/2012 10:00:00AM 64781 1100 
9/24/2.012 12:25:00 PM 64784 1562 
9/24/2012 j 1:54:00 PM 64783 1194 
9/24/20121 3:10:00 PM 64785 1182 

9/24/2012 4:20:00 PM 64786 I 8201 
·-·---'--

9/24/2012 6:14:00 PM 64787 11431 
9/24/2012 i 7:20:00 PM! 64788 1194 

9/24/2012 10:30:00 AM 72196,97 1584 
9/24/2012\11:45:00 AM ' 934 72198 j 
9/24/20121 5:50:00 PM 

1
71972, 73 I 2611 

9/24/20121 '10:50:00 PM !71974, 75 I 2850 i 
9/24/20121 1:40:00 PM 71976, 77 I 2320 

9/24/2012j 4:54:00 PM 71979 3020 

EXC 417 

$63.95 21,073.90 

$47.45 21,121.35 

$66.20 21,187.55 

$48.85i 21,236.40 

$51.201 21,287.60 

$51.20! 21,338.80 

$137.00l 21,475.80 

$105.00j 21,580.80 

$107.501 21,688.301 
$193.90, 21,882..201 

$175.ool 22,057.20 

$170.551 22,227.751 
$50.00 22,277.7-5 

$49.45 22,327.20 

$49.15 22,376.35 

$45.00 22,421.35, 

$50.60 22,471.95 
$56.35 22,528.30 

$72.90 22,601.20 

$78.00 2.2,679.20 

$46.70 22,725.90 
$48.00 22,773.90 

$46.10 22,820.00 

$50.00 22,870.00 

$43.60 22,913.60 

$130.50 23,044.10 

$200.00 23,244.10 

$157.40 23,401.50 

$152..40 23,553.90 

$134.00 23,687.90 

$155.00 23,842.90 

$199.25 24,042.15 
$167.00 24,209.15 

$103.00 24,312.151 

$174.00 24,486.151 

$168.50 24,654.65J 

$55.00 24,709.651 

$78.10 24,787.75 

$59.701 24,847.451 

$59.10 24,906.55 

$41.00 24,947.55! 

$57.151 25,004.70! 

$59.70 25,064.40i 

$79.201 25,143.60! 

$46.'701 25,190.301 

$130.551 25,320.851 

$142.50 25,463.35\ 

$116.00 25,579.351 

$151.00 25,730.351 

Exhibit 3B 
D~no ,.,,.. ,....,~ ...._, • 
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10 
10 
10 
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99 
99 
99 
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99 
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20 
20 
20 

20 
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7 

7 

7 

7 
7 

7 
10 
10 
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11 

11 
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MBOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- September 2012 

9/24/2.012112:54:00 PMI72326, 27,28 
9/24/2012J 4:42:00 PMJ72329, 30,31 

-

9/24/2012 I 7:20:00 PM J72200 72332 
9/24/20121 3:50:00 PM 72258-72262 
9/25/2012 10:20:00 AM 64790 

I . 

9/25/2012 11:40:00 AM 64789 
9/25/2012 12:50:00 PM 64791 
9/25/2012 2:55:00 PM 64792 

9/25/20121 4:20:00 PM 64793 

9/25/20121 
-

5:48:00 PM 64794 
9/25/2012 6:50:00 PM 64795 
9/25/2012 8:20:00 PM 64796 
9/25/2012 8:45:00AM 71901 
9/25/2012 5:30:00 PM 71913,14 

~/25/2012 8:45:00 AM 71980 
9/25/2012 12:10:00 PM 71981 
9/25/2012. 3:12:00 PM 71982 

9/25/2012 3:20:00 PM 72265-67 

9/25/2012 8:25:00 PM 72268-70 

9/25/2012 6:14:00 PM 6,477,871,899 
9/25/2012 9:00:0b·PM 71900,72001,02 
9/25/2012 4:24:00 PM 72335-72337 
9/26/2012 9:55:00 AM 64797 
9/26/2012 11:39:00AM 64798 
9/26/2012 12:36:00 PM 64799 
9/26/2012 2:10:00 PM 64800 
9/2.6/2012 4:20:00 PM 72051-· 

9/26/20121 6:20:00 PM 72052,53 
9/26/2012 1:00:00 PM 71915,16 
9/26/2012 5:50:00 PM 71718,19,20 
9/26/2012 8:32:00AM 71983 
9/26/20l2 12:01:00 PM 71984,85 
9/26/2012 3:44:00 PM 71986,87 
9/26/2012 3:03:00 PM 72343,44,45 
9/26/2012 7:06:00 PM 72346,47,48 
9/26/2012 11:05:00 AM 72339,40,41 

9/26/2012 4:00:00 PM 72272 
9/27/2012 10:38:00 AM 72054 
9/27/2012112:30:00 PM 72055 
9/27/2012 2:34:00 PM 72056 

9/27/2012! 3:47:00 PM j72057 
9/27/20121 5:44:00 PM 72058 
9/27/2012 11:25:00 AM 71988,89 
9/27/20121 2:55:00 PM 71993,92,91 
9/27 /2012! 8:30:00 AM, 71994,95,96 
9/27/2012 j 12;45:00 PM 172349,50,51,52 
9/27/2012j 4:51:00 PM 171917,18,19,72653,54 

9/27/20121 7:35:00 PM 172655,56,57 
9/27/2012112:00:00 PM 172273,74 

j 3400j $170.00j 25,900.35 I 

! 33oo; $165.00! 26,065.35 

! 29721 $148.60; 26,213.95 
I 

34 701$173.50 i l 26,387.45 

9891 $49.451 26,436.90 

1200! $60.001 26,496.90 ---
$49.50! 261546.401 990 

! 12221 - . $61.101 26,607.50 i 
9501 $47.50 26,655.oo 1 

765 $38.25i 26,693.25 

I 900 $45.ooj 26,738.25 

I ·-
26,787.251 980 $49.00 

934 $46.70 26,833·.95 

1750 $87.50 26,921.45 

3010 $150.50 27,071.95 

2750 $137.50 27,209.451 
2675 $133.75 . 27,343.201 

3370 $168.501 . 27,511.70 

3340 $167.00 27,678.70 

2600 $130.00 27,808.70 

3050 $152.501 27,961.20 
3965 $198.25 28,159.45 

882 $44.10 28,203.551 
958 $4.7.90 28,251.45 

1079 $53.95 28,305.40 

1124 $56.20 28,361.601 

1388 $69.40 28,431.00 

1585 $79.25 28,510.25 . 
-1750 $87.50 28,597.75 
1600 $80.00 28,677.751 
2870 $143.50 28,821.25 
2880 ,$144.00 . 28,965.25 1 

3020 $151.00 . 29,116.25 

3150 $157.50 29,273.75 
3150 $157.50 29,431.25 

3530 $176.50 29,607.75 

2600 $130.00 29,737.751 

1000 $50.00 29,787.751 

1689 $84.45 29,872.20j 

1242 $62.101 29,934.30j 

1097 $54.85J 29,989.15 

988 $49.401 30,038.551 

I 3060 $153.00 30,191.551 

I 3000! $150.001 30,341.55 
I 

i 2100j $105.001 30,446.55\ 
I 3428J $171.40 30,617.951 

30641 $153.20 30,771.151 

3054i $152.70 30,923.851 

29901 $149.501 31,073.35! 

EXC 418 
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99 

7 
7 
7 
7 

7 

7 
10 
10 

11 
1i 
11 
20 
20 
99 

99 

7 

7 
7 

7 --
7 

11 

11 
11 
20 
20 

20 

45 

RIDDLE 
000279 



--- ~ I 
f 

.. :'.!.::!JLU1:l! 3:35:00 PMI722.75,76 i 26801 $134.001 31,207.351 45 

1~B~~~77/2_0_12~j __ 8:_15_:_00_P_M~7_22_7_7~,7_8~,7_9 ________ -_-:---__ 29_4_0rij __ ~$1~4_7_.0_0ri _____ 3_1~,3-54_.3_S~-----~ 
I-::9"7./2::-:8?-:-/2-:0_12-+-1..:...0:_40-..::..:...00..:.._A_:M4 7-=2..:.:05:..:9:... ______ ,_ i 1314\ $65.70 31,420.0Sj 7 

9/28/2012!12:15:00 PM,72060 -------1---9981 $49.901 31,469.95j 7 

r.--::9"7./2::-::8:-::/2_0_12_f-..:.._2:..:...1..:...0:...:.0..:.._0 :_;_PM417..:..7..:.:06:..:1:....__ I 989 $49.451 31,519.401 7 
9/28/20121 · 3:3o:oo PM lno62 --·-=-----~~---_-__ -

1
+1_-____ 9_9_al_ $49.90.L___3_1_.;_,s_69_.3_o-+!_. ___ -_-7 

~9~/2=-=8~/2_0_124-..:.._5:...:.3.=-0:...:.oo..:.._:_;_PM~~7..:..7..:.:06:..:3=-----------~-----11_4_5rl-~$~5-7_.2_5!r----3~1,_6_26_.s_s+------~ 
9/28/2012 6:40:00 PM 77064 ! 1450, $72.50. 31,699.05 7 

9/28/2012 7:58:00 PM !77065 ·----=t--__ 
1
1

6
1_4
4
_5
5
ri __ $_5_7_.2_5r-!-·-:::_-=_-=_-:::_-:::_3=1:......,_7=56=.3=o:, =====~7 

__ 9/28/2.012! 6:00:00 PM 71925,26 $82.25 31,838.55 10 
_ 9/28/2.012j 2:58:00 PM 71997,98 3060 $153.00 31,991.55j _ 11 

9/28/20121 5:15:00 PM 71999,72401 -- 3020 $151.00 32,142.55 11 

9/28/2012 11:21:00 AM 72657,58,59 3400 $170.00 32,3H.55 20 
9/28/2012 4:18:00 PM 72660,61,62,63 3405 . $170.25 32,482.80 20 
9/28/2012 6:58:00 PM 72664,65 2697 $134.85 32,617.65 20 
9/28/2012 12:45:00 PM 72280,81 3200 $160.00 32,777.651 45 
9/28/20,12 4:20:00 PM 72282 3300 $165.00 32,942.65 45 
9/28/2012 8:50:00 PM 72283;84 2700 $135.00 33,077.65 45 
9/28/2012 12:38:00 PM 72004-72008 4000 $200.00 33,277.65 99 
9/28/2012 3:36:00 PM 72009-72012 4000 $200.00 33,477.65 99 
9/28/2012 5:31:00 PM 72013-72017 4000 $200.00 33,677.65 99 
9/28/2012 7:23:00 PM 72017-72.019 3250 $162.50 33,840.15 99 
9/29/2012 9:40:00 AM 72066 978 $48.90 33,889.05 7 
9/29/2012 10:45:00 AM 72067 998 $49.90 33,938.95 7 
9/29/2012 12:01:00 PM 72068 1128 $56.40 33,99Ej.35 7 
9/29/2012 1:32:00 PM 720.69 1266 $63.30 34,058.65 7 
9/29/2012 2:53:00 PM 72070 1410 $70.50 34,129.15 7 
9/29/2012 4:55:00 PM 72071 1230 $61.50 34,190.65 7 
9/29/2012 10:00:00 AM 71927 984 $49.20 34,239.85 10 
9/29/2012 11:~0:00 AM 71928,29 1750 $87.50 34,327.35 10 
9/29/2012 1:00:00 PM 71929,30,31 1633 $81.65 34,409.00 10 
9/29/2012 4:00:00 PM 719233 11241 $56.20 . 34,465.20 10 
9/29/2012 12:08:00 PM 72666,67,68 3353 $167.65 34,632.85 20 
9/29/2012 3:53:00 PM 72.669,70,71 3200 $160.00 34,792.85 20 
9/29/2012 11:28:00 AM I 1100 $55.00 34,847.85 99 
9/30/2012 4:25:00 PM 7,228,572,288 3310! $165.50 35,013.35 20 
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~ MOOS~ CREEK DUMP SITE LOG -JAN UI'·""V 2013 
1£ate-~ -· T.~e __ ln~oi~!:~_,~~.~:_=-_-__ - _-_.,....§_a_ll-~n-s---·---,r-C-ost ___ Jl~nce__ Truck# 

1./2/2013 2:04:00 PM 74631,32., 33 , 2644 $132.20 132.20 20 
./2/2013 74634 --- 1000 $50.00 18"2..20 20 

1/2/2013 _ . 74635 ·-· ·t-----=-aa=.:o:.:o+-_:.·...:!:$.=16=-~s:.:..:.oo=-=+-----34:-:7-:.2:-:o,__--=-20:-l 
1/2/2013 74636 1500 $75.00 422.20 20 

~~-~~r-----·--~~~-------+---~~~---~~=+------~-+--~ 
t-_1/?/20}-E_ --·--- 74640,·4~-------- 1000 $50.90 472.20 7 
_ 1/4j_2013 9:38:00 AM 72$A9 1854 $92.70 564.90 10 

1/4/2013 12:47:00 PM 7 4642, 43 _ _:1:_4::.::.54-+--2$::..:.7.::2·:.:.7::::...0 !------:----.:.6_3.:....7 ·:.:..:.~0-=+---1~0 
1/6/2013 74652 1000 $50.00 687.60 10 
1/6/2013 .10:08:0-0 AM 74644 ------1- -··-::.:10~8:...::6+---.:!.:.:$5:....:4:.......3~0-l-· --·---7-4-1.-90-1--:---1---10 

1/6/2013 ------- 74645, 74650 1634 $81.70 823.60 
1/7/2013 3:10:00 PM 74659 1779 $88.95 912.55 

10 
-10 

1/7/2013 3:40£00 PM 74565~·6€? 3200 · $160.00 1,072.55 20 

1/7/2013; 4:26:00 P!VI 74659 272 $13.60 1;086.15 10 

1/7/2.013 74656 1801 $90.05 1,1.76.~0 10 
1[?./201}. 74657,58 1729 $86.45 1,262..65 10 
1/8/2.013 ~·~· ~~74568,6i ·:;6~--~--,~ -.. --=-~ 3S'oo --· $f7S.oo •· ·-· · :t.43.7:6s· -- · ~ · zo ··-· 
1/8/2013 74571, 72, 73 3250 $162.50 1,600.15 20 
1/9/2013 74574, 75 2750 $137.50 1,737.65 20 

1/9/2013 1 74576,77 _:2:.:S::O.::.O.J-~$=12:.:5:..:..:.00:...::_j. ____ ~1,~8_62..,...6_5-+----2--IO 
r- 1/10/2013 1:36:00 PM 74660, 61, 62 .. .....::::lO:::.:D::0+-_.:!:$:::.:50:::.:.0::..:0=-+--·---=1:!..:,9:...::1;=.i.:..:.6-=:--51----=-10=-J 

__ 1/l2/2013 74665 _ _:8:.:.7.=..5J--___:$:::_4.:.:3:::::.7:.::5:...j-__ __:::::1 .. ~9--=-56~.40-:-:-t---=l:.:...::..t0 
1/14/201.3 736.02, 74578 22$0 $112.50 2_.068.90 20 
1/14/2013 74579 12so $62:so 2.,.131.40 7 

'14/2013 74342 1000 $50.00 2~181.40 7 

14/20la 9:45:00 AM 74479, 80 . ....-:2::0.::.00=+-_:::...:$1:.:0:..=0.:.:.0::.::.0+----2-=,:....28_1_.4_0+---l-IO 
1/16/2013 11:10:00 AM 74580 1000 $50.00 2,331.40 10 

____]:_{16/2013 1:45;00 PM "7458l, 82 ___ 1700 $85.00! 2.416.40 10 

1/16/2013 4:00:09 PM . 7 4.583 1000 $50.00 2..466.40 10 

r---1/17/2013 12:05:00 PM 74584,85 --1---__:2:.:1=5::::...01-....z:::$1:::0:..:.7..:.:.5:.::0..;...· ____ .....:2,:....5-'-73_.9_0-+----1--10 
1/17/2013 2:15:00 .PM 74586 1---__::1:::80:;0+-__ .!:$=..90:::.:·::::00:::..:11----=2~,6:....:6..::.3.::..:.:.9-:-0+---=10-4 
1/18/2013 10:00:0DAM 74587 3100 $155.00 2.,818.90 20 

_ 1/18/2013 11:45:00 AM 74589 _.,....J ____ __:7.::.o=-o ,__~S!::3:.::5=.o=o:.J-__ __::::z,:..::.s.:....s3=--.9-:o-+-_---.:2.:..:-:-~o 
1/18/201·3 4:SS:OO.PM 74590,91,74587 3150 $157.50 3,011.40 20 
1/2i/2013 10:3D:OOAM 754.1)3 . 3100 $155.00 · 3,166.40 20 
1/21/2013 . 3:45:00 PM 75404,05 2.820 $141.00 3,307.40 2.0 1------·- ------- .----
1/22/2013 12:00:00 PM 74593, 94 2400 $120.00 3,427.40 20 
1/22./2013 4:20:00 PM 74595,96,97 3050 $152.50 ___ 3=-,5-'7~'--._90-+-:---2--JO "' 

1/23/2013 8:45:00 AM 47501, 74502 ·-=2.4..:.:5::..:0-t--...:!:$~1::.:22=·:::.....50=+----3~, 7_0_2_.40-+----120 
1/23/2013 74503, 74600 .-1---=-2 7:.::5::0:...J.---!$:::1=.37:..:·=.:50=-+------=3:!.:,8:.::3.:..9.=9-=-0 1------=20=-t 
1/23/2013 10:15:00 AM 74589;99 2520 $126.00 3~965.90 20 

------ t---·-- ·--·--- !--·---
1/25/2013 12:35:00 PM 7 4510, 11 --1--·--~2.:::2:..::.0.=..0 _· _z.:$1::.:1:::0:::::.0=0+-__ ___:;4,:...:.0...:...75:_ • .:._90~ _ ____,---=,..J7 

_ 1/25/2013 2:45:00 PM 74512 1150 $57.50 4,133.40 i 
'Y25/2013 4:05:00 PM 74513,_14 ---·----i--....:.·1=:7 . .::5.::.0~'---:!:..:$8=.:7~.5:...:0::.t-----4!-:,2--:-20=-.-=-90=+--___:·:--~7 
1/25/2013 9:20:00 PM 745061 07, ~-~- :·. 2500 $125.00 4,345.90 20 

1/26/201'!. -- ?:_~~~---- -- ·----- -- 1000 $50.00 .. __ 4_:_,3_95.90 7 
/29/2013 74515 2350 $117.50 4,513.40 11 

··.,- l/29/20131 7 4516, 17 _jl-_ _:2::.:4:.::00.::.t----..:$!:..:1:=2=0·:..::.oo.::...J..---___:;4,::..::..6.:...;33;_.4:-:0+j ---=-111 
I 1/30/2013 12:11:00 PM 73309 3050 $152.50 4,785.90 2.0 

PLAINTIFF 
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MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG JANU i2013 - ' +···"' 130/2013 2:06:00 PM 73309 I 32ooj 
.0/20:L3 4:00:00PM 73309 --r 3328 

L-. J./31/:201.3 9~2S:OOAM 73309 3275' 
1/31/'1.013 5:50:00 PM 74523, 241 25 . 3150 

to1?V 11 

EXC 422 

.' 
$160.00 
$166.40 
$163.75 
$157.50 

Total: 

. 41945.90 "20 

5,112.30 20 
5,276.05 20 
5,433.55 20 

5,433.55 

Exhibit q3 · 
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:;;. ... J, l 
r • . 

-MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG~ Octoh i0l;2 
·•· f. "~O!l[?Ol_?_~:l:0:00:00~~-,7.~---- _ ,.,.~_--_ ..... ~_-.. __ -_-_---,_~-----14-~-_3..,...1------:'$-72 ..... ~-~- _: __ ·_ . ..:__ 72.6S ___ _!_. 

1/2012 11:50:00 AM 72073 800 $40.00 112~65 7 · 
7 .... .;/1/2012 3:30:00 PM no7s .. -·-- ·-. ---- 1433 $71.65 :1:84.30 

-- ---,----·----------·-f-·----=:...:=-=-!---....!:..:...=.:..:::::...j..!~~-~~~---=-1 
'-· 10/1/2012 4:59:00 PM 72076 . 1681 $84.05 2.68.35 7 

·1oh12o1"2 ~-7:ss:oo PM 11:on -- --- ---~---- 1169 sss.45 - 326.80 7 
,..- -----r- ----~-r---; 

10/2./2012 10:00:00 AM 72078 989 $49.45 376.25 7 
~1ci/ikoi2 12-:os-=~-c£"~7io79--~-- · ":----f--- -14-ior-- -$7-o-.s-o f--------44--6-.7-5+------7 

10/2/2012 1:10:00 PM 72080 . 989 $49.45 496.20 7 
10/272cii~-3:66:oO?M72081--:··---·-- -------1049 sszAs 54s.ss 1 

--ioht2o12, s:4o:oo PM 12osi, 83 - -- : 15~.7 $76.8!:i s2s.so 

10/3/2012 9:52.:00 AM 72084 1169 $58.45 6~3:.95 
---io/3/2012 11:1s:ooAM noss _____ - --------- - $63.90 74185 

7 
7_ 

7 r--·--- __ .. _ _,____ 127.8 ... -
10/3/2012 .12:40:00 PM 72tl86 · _ _::9:..:7...:...7-!---7$4..:.::8=.:..8=5=+-----=-· .:..·7_;_96__;.7_0"-i. ,..---~---=-17· 

1--' -
10/3/2012 2:27.:GO AM 72087 1278 $63.90 86Q.6f:l 7 
10/3/2012 3:47:00 PM 72.088 1445 $72.25 932.85 7 
10/3/2012. 4:4P:OO PM 72089 1218 $60.90 993.75 --- ----- ,_____ __ --- -· --- ----- __ , ______ - .,________ -------r-··--. -· --···--+---
10/4/_?0~ 10:3Q:OO.AM 720S.O. . 112:t, $5 . .6.05 1,049.80 
10/4/2012 12:30:00 PM 74091 998 '$4~.90 1,Q9~.7..Q 
10/4/2012 2:30:00 PM 72092 1313 $65~65: 1,165.3~ 

~}p/4~012 3:44:oo_PM J.209L_ -~-- - -· 900 $45.00 1,210.35 
. lQL4/2~12 -- 4:44:00 PM J72094 . 977 $48.85 1,259.20 
'10/4/2~..!:.~ 6:12:00PM nags -~-·----- - ---~g--- $46.45 1,305.65 

10/4/2012 &:00:00PM '72096 1149 $.57.45, 1,363.HJ 
"0/5/2.012 12:00:00 AM 72097 1182 $59.10· 1,422.20 

'5/2012 11:15:00 AM 7209S _________ ·- 1169 $58.45 1,480.65 

-...J~S/?-_012 12:15:00 PM 72099 :..-·--·-· ! 1250 $62.50 1,543.i5 · 
10/5/2012 2:08:00 PM 72100 1266 $63.30 1,606.45 
10/5/2012 4:25:00 PM 72502 953 . $47.65 1~554;10 
10/5/2012 6:11:00 PM 72503 . - ·-BoO $40.00 1,694.10 

7 

7 

7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7· 
7 
7· c----l0/7/2012 9:16:00 PM 72565-72566 ·---. . 1850 $92.50 1,786.60 

r- - -~--r----~ 

10/8/2012 1o:1o:oo AM nso4 l-·-·--=u::::.oo..::.._;_, _ _....!$=-=-s-=--s.:...:..o....:...o.j--___ 1~,.8_4_1_.so __ +---:::-t7 
.. J:0/8/2012 11:55:00 AM 7.2505 _ ---·---- -·--=11:;-_4:.::2-!---7$5=..:7:.:.·=:10=+-----~1,:..;:8..::...987.=70:+----:7=-l 
---~-0/_8_/2012 1:52:00 PM 72506 __ __::1:9:...:.60-=+---~$;.:9:..:8:.:..:.0:.:.0-l----1::-=-'--:-99-:-::6:-. 7::-:0::+----=i7 

.10/8/2012 4~09!00 PM 72507 969 $48.45 2,045.15 7 
.. 10/8/2012 6;52:00 PM 72508 09 1980 $99.QQ- 2,.l'44,15 --

10/9/2012 10:15:00 AM 72510 · 1085 $54.25 2#198.40 -- -- --. -·-----·------ ----· ------ ----
10/9/2012 ).1:32:00 AM 72511 1700 $85.00 2,283.40 

~.;0/9/2012 12:40:00 PM 72512 _ ___ 1148 $57.40 2.340.80 
10/9/2012 2:05:00 PM 72513 1242 $62.10 2,402.90 

-7 
7 
7 
7 

·7 
7 ~f-0/9(2012 3:42:00 PM 72514 . ·-=~---t- 1595 $79.75 2,.482.65 

r--~_9f9/20_.g+--· 4~:44-~00 PM 72515 __ ·----------+- 1240 $62.00 __ 2,544.65 . __2
7 10/9/2.012 6:55:00 PM 72516 I 1575 $78.75 2,623.40 

l_()ji0/2012:12:30:00 PM 72577 . 1200 $60.00 2,683.40 7· 
10/10/2012 1:56:00 PM 72578 ----·--==r 1300 $65.00 2, 748.40 7 

~i~~ 4;~iiiiii-~- ~-- F--1

:: s:~z ~--- -i;ec---i 
~- 10/2/2012 6:00:00 PM 71936 947 $47.35 2~954.45 10 

10/3/2012 11:30:00 AM 7l937- -- 1050 $52..50 3,006.95 :1,.0· 

EXC 423 
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"MOOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- Octob '01.2. 
· ri0/3/2012.,_...!-:.~Q:OO PM 71938 . \'. ·· · 1 

i 

1048 $52 •. 40, 3,059.35 10 
'3/2012 5:00:00 PM 71939 _______ -r--- --

1100 $55.00; 3,114.35 10' - -----·- ·-- . --~ r-:-..;/4/2012 ·9:30;00 AM 71940 -.- 997 $49.85 3,164.20 10 
--f--· 

10/4/'2.012 12:00:00 PM 71941 947 '$47.35 3,211.55 10 1-;...-- ,........:_ __ -
10/4{2012 12:20:00 PM 71942 1250 $62.50 _3,274.05 10 
10/4/2012 1:40:00 PM 71943 1215. $60.75 ____ 3,334:.80 10 

· -io/4/2012 3:2o:oo P.M 71944 ·-· ··--- c-·--·--" 
1215 $60.75 3,395.55 10 

'--- -· . - ·- --· 
10/5/2012 9:SO:OO'AM 71946 1200 $60.00 3A55.55 10 ---------- --
10/S/2012 11:15:00 AM 71947 1040 $S2.00 3,507.55 10 -·-·--- ·-. -· 
10/5/2012 12:30:00 PM 71948-71949 1395 '$69.75 3,577.30 10 
10/S/20l2 3:00:00 PM 71950 . - 1050 $52·.5€1 3,629.80 10 ______ .. _ 

r-·-·-·-·--- ------- ·----·------·--· -
10/5/2012 . 4:10:00 PM 72901 1534 $76.10 3~706.50 10 

i- 10/5/i012 
---

3,760.1& 5:25:00 PM 72902. 1073 :$53'.-65 10 
10/5/2012 '7:00:0QPM 72903- 1750! $87.50 3,847~65 10 
10/7/2012. s:oo:oo PM 72567 1999: $g9.95 31947.60 10 
10/7/2012 6:18:00 PM 72568 2500 $125.00 41072.60 10 
'10/7/2012 

··------ .. ·---.. --------- --- -· --·--·---· 
7:16:QOPM 72568 ' : 2345 . $111'.25 4rlS9:ss· lO 

10/7 /201J:.2 8:2l:OO'PM 72.'569 1~80 $94.00'· 4,283.85· 10 
10/8/2012 7:30PM 72570 .1010 $50.50· 4r334.35 10 
10/9/2012 10:10·AM 72912 1253- . $62.65 4,397.00 -~ 
10/9/2012 11:30AM 72913 . 1227 $61.35 4A58.35 10 

'------ ·-·---:------------- - ;----- .. 
10/9/2012 1:00PM 72914 . 1176 $58.80 4~5i7.15 10 

I-·-· 
10/9/2.012 2.:30 PM 72915 102Z .$51.10 . 4,568.25 10 
10/9/2012 7:30PM 72916 909 $45.45 4,613.70 lO 

1.0/2012 · 6:30PM 72499 1250 $62.50 4,676.20 10 
. ,-11/2012 !1:06AM 72922 1608 $80.40 4,756.60 10 

;----- -·-- c---
:1.0/11/2012 12:30 PM 72923 1137 $56.85 4,813.45. 10 - --
10/11/2012 2:11PM 72924 1500 $75.00 4,888.45 10 
10/11/2012 5:11PM 72927 1330 $66.50 4,9~4.95 10 
10/13/2012. 9:50AM 72936 97:2 $48.60 5~003.55 10 

-·-- . 
10/13/2012.. :10 ll:OOAM 72~37 38 : 1750 $87.50 5,091.05 
l0/13/2012. 12:55 PM 72939 1035 $51.75 5,142.80 .10 
-· 
10/13/2012 2:30PM 72940 1750 $87.50 51230.30 10 
10/13/2012. 

·----· 
$87.50 5 .. 317.80 io. 3;50:00 PM 72941,42 1750 

-10/13/2'01:2 5:00;00 PM 72943' lODQ .. $50.00 5~367.00. ·. 10 . ·--"--1--·· ----------· . 
10/13/2012 8:20:9'0 PM 72.961 1030 $5-1.50 5,419.30 . 10 
·--··---

r-i2:30:00 PM 
---·- ·---·-------.. -·-·-1-.. ----1-------·-----

10/15/2012. 72715 . 

10/15/2012 72716 
l0/18/20'J-2 

- ·-
72631 

10/18/2012 !72632 
t-· ----------

?:_cylB/20:!:_? ·72633 
t-·---- ------·--

10/18/2012· 72634 
10/18/2012 . 72635 
10/19/2012. 11:10:00 AM 72973 
10/19/2012 12:50:00 PM 72974 

·---
"'~/19/2012 1:55:00 PM 72975 
l22Fi.oi2 -·---· -- .. ·----··--·- .. -·· 

72636,72.638 
·r io/22/2012 72639 

10/24/2012 72648 

1300 $65.00 5,484.30 10 
1000 $50.00 51534.30 10 

r-------,_. 
5,581.80 950 $47.50 10 -

1100 $55.00. 5,636.80 10 

950 $4~.50_ 5~684.30 . 10 
1--

1000 $50.00· 5,734.30 10 

1100 $55.00 5,789.30 10 
-

1500 $75.00 5,864.30 10 

1200 $60.QO 5~924.30 10 
f--· 

5,972.30 10 960 $48.00 
-· ··-----f-· ,..---------· 1-·--·-

1400 $70.00 
1.150 .$57.50 
1000 $50.00 

EXC 424 
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6,042.30 10 
6,099.80 10 
6;149.80 10 
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:b ~· ).. .. 

M06SE tREEK DUMP SITE LOG -Octo~,. "012. 
10/31/2012 73153} 54_ . t. -·- -t- 1450 $62.50 ' 6J2.12.30 10 

1---·--. --· 
'1/2.012 11:30:00AM 72402.-72403 . '2848 $142.40 6,354.70 11 --1-
1/2012 3:25:00 PM 72404-72405 2449 $122;45 6A77.15 11 r-

_!-0/2/2.012 8:45:00AM 72406-72407 

=t 
2400! $120.00 6,597.15 11 

10/2/2012 12:00:00 PM 72408-72409 2250! $112.50 6,709.65 11 
~-

10/3/2012 11:10:00 PM 72410-72412. 3040 $152.00 6,861.65 11 -----e--·- ·-f-- ------- ·----
10/3/2012 2:54:00 PM 72411-72413 2520 $126.00. 6,987.65 11 

f-·-- t-10/412012 3:10:00PM 72414 2840 $142.00 7;129.65 11 
--·--:-

10/412012. 5:24:00 PM 72415-72416 2460 $123.00 7,252.65 11 
1-·----·-- -------

10/5/2012 9:32.:00 AM 72417-72418 2850 $142.50 7,395.15 11 
f-

10/S/2012 1.2:15:00 PM ~419-72420 2280 $114.00 7,509.15 11 1------- r--·---- --·· - --
10/5/2012 3:10:00 PM 72421-72422 2160 $108.00 7,617.15 11 

1-· 

10/5/2012 5:40:00 PM 72423-72425 2644 $132.20 7,149.35 11 

l0/8/2012 11:21:00 AM 724:2:6-72427 2585 $129.2.5 7,878.60 11 

10/8/2012 2:00:00 PM. 72428-72429 2325 $116 .. 25 . 7,994.85 11 
. 10/9/2012 9:25:00AM 72432-72433 . 2.250 $1:1,2.50 .8,107.35 11 

1--· --·----:-- ------ f--·-·-·--- ·-· ------1----·-- f-· 1----------· 
10/9/2012. 12:00:00 PM 7~434-7243.5 2.1§0 $1(}7.50 8,214.85 l,l 

10/9/.20121 ?:OO:OOPM 72436-72437 ' 2250 $11Z.50 8,32.7.35 . li ' 
.10/9/2012 72438,39 : 2250. $112.50 8,439,85 11 

10/11/2012 11~18:00AM 72447-72448 2020 $101.00 8,540.85 11 

10/11/2.012 .2:20:00PM 72449-72.450 2.~ $113.35 8,654.20 11 

J,:o/11/20i2 
- ·--------- r-·---- -· 

7:20:00 PM 73003-73004 2020 $101.00 8~755.20 11 

10/12/2012 11:45.AM 73005) 06107 2715 $135.15 8~890.95 11 

10/12/2012 2:50PM 73008,09_ 2.376 $11&.80 . 9_.009.75 11 
.,.2/2012 6:18PM 73010,11 2250 $112.50 9,122.25 ~1 

... 2/2012 8:40PM 73012 2490. $124.50 9,2.46.75 1:[ 
·--

10/15/2~~2 8:40AM 72707,08,09 3010 .$150.50 9,397.25 11 
10/15/2012 12:54 PM: 72704, OS, 06 3117 $155.85 9,553.10 11 

1-· --
10/15/2012 1:50 PM73013,14, 16 2770 $138.50, 9~691.60 11 

10/l;>/2012 · 4:30PM 73017,18 .. ·19 27.50 $137.50·. 9,82~1.10 11 

10/16/2012 9:25AM 73020,2.i 2450 $122.50 9,951.60 l1. 

10/16/2012 11:30AM 73021;23 3010 $150.50 10,102.10 11 
'----'--· 

10/16/2012. 2~10PM 73024,25 3040 $152.00 10,254.10 11 -
10/16/2012 · :5:00PM .73026,27 2700 . $135.00 10,38$.10 11 

10/17/2012 9:1SAM 73028, 29, 30 Z70.0 $135.09 ;10,52~-l(} . 1:3, 

10/17/2012 11:50AM 73031} 32. 3100 $155.00 10,679.10 11. 
1-- -- ------- --·--·---

10,804:10 
---

10/17/2012 2:10PM 73033,34 2500 $1.25.00 11 
1--

10/18/2012 8:30AM 73035,37 2500! $125.00 10,929.10 11 

10/18/2012 
--1-

$121.00 11,()50.10 11 12:30 PM 73038,39,40 2420 
1---. 

11,176.10 10/18/2012 4:00PM 73041,4443 -- 2520 . $126.00 11 
f-
~Q{~8/2012 6.:50 PM 73044,72763,64 3088 $154.40 11,330.50 11 

1-- ·- 1---·---------·----1- - -
10/19/2012 12:35:00 PM 73045 46 2480 $124.00 11,454.50 11 

-
10/19/2012 3:30:00 PM 7304748 2499 . $124.95 11,579.45 11 

10/22/2012 12:00:00PM 73049 50 2120 $106.00 11,685.45 11 
-

10/22/2012 2:40:00PM 731010203 3100 $155.00 11,840.45 11 ------ ~ 

11 10/23/2.012 ll:SO:OOAM 7310405 2250 $112.50 11,952.95 
·-·----.. -- --··--·--- f--· --1---· ---

'23/2012 3:58:00 PM 73106 0708 2750 $137.50 12,090.45 11 

f ... u/24/2.012 11:40:00AM 7310910 2550 $127.50 12,217.95 11 

10/24/2012 2:50:00 PM 7311112 2280 $114.00 12,331.95 11 

Exhibit 12 
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. ~,~_0/2.5/2012 11:30:00 AM 73113 14 t 

I 
2120! $106.0G l2A37.95 11 ·-----··- . . .. --·-· . '15/2012 . 1:45:00 PM 73115 16 2130 $106.50 12,544.45 11 -

16/2012 ll:OO:OOAM 731171219 3050: $152.50 12,696.95 11 
f- - ··--·· 
10/26/2012 1:10:00 PM 73120 2250 $112.50 12,809.45 11 ,._ ·--· 
10/30/2012 11:25:00AM 731212223 3010 $150.50 12,959.95 11' 
~-· 

10/30/2012 1:15:00 PM 7312425 2325 $116.2.5 13,076.20 11 
10/30/2012 

- ~·--- - ·---------- ---
4:30:00PM 73126 27 2750 $137.50 13,213.70 11 

··- ·-
1.0/31/2012 11:35:00AM 7312:8 2575 $128.75 13,342.45 11 

--· 
10/31/2012 3:10:00 PM 7312930 2010 $100.50 13A42.95 11 

·--·--- --
10/1/2012 

"------"·. 
3:18:00 PM 72675, 76, 77 3300 $165.00 13,607.95 20 

10/1/2012 7:53:00 PM 72678-72680 3500 . $175.00 13,782.95 20 
1-· ·----- ------- ,, _____ 

1-· 
-· 10/2/2012 1:18:00 PM 72681-72682 3320 $166.00 13,948.95 20 

10/2/2012 4:06:00 PM 72683-72~--- 3067 $15~.35 14,102.30 29 -
10/2/2012 72686-72689 3500 $175.00 14,277.30. 20 
10/3/2012 10:10AM 72690 3500 $175.00 -14A52.30 20 

. -~Q/4/~Q~.? 8:30AM 72697,, 98, 99,; 00, 72350 2945 $147.25 14,599.55 20 - ··- -
$169.os 

-··--- -- ---- ::-------·-
10/4/2012 8:33PM 72360, 61, 62, 63 338i 14,168.60 2~J -
10/5/2012 4:37PM 72367,68 2788 $139.40. i4,90i3 .. 00 20 
10/6/2012 ~2:04PM 72369,70,71 3210 $160.50 15,068.50 20 
10/6/2012 $=02PM 72372,/3 ' 3500 $175.00 15,243.50 20 
10/6/2012 6:43PM 7237~~ 7.5,~1.?.?.._ ·--·- 340Q $170.30 15.413.80 20 -------·-·----- ---· -
10/7/2012 10:25AM 72478 2650 $132.50 15,546.30 20 -----
10/7/2012 3:25PM 72479, 80, 81, 82 3410 $170.50 ·15,7,16.80 20 
10/7/2012 6:40PM 72483,84,85 3310 $165.50, 15,882.30 2.0 ,___, 

16,037.30 '9/2.012 10:30AM 72387,88 3100 $155.00' 2.0 

... 0/2012 9:35AM 72575,76,72.3~9 3345 $167.25' 16,2.04.55 2.0 
1- -

9:18AM 172446, 72~96, 72397 
-- '--· 

$161.00i 20 10/11/2012 3220 16,365.55 
10/11/2012 !73053, 54,55 

-
$153.20! 3064 16,518.75 20 

10/11/2012 !73056,58 2000 $100.ooi '16,618.75 2.0 

10/13/2012 - 9:49AM !73067, 68, 69 3361 $168.05 16,786.80 20 
10/13/2012 1:21 PM !73070, 71, 7'1,., 73 

t 
2957 $147.85 16,934.65 2.0 

-·---
10/14/2012 10:30 AM ;730771 78 2000 $100.00 17,034.65 20 -· . ---
10/15/2012 :72713,14 3500 $175.00 17,209.65 2.0 

·-
10/16/2012 11:16 AM '73086, 87, 88 3000 $150.00 17,359.65 2.0 

1-i0/16/2012 .1!58 PM 73089, 90, 91 
·-f--· 

$.1ss:so 17,498.15 27.70· 2.0 . 

"io/16/2012 5:00PM 73082.1 73092, 93 3220 $161.00 17,559.15 20 --·--·--·- ·---7:oo-P"Mt7ao95----~----- ·- -·--
10/16/2012 2176 $108.80 17,767.95 2.0 

10/17/2012!. 10:00AM 73096197 2850 $142.50 17,910.-:l5 20 
10/17/2012 73098, 99 73094 73100 2765 $138.25 18,048.70 20 -
10/17/2012 4:55PM 72751,52,53;54 3408 $170.40 181219.10 20 
10/18/2012 lO:SOAM 72755,56,57 3172 $158.60 18 ... 377.70 20 ---·---------··-r------~· ·----- -·-
10/19/2012 10:08PM 72765,66 3000 $150.00 18,527.70 . 2.0 

Wi2D/2012 
-

$121.80 5:35PM 72772, 73 2436 18,649.50 20 
10/20/2012 6:30PM 72776,77,78 2888 .$144.40 18,793.90 20 
10/21/2012 72~81, 82, 83, 85, 3500 $175.00 18,968.90 20. 
" 

1"1/22/2012 1:48PM 72779,.72780, 81 2671 , __ $133.55 19,102..45 2.0 ----1--··-·----
72787,88,89 

·-r-·----:--- ,.... 
23/2012 5:17:00PM =H644 $132:.20 191234.65 20 

1· .... v/24/2012 1:30:00PM 727909192 223 $161.15 19,395.80 20 
10/24/2012 . 3:32:00 PM 72793 94 350 $167.50 19,563.30 20 

EXC 426 
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MOOSE CRE:EIC DUMP SITE LOG - Octo! 2012 
~~----~------~~~--r. . .,4/2012 6:26:00 PM 72795 96 97 ··---- . __ 3_26_7·-+----'$':-1_6 __ 3._35: ,_19....;.''-7'-2.6_.6_5-1----2--tO 

. ,_ .5/2012 1:1,:43:00 AM '72798 .99 72.800 ···- __ ..:3:.:1:..:..9=-!1 _ _:$~1=5-=9·:::.55=-il!-----_ -_ -_-...:..1~9,:...:.8_86~.2~0=-tll __ -::-2-:iO 
10/26/20~2 10:03:00 AM . 72801 02 03 04 .:....J-----=3=-:2 6:.:l:.J-~$:..::1..:.:63:..:·..:.:05+----'-f_0,!:..::04...:..9 __ .-:-25:....t-----:2:-:-10 
10/26/2012 4;10:00 PM 72806 07 08 2814 $140.70 20,189.95 20 - ---f---·--t-----':-------::-t-----=----t----:-1 
10/26/20~2 72649, so 3000 $150.0_9 r-·----20~,3_3_9_.9_51--·-20 
10/27/2.012 11:47:00 AM 72809 1011 3075 $153.75 20,493.70 io 
ioiz-7-/M.2 3:59:00 PM .7-2a-ui3_1_4 --· -~~----- =----~~--=-=3-3:...:6:..:..5+-1---·~$~16::.::-8~.-2=5~~-------=2~0,:...:.6_6~1....:..9:.._5;-r--~---::2:-::-!0 
10/2.9/201.2 6:30:00 PM 728~8 19 20 3376 $168.80 20,830.75 20 
10/30/201.2 11:04:00 AM 72821 -------·---- 2:65-1 ,-$132~55 2.0,9.63.30 2.0 
r-~~--~·-----+--------------·---:~=---~~~---~~~-+--~ 

10/30/201.2 5:09:00 PM 72822 2.3 1936 $96.80 21,060.10 20 
10/1/201.2 1:35:00 PM 72290-72292 3170 $158.50 ~1~218.60 45 

16/i/201.2 4:45:00 PM 72293-7-2-794___ ----- 2550 $127.50 - --- 21,346.10 45 
10/1/201.2 6:25:00 P.M 72:?S5 1330 $~6'.?0 21,412..60 45 
10/2/20.1";. 10:30:00 AM 72296-72297 3030 $151.50 21,564.10 45 
10/2/2012 2:00:00 PIVI 7229&-72299 29~0 $148.50 '21,'112~60 45 

10/2(2f!J:'?- 6:40:00 PM 72300,72451,72452 ·· 3170 $, __ 158.50 r---·--2_;1,'-8.~7l_.l_O-I-___ 4-lS. 
10/3/2012 1:1:;55 AM 7'2453 54 55 3120 $156.00 22.,027.10 45-
10/3/2012 3:50PM .'72456 57 58 2820 $141.00 22.,168.10 45 
10/3/2012 7:55PM 724.59.60 61 3090 $1~4.50 22.,322.60 45 
10/4/2012 12:20 PM 72462, 63, 64, 65 I 3010 $150.50 22.,473.10 45 
10/4/2012 2:30PM 72466 67 2.SSO $144.00 22,617.10 - 45 

7 i0/4/2oi2 4:40PM 72468 69 -·---- ---- 29SO $149.00 22,765.10 -~ 
10/4/2012 8:05 PM 72470 71 3220 $161.00 22,927.10 45 

i/5/2012 12:39 PM 72.472 ~3 74 3170 $158.50 2.3,085,60 45 
/5/2012 6:30PM 72475 76 77 3190 $159.50 23,2~5.10 45 

10/6/2012 4:00PM 72907 08 09 _ 3040 $152.00 23,397.10 45 
10/6/2012 7:14 PM 72910 11 _ 2309 $1:l,5.45 23,.5.12.55 45 

10/6/2012 12:00:00 PM 72904 05 06 ___ ....:.2=-::9....:.4-=.Sl---.:!..$1=-4~7.:.::..2=5+----=2~3,:...:.6_59_.8_0+---4~5 
r-~~-=--~-------r~~------~-------· 

10/8/2012 . 12:00 PM 72.486 87 __ 2980 $149.001 23,808.80 45 
10/8/2012 3:45 PM 72488 89 90 3250 $162.50 23 ... 971.30 45 
10/8/2012; 7:40PM 7249192.93 ---- 2480 $124.00 2.4.,.095.30 45 
10/9/20'1.2 1:30 PM 72494 95 96 3000 $150.00 24,245.30 45 
10/9/2.012 5:35 PM 72497 98 -,----'--2-S2-0-t· ---$=:-1...:..2...:..6.-0-0+-1 ---2-4-=-J3_7_1-:.3-0;---45-I 

10/12/2012 ·12:00 PM 72930 31 32 ±=. ___ 3.....,.2--=-0_0-t-· ----7$_16_0~.0_0 _____ 2_4;_,5_3_1._30-;---4-15 
10/12/201.2 3:1D P.M 7Q933 34 2.'737 $136:ss 1 24,668.15 45 

-----;-~---+-------~---~--~ 
10/13/2012 . 10:40 AM 72935,72500 72951 3150 $158.00 24,826.15 45 -----:--·- - --+--.;,-----1------··---t----
10/13/20~ _ 1:20 PM 72952 53 54 . 3040 $152.00 24,978.15 45 
10/13/201.2 3:55:00 PM 72955 S6 57 3200 $160.00 25,138.15 45 

So/14/201.2. z:40:oo PM 12ssss9 60 ~----·-- gooo $15o.oo zs,2ss.1s 45 
-----~--~--~------~---+---~ 

10/14/2012 5:20:00 PM 72964 65 2500 $125.00 25,413.15 45 
10/18/2012 9:50:00 AM 72966 67 3000 $150.00 25,563.15 45 

:--l0/18/2012 1:10:00 PM 72968 69 70 -- - ·--3180 .----$1-5-9.-00r--- 2.5,722.15 -45 
~- - --------------~--·~------~---+-----~ 
10/19/2012 3:30:00 PM 72972 .2260' $113.00 25,835.15 45 
10/19/2012 7:20:00 PM 72976-77 ---- ~'--- 2200 $110.00 25,945.15 45 

t0/23/2012 2:05:00 PM 72990, 92 . f 2860 $143.00 26,088.15 45 
/25/2012 3:30:00 PM 72993 94 95 3180 $159.00 26,247.15 45 
---··- --------· -- ------- --- . ·-·· --1------"-,---f-·-----·':----f-----l 

- ... u/28/2012 12:05;00 PM 72859 1500 $75.00 26,322.15 45 
10/28/2012. 2:20:00 PM 72860 2400 $120.00 26A42.15 45 
10/29/2012 6:15:00 PM 7315.152 2400 $120.00 26,562.15 45 

EXC 427 Exhibit .. i.f3 
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MOOSE CREE I< 'DUMP SITE LOG -Octo be· 112 
~:0/3/2012 .1:30:00 PM 72024, 25, 2. 4000 $200.00 .. 

/2012 
---

72028,29 2000 $100.00 
1-

......... A/2012 11:37:00AM 7203~-72034 3800 $190.00 
10/4/2012 5:00:00 PM 72035J36,37,38 4000 $200.00 
10/4/2012 8:40:00 PM -

72042-72043 2'350 $117.50 
1-· 

10/4/2012 6:30:00 PM 72038-72041 ·3500 $175.00 
r--1o75Jzoii --·---- ----- -·---1-------

2:00:00PM 72551 4000 $200.00 
I--· 

J.0/5/2.012 6:55:00 P.M 72045-72050 3744 $187.20 
1- --- -

10/6/2012 1:00:00 PM 72552-72554 3600 $180.00 
10/6/2012 5:56:00 PM 72555-72559 4000 $2op.oo 
10/8/2012 7:40:00AM 72561-72563 3100 $155.00 

- 1rY&/2oi2, 
- . ------L- ·-

6:30:00PM 72384, 85, 86 I 3894 $194.70 
10/10/2012 12:00 PM 72917,72440,41 : 3100 $155.00 
10/10/2012 2:50PM 72442,43,72918 3894 $194.70 
10/10/2012 5:10PM 72919J 21, 72444 3400 $170.00 
10/11/2012 2:00PM 72601,02,03,04 . 3500 $175.00 

~~~~~~~~ 
-------·-r----=-·------ -=- -

72605 1000. '$"50.00 

7:30PM 73001,02 3500 $175.00 
10/12/2012 1:00PM 73506, 07, .08 3100 $155.00 
10/12/2012 4:45 PM 72609, 19, 11 - 2900 $145.00 
10/12/2012 6:00 PM 72612 . 1500 $75.00 
10/15/2012 

_...:....;. -----·---·--·-- 1--· --$187.50 10:00 AM 72701, 02, 03 _ . 3750 
~/15/2012 72613,14,15 3500 .. $175.00 
"'n./15/2012 726161 17; 18 3200 $160.00 

:.6/2012 72619,20,21 2800 $140.00 
~-..~/17/2012 9:00AM 72622,23,2.4 3300" $165.00 
10/17/2012 11:00AM 72625 3200 $160.00 
10/17/2.012 4:00PM 72626, 27, 28 3200 $160.00 
10/17/2012 6:30PM 72629,30 & transfer 32.00 $160.00 
10/22./2012 72640,41 . 2750 $137.50 
10/23/201'2. 726421 43l 44 3400 $170.00 
10/23/2012. 72645,46,47 4000 $200.00 

EXC 428 

i 

-

26,762..15 99 
26,862.15 99 
'2.7,052.15 99 
27,252.15 99 --
27,369.65 99 
27,~~ 99 

- t-
27,744.65 99 
27,931.85. 99 

28,111.85 99 

28,311.85 99 
28.466.85 99 -
28,661.55 99 
28t816.55 99 

29,011;25 99 
·29,1.81.25 99 
29,356.25 99 -
29A06.25 99 
29,581.25 99 
29,736.25 99 
29,881.25 99 
29,956.25 .. 99 
30,143.75 99 
·30,318.75 99 
30A78.75 99 
30,618.75 99 
30,783.75 99 
30,943.75 99 
31,103.75 99 
31,263.75 99 
31Ain.:as 9~ 
31,571.25 99 
31,771.25 99 

Exhibit 13 
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5 t.~.,· : 
MOOSE. CREEK. DUMP SITE LOG - Nov~. ier 2012 

' I·... •"' 
Time Invoice:# jGallons Cost Balance Truck# 

-/6/2012 73165 66 I 1100 $55.00. 55.00 7 
11/6/2012 

----·-1---
$57.50 7 73167 1150 112.50 

11/6/2012 2:20:00 PM 7.2881 -- 1460 -$73.00 185.50 7 
11/6/2022 4:05:00 PM 72882 580- $29.00 214.501 7 -

11/21/2012 . 73180 1750 $87.50 302.00 7 --- ---
11/2/2012 1:44:00 PM 72829 73160 1100 $55.00 357.0.0 10 --·-------- ------- ----
11/2/2012 72829 1250 $62.50 419.50 10 ·---- - ------
11/2/2012 10 72830 1250 . $62.50 482.00 -- ·-·-
11/4/2012 72734 1750 $87.50 569.50 10 

·--.. ---
11/10/2012 3:40:00 PM 7284849 1660 $83.00 652.50 10 - . ---------·--·---..... 
11/10/2012 72.850 1500 $75.00 72.7.50 10 
11/12/2012 73174 10.00 $50.00 777.50 10 

11/17/2012 72595 10013 $.50.00 827.501 10 
11/1/2012 10:40:00AM 7313132 33 2870· $143.50 971.00 11 

11/1/2oi2 ------·- ·-·----- . 
· 1:50:00 PM 7313435. . -· .. 202-1 $101:65 1,07·4.05 .. 11 

,.-- -· .. 
11/1/2012 4:30:00 PM 7313637 2385 $119.25· 1,191.30 11 

11/2/2012 12:17:00 PM 73138 39 73160 2830 $141.50 1,332.80 11 
.• 

11/2/2012 4:08:00 PM $143.50 1,476.30 11 73140 4-1 42. 2870 .. --- --· 
11/5/2012 12:50:00 PM 7314344 2050 $102.50 11578.~0 11 

--··-··--- --
11/6/2012 10:10:00AM 7314546 2720 $136.00 1~7~~:80 11 ,..------ -- - --
11/6/2012 3:05:00 PM 73147 2410 $120.50 1,835.30 11 --- --

1~885 .. 30 11/6/2012 . 72837 1000 $50.00 11 
f--

$100.00 '/7/2012 11:45:00 AM 73148 49 2000 11985.30 11 

./8/2012 10:1o:oo AMt73iso 7s2o1 2.000 $100.00 2,0~5.30 11 -----··-··-· 
11/8/7..012 . 1:15:00 PM!732D-2 73203 22~0 $112.50 2,197.80 11 

f----·-----
11/8/2012 3:25:00 PM !73204 05 2475 $123.75 2 .. 321.55 11 
11/9/2012 9:40.:00 AM 73206 Q7 2000 $100.00 2.,421.55 11 
11/9/2012' 3:20:00 PM '73208 09 2425 $121 . .25 ' 2 .. 542.80 11 

.. 11/9/2012 _ 9:JS:OO PM 73210 2540 $127.00 2._,669.80 11 
i-·---~ 

11/12/2012 12:20:00 PM 7321112 I 2460 $123.00 2,792.80 11 I r--~"~ 
I 11/12/2012 5:15:00 PM 3000 $150,00 2_..942.80 11 

..... ·---·-
11/13/2012 4:50:00 PM 73213 i 2450 $122.50 3_..065.30 11 ----·---

. 11/14/2012 --+ 2150 $101.50 2:35:00 PM:7321617 -- -----~~172.80 11 
11/14/2012 -- -l454 -$72.70 r-

;73256,._57 3~245.50 11 ·--·----
11/15/2012 1:05:00 PM 732181920 2980 $149.00 3,394.50 11 ----- - -- - . -···----·-----
11/15/2012 2:45:00 PM 73221 2700 $135.00 3_,529.50 11 ·- ... -
11/15/2012. 73223,24 3000 $150.00 3J679.50 11 --- ... - ~- -- ·-----,.... 

11 11/19/2012 ,73227 1000 $50.00 31729.50 
11/19/2012. 

-·---··--·---
-$112.50 73225,26 2250 3,842.00 11 -I 11/19/2012. 73228 I 1000 $50.00 3,892.00 11 

-~y2o12o_;! 73229,30 3000 $150.00 4,.042.00 11 
-·~---

11/20/2012. 73231 2750 $137.50 4,179.50 11 
-----'-- ·-.. - ·--·-
11/23/2012 .?.?3.~~~~--- 1520 $'76.00 41255.50 ll 

1---·------·--
"'1./28/2012. 73246,47 24501 $122.50 4,378.00 11 

'28/2012 
-·---·-·---·-·-

$87.50 73248 1750 _4~4:??~9 1l 
-----:-1------------- -----

-:-.Ll/30/2012 ~~~~9) 73290 2000 $100.00 4,565.50 11 
11/1/2012. 2:26:00 PM 72733,34 3250 $162.50 4,728.00 20 

11/6/2012 2:24:00 PM 7282627 3000 $150.00 4,878.00 20 

EXC 429 
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MuOSE CREEK DUMP SITE LOG- Nov ier 2012 ; 
I "~1/9/2012 2:45:00PM.7284344 ..;..;.....----.----1-9-36......--~$9-6-.89 4,974.80 20 

L/9Jioi2. ... 
1

n845 +--·---l_;;_zs;_o·--l---$.:,_6_2.-so'-l--·--s...:...,o_3_7 .. -3o-+----=-2o:-1 

ll/i0/2012 172847 1500 $75.00 5,112.30 20 
~·----+-----+-~---------!-- ___ ___:,...:;__-1--..,...:.-_..:.._-1----~--t-----J 
_]_1/13/2012 11:11:00 PM 

1
73256. ·--------+-·---30_0_0+--_$

7
1_5_0._00_+-- --~5,_26_2,.;..3~...:...0t--__ 2_01 

11/13/2012 12:58:00 PM !73256 3000 $150.00 5,412.30 20 
11/15/2012 9:38:00 AM 1732 60 73172 202.7 $10-1-.3-St--·- __ 5...:...,5_1-3.--,-65--+-----:2-:10 
11/15/2012. 11:17:00 AM! 7326l.. ----- ----- - ·-r-- 787 ·-- $39.35 -·-.- 5,553.!XJ -- ·--- 20 

t-:--=-:---~---1-------- ·- --- ' __ ....:..._--=--r-·----
~1/23/2012 -- - ~ 72894, 73~~-6----+- -- __ 18_0_0-l--_.:,...$9_0_.0_0+-----· 5,643.00 .. ·-~ . 
11/26/2012 73267 1250 $62.50 5,705.50 20 

'1-1-/27/2rJ12 ~~:.l-5:-00-AM-732-64 _____ -:_-:_-=_-=_-_-=._-_--_-~~~--.. ---===3=1=6=5!--
1

---':-$1 __ 5_8_.2_5-t--·=====5~,8=6=3=.7~5+-.--.--~~~20~ 
11/27/2012 1:27:00 PM 73269 3250 $162.50 6,026.251 20 - --- ---·- ..... _______ ,. ____ _...:.... ___ , ___ ,_l--·----·-+---~---+------
11/27/2012 3:58:00 PM 73271,.72 ---·- _,_L ___ 2_4_S0-+-_$;,_1_2_2._50--+-------=6,'-14_8_.7_5+--__ 20 
11/27/2012--7:13:00 PM 73273~·74- 1 3190 $159.50 6J308.25 20 

... -------;- .... _.....:._~---7----~---~----'f-----t 
11/27 /2012 10:15:00 AM 73264 ! 3165 $158.25 6,466.50 20 

·-"'·-----;----__;_.....-f---7--_..:.._-+-----=----t----:-t 
11/27 /2012. 1:2.7:00 PM 73269 ! 32~0 $162.50 61 629.00 20 

~Y2?/20l2:·· 3:58:00 PM 73271, 73.. -----~-- - ~450 $12_2_.50-+-_-· __ -·_?_,7_5_1:_.~ -· __ 20-1 
11/27/2012 7:13:00 PM 73273, 74 j 3190 $159.50 6;911.-00 20 
--- ---- .. --''---i------+--____;;.--:----1---- ---"----t-----1 
.11/28/2012 73188 1000 $50.00 . 61961.00 20 - ·- . ......::....::...:....:....l----o-.:....:....:._..:.._+---~_..:.._..;__+----t 
r~/29(2012 4:49:00 P_~ 73284, 85, 86 --·--~-' ___ 2_5_00_, $125.00 ... 7,.086.00 ___ 20-t 
11/29/2012 73297. _ . I 2345 -$117.25 _, __ 7...::.·1_20_3_.2_5+-.. 2.0 
11/29/2012 _ ~.:49:0Q_ PM 73~~, 85, 73250 ··-- ____ .f~_oo $140.~ .. 7J343_.2_sf ___ 2.o 
11/29/2012 73297 2345 $11.7.25 7..46~.50 20 

_ ).1/1/2012 -i2:'5o:oo PM nino7_1......;.72. ____ --+----.2820 ·$141.00 7,601-.so-+---4-5 
··~--~~~~~~~--~~~r---~~ 

'1/1/2012 9:10:00 AM 72865 2300 $115.00 _ z,J16.50 45 
~MQii-S:OO:OOPM:731575859 .... - 2750 $13i.so 7,854.00 ·45 

.. ---+---- -----1 
~1/!:l_z_o_g _____ . ___ _,_!7_.3_1_6_1_6_2 ______ ·-l----21_o_o_

1
_ $10s.oo 7,959.~0-~-----4~5--~ 

., _ _1_'f/?-f.L:012 .......... j73163 850 $42.50 8,001.50 45 
--;----------l .. -----=-::....:..t---.!_.::__;;_;_l----~-'~l--------1 

1----.. -·-. ----~-··----'-------+-----l------{------+--'---1 
1 160030 $8,001,50 

... ... 
11 a5ed 
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~CHEDULE F 
lrm 1040) 

uepartment of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service (99) 

Name of proprietor 

Profi~ or Loss From Farming 
~Attach to Form 1040, Form 1040NR, Form 1041, Form 1065, or Form 1065-B. 

~Information about Schedule F and its separate instructions is at www.irs.gov/form1040. 

OMB No. 1545-0074 

~@12 
Attachment 
Sequence 1\Jo. 14 

Social security number (SSN} 

A Principal .crop or activity I B Enter code from Part IV I C Accounting method: 

· Ill-- I I I I I I 0 Cash 0 Accrual 

D Employer ID number (EIN), (see inst 

I. ! I I I I I I 
E Did you "materially participate" in the operation of this business during 2012? If "No," see instructions for limit on passive losses 

F Did you make any payments in 2012 that would require you to file Form(s) 1099 (see instructions) 

DYes 0 No 

DYes 0 No 

G If "did 1099? . 

Cost or other basis of livestock or other items reported on line 1 a . 

c Subtract line 1 b from line 1 a . 

2 Sales of livestock, produce, grains, and other products you raised 

3a Cooperative distributions {Form(s) 1099-PATR) . 13a I 
4a Agricultural program payments (see instructions) 4a I I :: Taxable amount 

Taxable amount 

Sa Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC) loans reported under election . 

b CCC loans forfeited . • .' . . . . • . l~......::.:sb:.-L.I _____ _,_---' 5c Taxable amount 

6 Crop insurance proceeds and federal crop disaster payments {see instructions) 

a Amount received in 2012 ',. . . . . . . I 6a 1· · I 6b Taxable amount 

c If election to defer to 2013 is att~ched: check here~ 0 6d Amount deferred from 2011 

7 Custom hire (machine work) income 

8 Other Income (see instructions) . 

9 

truck expenses (see 
instructions). Also attach Form 4562 

11 Chemicals . 

12 Conservation expenses (see instructions) 

13 Custom hire (machine work) . 

14 Depreciation and section 179 
expense (see instructions) 

15 Employee benefit programs 
other than on line 23 . 

16 Feed 

17 Fertilizers and lime 

18 Freight and trucking 

19 Gasoline, fuel, and oil . 

20 Insurance {other than health) 

21 Interest: 

a Mortgage (paid to banks, etc.) 

b Other 

1--':.;::_t--------t----l 24 Rent or lease (see instructions): 
a Vehicles, machinery, equipment 

b Other {land, animals, etc.) 

1--'..::._t--------t----l 25 Repairs and maintenance 
26 Seeds and plants . 

1---'-"--1--------1--t 27 Storage and warehousing 
28 Supplies 

1--':.;::_t--------t----l 29 Taxes . 

1--';.,;:_1-------+--l 30 Utilities • 
1---'..:..__-1--------1--t 31 Veterinary, breeding, and medicine 

r-=--t-------+--1 32 Other expenses (specify): 
a 
b 

c 
d 

e 

33 Total expenses. Add lines 1 0 through 32f. If line 32f is negative, see instructions . 

34 Net farm profit or (loss). Subtract line 33 from line 9 

If a profit, stop here and see instructions for where to report. If a loss, complete lines 35 and 36. 

~5 Did you receive an applicable subsidy iiJ 2012? (see instructions) • 

No 

. DYes 0No 
Check the box that describes your investment in this activity and see instructions for where to report your loss. 

a 0 All investment is at risk. b 0 Some investment is 'not at risk. 
PLAINTIFF 

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see your tax return instructions. Cat. No.11346H 

5'1 EXHIBIT NO. 
ADMilTED D 

EXC 431 
(CASE NUMBER) 

1-
1 



37 Sales of livestock, produce, grains, and other products (see instructions) 37 

38a Cooperative distributions (Form(s) 1 099-PATR) l38a I 38b Taxable amount 3Bb 

39a Agricultural program payments . lasa I 39bTaxabie amount 

40 Commodity Credit Corporation (COO) loans: 

a 000 loans reported under election . 

b 000 loans forfeited . ._l40.=.=b-~.l _____ --'-_ _,l 40cTaxable amount 

41 Crop insurance proceeds 41 

42 Custom hire (machine work) income 42 

43 Other income (see instructions) . 43 

44 Add amounts in the right column for lines 37 through 43 (lines 37, 38b, 39b, 41, 42, and 43) 44 

45 Inventory of livestock, produce,. grains, and other .products at beginning of 
the year. Do not include sales reported on Form 4797 . . 1---'4...:;.5-+------+--

46 Cost of livestock, produce, grains, and other products purchased during the 
year. • • • 46 

Add lines 45 and 46 

48 Inventory of livestock, produce, grains, and other products at end of year '---=48=--.1._ _____ ___, __ 

49 Cost of livestock, produce, grains, and other products sold. Subtract line 48 from line 47" 

*If you use the unit-livestock-price method or the farm-price method of valuing inventory and the amount on line 48 is larger than the amount on line 
47, subtract line 47 from line 48. Enter the result on line 49. Add lines 44 and 49. Enter the total on line 50 and on Part I, line 9. 

I@IL'J Principal Agricultural Activity Codes 
. . 
Do not file Schedule F (Form 1040) to report the 
following. 
• Income from providing agricultural services such as 
soil preparation, veterinary, farm labor, horticultural, or 
management for a fee or on a contract basis. Instead 
file Schedule C (Form 1 040) or Schedule C-EZ (Form 
1040). 

• Income from breeding, raising, or caring for dogs, cats, or 
other pet animals. Instead file Schedule C (Form 1040) or 
Schedule C-EZ (Form 1 040). 
• Sales of livestock held for draft, breeding, sport, or dairy 
purposes. Instead file Form 4797. 

These codes for the Principal Agricultural Activity classify 
farms by their primary activity to facilitate the administration of 
"'ie Internal Revenue Code. These six-digit codes are based on 

} North American Industry Classification System (NAICS). 
Select the code that best identifies your primary farming 

activity and enter the six-digit number on line B. 
Crop Production 

111300 
111400 
111900 

Fruit and tree nut farming 
Greenhouse, nursery, and floriculture production 
Other crop farming 

Animal Production 
112111 Beef cattle ranching and farming 
112112 Cattle feedlots 
112120 Dairy cattle and milk production 
112210 Hog and pig farming 
112300 Poultry and egg production 
112400 Sheep and goat farming 
11251 0 Aquaculture 
112900 Other animal production 

Forestry and Logging 
113000 Forestry and logging (including forest nurseries and 

timber tracts) 

1111 DO Oilseed and grain farming 
11121 0 Vegetable and melon farming 
------------------------------EXC432:--------------------------------

Schedule F (Form 1040) 201 
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---~-l 

Permit# SWzA047-.12 
Issued to: Robett C •. Riddle 

Certification Statement 

SITE: Apphcc&ti'oo Si .. k :IE 1 -:troc:t 8 1)<t .::1: 'Far-rYts+ctt.of 

REPORTING YEAR: ----lof).c..!lo£0-Ll _,.,3~-------------

FIELD NUMBER: .1_ 
--------~~----------------------------

CROP{S) AND EXPECTED YIElD: .Qo±s - E>tpectecl-···yf~\ d. '6 tons .p€r 01.cv-a. 

NITROGEN REQUIREMENTS OF CROP: \07 \bs ./_per a.cte.. pe.r ~~a.r 

ANNUAL APPLICATION RATE {AAR): L.\ l \ !54 ·~.g\loV\s /occe../ye.o.r 
HARVES_TING SCHEDULE: CROP PLANTED: Summec 2 01$ ... · ·t:\orV£st f" A. \l 2.013 

DOMESTIC SEPT AGE LOG 

Time 

Date Time of Incorporated Approximate acreage of site to· c;iallons applied to Total Gallons applied 
Applica11on Into soli 

which septaae was applfed sHe today year to date 

~.[2t l t3 
3ptt1 ft'M '5 o..c.r-e..s 3DODO 3-C), 00 0 

~ {".2... s·f13 3 ~0 I !.t:> ,c::; . 
CLC.Y'.P c;. ?, ('). OD 0 ·(.,o,ooo 

~ { 2.(., J (3 3 Prt~ f5 PlY\ ,c; O...C.'fe.<; c;:;;-1") ()/"') ~ ) 1. ()I DO 0 

1(\ft"::J 3"m q ~li7 h n "' v-.,. c:. 'R" {) r'l ('") r.'J ?.-c;l..o oo o .. 

. . 
I certtfy under penalty of law that the pathogen reduction method Option 2 (Crop harvesting, grazing and s1te 

restrictions) and vector attraction reduction method Optionl (incorporation) or Option.3{lime .stabilization) (Circle One) 

have been met. This determination has been made under my direction and supervision in accordance with the system 

designed to ensure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information used to determine that the 

requirements have been met. 1 am aware that there ar~ficant penalties for false certification, including the 
possibility affine and imprisonment.. . J • • 

Signature: ~E~ Date:._'8_· '....~o.l_Z---l-/.....:.z.:;...o_· ..:...:13=---

Printed Name: .uRo!!!..!b~e:::...rt:!!-C:!::.:.~R~id~d~le=---------------
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Perm it# SWZA047-12 
Issued to; Robert C. Riddle 

r-,:,- -

Certification Statement 

SITE~ Bppllca:ltt?t?Stft:. #-1, Ti-aof J3 1)4.1:. :f='atrm~ke<e/ 
REPORTING YEAR: -lrUJ~~I:.....:3::;:._ _____ ~-------
FIELD NUMBER: -.::0:;_ _____ ___, _________ _ 
CRDP(S) AND EXPECTED YIELD: Q Q;\:$ ... q p«:-kd yte l d 1 --\on:> pe·r a_c..v--e

NITROGEN REQUIREMENTS OF CROP: . ~0 7 I bet J (2e c acre peV" ~e.t.l r 

ANNUAL APPLICATION RATE (MR): · J-{1 1 151/ @all ot1 s / a..c r.e.. /y e..a.-r 
HARVESTING SCHEDULE: CROP PLANTED:--"'::..,--~-----~--

DOMESTIC SEPTAGE LOG 

Time 

·Date 
nme of Incorporated Approximate acreage of site to Gallons applied to Total Gallons applied 

Appllcatfors into soH which septagewauppRed site today year to date 

o ono 
.2.10.000 

DC 0 

I certify under penalty of law that the pathogen reduction method Option 2 (Crop harvesting, grazing and site 

·~. 

. restrictions) and vector attraction reduction method Optionl (incorporation) or Option 3(lime stabilization} (Circle One) 

have been met. This determination has been made under my direction and supervision in accordance with the system 

designed to ensure that qualified pe.rsonnel properly gather and evaluate the information·used to determine that the 

requirements have been met. I am aware that there are significant penalties for false certification, including the 

possibility of fine and imprisonment. 

Signature: ~ Date:_9....:.....!..-/ -=<3-..~/~Z.~O....:..t~3 __ 

Printed Name: .!.!Ro,_,b:.:e"""rt::...C'='.~R""'id!!!!<d!!.lle==------------
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Permit# SWZA047-12 · 
Issued to: Robert c. Riddle 

SITE: 

Certification Statement 

REPORTING YEAR: ~~.:...u...£.-------------

FIElD NUMBER: ---~w~---------------
CROP(S) AND EXPECfED YIELD: OQ + s - E X(>c.c±e d 2f' e. f.d ll +~ n s pe.r a...e.r-e-

NiTROGEN REQUIREME~TSOFCROP: 1.07 l ps /ee.r apQ." @g-r ~~r· 
ANNUAL APPLICATION RATE (AAR}: 41, lol-J. ficdl ~n s · /ctcre,../'j~·or 

HARVESTING SCHEDULE: CROP P'LANTED: --------------

Date 
Time of 

Application 

. ·DOMESTIC SEPTAG·E LOG 

Time 
Incorporated 

into soil 

. -~ pm 

a ·:So . t . pm 

~ .j., 
't . Pt'l'l 

Approximate ·acre.ge of SiW to 
which septage wa"& applied 

-
J • 'D i' .S'k.r. d. I 0 • 7 cu:.r.w; 

Gallons appUed to 
sttt: today · 

·000 

ooo· 

Total Gallons applied 
year to date 

00 

leO 00 0 

,. 

I certify under penalty of law that the pat~ogen rElduction method Option 2 (Crop harvesting, grazing and site 

restrictions) ancl vector attraction reduction method.Optionl (incorporation) or Option 3{Lime stabilization) (Circle_One} 

have been met. This determination has· been made under my direction and supervision in accordance with the system 

designed to ensure that qualified personnel properly gather· and .. evaluate the information used to determine that the 

requirements have been met. I am aware that there are significant.penatties for false certification~ including the 

possibility of fine and imprisonment. 

Signature: ~~~ Date:. ________ --'-

Printed Name: !.,!;Ro~b~e<!...rtLc~:c.!.R~id~d~le"'------------
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Certification Statement 

Permit# SWZA047·12 
Issued to: Robert C. Riddle 

SITE: ",A- p p i i c. CL t-t on t\:: 

REPORTING YEAR: 2-0 I 3 
FIELD NUMBER: ·3 

. -

CROP(S) AND EXPECTED YIELD: 0 a_ i-s I 1=K (Je c ted. 'j i e_ld 2._ -l-oJ1 <; rera.c.T" 

NITROGEN REQUIREMENTS OF CROP: I b7 l bs / r e r o..c 'fe ~e./t,_.,.- ~4'----

ANNUALAPPLICATION RATE (AAR): l-{ ( 1 tS L/ '1 A l"l en.:; /~ev-e. )'d ~q v 
HARVESTING SCHEDULE: CROP PLANTED: 

DOMESTIC SEPT AGE LOG 

Time 

Date Time of Incorporated Approximate acteqe af site to Gallons applied to Total Gallons applied 
Application into~ll 

which septage W!U applied site today year to date 
. prn 

q I~ It "3 ltf-9~-~-3~01'1 5- ftJ prn liD ~C..V"t-5 loo 1DDO fM, . 5 rOO- f.£J 
(,) 

I certify that the pathogen reduction method Option 2 (Crop harvesting, grazing and site restrictions} 

and vector attraction reduction method Option2 (Incorporation into the soil) have been met. This 

. determination has been made under my direction and supervision. 

Signature: 

Printed Name: ....,R=ob=e,._rt""'c~ • ..!.:R.:..::·id~d~le'------------
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Daily Application Log 
'ol3 

Date ' Time Qty Location Treatment ·Time 

/2.1 I t3 3Pn) '30,000~ oc.l 

\=}e. teL j_ D r'sk:cl 
7 PVYJ 

'Soc.re« 
' . I 

/2~/13 33~ 
3o1 oo o~~a-1 . 

Ff e(d J . D·t·51c-td 
7)6 r-: m 

5 o..cr-e5 

zso,ooo f.> a.\ ·p~ 

I zc,j13 3 ti·O,. p f)} D r'slu. cJ ~ 
·r::nf'""fe.c.. F.ee::· t d. l 

f3o -p \ Qt')+i nq - -~~~J.. j_ .. 

1/ 0'3D 8"0rbD D• "'' . 9 3~., l Pn-a 
sac~ F~~ ld 1 l)>sj..g~ Wl 

i/'5 2 :3o-
'9 tM:£>0 ~ Q l 

·3 Dr'-s~d 7 10 
PI 5=.~o \0 ncye.S rc·~ L::l n 

'7/&; S-\-a..r~ \.N P-t-e. r t' f\ f.> 5ocl · l-J: lf· s 

7 ;? s l2. - 3 f'W\ 70,o®b3' ~ Ft'e.lc:! 
Dls~cl l-j3b 

}0 O.C.~J' 2.. . "Pfh 
I 

'1 olovo ~ W· 
7. /z. (,. n "\~ 3 17 , Fe' e. lJ. • 

J)ts.b:d y oo 
(0 llt,.~~ 2.. 'fJf)l 

<ri I ' ) 3~ :5 ,s 
lztr, t>oo ~ C\.l . F ~"-ld 

'Dr-s ~.'d' 
lO ac....-e.!': 2 

r5.}30 
-Afi\ ·.: 120,0f1j6J ' 

'fl_etd 
·D; s_k-e.d 

I vo 
}0 ~ -~:~~- .3 .,..!.._J p r.) 

. J 0 tU:-fl't.-.S . .f 

q/z >,(11:) 

_?io,~~ 'P' '!!;' d 
.. 

lJ- ~·~ !)is(u~ 5 pm 
li7 -s 

ctJ3 3 0\.'k,OCO f) e.!~ 
J)fs~d 

s jO {0 / )0 ·5· . pm 
I 
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Daily Application Log 

Date Time Qty Location Treatment Time 

1/7/J ~lc fT::.:Ic/.. c..."' {,.,;--._ 
{Jt71~ 12 :co-:- .?1~ ( 70/Jd:.J ~, ~.l:e,Ld 3 

B~c.c:·.-q!oa 

tt/t/;J 
l, ... ?i:_ f:"e.'ld... ~~......, f)t'S~J.._ 

}2 ; }6 "'-5 ~rc<i 5" ~Ocr-C !et 
tfo;~ .. e.> V\'e..-ld. 3. ti-l 

1/9/h 
. /,r:J:-Ct:._ . ~tfcf_ 1.\. f-· f"-r"'! 

/j)/)/44A 5!oc:... C Colli Cj: Jo .- 'fJ:J6 '{w1oou 
Fr~·l J 3 ~t 

4 

-· 

··'"' 
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Cover Leiter 

State of Alaska 
Department ofEnv.ironmental Consenration 
610 University Avenue 
Fairbanks: .Alaska 99709-3643 

' 
Robert Ridlile 
1948 Badg~r Road 
North Pole~ AK 99705 

j 
December .? 7: 2006 · 

Re: Application for Land.spreading ofBiosolids Regulated by 118 AAC 60.500 
i 

\ 

Dear Sirs: 

1. Robert C. Riddle is requesting a permit for lanP. application pfbi9solids 
generated by vanous sources to our property located on Eielso~ Farm Road. 

! 

i 

2. I am aware of all applicable ordinances and zoning require.nients. 
! 
' 

Alaska Coastal Zone l~anagement Program requirements do n4ht apply to this . _, 
proJect. ; 

3. The property is located in the Salcha -1Yioose Creek area an4 is presently 
classiiied as fa.rml&rid. VIe intend to process and apply sewag~ sludge and 
domestic septage in accordance with standards set forth in De~r-fbnent of 
Environmental Conservation's Solid V\7aste l\1anagement Re~ation, 18 AAC 
60. j 

: 

i 

The sources of the bioso1ids will include domestic septage fro~ residential 
septic tanks and sewage sludge from Golden Heart Utilities. ! 

I 
; 

4-5. For domestic seota.ge. we will employ raising the pH and ~sing GJ'DP 

restrictions as one pathogen reduction method. Tbis procedure !fulfills the vector 
attraction reduction requirements. Another pathogen reductio~ method will be 
the employment of crop harvesting, grr-aZing and site restrictio~. The vector 
attraction reduction methods for this method would be either llijection or 
incmporation within 6 hours. l 
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For pathogen reduction of sludge we ,.,_ill use the methods of Windrow 
composting, lime stabilization or air drying. The vector attrac~ion reduction 
methods for these three will be injection or incorporation with¢ 6 hours. Vle 
understand we will also be required to employ crop harvestinglrestrictions, 
grazing restrictions, and site restrictions. j · 

j 

f 

6. A copy of the laboratory analysis for sludge from Golden H~art Utilities is 
included. It shows that the pollui:at"lt concentrations meet the cpiling 
concentrations listed in Table H of 18 .A.A..C 60.510 and also the TCLP 

1 

requirements of 40 CFR 261.24. ' 
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) J. 

H.(.x) A groundwater monitoring plan and corrective action plan meeting the reguiremehts of 18 AAC 
60.820- 860 if the department finds that groundwater monitoring and corrective action are necessary to 
protect an aquifer. • 

N/A 

I.Q{) A quality assurance/quality control plan to ensure the pathogen reduction require~ents at!d vector 
attraction reduction requirements of 40 CFR Part 503 regulations, adopted by reference 5n 18 AAC 60.505, 
aremet. · 

J .pt) Proof of financial responsibility, if required by 18 AAC 60.265. 
/H7 

· K.(X)A copy of a deed or other legal document that identifies the landowner. In the eve~t the operator is 
not the landowner, include a copy of a lease agreement that clearly authorizes the propo~ed activity, or a 
written statement signed by the landowner and notarized, affmning that the landowner qonsents to the 
proposed activity. · 

See attached documents. 

L~cK} A copy of the stormwater notice of intent for the facility, if required by 40 CFR lf2.26. 

NIA 

Note: Land application ofbiosolids is exempt from fee reouirements of 18 AAC 60.7001_ 730. • ! 

Pa..rt three: Signatures: 

The application cover letter and this fonn must be signed by the applicant 

I, Robert C. Riddle, certi:!)r under penalty of perjury, that all of the information and exh.ibits in this cover 
letter and application are true, accurate, m m Jete. : 

Applicant's signature~ _...,..--2 Date ?4/12/06 . 

18 A.AC 15.030. Signing the Applications. All permits or applications submitted for ap,¢-oval must be 
signed as follows: ! 

l.In the case of coiporations, the signature must be that of a principal executive officer, pr an officer no 
lower than the level of vice president or his/her duly authorized representative. The representative must be 
responsible for the overall management of the project or operation; ; 

2.In the case of a partnership, by a general partner; 

3.In the case of sole proprietorship, by the proprietor, and 
! 
! 

4.In the case of a municipal, state, federal, or other public entity, by either a principal ex~cutive officer, 
ranking elected official, or duly authorized employee. : 

Part four: Submitting an Application 

Submit your completed and signed application to the Solid Waste Program in the departinent's office 
nearest your facility (see Jist of ADEC's three main offices on the next page of this formD If the proposed 
operation is in, or might affect, the Coastal Zone of Alaska, you must also complete and :submit a coastal 
project questionnaire (6 AAC 50.070). 

5 

Page '7 of·~~ ~ (p --- --- EXC 441 



F. Site Development Plan 

1. There are two small gravel pits v.rith no outflow. On the property there is a 
slough. There are no water containment and diversion structures ~6cated on or 
near the site. ' 

2. The depth to the seasonal high groundwater level is 5 feet. 

3. A soils map "With descriptions 
is included. 

4. The laboratory analysis from Golden Heart Utilities (enclosed vn.th the cover 
letter) provides biosolids analyses for Kjeldahl nitrogen (TKN), ~trate nitrogen 
(1\TH-4N), ammonia nitrogen (NH4-N), phosphorous (P), and pota!>sium (K). 
nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium are included. 

' 
5. Proposed annual biosolids application rate based on the nitrogen rbquirements of 

the crops or vegetation to be grown. 

Crop f....,~on.omic RJ!.te GHUSludge D-obestic Seotage 

Bromegrass 134 lbs!acre/yr 7,993 lbs!acre/yr 55,5318 gaJ/acre/yr 

Barley, Oats, Wheat 107 lbs/acre!yr 6,382lbs/acre/yr 41,154 gaJ/acre!yr 

' 
Canola, Timothy 98 lbs/acre/yr 5,846lbs/acre/yr 37,6~2 gal/acre/yr 
Alfalfa 

6. Calculated mmual application amounts of each pollutant is included. Arsenic is the 
most limiting pollutant ·with a cumulative allowable loading rate of 41 kg.(ha and an 
application rate of 0.034 kglha for each Mg. of dry sludge applied. This ~ves a 
maximum lifetime application of 41/0.34 which equals 1.206 mg. dry slu~ge per hectare 
or 538 tons per·acre. (~Table 3 Effects of Annual Biorolids Applicatio* Rates on 
Annual Amounts of each Priority Pollutant Applied). i 

i 

7. Narrative description of the proposed activity. 

a Application ofbiosolids to the site "Will be performed by Robert~Riddle. 
i 

b. At this facility we will utilize various approved (as per 503 regqlati.ons) 
methods to treat the va.r.ious strea."JTis ofbiosolids. : 

For Sludge: 
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1. Windrow Comoosting ofbiosolids using in-vessel and ktatic windrow. 
503 requires the temperature of the septage be raised to 401 degrees Celsius 
or higher and mamtained for 5 days. For 4 hours during tlie 5 day period, 
the temperature in the compom pile needs to exceed 55 deb-ees Celsius. 
We will use thermal probes to ensure temperature require9ents are met. 

' 
2. Lime Stabilization or the pH method, where the biosoli~s are raised to 
a PH level of 12 or above. Tne alkaline materials most cofumonly used 
a..-re hydrated lime and quicklime. There are several metho\:is by which 
lime can be added to the septage for treaiment in the pum~er truck or 
storage tank. T11e·exact amount of lime solids required is generally 
between 20 and 30 pounds per thouSand gallons of septag~. The septage is 
then mixed vvith a paddle mixer to form a slurry. Lime-tr~ated domestic 
septage "Will be given twn tests, a minimum of thirty minu"tjes apart. The 
pH must be 12 or above in both tests. The pH of the septa.ge sample can 
be tested either using a pH meter or pH -se~itive colored P,aper. 

3. Air Drying method, where the biosolids are allowed to !:Iry in a drying 
bed for a minimum of 3 months. During 2 of the 3 monthsi the average 
Cicily temperature needs to be ab-ove 0 degrees Celsius. V ~ctoli attraction 
reduction -,.vill be accomplished by incorporation into the spil or subsurface 
injection. 

4. Incorooration into the soil v.>ithi.t"l. the time constraint of 503 
regulations. Biosolids are injected or disked into the soil -4l.thin 6 hours of 
land application. 

For Seotage: 

1. ~se pH and Crop Restrictions. (Raising t.he pH also $tis:fies the 
Vector Attraction Reduction requirements.) 

2. Cron restrictions. gr:<lZing restrictions and site restrictio:tJ.s. 
· (Incorporation into the ground ·within 6 hours or subsurfach injection "\vill 

satisfy Vector Attraction Reduction requirements.) Anim<4s will not be 
allowed to graze for 30 days after application. Feed and fiber crops shall 
not be harvested for 30 days after application ofbiosolids.; Public access 
to the land shall be restricted for 30 days after application 9fbiosolids. 

c. VIe ¥cill protect from surface water run-o:ffby obsenring requinfd setbacr..s. 

d. Public Access to the site Villi be limited by the fact that the property is located 
in a farm area, surrounded by forested areas and other fa.rms. We Will mamtain at 
least 100 feet of space around the borders and su.rface ·waters ofth~ application 
site to allow minimum impact on neighboring properties. ' 
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e. Odor control will be accomplished by nyecting biosolids in the; soil before the 
end of the day. Cover materials, or odor inhibitors would be applied, if necessary, 
should odors become a nuisance. St9Ckpiles will be covered v.1~ non-breathable 
covers. Odors could additionally be controlled ·with non-toxic, bipoegradable 
odor :inhibitors. · 

S~te Restriction Certific~tion ~nd Description 
M~n~gement P:rnctice Certification and Description 
~z..A.ttr2ctim; R@ction Q.nifi"'vficlW:..M~cri~on 
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DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

DMSION OF ENVIRONM'ENTA{j HEALTH 
SOLID WASTE AND PESTICIDES PROGRAM 

November 30, 2006 

File Number: 100.15.087 

Robert Riddle 
1948 Badger Road 
North Pole, AK 99705 

I ,, ···. •'J . ~:;~· 

FRANK MURKOWSK~ GOVERNOR 
610 University Avenue 
fairbanks. AK 99709 
Phone: (907)451-2 108 
Fax: .(907) 451-2188 
hnp:J/www.dec.srate.ak.us/ 

Certified Mail #700~ tHIO 0000 07J5 193! 
Return Receipt Requested 

Re: Incomplete Application for Landspreading of ~iosolid.s 

Dear Mr. Riddle: 

The Alaska Department ofEnvironmental Conservation (ADEC) has reviewed your April 7, 2006 
application for a pennit to apply biosolids to the land on property on Eidson Farm Road near Moose 
Creek, Alaska. Based on our review, your application is incomplete. Before we can make any further 
progress on your request, you will need to submit a revised application that addresses the deficiencies 
noted below. Please note that the revised application must be submitted with the required permit 
application review fee of $228. 

The deficiencies in your application were all noted within Part Two of the application fonn and the 
following comments are organized in the order jn which they occur within that section of the form. If 
any required infonnarion is not applicable to your project or application site, you sbould state this in the 
revised application and explain why it doesn't apply. With regard to analytical data, please note that this 
information must be provided for each separate source ofbiosolids that you will process. 

• The cover letter attached to the application (dated April 7, 2006) is incomplete. Specific deficiencies 
include the following items: 
a· The required statement regarding the Alaska Coastal Zone Management Program (ACMP) 

requirements is missing. Since the ACMP requirements do riot apply to this project, the cover 
letter only needs to acknowledge this fact. 

o The analytical results required v..ith the cover letter are incomplete. The results you provided 
with your application for biosolids from Golden Heart Utilities do not include any priority 
pollutant data for mercury (as required under Table H in 18 AAC 60.510) or any Toxicity 
Characteristic Leachirtg Procedure data for the biosolids. 

• The map and aerial photo provided with your application do not include all of the required 
intomm.tion. The toll owing items must be shown on the map nr aerial photo: 
o The boundaries of the properties included in your application and the specific area(s) \\'here 

biosolids ..,,.ill be applied to the land. 
o The I ocatiun of any public drinking water supplies within 2 miles ofth~ npplication :;ite(s). 
o The lm:ntion of allln-use residential drinking water wells 1vithin ~-mile of on 

which biosoJids wiJl be applied. 
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lv!r. Robert Riddle 2 November 29, 2006 

• The site development plan is incomplete and the following deficiencies are noted: 
o The required information regarding surface water is missing. Based on the map and aerial photo 

you provided, surface water exists in the Sl/2 oftbeSWl/4 of section 5 and in the EI/2 of 
section 6, T3S, R3E, Fairbanks Meridian. The required information must be provided for these 
two lots and for any-other portions of your property on which surface water is present. 

o The required map showing the location of major soil types and associated info~ation is missing. 
This information should be available through the local office of the US Department of 
Agriculture. 

o The analytical data you provided for the biosolids from Golden Heart Utilities does not include 
the· required results for Kjeldahl nitrogen, phosphoroqs, or potassium. 

o There is no intormation in your application regarding proposed application rates for the biosolids 
based on the nitrogen requirements of the crops to be grown. 

o There i~ no information regarding the cumulative and annual application amounts for each 
priority pollutant {Table H in 18 AAC 60.510) based on the proposed application rate. The 
loading_ rate information included with your application is derived from the pollutant 
concentrations in the biosolids from Golden Heart Utilities rather than the proposed application 
rate of the biosolids. 

o The narrative description of the proposed activity is very sketchy and only pertains to the actual 
spreading process. The narrative must list the sources of the biosolids you will process and 
describe the operational procedures for all phases of your operation, including the storage, 
treatment, and spreading of those biosolids. Tn short, this is where you explain where you will 
get your materials and what you will do with them. Similar effort is required for the narrative on · 
odor control procedures since odors must be controlled during ·storage, treatment, and spreading 
of the biosolids. 

o Your application did not include the required quality assurance/quality control plan that 
describes how you will ensure that pathogen reduction and vector attraction reduction 
requirements for the biosolids are met. · 

o Your application only includes a copy of the deed for the property described as Lot 1, Sebaugh 
Subdivision. Copies of deeds or lease agreements for aU properties that will be used for storing, 
treating, or spreading biosolids need to be included with the revised application. 

ADEC cannot proceed with the public notice for this permit application until we have received a 
complete application. The information described above must be included in a revised application in 
addition to what was included in the original application in order for the application to be considered 
complete. I hope this letter will help you through the process of revising your application. [f you have 
any questions, feel tree to contact me at 907-451-2135 or by email at doug_buteyn@dec.state.ak.us. 

Sincerely, 

0PL~2~'r----
0ougfas Buteyn 
Northern/Southeastern Program Coordinator 
ADEC Solid Waste Program 

DB: HAW EH.·SW,FBKS- G:lEff·SIV' Bio!;O(ids & Scwagl! Solills'Riuule Eic!son Fann'App!kation h~eomplc!t~.l!nc 

Exhibit ~ 
Page_!k.of.k_ 
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. TH£.STATE · 

o~LASKA 
Department of E'"vironmental 

Conservation 
•. ,; .:;• • I. • • • • DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

Solid Waste Progrom 

61 o Unlvenlty AVenue 
fo~boriks. l.tosl:ci.99709·3M3 

· Main: 907.ll51.210!i 
Fox: 9o7.<~5i.2Uill 

September 5, 201~ Certified Mall# 7011 0470 0003 4646 7420 
htum hceipt Requi:ated 

File Numbet: 100.15;087 

RObert 11iddle · 
Fairoan;Jts ~ping and ThaWing 
1948 Badger Road 
North Pole, .A:K 99705~5402 

Re: SeptemberS, 2Q12 Inspeqdon.of~·EielsonFatm biosolids Opera~on, 
Peanit #SWZA047-12 (a~ua~ C:ontinued) 

Dear Mt Riddle: 
. ' ~ . . 

Tiuuik.y~u for ~eeiing with· Bii]. :sP1ytli;' and ·~e~~~Y f~;Jr the :ilispei:t:ioo of }'Our lan~preading 
opemtion. My. only ~~.the .s$.!1! a5 ~tyear -..the ce.rt:ificarion stateme,nts were not worded 
correctly. It is noted tiw:t you retnedied·th~ problem on the SP,ot and re-signed the certifications. 

So far this yetu: you .bay~ 1!-PP~ #~l,O!JP.~ ofl;i~ s~p~ t~ 31 aca;s f~r llll17verage of 
17,129 glillons per acre. TliiiJ.~ y;odl b~ovi tl:i~ ~ app:Ucat!on.rati: of4.1,154 gallqn/acre/year 
for oats, the aop you pllint~·:· Yo~ in~~ed.~atyi:m'p~p ~e. liqUid pa~on ~f th~ ~eptagc from 
lagoons onto your :li~-~~-i:;l!t4riitte the-V.o~·p~ped·lly finaii:ig i:he prodUci: oftlie ra~g of 
the pump (gallonS pcuriinute) aha the tifue the.puinp rurui: · 

You further indi_cated fPat ~iJlids:Will b~ r_cmciyed from the ~ns when it beoomes necessary, at 
which point fP.eY. ~~ ,lappsp~C!!.cl· ~ :is.aefepta}llc ~if you al~.te a new :innual 
application .rate fot thc::so],U:1i!·f?as~ _on.thc.~~t.o~ $qlii;1B·~~~P~-~t.vol~e ofliq~s. 
Some t)rpe ohescltig "Will be~~ io d¢rlve ~s figure,. ~d the dej>attrriC?DtwPI.requi:re it before 
issuing :a n~ permit:, so· hsugg¢ y'9~'tlike ~teps "towurd .i:his enci :as si>o~ iis possible. · 

If you have questions, please contact me at 451•2134 or adaiJle!!.s.piei=s@aJMka,goy. 

Sincerely, 

62/(~ 
Keri Spi~ _r .. 
~ental Progt:ml Speciiilist 
Solid Waste Progt:am · 
(907) 451-2134 

JK.<;fRA G:BII/SW/(:omponi""llrill c~ .. r,U>n¥/Ritldlo i!itknn Jlann/l"'''ecrirms/21112/21112·9·5 ln.<pr!ctum I.<:UL.,. 

Enclosure: Photos and -in~pection Fonn 
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· · . . .. STATE.OF-ALASI(A 
----· · -DE-'PA-R!fl\1ENt-eF;\7;;t~"&;ft~al1R€ES ---· · · _ .. _ .. _ ---· · -· · ·--- ·

. .. .. :Qi:\'"j.stor•(OJtA~RlcCliLTi:iilli . . 
. STATE.FARMCONSERVAT:i~J.i'PLAN . 

Pui-'s~c'io A-s'3$':a~ifl f AA.c · 

NAME R-ri11ert ift-Mll 17 . 

ADDRESS 194i Ud.S~r l!.oad . 

PHONE Home: (907}48B.-6844 Other: 

Locat Soil and Water Con:sel;'\·ation District Fil.i:t'banks 

This S~t,e f:an'Q · ~;9il~~tv_~tton. Plan .(f!an) •. autborizt::C! ·up.d~r 1AS ~&: nitd r¢qui~d J>Utt.l!ilnt to II 
A:Ac 6? • .1 7.7 Jm~ .. £9-nq~wms ... #f!fii~·lhe ~oil~ct·~.arizes4J~ha$ei:)/Q~~f~ ~rw.:riJ.tinet11·to 
p~ptr ·~gtif;.ul~: 1a!l~h~$~·:§nr!,:¢w.is~1,'V{ltl:On pr.~.9ti~es .. , y.rP,iiili'are :r~p~d. ~tty on the 
~b.~ .. p~l· ~n-= an~:':~P.J?!c~!J!iy Written ·ri¢~:ri:Y.~ .. W9CI1 .~J;«>:VF~ tliJs pl;~i( ·~Uld 'its 
-c.ovc:Dants remain with ':to~·prope.rt.y iitle~al;.~ppi'oved c~n~ly orin n sul;lsegti~nt ariien~~nt. 

Covenants:· 

1} Purch~er. of thJ,s p!J~! cl~~~.fitfl by !he S~t~ of J'\!a'ska .(or fig*~ltpra~ pul}:lo~ ~~ .. tP 
inft:lnn mws~!f·~r' h~.~!f oi)~~<Y?-~em.ing staw·~e;t6S. ~~~o:5,~2J); =r¢'sU:I~t~Pris . .(U Af\C 6'1:rn 
~d .1'80). ari~··~o..~~~!SQ:~on~lti~~- {)f. jii:l.e·· (~e broch~\and:cgntract). ~~ 19 ~f)it;!e by mi 
rel.ev.ant.cO.venailtS·~n<I.iesrric:tions· of thQse stnl\ll~$. regllliitiQns and r::o.nditioos of'sale. 

2) 1~ cpmplU!,n~~ ~th A,fJ;3:Q$..~2 t. J LMC 6..7 .-1:{7 ~d: ihe·!!~ditfo1.W of~~· pur;c~~~i'~e$• 
ta the. ~xtif~frJ~v~Jop.@.ltJ!~~'PtD.11Il.ed.:~o.P,evclop ~41-iWi!.~ this ·p~! i!'\}!Wl~iu,\~e w.itlhtbr: 
Plan, :Mtb. ~ ~R~~~fs won -pet6Wt~t .si:ill conin:r¥.~iPn .~aslifcs;:that. Wheti' p?"ss!bte, 
~11'·~ lll CQ.tnP,}r~ge '\'iitlt' the approptjJite ·procti~~ and: procedures ·identifi"d in the ciJiienl 
USD.AINRcs; manual. 

Wilen compie~Jhis Pfait~sl}m:iid .. a.ddx-ts~·l;l.lch~ent cons~!'Var;ion obj~t~v~ ~; ll} ,pr9tecu~.~ 
of wcttruid..ri~ .. :an!i'felitid. ~I!W!'~'~~.\olfi:lf;s !if'.lfieJ~ti'LinP .b) P.~ci.lti9~ .Qf'htSblY·-'~ro~M_c 
!mld/f.ann~Q,s: .~~~~ i~stlire~~. ~ii: .. \Yltli:~ns!;~Liti'6n. 'P¥~cti~eS:,st;~~·.~~ etfc:ctiv~ ·r,:(mf~s 
(natural or planted ·wJnii 'liri:ak.S). pi~trt cOver ~iQp$, .artd· · prQper ·l!'ltation Qc improvements. . .. . . . . . 

· ...... ·'. AIJLSF.CP 
-- ~ -. 7.:-;:~ i--::_·"~::-=-:: ::; . -:~ .,:: ~~li~~t~~-·-: -:·· : .2_·_·_-_. 0 7 :·:· ==---..:.:.:..~~~:q-:ijf.~·~-:--:7-=--'":: : . 



.sp.~ ~'-~!.il?~, Qn,the ~~ 'P.-~.·-~· hOf ~al: j!np_a~c~ ~ ·.UJ:c· .Pllf~~er'SI-Q~r~s ll:l!ld
:d(W~lo~ijiC~t~~~~i~~s~ jii~, P.!PP,~r (itate~i1g Of c~ppipg_ Uitenti_oiis at1d metho/is With-~ittible ~ll 
tYpes .and top0¥ropiju:p.l featur.es·t~ tssenttttl • 

... ~- .. -··- ------·-·-~---·- .. -.:.-. ---- -. ... .., .... 

1Jtt:ifl!U'CC_l map-_ ·. icl~iltify~.a),rimp_ scale, b) rum~rqp1~d.a':re~~uch ~wetland. steep-s}o~. 
l!W.. ~): ~~~ -~ . . ~ ·~propoSed ·fJf .tpdsting) and -~g~ !i) !!til P.roperty improvement 
-~~,~-·type~ i:-- .. n~e~i -~~!!< ~eric.ei. etc.); .e)·.ai::ce~ ~oads. ftgal' weirie6ts and -existing 
pll1$fuat featUres sticlr'as-~tet:bodies,_ 

Total parcel acres ........;4:zoo~·. -·--c-
"totalciopland a~es __.....,.___._ __ 

Cleared·aeres /1. 3 S 
Cropped acres -.--------'-

Pasf:U!'.e acres __ ------'---

. ~q'h-!:!r.t Riddle . 

Mttp#of 
Improvement 

L 

2. 

3. 

4. 

fmprovement TyPe 
(fiouse;baiD, etc.) 

.PJ 

. :Sf!il filf!tl}:f"f!!tt<ponl~'!fli») Viirritl Cuittme111s i11iilloi- ilcr:nriimetidatlons: 
· (Att«h&pairut$/int!{N~t~:arlif')? 

. -~~~ . lH:kwJb-x# 

Size 

Reviewed hy t'ze . fi~th~id!s Soil and Wi1tt:r. CvnservatioJI pisfrkl on 4.{ 13/ j J. 

Lilt~/ I{ 

A1l1/SFCP 
Ri!YRn~:S 

})ate.· R-eiile.Wttd 

·- __ ..... Page2of-l! _..:.:. .. ~.:......-. ---:--:~-••---:-w-- -:-:•- •-• •w•.-•••:••-• _. :..:_ __ . __ .....:._- -~:- =:...,-:::.::...:_:.:....:: . .:_.~=--=--.::_::..:.:~-·-.:.:.=~.::...:·...:.:::::-___ ·_• ·-• .:_ ____ .:..__· _ _:::._••· 
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··r~ ... ;:·~ .(~-.. ... _ .. ·;r;·? ...... ·~ ; ... ·.~ ~··· ....... .-1111118··-, 
I. "STA"T.E: OF 1\:MSKA ·I 
. PEPARi-MENT OFNA~MsOuRCEs 

:f:·,. ~lVlsi()~OF A~ctm~ I 
1·~. F~·co'NsmvA1triN.PLAN 1 

J:~i'suiilit lo·A.S. 3:a;o5.020, A.S~.jbs~Oti!l;A.s:J8:05.3~:!, .BOd UAAC !J7 Hi!>-"192 

·I .. 
9Y>'D:~: · . ·Rob"ert lj'ddle J· Qperamr·· li~oer:t 'Riiidie. ·. 

I 
Fa:i,r.banks North .Star Borough 

Ca~Aif. 

~)i!iii'ptiilici 
Nii.l"SWCD. Date Kar. 9, 1:011 

Scale ___,__,.,.__,..- Acres _4..:..:;0:... .. :...· ..,----
. Appmx. . · . i!.""rox, 

_Alaska_ P.b,one No. (907)488:"6844 
Sill~ -....:..:.~:...,__;_ ___ _ 

I 
I 
I 

~~~M~··~~twlo~,.!~C~omm~u~~itr~·~"'UW!S~"mh~~·~tffirl~!&~~~~~~n~6s~,~~~·~q--------------------------------~---------~ 

I N . Lo.t- 1 
I 
I 
I 
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N.rth'~w{n~ed 'for orientation) 
1 

I BoUttdary · 

or lan~··=use-·~~· 

ing fl.Ci:C:!S.! . .(i~~ o;. trwis) .. .· .. -. . -

Bui~ing with n~.·i!ientincncion number 

Fann,tca.d 
1 
I 

Field fP be cleared' and .cui tiva1~ 

p~ 
Unde+loped· Arei{woodlands) 

wind~ lC~NC str{p.-etc. (width?} 
l 

Well 1 

I 

Wa~Cf .· ei'VQir ineltiiiing'ponds 

---- -- --.·----·-·· ---·ldU~:lSP.Il!P~=-~-- ~---· --~--.-~. · · 
- .wm~ . \ 

- . i 

1: 
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. :1·· 
AppU'Cable ADL's: . : L;{jr,~·,c.()h~m·,Far.qi&1~AA. "Lot 4 :D ·Bd }!arfnst¢ad, Lot 3 Cobert Fatrn,s~~ 

. tot5;~i~t-F.~st~ad, Lot 1·seo~tigh: · · -

rh~· J,io~lid -stJ?r~e .. Pits . ~e. a.p; _jnl;egr,a1 pi¢. of.-9ur fat'll1iiig op~~tion. 'l'bis allqws for 
acc~ll!tibn of the· rertil_i2;ipg;~~e'riii until, such_~ wheil:-the: w~t~ and fa.rn$g,pp_erati6ns 
dictate. The :use ,of bro~blids.~as·'fertH~zet is a natural altimiati.v~ .to ooifunercHt1 fertilizers. The 
ap~'I~c~tion of bi~soJiq~ i~--.~k9§i.ll~- ~el~s. wni ~p'fo~e :ao# f~rtilitY, ~d 'eDha~ce sou 
-structur~. :q:toi.sture -r~te~tiqn'll.Jiti,.so!f p_eplit~bnity. 'fml. biqs~iid" stg~ge·:pi~ ane located on ADL 
~ot!? D &. 1 F~e~u;r sub.4i:Y.i§iqp -~d, Wilt ~e !;!PP.ll¥. .. .\!t_·~cordanee to EPA ·metho& lind 
stai;toaras to aU cropable"so'ils:as~hidicated·on 'the attacherl·maps ... 
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